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Rare Book, Literature 
& Collectors' Sale
Tuesday & Wednesday 
May 30th & 31st, 2023 

At The Talbot Hotel, Stillorgan, Dublin A94 V6K5 
Commencing at 10.30am sharp each day

To include: 
Selection from the Library of Birr Castle on the 
instructions of the Trustees of the Oxmantown 
Settlement Trust

The Andrew Sharkey Fishing Collection

A Private Collection of Seamus Heaney Material

Unique Collection of Astronomy Books,
Irish & General interest, Manuscripts & Ephemera, 
Atlases, Maps & Travel,
Fine Prints, Drawings, Watercolours,  
Sketches & Engravings,  
Rare Irish Republican Material.
G.A.A. Sporting & other Memorabilia.

Approx. 1100 lots

Viewing: 
The Talbot Hotel, Stillorgan, Dublin A94 V6K5 
Sunday,May 28th: 1.00pm – 6.00pm 
Monday, May 29th: 10.30am – 7.00pm

Bidding & Queries:  
Tel: +353 87 2751361 / +353 87 2027759 
info@fonsiemealy.ie

Sale Reference: B300523

Hard Copy Catalogue €20  
(Children must be Accompanied & Supervised by an Adult)

Live Bidding & Online Bids available  
(surcharges apply): 
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VIEWING & BIDDING
Online at Fonsie Mealy’s

Fonsie Mealy’s are pleased to present Fonsie Mealy’s Live

Our website allows for convenient Viewing and Bidding of our forthcoming sales. We offer 
numerous viewings options – pdf version catalogue – flipbook catalogue – and our website. If 
you require any further information about any lot, our staff will be more than happy to assist you 
with your query, either by telephone – 056 44 41229 or email info@fonsiemealy.ie

Fonsie Mealy’s Live offers bidding directly through our own platform Fonsie Mealy’s 
This is fully operational for any client that wishes to submit bids and follow the sale live. 
Bidding through this portal will attract an additional surcharge (4% on the hammer price) for 
lots purchased.

Clients have the option of bidding live through the Easyliveauction.com platform: 

Please note that any lots purchased via easyliveauction.com live auction service will be subject to 
an additional 4% commission charge on the hammer price or no commission for the internet 
bidding if the ‘Flat Free’ of £3 sterling has been chosen at registration.

We also offer bidding through the-saleroom.com platform: 

Please note that any lots purchased via the-saleroom.com live auction service will be subject to 
an additional 5% commission charge on the hammer price of each lot.

Register now for your own My Fonsie Mealy’s Account to avail of auction alerts and information. 
Bidding has never been easier.

My Fonsie Mealy’s
To create an Account with Fonsie Mealy’s log onto www.fonsiemealys.ie and register your 
details accordingly. When registration is completed, you can start benefiting from:

	 Bid Live with One-click Bidding
	 Leave AutoBids and Absentee Bids
	 Arrange Telephone Bids
	 Free Emailed Auction Alerts

	 Manage Wish List, Won Lots and Bid
	 View Invoices
	 View Payments
	 View Bid History

Register today with Fonsie Mealy’s

mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
https://easyliveauction.com/
https://the-saleroom.com/
https://the-saleroom.com/
https://www.fonsiemealys.ie/
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INFORMATION FOR BUYERS

T: 	 +353 56 4441229
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Paddle Bidding
If the purchaser is attending the auction in person they must 
register for a paddle prior to the auction. Please allow sufficient 
time for the registration process.

Live Bidding
Please note that live bidding is available via thesaleroom.com and 
easyliveauction.com. The saleroom.com service incur a surcharge 
of 5% levied by the live auction host and chargeable on the hammer 
price in addition to the buyer’s premium.
Easyliveauction.com service incurs a similar surcharge of 4% or an 
optional flat rate charge of only £3 sterling per auction day. 
Registration for the online bidding portals is the responsibility 
of the buyer. The auctioneer advises all prospective buyers that 
live auctions are subject to technical issues that are beyond the 
control of the auctioneers and as such the auctioneer cannot 
guarantee the accuracy of bids placed online. Absentee bidding 
and telephone bidding are available as an alternative to live 
bidding and does not incur any additional surcharge to the buyer. 
Issues relating to live bidding including initial registration should be 
addressed directly by the purchaser with the live auction host.

Absentee Bidding
Absentee bids must be received no later than 5pm on Monday, 
May 29th, 2023. Any bids received after this deadline cannot be 
guaranteed. If you are bidding with us for the first time then 
please contact our office for guidelines on registration.

Telephone Bidding
Telephone bidding is available on lots with a pre-sale estimate 
of €500 or more. Registration for telephone bidding ends at 5pm on 
Monday, May 29th, 2023. (Bids will not be accepted day of sale.) Any 
requests for telephone bidding received after this deadline may 
not be processed. It would be advisable to leave a maximum 
covering bid in case we are not able to contact you by telephone.

Condition Reports and Image Requests
We recommend that the buyer views the item(s) in person 
prior to the auction, or have a representative view the item(s) 
on their behalf. The Auctioneer will endeavour to make certain 
observations on the condition of items but the buyer is reminded 
that the condition report is based on opinion and should not be 
taken as a statement of fact.
All requests for condition reports and/or additional images of 
lots in this sale must be received no later than 6pm Friday, May 
26th, 2023. Any requests received after this deadline will not be 
entertained. We cannot guarantee that all such requests received 
will be answered by the sale day.
All measurements are given height before width and are approximate.
Fonsie Mealy Auctioneers reserve the right to withdraw or adjust 
any lot prior to the auction without notice. Any such lots so 
affected with be announced on the auction day.
Fonsie Mealy Auctioneers reserve the right to control and 
determine the bidding increments, whether by telephone, online 
or in the room.

Contact Details For Viewing and Sale Days  
Tel. 353 87 2027759  /  353 87 2751361 
info@fonsiemealy.ie

Collection
All items purchased must be collected from the sale venue by 
7pm on Wednesday, May 31st, 2023. Otherwise all items will 
be removed to our Castlecomer salesroom, for collection there, 
at the purchaser’s risk and expense. No collection available at 
weekends.

Buyers Conditions
Buyers are reminded that there is a 25% V.A.T. inclusive premium 
payable on the final bid price for each lot. The Auctioneers are 
always pleased to advise clients and to execute bids on their 
behalf, but if successful, the purchase price payable will be 
the final bid price and the V.A.T. inclusive premium of 25% 
chargeable thereon. Bids must always be made or confirmed in 
writing or by fax, reference being made to each sale through the 
code names on the title page of each catalogue. To ensure that 
bids will be accepted and that delivery of Lots is not delayed, 
intending Buyers should supply bank or other suitable references 
to the Auctioneers prior to the auction. The references should 
be supplied in good time to be taken up before the sale. Online 
bidding subject to surcharge. Bids are accepted in Euro only.
N.B. Payment by: Cash, guaranteed cheques, wire transfer (contact 
accounts@fonsiemealy.ie), debit or credit card (mastercard/visa & 
subject to 3% surcharge, for payments outside the EU. All Cheques or 
Drafts to be made payable to “Fonsie Mealy Auctioneers.” Third Party 
Cheques or Drafts will not be accepted as payment for lots purchased.
Cash payments subject to AML regulation.
Terms used in this catalogue have the meanings ascribed to them below.

Abbreviations
mls .........Manuscript Letters signed
als ..........Autographed Letters signed
acs .........Autographed Cards signed
pb ..........Paperback
a.e.g. ......all edges gilt
t.e.g.........top edge gilt
w.a.f. ......With all faults
L.Ss.........Library stamps
S.N.S.R...Sold not subject to return
Publ.........Published
f.e.p.........front end paper
As Is........With all damages faults, restorations, etc.
As a lot....With all faults
mor ........morocco
n.d. .........no date
n.p. .........no place
d.j. ..........dust jacket
L.P. .........large paper
h.m.p.......hand-made paper
vell...........vellum
A.M.S......Armorial motif on spine	 hf. 	 half
cont. .......contemporary			   Edn.........Edition
n.a.t. .......not affecting text		  frontis.. ...frontispiece
engd. ......engraved			   cold. .......coloured
hd............hand			   port.........portrait
d.w.s.......dust wrappers
I.M.C.......Irish M/ss Commission
I.A.S.       Irish Archaeological Society
D.I.A.S.....Dublin Insitutue of Advanced Studies 
R.D.S.......Royal Dublin Society

N.B.: Please note the auctioneers offer no After Sale Guarantee 
whatsoever, with regard to mechanical and electrical items, or 
firearms. We accept no subsequent liability for any damage, loss 
or injury arising from the use of the foregoing.

Important Notice
While the auctioneer endeavours to answer clients enquiries, 
we accept no responsibility or liability for any inaccuracy 
in auction results given verbally during the sale day. We 
recommend that clients should only make such enquiries 
following the conclusion of the Sale. 

  

tel:+353 56 4441229
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/
https://thesaleroom.com/
https://easyliveauction.com/
https://saleroom.com/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
mailto:accounts@fonsiemealy.ie
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
BIDDING
If the purchaser is attending the auction in person they 
must register for a paddle prior to the auction. Please allow 
sufficient time for the registration process. We request that 
all Bidders make available Photographic ID and Proof of 
Address on Registration. 
* The Auctioneer reserves the right to decline bidding from 
any prospective bidder.

LIVE BIDDING 
Please note that live bidding is available via the platforms 
on offer. This service incurs a surcharge of up to 5% levied 
by the live auction host and chargeable on the hammer 
price in addition to the buyer’s premium. The auctioneer 
advises all prospective buyers that live auctions are subject 
to technical issues that are beyond the control of the 
auctioneers and as such the auctioneer cannot guarantee 
the accuracy of bids placed online. Absentee bidding and 
telephone bidding is available as an alternative to live 
bidding and does not incur any additional surcharge to 
the buyer. Issues relating to live bidding including initial 
registration should be addressed directly with the live 
auction host. 

ABSENTEE BIDDING 
Absentee bids must be received no later than 5pm on 
Monday, May 29th, 2023. Any bids received after this deadline 
cannot be guaranteed. If you are bidding with us for the 
first time then please contact our office for guidelines on 
registration. 

TELEPHONE BIDDING 
Telephone bidding is available on lots with a pre-sale 
estimate of €500 or more. Registration for telephone 
bidding ends at 5pm on Monday, May 29th, 2023. Any 
requests for telephone bidding received after this deadline 
may not be processed. It would be advisable to leave a 
maximum covering bid in case we are not able to contact 
you by telephone. All prospective Buyers are advised that 
Telephone Bidding may be recorded.

CONDITION REPORTS AND IMAGE REQUESTS 
We recommend that the buyer views the item(s) in person 
prior to the auction, or have a representative view the 
item(s) on their behalf. The Auctioneer will endeavour to 
make certain observations on the condition of items but 
the buyer is reminded that the condition report is based on 
an opinion and should not be taken as a statement of fact. 
Any subsequent issues arising based on condition reports 
given prior to auction will not be entertained. All requests 
for condition reports and/or additional images of lots in this 
sale must be received no later than 12pm Friday, May 26th, 
2023. Any requests received after this deadline will not be 
entertained. We cannot guarantee that all such requests 
received will be answered by the sale day. All measurements 
are given height before width and are approximate.

Fonsie Mealy Auctioneers reserve the right to withdraw or 
adjust any lot prior to the auction without notice. Any such 
lots so affected will be announced on the auction day.

CATERING AND PARKING 
Ample parking and catering is available at the Talbot Hotel, 
Stillorgan.

CONTACT DETAILS FOR VIEWING AND SALE DAYS 
Office: �+353 87 2751361 

+353 87 2027759 
Email: info@fonsiemealy.ie 

COLLECTION AND SHIPMENT ENQUIRIES 
All items purcased must be collected from the sale venue 
by 7pm on Wednesday, May 31st 2023. All items will be 
removed to Castlecomer after 7pm on Wednesday, May 
31st, for collection at our sale rooms in Castlecomer, Co. 
Kilkenny, at the purchaser's own risk and expense.
All items must be collected by Friday, June 9th, 2023. Items 
not collected by that time will be removed to a storage 
facility at the purchaser’s risk and expense. No collections 
available at weekends.

SHIPMENT ENQUIRIES 
Please contact Belfast East Pack & Send: 
0044-2890219003 / belfasteast@packandsend.co.uk

Mailboxes etc, Dublin: 
01-6710400  /  info@mbedublin2.com

Oldcastle Transport Ltd.   
087 7987784  /  oldcastletransportltd@gmail.com

Callanan Couriers, Kilkenny 
086-3881072 / info@callancouriers.ie

Tony Buggy Courier 
087-9195755 / tonybuggy@eircom.net

ARTIST’S RESALE RIGHTS (DROIT DE SUITE) 
Under legislation, a royalty (droit de suite) is payable to 
living or deceased (up to 70 years from date of death) 
artists of E.U. Nationality on all works resold for €3,000 
or more, other than those sold by the artist or the artist’s 
agent.

The resale royalty payable is calculated as follows:
From €3,000 to €50,000		  4%
From €50,000.01 to €200,000	 3%
From €200,000.01 to €350,000	 1%
From €350,000.01 to €500,000	 0.5%
Exceeding €500,000		  0.25%

The total amount of royalty payable on any individual sale 
shall not exceed €12,500.

The seller is liable for payment of this royalty on 
completion of the sale. The artist may request from 
the Auctioneer any information necessary to secure 
payment.

Unless otherwise directed by the vendor, the Auctioneer 
will automatically deduct the amount due from the 
proceeds of sale and will hold in trust for the artist or their 
representative the said sum.

T: 	 +353 56 4441229
E: 	 info@fonsiemealy.ie
W: 	www.fonsiemealy.ie

Chatsworth Auction Rooms,  
Chatsworth St., Castlecomer,  
Co. Kilkenny, Ireland

PSRA Registration No: 001687
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Day 1
Lots 1 – 483



8IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

Fonsie Mealy’s E
st

.
19

34

8

1. 
Bindings: Carleton(Wm.) Traits and 
Stories of The Irish Peasantry, 2 vols. Lond. 
1868. Engd. plts. after Phiz MacManus 
etc., hf. titles, attractive hf. mor. tooled gilt 
spines in panels, mor. labels, v. good; and 
another copy of same work in full prize 
mor. binding. (3)� €150 - €200

2. 
Shaw (Bernard) The Plays of Bernard 
Shaw, 12 vols. sm. 8vo Lond. (Constable & 
Co.) 1929. All top edge gilt, orig. dark blue 
mor. tooled gilt spines, v. good. In orig. 
fold. box. (12)� €120 - €180

3. 
	 Rare Cork Printing  
King (William) Archbishop of Dublin 
The State of the Protestants of Ireland 
Under the late King James’s Government, 
8vo Cork (Phineas Bagnell and Comp.) 
1768, First Cork Edn., marbled edge, hf. 
calf, marble boards, gilt lettered spine. 
Good Copy. (1)� €200 - €300

4. 
	 Presentation Copy  
Conran (M.) The National Music of Ireland 
containing The History of the Irish Bards, 
The National Melodies, The Harp and other 
Musical Instruments of Erin, 8vo, D. (J. 
Duffy) 1846, First Edn., inscribed on t.p. 
‘Mrs. Segrave with M. Conran’s respect and 
Esteem, July 1846,’ also Signed on front 
pastedown, ‘George Noble Plunkett,’ green 
embossed cloth, rebacked. (1)�€200 - €300

5. 
[McCollum (Rev. Randall)] Sketches of the 
Highlands of Cavan and of Shirley Castle in 
Farney, taken during the Irish Famine, 8vo 
Belfast (J. Reed) 1856, First Edn., blind 
decor cloth; Anderson(Christopher) 
Historical Sketches of the Native Irish and 
their Descendants, 8vo Edin. (Oliver & 
Boyd) 1830, Second Edn., full calf, double 
fillet border, professional reback, mor. 
labels. (2)� €150 - €220

6. 
Wicklow interest: O’Toole (John) The 
O’Tooles, Anciently Lords of Powerscourt 
(Feracualan), Fertire and Imale, With Some 
Notices of Feagh MacHugh O’Byrne, Chief 
of Clan-Ranelagh. Sm. 8vo Dublin n.d. 
First Edn, port. frontis attractive gilt green 
cloth; de Celtis (Emelobie) The Pale and 
the Septs: or, The Baron of Belgard and The 
Chiefs of Glenmalure, 8vo Dublin 1876. 
First Edn., orig. cloth. Both v. good. (2) 
� €150 - €200

7. 
	Illustrations of Lord Rosse’s Telescope  
Astronomy: Mitchel (O.M.) The Planetary 
and Stellar Worlds, 8vo Lond. n.d. Frontis 
& 15 plts.; with a later copy of same work, 
both frontis of Lord Rosse’s Telescope, 
both orig. cloth; Nichol (J.P.) The 
Phenomena and Order of the Solar System, 
8vo Edin. 1838. First Edn., hf. title, 10 plts. 
incomplete, disbound; & 1 other vol. sim. 
As a lot, w.a.f. (4)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €100 - €150

1 43

5 76

SECTION 1: Lots 1 - 119

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a2e4ff0eece84d080bf7ef09eb8db696/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a2e4ff0eece84d080bf7ef09eb8db696/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c00565e9365e33d47a92288692ac5f60/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-2/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c00565e9365e33d47a92288692ac5f60/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-2/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fccf11590a0a3320eaf708a35d6dde86/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-3/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fccf11590a0a3320eaf708a35d6dde86/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-3/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fccf11590a0a3320eaf708a35d6dde86/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-3/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d9211b900c8fea5c0deef99e5e76be18/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-4/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d9211b900c8fea5c0deef99e5e76be18/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-4/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d9211b900c8fea5c0deef99e5e76be18/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-4/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a39ad749fac71bc5c374ab25a12bf5fe/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-5/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a39ad749fac71bc5c374ab25a12bf5fe/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-5/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9923794f3a0e9773909fcb75e19f4115/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-6/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9923794f3a0e9773909fcb75e19f4115/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-6/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f638a3c3433be9180469ae147058acc1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-7/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f638a3c3433be9180469ae147058acc1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-7/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f638a3c3433be9180469ae147058acc1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-7/
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8. 
	 Scarce Irish Author  
[Rochfort (Luke)] The Genealogie of 
Protestants, or, A Briefe Discoverie of the 
first authors, founders and parents of 
their religion. Sm. 8vo Paris 1621. First 
Edn., Fac-simile title, first 4pp & last leaf 
repaired, recent full sprinkled calf, gilt 
tooled border & spine. Rare. (1) 
* The author was a Catholic Priest from 
Kilbride, Co. Meath.� €250 - €350

9. 
Lommel (Dr. Eugene) The Nature of Light 
with a General Account of Physical Optics, 
Lond. 1875, First Edn., lacks frontis; Scott 
(R.H.) Weather Charts and Storm Warnings, 
L. 1876. First Edn., frontis chart & 1 other 
sim.; Young (C.A.) The Sun, Lond. 1882. 
Second Edn., hf. title, frontis, illus. thro.-
out; Abercromby (Hon. Ralph) Weather A 
Popular Exposition of the Nature of Weather 
Changes from Day to Day, 8vo Lond. 1888. 
Second Edn., hf. title, illus. adverts at end, 
48pp cat. at end, all orig. cloth. (4)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €130 - €180

10. 
Helmholtz (H.) Popular Lectures on 
Scientific Subjects,... With An Introduction 
by Professor Tyndall. 8vo Lond. 1873. 
First English Edn., hf. title, text illus., title 
stamped ‘Birr Castle’ with coronet on top; 
also Second Series, of above, trans. by 
E. Atkinson, 8vo Lond. 1881. First Edn., 
unopened; also Schorlemner (Carl) 
The Rise and Development of Organic 
Chemistry, Lond. 1894. Revised Edn., hf. 
title, port. frontis. All orig. cloth. (3)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €140 - €220

11. 
Liebig (Justus) M.R.I.A. Chemistry in its 
Application to Agriculture and Physiology, 
8vo Lond. 1842. Second Edn., ed. by Lyon 
Playfair, 10pp adverts at end, orig. cloth, 
lower joint dam. (1)� €45 - €75

12. 
Fraser (James) The History of Nadir Shah, 
Formerly called Thomas Kuli Khan, The 
Present Emperor of Persia. 8vo Lond. (W. 
Strahan for The Author) 1742. Fold. engd. 
frontis & fold. map, later full calf, covers 
detached, lacking label, needs rebinding, 
but a very clean copy. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €300 - €400

13. 
	 With Original Photographic 
	 Illustrations  
Astronomy: Smyth (C. Piazzi) Tenerife, 
An Astronomer’s Experiment, or, Specialities 
of a Residence above the Clouds, 8vo Lond. 
1858. First Edn., Hf. title, engd. map, & 20 
orig. stereo photos tipped in (include. 
frontis) some damp stains, a few leaves 
loose, orig. blue cloth. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €300 - €400

14. 
Astronomy: Doig (Mary) Stories about 
Stars and Star-Gazers, 8vo Lond. 1856. 
First Edn., frontis, 6 blue plts., & text illus. 
plus illus. initials, orig. cloth; Marsh (J.E.)
trans. Chemistry in Space from Prof. J.H. 
Van ‘T Hoff’s ..., 8vo Oxford 1891. First 
English Edn., fold. plt. adverts at end, cloth 
stained; The Stars, 12mo Lond. (T. Nelson 
& Sons) n.d., cold. frontis, text illus. cloth 
stained; Romanes (J.) Some Thoughts on 
Subjects Astronomical, tall 8vo Edin. 1891. 
Second Edn., blue cloth. (4)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €100 - €150

8 13

10

12

9
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/acebf3ace8458deaf2a8a6fbbff5d641/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-13/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3c053f2d095003e5a18caca3b8c4585f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-14/
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15. 
Travel: Roney (Sir Cusack P.) How to 
Spend a Month in Ireland, 8vo L. & D. 
1866. First Edn., Fold. map frontis, full 
page & other illus. adverts. front & end, 
recent cloth; Cromwell (Thos.) Excursions 
through Ireland, Leinster, 2 vols. 12mo 
Lond. 1820, engraved plts., recent cloth; 
Wright (G.N.) A Guide to the County 
Wicklow, 12mo Lond. 1822. First Edn., 
engd. frontis, 4 engd. plts. & fold. map, 
uncut boards, good; & 1 other guide. (5) 

€120 - €180

16. 
Wakefield (Priscilla) The Juvenile 
Travellers; Containing the Remarks of a 
Family during A Tour through .. Europe, 
12mo Lond. (Darton & Harvey) 1804. Third 
Edn. Fold. cold. map frontis, cont. tree calf, 
worn but v. clean copy. (1)� €120 - €160

17. 
[Walford (T.)] The Scientific Tourist 
through Ireland, .. By An Irish Gentleman. 
Sm. 8vo Lond. (for John Booth) 1818. First 
Edn., engd. frontis, engd. title, fold. map, 
fold. plan & 6 plts., uncut, orig. boards, 
labels dam., but a v. clean copy. (1) 

€160 - €240

18. 
Baudier (Michael, of Languedoc), The 
History of the Administration of Cardinal 
Ximenes, Great Minister of State in Spain, 
Translated into English by W. Vaughan, 
12mo London (For John Wilkins) 1671. 
Engd. port. frontis after T. Cross, [48], 150, 
[2]pp, cont. calf, rebacked, raised bands, 
orig. mor. label laid down. Good. (1) 

€200 - €300

19. 
Doyle (Martin) Irish Cottagers, 12mo 
Dublin 1830. First Edn., hf. title, adverts 
at end, cloth; also, An Address to the 
Landlords of Ireland, on subjects 
connected with The Melioration of the 
Lower Classes. Sm. 8vo Dublin 1831. 
First Edn. hf. title, fold. frontis, adverts., 
orig. cloth; and by same author, Hints 
Originally intended for The Small Farmers 
of the County Wexford, 12mo Dublin 1832. 
Frontis, orig. wrappers. All v. good & 
Scarce. (3)� €200 - €300

20. 
Temple (Sir John) The Irish Rebellion: or, A 
History of The Beginnings and First Progress 
of the Great Rebellion raised within... 
Ireland .. in the Year 1641., together with the 
Barbarous Cruelties and Bloody Massacres... 
First Edn., title within ruled border, 
[16], 136, 55pp, cont. treble blind fillet 
borders, repaired, and rebacked with later 
attractive tooled gilt spine in panels. (1) 

€220 - €360

21. 
[Stevens (John)] Monasticon Hibernicum, 
or, The Monastical History of Ireland 8vo 
Lond. (Wm. Mears) 1722. First Edn., Fold. 
map frontis red & bl. title (with L.S.) & 8 
full page plts., cont. full calf, worn, joints 
cracked but clean copy. Scarce. (1) 

€200 - €300
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4c1df2f461f4d788af1a385cc7dee2e0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-18/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/38ce9b072ddc75f6d7ce86f48455ff02/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-19/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/38ce9b072ddc75f6d7ce86f48455ff02/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-19/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aacde9744d3196025364fca0a9c52095/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-20/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/39a8f870346ea89fee0e6ff81baf8b68/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-21/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/39a8f870346ea89fee0e6ff81baf8b68/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-21/
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22. 
	 Illustrations by Jack B. Yeats  
Synge (John M.) In Wicklow, West Kerry, 
and Connemara, 8vo Dublin (Maunsel & 
Co.) 1911. First Edn., hf. title, 8 full page 
plts. (include frontis), uncut, orig. blue 
green buckram, stained, gilt lettered 
spine, faded; also Plays, 8vo Lond. (Geo. 
Allan & Unwin) 1929, cloth backed 
boards; & 2 others same author. (4)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €200 - €300

23. 
Co. Tipperary:  Maher (James)ed. 
Romantic Slievenamon in History, Folklore 
and Song, A Tipperary Anthology, 8vo 
Mullinahone 1954, First Edn., illus. cloth; 
also Chief of the Comeraghs - A John 
O’Mahony Anthology, Mullinahone 1957, 
First Edn., illus. d.w.; & Rare Clonmel 
A Charles J. Boland Anthology, 1959, 
wrappers, Signed Copies; 4 others sim. 
interest. (7)� €120 - €160

24. 
	 Attractive Hand-Coloured Plates  
de la Tour (Mme. Charlotte) Le Langage 
Des Fleurs, sm. 8vo Paris 1858. Hand-cold. 
frontis & 11 hd. cold. plts., in orig. gilt 
decor. cloth. (1)� €180 - €240

25. 
	 County Galway Author  
Americana:  Bodkin (M. Mc D.) A Trip 
through the States and a Talk with the 
President, 8vo Dublin 1907. First Edn., 
Frontis & 10 plts. orig. gilt decor. crimson 
cloth. Scarce. (1)  
* The author was born in Tuam, Co. Galway. 
He was educated by the Jesuits and went 
on to be a noted journalist with The 
Freeman’s Journal and later for C.S. Parnell’s 
‘United Ireland.’ He became an M.P. & later 
was appointed to the bench. He married 
in 1885, Arabella Norman of Dublin. They 
had four daughters, and two sons, one of 
whom Thomas Patrick became Director of 
National Gallery of Ireland. (1) 
� €160 - €240

26. 
	American Declaration of Independence  
[Burke (Edmund)] & others, editors, The 
Annual Register or a View of the History, 
Politics and Literature for the Year 1776, 
8vo L. (J. Dodsley) 1777, hf. calf marble 
boards, mor. label.(1) 
* �Articles published in this volume include:
* �The Declaration of Independence of the 

United States of America;
* �Tests in France to ascertain the Truth of 

Isaac Newtown’s Theory;
* �Reviews on Adam Smith’s (Wealth of the 

Nations) & Cook’s Voyages. 
� €180 - €250

27. 
Owenson (Miss) The Lay of an Irish Harp; 
or Metrical Fragments, 8vo L. (Richard 
Phillips) 1807, First Edn., engd. vignette 
t.p., dedit, hf. calf, marble boards, mor. 
label; Toland (J.) A Critical History of the 
Celtic Religion and Learning, containing an 
Account of the Druids,... 8vo, L. (Lackington 
et al) n.d., uncut, recent leather backed 
marble boards, mor. label. V. good. (2) 
� €120 - €180

28. 
[Hutchinson (Francis)] Lord Bishop 
of Down and Connor, A Defence of the 
Antient Historians..., 8vo D. (S. Powell) 
1734, First Edn., contemporary full calf, 
professional reback, mor. label; Plowden 
(F.) Strictures Upon an Historical Review 
of the State of Ireland, 8vo, L. (Rivington) 
1804, First Edn., contemporary hf. calf, 
mor. label; O’Conor (Chas.) Dissertations 
on the History of Ireland, 8vo D. (G. 
Faulkner) 1766, First Edn., fold. map 
(facsimile) & Plate (Facsimile), contemp. 
full calf, professional reback, recent mor. 
label. (3)� €200 - €300
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/59600a3a2420961bf932caa40fd94ea4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-26/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/99dd396612c48719a95c395d9a91bd83/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-28/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/99dd396612c48719a95c395d9a91bd83/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-28/
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29. 
Signed Limited Edition 

Huxley (Aldous) Brave New World, A 
Novel. Roy 8vo Lond. (Chatto & Windus) 
1932. Lim. Edn. No. 228 of 324 Copies, 
Signed by Author. First British Edition. 
Uncut, orig. yellow buckram, blue mor. 
label. Bookplate of Michael, Earl of Rosse. 
Bromer A29.2. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€1000 - €1500

30. 
Famous Irish Writer & Traveller  

Presentation Copy 
Fitzgerald (Wm. Walter Augustine) 
Travels in the Coastlands of British East 
Africa and the Islands of Zanzibar and 
Pemba, Their Agricultural Resources and 
General Characteristics. Thick 8vo Lond. 
(Chapman & Hall) 1898. First Edn., Hf. title, 
photo frontis portrait, all the illus. plts. & 
illus. some single page cold. maps & 3 lg. 
fold. maps (ex. 4), orig. wine cold. cloth, 
gilt lettered. (1)  
* Inscribed Presentation Copy ‘... to Canon 
Stanistreet [later Bishop Stanistreet, of 
Killaloe] October 1909,’ Good Copy. (1) 

€225 - €350

31. 
Inscribed Presentation Copy 

Bellew (H.W.) Kashmir and Kashghar, A 
Narrative of The Journey of the Embassy to 
Kashghar in 1873-74,8vo London 1875. 
First Edn., hf. title, orig. wine coloured 
cloth, with gilt decor. medallion on front 
cover. V. good copy. Yakushi B119.   
* Inscribed Presentation Copy to Sir F. 
Goldsmith. (1)� €450 - €750

32. 
Taaffe (Dennis) An Impartial History of 
Ireland, 2 vols. Dublin 1809. Wd. cut title 
vignettes, cont. hf. calf, mor. labels. (2) 

€80 - €120

33. 
Co. Tipperary, Author & Traveller: 
Deasy (Capt. H.H.P.) In Tibet and Chinese 
Turkestan Being the Record of Three Years 
Exploration, 8vo London 1901. First Edn., 
Second Impression. Hf. title, port. frontis, 
lg. fold. map (loose), 7 plts. & numerous full 
page & text illus., orig. pict. cloth. Good. (1)  
* The author was born in Backrock, Co. 
Dublin, 1866. He had a successful military 
career and later got interested in travel. 
He received the Royal Geographical 
Society’s Gold Founders Medal for his 
explorations in Tibet. He was a pioneering 
motorist, and later published “The 
Problem of Road Traffic, its Solution,” 1914. 
He eventually returned to his residence 
at Carrigahorig, Co. Tipperary. He married 
Delores, the daughter of Col J.F. Hickie of 
Slevyre, Borrisokane, Co. Tipperary, and 
died in 1947. They had two daughters 
and a son Rickard, who later founded The 
National Farmer’s Association.  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€200 – €300

34. 
Irish Travel: Forbes (Sir John) 
Memorandums of a Tour in Ireland, 2 
vols. in one, 8vo Lond. 1853. First Edn., 
2 litho frontis & 2 other litho plts. (some 
damp stains) fold. map, text illus., a.e.g., 
orig. cloth; Head (Sir F.B.) A Fortnight in 
Ireland, 8vo Lond. 1852. First Edn., fold. 
map, cont. hf. calf. (2)� €120 – €180
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/de670caf7c7f3948919097e052285f00/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-32/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/de670caf7c7f3948919097e052285f00/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-32/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4caeca205ef3f05e98bd68ad6ff4468e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-33/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4caeca205ef3f05e98bd68ad6ff4468e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-33/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4caeca205ef3f05e98bd68ad6ff4468e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-33/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f8fbea684fbac19f54f10b099e654ada/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-34/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f8fbea684fbac19f54f10b099e654ada/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-34/
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35. 
Young (Arthur) A Tour in Ireland: with 
General Observations on the Present State 
of that Kingdom. Made in... 1776, 1777, and 
1778 and brought down to end of 1779, 
2 vols. 8vo Lond. 1780. Second Edn., 5 
engd. plts. (some fold.) some text illus., 
cont. sprinkled calf, gilt ruled spines & 1 
mor. label (ex. 2). (2)� €170 - €220

36. 
Doyle (Martin) Notes and Gleanings 
Relating to the County of Wexford, in its 
Past and Present Conditions, 8vo Dublin 
1868. First Edn., lg. fold. hand cold. map, 
orig. cloth, v. good copy. (1)� €200 - €300

37. 
Doyle (Martin) A Cyclopaedia of Practical 
Husbandry and Rural Affairs in General, 
8vo Lond. 1844. New Edn., hf. title, text 
illus. orig. cloth, good; Doyle (M.)ed. The 
Irish Farmer’s and Gardener’s Magazine 
and Register of Rural Affairs, ... January to 
December 1840, 8vo Dublin 1840. First 
Edn., cat. & adverts at end, cloth. (2) 

€150 - €200

38. 
Comerford (Rev. M.) Collections Relating 
to the Dioceses of Kildare and Leighlin, 
3 vols. Dublin (James Duffy & Co.) n.d. 
[1883] First Edn., engd. ports. & plts., orig. 
gilt decor. cloth; also Brenan (Rev. M.) 
Schools of Kildare and Leighlin A.D. 1775-
1835, 8vo Dublin 1935 First Edn. orig., 
cloth. Good. (4)  
* First item has an orig. A.L.s from Author.

€200 - €300

39. 
[Wilde (Oscar)] The Ballad of Reading 
Gaol by C. 33, [Oscar Wilde], roy 8vo Lond. 
(Leonard Smithers) 1899. First Edn., 
with author’s name. Hf. title, 31pp orig. 
mustard boards, with cloth spine, some 
stains. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€300 - €400

40. 
Astronomy: Airy (Geo. Biddell) Six 
Lectures on Astronomy, delivered at 
..Ipswich. 8vo Lond. [1849] First Edn., 7 
fold. plts. orig. crimson cloth, re-cased. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.

€140 - €200

41. 
Brewster (Sir D.) Memoirs of the Life, 
Writings and Discoveries of Sir Isaac 
Newton, 2 vols. 8vo Edin. 1855. First Edn., 
2 hf. titles, 2 engd. port. frontis & 8 text 
illus. complete later full crimson cloth. (2)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
* Contains two early illustrations of Lord 
Rosse’s Telescope at Birr.� €200 - €300

42. 
Tobacco: Fowler (Thos.) Medical Reports 
on the Effects of Tobacco, Principally with 
Regard to its Diuretic Quality, in the Cure 
of Dropsies and Dysuries. 8vo Lond. (For 
J. Johnson) 1785. First Edn., 84pp, uncut & 
unopened, later cloth. (1)� €200 - €300

40

36

42

39

41

38

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f2c377ff1879e4d415134eae6534ce78/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-35/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f2c377ff1879e4d415134eae6534ce78/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-35/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5781ae1e6ce2613aa1e9c85459794fd7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-36/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5781ae1e6ce2613aa1e9c85459794fd7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-36/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/10deb5793c5611ff9f6782479b240106/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-37/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/10deb5793c5611ff9f6782479b240106/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-37/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/813653e0bdc5647e6c2b0687524e6332/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-38/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/813653e0bdc5647e6c2b0687524e6332/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-38/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3428c236dec6e711563d0a70b4ce4448/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-39/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3428c236dec6e711563d0a70b4ce4448/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-39/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/19722177e4621b52b05ac7b09ffc16e4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-40/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/19722177e4621b52b05ac7b09ffc16e4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-40/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/22430e31ba3bf3ab7bf0d8e2147fa376/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-41/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/22430e31ba3bf3ab7bf0d8e2147fa376/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-41/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/75c64dbbc00ac29a64c96a13bf2e137e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-42/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/75c64dbbc00ac29a64c96a13bf2e137e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-42/
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43. 
Presentation Copy 

Lloyd (Rev. Humphrey) Lectures on the 
Wave-Theory of Light, 8vo Dublin 1841. 
First Edn., 2 fold. plts., orig. cloth, paper 
label. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
* Inscribed Presentation to The Earl of 
Rosse.� €200 - €300

44. 
MacNamara (N.C.) The Story of an Irish 
Sept, Their Character & Struggle to 
maintain their Lands in Clare, 8vo Lond. 
1896. First Edn., hf. title, port. frontis 
fold. tables, maps, plts. & illus. all present 
orig. gilt buckram; Dunn (Joseph) The 
Ancient Irish Epic Tale Táin Bó Cualnge, roy 
8vo Lond. 1914. First Edn. Thus, frontis 
& plt. orig. cloth. With presentation slip 
from Thos. J. Westropp to George U. 
MacNamara, tipped in. (2)� €160 - €220

45. 
Lowell (Percival) Mars, 8vo Boston & New 
York (Houghton, Mifflin & Co. ‘Riverside 
Press,’) 1895. Rare First Edn., Cold. 
frontis & 23 other plts. (1 dble. page), text 
illus etc. orig. gilt decor. crimson cloth, 
spine faded, title page inscribed ‘Rosse’. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€300 - €400

46. 
Wallace (Alfred Russel) Is Mars Habitable? 
A Critical Examination of Prof. Percival 
Lowell’s Book ‘Mars and its Canals, with 
An Alternative Explanation,’ 8vo Lond. 
(MacMillan & Co.) 1907. First Edn., hf. title, 
frontis & 1 plt., 110pp + advert leaf, orig. gilt 
decor. green cloth, with circular monogram 
in gilt on front cover. V. good. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€200 - €300

47. 
Holley (Alex L.) A Treatise on Ordnance 
and Armor, thick 8vo New York (D. van 
Nostrand) 1865. First Edn., hf. title, full page 
& text illus. thro.-out, 14pp cat. at end, orig. 
mor. backed cloth boards, worn. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€130 - €200

48. 
Stevenson (Rob. Louis) St. Ives Being The 
Adventures of A French Prisoner in England, 
8vo Lond. (Heinmann) 1898. First Edn., 
Advert leaf & hf. title, black cloth; Essays in 
the Art of Writing, Lond. (Chatto & Windus) 
1905. Second Impression. Advert leaf & hf. 
title, red & bl. title, buckram; The Strange 
Case of Dr. Jekyll and Mr. Hyde, imp. 8vo 
Lond. (John Lane & Bodley Head Ltd.) 
1930. First Edn., Thus, illus. by S.G. Hulme 
Beaman. Hf. title, frontis, & 7 plts., text 
illus. uncut, pict. gilt buckram; & 3 others 
same author. (6)� €120 - €170

49. 
The Great Famine: Quakers: 
Transactions of the Central Relief 
Committee of the Society of Friends During 
The Famine in Ireland, in 1846 and 1847, 
8vo Dublin 1852. First Edn., Presentation 
Copy to Joseph Hone. Orig. cloth, gilt 
lettered spine. V. good copy. (1) 

€130 - €180

43

46

45

48

44

49

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0d155b7d46b463d3ba1201882f9ad5a4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-43/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0d155b7d46b463d3ba1201882f9ad5a4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-43/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0d155b7d46b463d3ba1201882f9ad5a4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-43/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5ebf746e5ccf1e1bc9068c1bd5b94d23/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-44/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5ebf746e5ccf1e1bc9068c1bd5b94d23/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-44/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/319ac56f7b4840ccb35f70a543a766ba/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-45/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/319ac56f7b4840ccb35f70a543a766ba/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-45/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c4a95b704a0113b0898f993893f89923/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-46/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c4a95b704a0113b0898f993893f89923/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-46/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1f8de20c9e1a9c0a64b8bb5904af387e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-47/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1f8de20c9e1a9c0a64b8bb5904af387e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-47/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8afde2ac49eb3c5441ac544b807897d1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-48/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8afde2ac49eb3c5441ac544b807897d1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-48/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b1fadf468511b06b39d1df56d533d602/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-49/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b1fadf468511b06b39d1df56d533d602/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-49/
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50. 
Bindings:  Austen - The Novels of Jane 
Austen, 12 vols. 8vo Edin. (John Grant) 
1911. Winchester Edition. The final two 
volumes, of this set are from the New and 
Revised Edition, t.e.g., cont. hf. purple 
mor., raised bands, gilt line decoration. 
Bookplates of Michael, Earl of Rosse. A 
very attractive set. (12)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €800 - €1200

51. 
Astronomy: Smyth (Capt. Wm. H.) A 
Cycle of Celestial Objects, For the Use of 
Naval, Military and Private Astronomers. 
Vol. I ‘Prolegomena,’ Vol. II, ‘The Bedford 
Catalogue.’ 2 vols. 8vo Lond. (John 
W. Parker) 1844. First Edn., 2 hf. titles, 
numerous engraved and other drawings 
& illus. in text, rebound in modern cloth 
mis-numbered on spines. Vol. I, VIII, [4], 
516, & Vol. II, XX, 560pp & 8pp adverts at 
end. Scarce. (2)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €320 - €450

52. 
Gill (Capt. Wm.) The River of Golden Sand, 
The Narrative of a Journey through China 
and Eastern Tibet to Burmah. 2 vols. 
Lond. 1880. First Edn., 2 frontis, vignette 
titles, & 10 fold. & other maps, orig. gilt 
decor. cloth, covers of Vol. I detached; also 
Narrative of Lord Elgins Mission to China 
& Japan, 2 vols. Edin. 1859. First Edn., 20 
cold. plts. include. frontis, 5 fold. maps, bl. 
& white plts. etc., some gatherings loose, 
orig. cloth, rough. As a lot, w.a.f. (2)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €200 - €300

53. 
Du Chaillu (Paul B.) The Land of the 
Midnight Sun.. Journeys through Sweden, 
Norway, Lapland, and Northern Finland, 2 
vols. Lond. 1888. Fourth Edn., Two frontis 
(1 fold.) plt. & text illus., plus fold. cold. 
map of Scandinavia, loose, orig. gilt decor. 
pict. cloth, spines faded. (2)� €280 - €350

54. 
Co. Offaly: Crotty (Rev. M.) A Narrative of 
the Reformation at Birr, in the King’s County, 
Ireland, 8vo, L. (T. Hatchard) 1850, Second 
Edn., hf. title, recent cloth, orig. spine laid 
down. (1)� €120 - €140

55. 
Marmion (Anthony) The Ancient and 
Modern History of the Maritime Ports of 
Ireland, 8vo Lond. 1855. First Edn., errata 
leaf at end, orig. cloth. Good & Scarce. (1) 
� €80 - €120

56. 
	 With Hand-Coloured Plates  
Hewitson (Wm. C.) British Oology; Being 
Illustrations of the Eggs of British Birds, 
2 vols. 8vo Newcastle-upon-Tyne, n.d. 
[1831-38] Subscribers Copy approx. 157 
hd. cold. plts. (a few loose), cont. hf. mor., 
tooled gilt panels, mor. labels. V. good 
copy. (2)� €200 - €300

57. 
Laufer (Berthold) Sino - Iranica, 
Chinese Contributions to the History 
and Civilization of Ancient Iran. Roy 
8vo Chicago 1919. [The Blackstone 
Expedition] Pages 185 - 630, dark blue 
buckram. Clean Copy. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €140 - €200

5350

52 5451

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0a1da416d5e6c7dd705f2bb0f65658bc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-50/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0a1da416d5e6c7dd705f2bb0f65658bc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-50/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9da64627fb9121169f2a155c31bb7036/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-51/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9da64627fb9121169f2a155c31bb7036/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-51/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/53b8db419adbd748bea390ae2d71e7a0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-52/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/53b8db419adbd748bea390ae2d71e7a0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-52/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d216b0c7dfe0d9af8c1d16fc28525f30/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-53/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d216b0c7dfe0d9af8c1d16fc28525f30/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-53/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/98f79171b2714bab362873962c2ff05a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-54/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/98f79171b2714bab362873962c2ff05a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-54/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5a63a2c92c185326b2fc87a6edbeeca6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-55/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5a63a2c92c185326b2fc87a6edbeeca6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-55/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3a37cf73b8ac9bbc97b378ea234da209/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-56/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3a37cf73b8ac9bbc97b378ea234da209/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-56/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3a37cf73b8ac9bbc97b378ea234da209/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-56/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f4d32b8ddce04bd99de06f40a0bf89bf/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-57/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f4d32b8ddce04bd99de06f40a0bf89bf/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-57/
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58. 
Stein (M. Aurel) Ruins of Desert Cathay, 
Personal Narrative of Explorations in 
Central Asia and Westernmost China, 2 
vols. roy 8vo Lond. 1912. First Edn., 2 hf. 
titles, 2 frontis (1 port), 7 cold. illus. on 6 
plts., 6 fold. panoramas & 3 lg. fold. maps; 
together with On Ancient Central Asian 
Tracts, Brief Narrative of Three Expeditions 
in Innermost Asia and North-Western 
China. roy 8vo Lond. 1933. First Edn., hf. 
title, cold. frontis, lg. fold. map at end, & 
5 fold. panoramas, cold. plts. (some with 
dble illus.) uniform full brown cloth, each 
cover oval gilt medallion stamp. V. good 
condition. (3)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€850 - €1250

59. 
Willcocks (Sir Wm.) The Nile Reservoir Dam 
at Assuan and After, roy 8vo Lond. 1903. 
Second Edn., hf. title, lg. fold. frontis, 12 
fold. plts., errata slip, orig. gilt lettered & 
decor. crimson cloth, spine etc., stained. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€150 - €200

60. 
Pool (Robert) & Cash (John) Views of 
the Most Remarkable Public Buildings, 
Monuments and other Edifices in the City of 
Dublin,  4to Dublin (.. for J. Williams) 1780. 
First Edn., engd. title with vignette, 5pp 
subscribers, 27 engd. full page plts. only, 
very clean, title with finger marks, later hf. 
calf. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€400 - €600

61. 
With Fine Coloured Plates 

Fishing: Kelson (Geo. M.) The Salmon Fly: 
How to Dress it, and How to Use it, Roy 8vo 
Lond. 1895. First Edn., Port. frontis 8 fine 
hd. coloured plts. & numerous other plts 
& illus., plus pages of adverts., orig. gilt 
decor. cloth. V. good. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€325 - €450

62. 
1798: H.M.S.O. - Chart (D.A.)ed. The 
Drennan Letters, roy 8vo Belfast 1931 
First Edn., port. frontis & plts., cloth; 1798 
A Bicentenary Perspective, edited by T. 
Bartlett, D. Dickson, D. Keogh & K. Whelan. 
Thick 8vo Dublin 2003. Special Lim. Edn. 
No. 68 of 100 Copies. Signed by All the 
Editors, cloth & slipcase. (2)� €100 - €150

63. 
Limited to 50 Copies Only 

Travel: R.S.A.I. - Dineley (or Dingley) 
Thomas. Observations in a Voyage 
through the Kingdom of Ireland, Edited by 
James Graves. Roy 8vo Dublin 1870. First 
Edn., text illus. thro.-out, fine cont. hf. mor. 
Good copy. Scarce. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€220 - €350

64. 
Mac Manus (S.) The Story of the Irish Race, 
roy 8vo N. York 1921. Second Edn., Pres. 
Copy by Author, Signed on slip tipped-
in; O’Rahilly (T.F.) Early Irish History and 
Mythology, roy 8vo Dub. 1946 First Edn., 
d.w.; Gwynn (Stephen) Irish Literature 
and Drama, Lond. 1936. First Edn., d.w. (3)

€80 - €120

6358 60

61

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b3d1862df586b1ef88f6c929880ba962/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-58/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b3d1862df586b1ef88f6c929880ba962/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-58/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2b79cea48df72e2ede23356277e3babb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-59/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2b79cea48df72e2ede23356277e3babb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-59/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b9b7c6fdfac8f55aa2be719ff0d590a3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-60/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b9b7c6fdfac8f55aa2be719ff0d590a3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-60/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b12f0d24083a2b942d4c5645f201b080/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-61/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b12f0d24083a2b942d4c5645f201b080/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-61/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b12f0d24083a2b942d4c5645f201b080/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-61/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7f604ce80baaf6a4def44c9962f30193/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-62/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7f604ce80baaf6a4def44c9962f30193/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-62/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/98bb52cdd84e86d76e54daccda7c3616/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-63/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/98bb52cdd84e86d76e54daccda7c3616/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-63/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/98bb52cdd84e86d76e54daccda7c3616/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-63/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/98bb52cdd84e86d76e54daccda7c3616/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-63/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/39f5b3e9b555f34af54cf1a95ff7679c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-64/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/39f5b3e9b555f34af54cf1a95ff7679c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-64/
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65. 
Hedin (Sven) Trans - Himalaya Discoveries 
and Adventures in Tibet, 2 vols. thick 8vo 
Lond. 1909. First Edn., Two hf. titles, 2 
port. frontis, 10 fold. & other maps, & 
numerous illus. on 207 plts., 6pp adverts 
at end, orig. gilt decor. crimson cloth. V. 
good. (2)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€250 - €350

66. 
Curwen (J.C.) Observations on the State 
of Ireland, Principally directed to its 
Agriculture and Rural Population, 2 vols. 
8vo Lond. 1818. First Edn., uncut, recent 
boards, paper labels, good; also Hints 
on Agricultural Subjects, and on The Best 
Means of Improving the Condition of 
the Labouring Classes. 8vo Lond. 1809. 
Second Edn., litho frontis 3 plts. fold. 
table, orig. hf. boards, rebacked. (3) 

€200 - €300

67. 
R.D.S.: The Journal of the Royal Dublin 
Society, Vols. V + VI. Together 2 vols. roy 
8vo Dublin 1870-1875 First Edns., with 
fold. & other illus., unopened, orig. cloth. 
As periodicals, w.a.f. (2) 
* Articles by Grubb on The Telescope, etc. 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.

€100 - €150

68. 
R.D.S.: Weld (Isaac) Statistical Survey 
of the County of Roscommon, Drawn up 
under the Direction of the Royal Dublin 
Society. Thick 8vo Dublin (R. Graisberry) 
1832. First Edn., Hf. title, fine hand-
coloured fold.-map, uncut, orig. cloth, 
paper label. V. good copy. (1)� €200 - €300

69. 
Carrigan (Rev. Wm.) The History and 
Antiquities of Ossory, 4 vols. 4to Dublin 
1905. First Edn., port. frontis, lg. fold. cold. 
map, profusely illustrated with plts. & illus. 
orig. gilt decor. green cloth. V. good. (4)  
Provenance: Rev. F.J. Hickey, St. Patricks 
College, Kiltegan.� €400 - €600

70. 
Capote (Truman) In Cold Blood, A True 
Account of a Multiple Murder and It’s 
Consequences, 8vo N.Y. (Random House 
1965) First Edn., hf. title, photo frontis, 
purple cloth, gilt lettering, d.j. (not 
clipped) some stains, otherwise good 
copy; together with a collection of the 
New Yorker Magazine and others with 
articles about Truman Capote. (1) 

€400 - €600

71. 
Hill (Rev. George) An Historical 
Account of the Plantation in Ulster at 
the Commencement of the Seventeenth 
Century 1608-1620, Sm. folio Belfast 
1877. First Edn., red & bl. title, orig. 
cloth; Reeves (Rev. Wm.) Ecclesiastical 
Antiquities of Down, Connor, and Dromore, 
4to Dublin 1847. First Edn., Pres. Copy, 
orig. cloth. Good. (2)� €175 - €225

72. 
Golf: Henderson (I.T.) & Stirk (D.I.) Golf 
in the Making, 4to Lond. 1990. Illus. thro.-
out cloth & d.w. Great Record of Early 
Golf. (1)� €70 - €100

65 66

69

68

70

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/37c3372139e2902930a8699646a15ce5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-65/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/37c3372139e2902930a8699646a15ce5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-65/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/369fb5ac84ea5f896c38b031ebc7704f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-66/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/369fb5ac84ea5f896c38b031ebc7704f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-66/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bf2276f7c9e29f2db3e9c04ea869535a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-67/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bf2276f7c9e29f2db3e9c04ea869535a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-67/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ca0e865f35cc3a1655e73e2a612853e2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-68/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ca0e865f35cc3a1655e73e2a612853e2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-68/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1c8d44edf9ee2cdc48cea54902fe6dd0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-69/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1c8d44edf9ee2cdc48cea54902fe6dd0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-69/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cb01cb4ebf98f1c52b3fad3a68b14119/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-70/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cb01cb4ebf98f1c52b3fad3a68b14119/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-70/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f1d5b4592010e9a5f0a1638aa87b04a0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-71/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f1d5b4592010e9a5f0a1638aa87b04a0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-71/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7ae9b45e590ffebd3ff1066fbfaf7fce/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-72/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7ae9b45e590ffebd3ff1066fbfaf7fce/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-72/
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73. 
Hall (Mr. & Mrs. S.C.) Ireland: its Scenery, 
Character, etc., 3 vols.sm. folio Lond. n.d. 
New Edn., 3 engd. frontis, engd. vign. title 
& decor. ptd. titles, engd. plts. thro.-out, 
text illus., attractive hd. cold. maps, & in 
cont. hf. mor. tooled gilt spines crimson 
mor. labels. V. good. (3)� €250 - €350

74. 
Burke (Canon Wm. P.) History of Clonmel, 
4to Waterford 1907. First Edn., engd. 
frontis, plts., t.e.g., orig. full crimson mor. 
with gilt decor. V. good copy. (1) 

€280 - €350

75. 
With Coloured Plates 

Spalding Club: Stuart (John)ed. The 
Book of Deer, lg. 4to Edin. (R. Clark) 1869. 
First Edn., red & bl. title, 22 cold. plts. orig. 
gilt stamped cloth, v. good. Scarce. (1) 

€120 - €180

76. 
With 33 Sepia type Illustrations 

Farrell (James P.) History of The County of 
Longford, 4to Dublin (Dollard) 1891. First 
Edn. frontis & 32 plts. orig. green cloth. A 
very good copy. (1)� €200 - €300

77. 
Larmour (Paul) The Arts and Crafts 
Movement in Ireland, sm. folio Belfast 
1992; Bowe (Nicola Gordon) & 
Cumming (Eliz.) The Arts and Crafts 
Movements in Dublin and Edinburgh 1885-
1925, 4to Dublin 1998. Both First Edns., 
profusely illus. in colour & bl. & white, 
both orig. d.w.’s. (2)� €130 - €180

78. 
Dickson (R.W.) Practical Agriculture; or a 
Complete System of Modern Husbandry, 2 
vols. thick 4to Lond. 1807. New Edn., 59 
bl. & white engd. plts. (ex. 60), & 27 hand 
cold. plts., frontis Vol. I lacking, cont. full 
calf, worn & lacking labels, w.a.f. (2) 

€200 - €300

79. 
Heraldry:  Guillim (John) A Display of 
Heraldrie: Folio Lond. (Richard Badger 
for Ralph Mab.) 1632 Second Edn., title 
within ruled borders, full page wd-cut 
arms, & numerous small armorials, many 
hand coloured, mis-pagination thro.-out, 
orig. sprinkled, blind fillets, raised bands, 
top & bottom of spine dam. As is. (1) 

€130 - €180

80. 
de Gancourt (Ed. & Jules) La Femme 
au Dix Huitiene Siecle, Lg. thick 4to Paris 
1887. New Edn., Hf. title, port. frontis red 
& bl. title, & 57 other plts. include some 
cold., complete, orig. mor. backed marble 
boards. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€150 - €250

74

76 78 80

7773

75

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/05e1a2cee5bd1cbfac610ce825aa7f4d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-73/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/05e1a2cee5bd1cbfac610ce825aa7f4d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-73/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4424857542012f384aed747c325b9604/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-74/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4424857542012f384aed747c325b9604/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-74/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cb442ebed1abb0281235025edd394784/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-75/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cb442ebed1abb0281235025edd394784/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-75/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cb442ebed1abb0281235025edd394784/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-75/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2f08dfed5b0b5f8786c1ab10f9ec5c3c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-76/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2f08dfed5b0b5f8786c1ab10f9ec5c3c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-76/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2f08dfed5b0b5f8786c1ab10f9ec5c3c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-76/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3d565045e91b933201447888874701f8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-77/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3d565045e91b933201447888874701f8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-77/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/645baf31d76fb3e3f47125d4871c8a85/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-78/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/645baf31d76fb3e3f47125d4871c8a85/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-78/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0265bd1c40be12aa88b2f5e91e8c706b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-79/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0265bd1c40be12aa88b2f5e91e8c706b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-79/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/701c091a24748e7fc468adc3166e6d07/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-80/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/701c091a24748e7fc468adc3166e6d07/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-80/
https://vols.sm/
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81. 
Presentation Copy with 

Fine Coloured Plates 
Lydekker (R.) Wild Oxen, Sheep & Goats of 
All Lands Living and Extinct, Folio London 
(Rowland Ward) 1898. First Edn., Limited 
Edn. No. 74 of 500 Copies Signed by 
Publisher, vignette title, & 28 full cold. 
engd. plts. (all v. good), text damp stained 
on early pages, some still stuck together, 
later buckram backed boards. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€550 - €750

82. 
Brockhaus (Albert) Netsuke, Versuch 
Einer Geschichte Der Japanischen 
Schnitzhunst. Sm. folio Leipzig 1905. 
First Edn., hf. title, 53 full page coloured 
plts. (1-53), a couple of tissue guards 
torn, silvered endpapers, t.e.g., orig. gilt 
stamped lettered & decor. mottled grey 
calf, top and bottom of spine somewhat 
worn, but a very good copy. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€1000 - €1500

83. 
Astronomy: Nasmyth (James) & 
Carpenter (James) The Moon: Considered 
as a Planet, a World, and a Satellite. Lg. 
4to Lond. 1874. First Edn., frontis & 2 full 
page plts., some text illus., diagrams etc., 
advert leaf at end, t.e.g., orig. blue cloth 
(stained), with mor. inset gilt image on 
front cover. V. Scarce. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€700 - €1000

84. 
With Coloured Illustrations 

New Zealand: Montrose (C.O.) 
Picturesque New Zealand, No. 2 Pt. II, 
Auckland Dec. 1882, 23 lg. plts. & plans 
include. E. Rawlings, orig. cloth, worn; also 
New Zealand Berries, lg. 4to Nelson, N.Z. 
(H.D. Jackson) n.d. [c. 1890] Decor. title, & 
12 full page plts., decor. ptd. boards. As a 
coll. of plates. (1)� €150 - €250

85. 
O’Callaghan Newenham (Robert) 
Picturesque Views of the Antiquities of 
Ireland, Vol. I [All Published] lg. 4to Lond. 
(Thos. & Wm. Boone) 1830. First Edn. title, 
dedit & list of subs., 110 full page litho 
plts. cont. hf. crimson mor. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€200 - €300

86. 
Astronomy: Copeland (Ralph) Annals of 
the Royal Observatory, Edinburgh, Vols. 1 & 
2. Together 2 vols. lg. 4to Glasgow 1902-
1906. First Edns., text illus. thro.-out, ends 
loosened by dampness, orig. dam. (2)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€150 - €200

85

81 83
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/82e084c61b3297e3a8abc1dd52d5a32e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-81/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/82e084c61b3297e3a8abc1dd52d5a32e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-81/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/82e084c61b3297e3a8abc1dd52d5a32e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-81/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/82e084c61b3297e3a8abc1dd52d5a32e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-81/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6a0c78fb7df753f0738c8687eda1f41e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-82/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6a0c78fb7df753f0738c8687eda1f41e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-82/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/53574944c6a890a6b6f4d75b0f594f8f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-83/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/53574944c6a890a6b6f4d75b0f594f8f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-83/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/53574944c6a890a6b6f4d75b0f594f8f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-83/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/de8a7ee25c9fc24f9b262efa922d3d48/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-84/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/de8a7ee25c9fc24f9b262efa922d3d48/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-84/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/de8a7ee25c9fc24f9b262efa922d3d48/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-84/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/224b2bde8a524eb0f35e406da1a1ff26/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-85/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/224b2bde8a524eb0f35e406da1a1ff26/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-85/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/885b02ad8f6b9ffcf67fde0fcd271bf7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-86/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/885b02ad8f6b9ffcf67fde0fcd271bf7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-86/
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87. 
Malcolm (Col Sir John) The History of 
Persia, from the Most Early Period to The 
Present Time, 2 vols. lg. 4to Lond. (for 
John Murray) 1815. First Edn., Fold. map 
frontis Vol. I & 23 engd. views or ports on 
22 full page plts., all damp stained, some 
text also stained, recent hf. mor. mor. 
labels. Engraved bookplates of Michael, 
Earl of Rosse. (2)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€450 - €750

88. 
Astronomy:  Herschel (Sir J. Fred. 
Wm.) Catalogue of Nebulae and Cluster 
of Stars, folio Lond. (Taylor and Francis) 
1844. Philosophical Transactions of the 
Royal Society of London, For the Year 
MDCCCLXIV, Volume 154, Part I, with 
some m/ss notes in pen & pencil, by the 
Earl of Rosse, 137pp, front loose blank 
inscribed ‘Observatory, Birr Castle,’ full mor. 
worn. Rare. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€225 - €350

89. 
Wright (G.N.) China, in a Series of Views, 
Displaying The Scenery, Architecture & 
Social Habits of that Ancient Empire,4 vols.
in two, 4to Lond. n.d. [1843]. Four engd. 
add. titles, & 124 engd. full page plts., 
a.e.g. cont. hf. crimson mor. spine with gilt 
decor. bands. Good. (2)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€550 - €750

90. 
Carr (John Carr) The Stranger in Ireland; 
or, A Tour in the Southern and Western 
Parts of that Country in the Year 1805, 4to 
Lond. 1806. First Edn. 16 sepia plts. (3 lg. 
fold., lacks frontis) later calf backed cloth 
boards., plates v. clean. (1)� €220 - €350

91. 
Waterford interest: Kitto (J.)ed. The 
Pictorial Bible, 4vols. sm. folio Lond. 1855. 
New Edn., Plates & illus. thro.-out, cont. 
block decorated mor. binding. (4) 
* Each volume has printed bookplate, 
Presented to St. George Freeman Esq. by 
the Teachers and Scholars of the Waterford 
Wesleyan Sunday School, .. Waterford Jan. 
7th, 1863. (4)� €150 - €200

92. 
Stephens (Henry) The Book of the Farm, 
2 vols. thick imp. 8vo, Edin. & L. 1852. 
Second Edn., Fine engd. plts. text illus. 
etc. orig. gilt decor. tooled spines. An 
attractive clean copy. (2)� €140 - €200

93. 
Rickmer (W. Rickmer) The Duab of 
Turkestan A Physiographic Sketch and 
Account of Some Travels. Sm. folio 
Cambridge (University Press) 1913. First 
Edn., frontis, 2 fold. cold. maps & 201 other 
maps, diagrams and other illus., orig. 
green buckram. A very clean copy. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€160 - €240

89

87

88 90 93

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/725673e2e44da120534758a4ae0d9006/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-87/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/725673e2e44da120534758a4ae0d9006/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-87/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/51e433d4fc26f03f55c27fb8cfc5f85c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-88/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/51e433d4fc26f03f55c27fb8cfc5f85c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-88/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/51e433d4fc26f03f55c27fb8cfc5f85c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-88/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c4735fa19d0a23b2a754bbbfe3180428/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-89/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c4735fa19d0a23b2a754bbbfe3180428/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-89/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/33da869388b1b715debe7ddc99e3dc3b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-90/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/33da869388b1b715debe7ddc99e3dc3b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-90/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c93e6ba7a297c50a23ce4b99775db8dc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-91/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c93e6ba7a297c50a23ce4b99775db8dc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-91/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0404683e6cb312e6df4f58f71df3995a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-92/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0404683e6cb312e6df4f58f71df3995a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-92/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e0ebf133267c1c9c984747bab048d82d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-93/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e0ebf133267c1c9c984747bab048d82d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-93/
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94. 
Vizetelly (Henry) A History of Champagne, 
With Notes on The Other Sparkling Wines 
of France. Sm. folio Lond. (H. Sotheran & 
Co.) 1882. First Edn., frontis vignette title, 
fold. cold. map, 5 plts. & illus. thro.-out 
text, orig. gilt decor. cloth. (1) 

€300 - €400

96. 
Illustrated Limited Edition, 

Signed by Author 
Aesop: Detmold (Ed. J.) illus. The 
Fables of Aesop, lg. 4to Lond. (Hodder & 
Stoughton) 1909. First Limited Edition, 
No. 444 of 750 Copies, Signed by Artist. 
Hf. title, 25 tipped in coloured plates, 
uncut, orig. gilt decorated white buckram. 
Bookplate of Michael, Earl of Rosse V. 
good copy. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€750 - €1250

97. 
Frohawk (F.W.) Natural History of 
British Butterflies, 2 vols. folio Lond. 
1914. First Edn., 60 cold. plates, 5 bl. 
& white plts., orig. full blue cloth. V. 
good copy. (2)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€220 - €350

98. 
Millais (J.G.) The Mammals of Great 
Britain and Ireland, 3 vols. v. large, 4to 
Lond. 1904. Lim. Edn. No. 330 of 1025 
Copies. Three frontis, red & bl. titles, 
62 cold. plts. 59 photogravures, & 149 
hf. tone plts. complete, some damp 
stains, orig. buckram backed cloth 
boards. (3)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€300 - €500 96

94 9897

95.
De Luxe Limited Edition

Signed by Author
Rackham (Arthur) illus  
- The Fairy Tales of the Brothers 
Grimm, Lg. 4to Lond. (Constable 
& Co.) 1909. Lim. Edition No. 128 
of 750 Copies, Signed by Author
Hf. title, 40 tipped-in coloured 
plts., bl. & white illus. heads & 
tails, uncut, orig. vellum, with 
some stains, gilt decoration, 
lacking ties. Very good copy with 
bookplate of Michael, Earl of 
Rosse. (1)  
* This work was one of the 
earliest illustrated by Rackaham.  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€2000 - €3000

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bfd10891c5fa5a558c68576d27fd11b8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-94/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bfd10891c5fa5a558c68576d27fd11b8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-94/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5742724017b7d11bb2052640e97df8ae/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-95/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5742724017b7d11bb2052640e97df8ae/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-95/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5742724017b7d11bb2052640e97df8ae/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-95/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5742724017b7d11bb2052640e97df8ae/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-95/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3133d6ddadaa3d0f4442e171737cf2ce/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-96/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3133d6ddadaa3d0f4442e171737cf2ce/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-96/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3133d6ddadaa3d0f4442e171737cf2ce/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-96/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3133d6ddadaa3d0f4442e171737cf2ce/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-96/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/264fcac35c3b18894c61460017cafed4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-97/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/264fcac35c3b18894c61460017cafed4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-97/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0a69b1231ed139e6f3808634f9cacced/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-98/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0a69b1231ed139e6f3808634f9cacced/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-98/
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99. 
Johnson - The Works of the late Reverend 
Mr. Samuel Johnson, Sometime Chaplain 
to the Rt. Honourable William Lord Russel, 
Folio Lond. 1713. Second Edn., cont. blind 
tooled panel calf, cover loose. S.N.S.R. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.� €60 - €90

101. 
Atlas: Joly (Joseph-Romain) Atlas de 
l’Ancienne Geographie Universal Comparee 
a la Moderne, precede D’Une Table 
Generale, en Forme de Dictionnaire, ... 
Folio Paris 1801, 18 lg. fold. maps, cont. hf. 
calf. As an Atlas, w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€200 - €300

102. 
Irish Houses:  Mulligan (Kevin V.) 
Ballyfin - The Restoration of an Irish House 
& Demesne, folio 2011; O’Byrne (Robert) 
Luggala Days - The Story of a Guinness 
House, folio 2012; Castletown Decorative 
Arts, Castletown Foundation (O.P.W.) 2011; 
Craig (Maurice) Classic Irish Houses of the 
Middle Size, folio London 1976, First Edn., 
all d.w.’s. (4)� €130 - €180

101

100.
Inscribed Presentation Copy

Hand-Coloured Plates: Maw 
(George) A Monograph of The 
Genus Crocus, Lg. 4to Lond. (Culau 
& Co.) 1886. First Edn. Hf. title, 
dble page cold. map, 4 cold. plts. 
A - D, & 78 others Nos. 1 - 67, 
together 82 hand coloured plates, 
plate numbered 17, appear to 
be lacking, two double page 
tables, a.e.g. cont. full green mor., 
rebacked with orig. spine, some 
wear, but a clean copy. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€1200 - €1500

103. 
Siren (Osvald) A History of Early Chinese Art, 4 vols. folio Lond. (Ernast Benn) 1929. 
First Edn., numerous illus. plts. complete, all uniform blue buckram, light staining 
on Vol. IV. Engd. pictorial Bookplates of Michael, Earl of Rosse. V. good set. (4)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.� €1200 - €1800

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/41ea2b2b396d04a908123f29b7368da1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-100/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/41ea2b2b396d04a908123f29b7368da1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-100/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/41ea2b2b396d04a908123f29b7368da1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-100/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/41ea2b2b396d04a908123f29b7368da1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-100/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/240c525afbd528fea8c06742fa551fc3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-101/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/240c525afbd528fea8c06742fa551fc3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-101/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/58d06fed54c725713a2e1747f36b2a55/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-102/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/58d06fed54c725713a2e1747f36b2a55/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-102/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c3c5823834fa2a0ce0e1e6fb4716f590/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-103/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c3c5823834fa2a0ce0e1e6fb4716f590/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-103/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/96fc0deec6bdc99f345be97d1172655f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-99/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/96fc0deec6bdc99f345be97d1172655f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-99/


23

Fonsie Mealy’s E
st

.
19

34

104. 
Text in German and French 

Astronomy: Bode (J.E.) Description et 
Connoissance Generale des Constellations 
avec Un Catalogue del’Ascension Droite et 
de la Declinaison de 17240 Etoiles, Doubles, 
Nebuleuses et Amas d’Etoiles, (Pour Servir 
de Suite a son Uranographie) Lg. folio 
Berlin 1801. Text in German & French, 20 
Tables, orig. full tree calf, dble gilt fillet 
borders, gilt decor. spine, mor. label. 
Good. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€300 - €400

105. 
Perry (T.M.) & Simpson (D.H.)ed. 
Drawings by William Westall, Landscape 
artist on board H.M.S. Investigator during 
the Circumnavigation of Australia, folio, 
L. (Royal Commonwealth Society) 1962, 
illus., cloth, w.a.f. (1)� €100 - €150

106. 
Limited Edition 

Coloured Plates: Millais (J.G.) The 
Natural History of British Game Birds, Folio 
Lond. 1909. First Edn., Limited No. 233 of 
550 Copies. 18 lg. cold. plts. & 17 lg. bl. 
& white plts., in brown buckram backed 
cloth boards. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€350 - €500

107. 
Millais (John Guille) A Breath from the 
Veldt, folio Lond. (Henry Sotheran) 1895. 
First Edn., 13 etched type plts. (include 
frontis) vignette title, & 12 other plts., text 
illus., orig. pictorial white buckram. Good 
copy. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€280 - €380

108. 
[Borlase (Ed.)] The History of the Execrable 
Irish Rebellion, Folio Lond. (Rob. Clavel) 
1680. First Edn., red & bl. title, lg. fold. 
chart table, 327pp + 138pp recent re-
cased hf. calf. (1)� €200 - €300

109. 
Laurence (John) A New System of 
Agriculture, Being a Complete Body 
of Husbandry and Gardening .., Folio 
Dublin (J. Hyde & E. Dobson) 1727. First 
Edn., engd. frontis wd.-cut headpieces, 2 
engd. full page plts., title torn with loss, 
photocopy supplied, top rt. hand corner 
of first few pages damp stained lacks 
loose free blank ends. V. good cont. Irish 
panel calf. (1)� €250 - €400

110. 
O’Donovan (Donal) God’s Architect - A Life 
of Raymond McGrath, folio Bray 1995. First 
Edn.,; McGrath (R.) & Frost (A.C.) Glass 
in Architecture and Decoration, folio Lond. 
1961, New Edn., revised by Mc Grath, both 
illus. thro.-out, both orig. d.w. (2) 

€100 - €150

108

104

109

107106

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/051462f6b6c06ee65576e04a56cc7b30/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-104/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/051462f6b6c06ee65576e04a56cc7b30/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-104/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/051462f6b6c06ee65576e04a56cc7b30/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-104/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e3ab44de648274c70d1c79eeb4c8783a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-105/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e3ab44de648274c70d1c79eeb4c8783a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-105/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3e183420ece05512457084ca10ccee25/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-106/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3e183420ece05512457084ca10ccee25/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-106/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3e183420ece05512457084ca10ccee25/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-106/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eae54750688d268cf0f1ab937ae53eef/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-107/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eae54750688d268cf0f1ab937ae53eef/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-107/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e3c4ca099a392d89713c0be93f1724db/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-108/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e3c4ca099a392d89713c0be93f1724db/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-108/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/61beed83c5b871ad16ab2221e541b9ec/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-109/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/61beed83c5b871ad16ab2221e541b9ec/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-109/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0a8b580b97d049fcc2df89d6a4aa55ef/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-110/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0a8b580b97d049fcc2df89d6a4aa55ef/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-110/
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111. 
Chaucer (Geoffrey) c. 1343-1400, The 
Workes of Our Ancient and Learned English 
Poet, Geoffrey Chaucer, Newly Printed, folio, 
London (Adam Islip) 1602; B.L. Second 
Speght Edition, woodcut title border 
(lacks frontis), first 13 leaves & 7 end leaves 
strengthened at edge, errata leaf at end 
damaged & relined, engd. armorial shield, 
woodcut initials throughout, recent hf. calf 
marble boards, mor. label. (1) 
Ref: Pforzheimer 178 STC (2nd Edn.)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€550 - €750

112. 
1851 Census of Ireland Report on the 
Status of Disease - Part III (Census of Ireland 
for the Year 1851), folio, D. (A. Thom) 1854, 
recent cloth. (1) 
* Reporting on the various people sick at 
home, in prison, workhouses and asylums 
around Ireland shortly after the famine 
years.� €80 - €120

113. 
Early French Printing 

[Stephanus (Robertus) Typographer] 
Dionis Romanorum Historiarum Libri XXIII; 
In Greek thro-out, Lutetrae Parisiorum 
[Robertus Stephanus) 1548, First Edn., 
woodcut title page, and printers device 
on end leaf, later full calf, worn, upper 
cover detached. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€180 - €250

114. 
Co. Cork Illuminated Address 

Co. Cork: Gilbert, Cork, Illuminator: 
Sunday’s Well Boating and Tennis Club, 
Address to James Hurst, Esq., Secretary 
of the above, with cold. photo. decorated 
border Signed  Gilbert, Cork and one 
other sim., plus 4 pages of signatures, in 
a fine full crimson mor. binding, the front 
cover with tooled gilt border, decorated 
with flowers & other designs, outside 
inscription ‘Address to James Hurst, Esq., 
Secretary Sunday’s Well Boating and Tennis 
Club on the Occasion of His Marriage,’ As a 
m/ss., w.a.f. Attractive item. (1) 

€300 - €400

115. 
O.P.W.: Archaeological Inventories, 
of County Carlow, 1993; County Laois, 
1995; County Wexford, 1996; and County 
Wicklow, 1997. Together 4 vols. folio 
Dublin 1993-1997. Maps, plans & illus. in 
all, orig. pict. d.w.’s. (4)� €75 - €125

116. 
Johnston (Robert) Historia Rerum 
Britannicarum, Ut et Multarum 
Gallicarum, Belgicarum, & Germanicarum, 
tam Politicarum, quam Ecclesiasticarum 
ab anno 1572, ad Annum 1628. Folio 
Amsterdam (Joannis Ravesteynii) 1655, 
Wd. cut heads & tails, orig. blind stamped 
vellum, spine dam. (1)� €80 - €130

117. 
Pyle (Hilary) Jack B. Yeats: A Catalogue 
Raisonne of the Oil Paintings, 3 vols. lg. 4to 
Lond. (Andre Deutsch) 1992. First Edn., 
profusely illustrated, orig. green cloth, in 
slipcase. Good. (3)� €300 - €400

118. 
Tredgold (T.) .. On the Steam Engine 
Locomotive and Stationary Engines, 
The Principles and Practice of their 
Construction, Exemplified. Lg. 4to Lond. 
(James S. Virtue) n.d., 58 of 60 mostly fold. 
plts., cont. hf. mor. tooled gilt spine, mor. 
label. As a coll. of plts. (1)� €140 - €200

119. 
Robertson (James George) Antiquities 
and Scenery of the County of Kilkenny, 
oblong folio Kilkenny (Boethuis Press) 
1983. Limited Edn. of 585 Copies, full 
page plts. & other illus., hf. cloth, mor. 
label on marble boards. (1)� €180 - €250

SECTION 2: Lots 120 - 269

120. 
Americana: Newlight (Rev. Aristarchus) 
[Wm. Fitzgerald, D.D.] Historic Certainties 
Respecting the Early History of America, ... 
8vo Lond (John W. Parker) 1851. First Edn., 
hf. title [VIII], 62pp + advert leaf at end, 
orig. ptd. boards bound in, recent cloth. (1) 

€130 - €180
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121. 
Bird (Isabella L.) Unbeaten Tracts in 
Japan, 2 vols. Lond. 1880. Second Edn., 
Fold. cold. map, plts. (frontis), & text illus., 
decor. cloth. (2)� €130 - €180

122. 
Douglas (Arthur) Ostrich Farming in 
South Africa, 8vo Lond. [1881] First Edn., 
hf. title, lg. fold. cold. map frontis, & 
10 plts. (some fold) pp. VIII, 251, [4pp] 
publishers list., in orig. brown blind 
stamped cloth, lettered in gilt. A good 
copy. (1)� €130 - €180

123. 
Huish (Marcus B.) Japan and its Art, 8vo 
London (Fine Art Society) 1892 Second 
Edn. Revised & Enlarged, hf. title, frontis & 
plts. & illus. thro.-out, orig. silk type cloth 
wrappers bound in at end, now in fine 
hf. mor. top edge gilt, raised bands, gilt 
lettered spine by Bumpus Ltd., stamped. 
V. good. (1)� €130 - €180

124. 
With Fine Coloured Aquatint Frontis 

Alexander (James Edward) Sketches in 
Portugal, During The Civil War of 1834. 
8vo Lond. (J. Cochrane) 1835. First Edition, 
hand coloured aquatint frontis, title 
with wd. cut vignette, engd. map XVI 
prelims., 328 pages, some occasional light 
browning, in cont. diced calf, tooled gilt 
spine mor. label. Generally a v. good copy. 
See J.R. Abbey “Travel in Aquatint.” (1)

€300 - €400

125. 
Craven (Lady Eliz.) A Journey through 
The Crimea to Constantinople, In a Series 
of Letters .. MDCCLXXXVI, 8vo Dublin 
(.. for H. Chamberlaine, R. Moncrieffe.. 
etc.) 1789. First Dublin Edn. Lg. fold. map 
frontis & 2 fold. plts., cont. full calf, gilt 
bands & mor. label. V. good. (1) 

€180 - €250

126. 
[Clemens (Sam. L.)] ‘Mark Twain’ The 
American Claimant, 8vo New York (Chas. 
L. Webster) 1892. First Edn., hf. title frontis 
& illus. thro.-out, 8pp publisher cat., orig. 
olive green cloth, titled in gilt with black 
illustrated front cover & spine. V. good 
copy. (1)� €180 - €250
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127. 
Donelan (Rev. John P.) My Trip to France, 
8vo New York (Ed. Dunigan & Brother) 1857. 
First Edn., orig. cloth, good. Scarce. (1) 
* The Author was a Priest in Washington, 
of Irish lineage.� €120 - €180

128. 
	 Very Rare Irish Travel Book 
With Original Photographic llustrations  
[Pyne (Louisa G.G.)] Sketches of Travel in 
Russia, Turkey, Greece, etc. etc. in 1869, 8vo 
D. 1871. Sole Edn., Hf. title with errata on 
verso, 12 orig. photo (ex. 15) illus. some 
library stamps, recent full green cloth, 
mor. label. Extremely Rare. (1)  
* Pres. Copy, inscribed and signed by 
author to Mrs. Kiely.� €150 - €200

129. 
	 With Account of 
	 Earl of Rosse’s Telescopes  
Astronomy: Dick (Thomas) The Practical 
Astronomer, .. A Particular Account of the 
Earl of Rosse’s Large Telescopes,... Sm. 8vo 
Lond. (Seeley, Burnside and Seeley) n.d. 
[1845]. First Edn., woodcut illus., frontis & 
text illus. thro.-out, cont. calf, mor. Good. (1) 
* Stamped binding, ‘Edinburg Institution,’ 
with printed prize bookplate, dated July 
1857.  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €200 - €300

130. 
Preece (Wm. H.) & Maeir (J.) The 
Telephone, 8vo Lond. 1889, First Edn., hf. 
title (loose), fold. photographic frontis, 
errata slip tipped-in, plts. (some fold.) & 
illus. thro.-out, 32pp. cat at end, orig. blue 
cloth, gilt medallion on front cover and 
gilt lettered spine. Good. Scarce. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €140 - €200

131. 
Goulard - A Treatise on the Effects and 
Various Preparations of Lead, Particularly 
of the Extract of Saturn for Different 
Chirurgical Disorders. 12mo Lond. 1772. 
Third Edn. Fold. table, cont. sheep, mor. 
label. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €120 - €180

132. 
	With Attractive Hand Coloured Plates  
Breton (M.) China: its Costume, Arts, 
Manufactures etc., Ed. Principally from 
the Originals in the Cabinet of the late 
M. Berton, 4 vols. sm. 8vo Lond. (Howlett 
and Brimmer) 1824. Four hf. titles, 80 end. 
hand coloured plated (include. 4 frontis) 
uncut, in later hf. crimson mor. marble 
sides, gilt decor. spines, by Bayntun, Bath. 
A Beautiful copy. (4)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €800 - €1200

133. 
Egan (P.M.) History, Guide and Directory of 
County and City of Waterford, 8vo Kilkenny 
n.d. [c.1880’s] First Edn., dble page map, 
ports., plts. & other illus. thro.-out, also 
illustrated adverts. orig. gilt lettered cloth. 
Good. (1)� €150 - €200
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134. 
Irish Travel: Barrow (John) A Tour Round 
Ireland, Through the Sea-Coast Counties, 
in the Autumn of 1835, 8vo London1836. 
First Edn., Engd. frontis & vignette title 
(damp stains,) fold. map, & 6 plts. by 
Daniel Maclise etc., text illus. cloth, paper 
label; Gaskin (J.) Irish Varieties or Sketches 
of History and Character.., 8vo Dublin 
1874. Second Edn., lg. fold. cold. map, 
cold. frontis & 3 cold. plts., gilt decor. 
cloth; Taylor (Fanny) Irish Homes and Irish 
Hearts, Lond. 1867. First Edn., hf. title, litho 
frontis, orig. cloth; Wright (Rev. G.N.) 
Scenes in Ireland, sm. 8vo Lond. 1834, 
engd. plts., hf. mor. All good. (4) 

€200 - €300

135. 
Mathematics: Beveridge (Wm.) 
Institutionum Chronologicarum Libri 
II. Una cum totidem Arithmetices 
Chronologicae Libellis, 4to Lond. (Thos. 
Roycroft) 1669. First Edn., fine cont. full 
mottled calf, blind tooled calf. (1)  
* The St. George copy, with bookplate, 
and title inscribed ‘E. lib: Arth. St. George.’ 

€200 - €300

136. 
Mac Nally (Leonard) The Justice of 
the Peace for Ireland, 4 vols. 8vo D. (H. 
Fitzpatrick) 1812. Second Edn. Full cont. 
calf, Walter Lawrence’s copy of Bellevue, 
Signed  on all vols. by him. (4)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€160 - €260

137. 
Co. Wicklow: Fraser (Rob.) General View 
of The Agriculture and Mineralogy, Present 
State and Circumstances of the County 
Wicklow, with Observations .. Drawn up 
for .. The Dublin Society, 8vo D. 1801. First 
Edn., lacks map, no plts. cont. hf. calf; 
also Radcliff (Rev. Thos.) A Report of the 
Agriculture and Livestock of the County of 
Wicklow, prepared under the Directions 
of The Farming Society of Ireland. 8vo 
Dublin 1812. First Edn., lg. fold. map (with 
tear), & lg. fold. table, some damp dam., 
uncut, orig. boards. (2)� €200 - €300

138. 
Joyce (P.W.) A Social History of Ancient 
Ireland, 2 vols. Lond. & Dublin 1913. 
Second Edn., illus. etc., also Irish Names 
of Places, 3 vols. Dublin n.d., all orig. gilt 
decor., cloth. Good. (5)� €150 - €200

139. 
Chantreau - Viaggio nei Tre Regni 
d’Ingliterre di Scozia e d’Irlanda del Signor 
Chantreau fatto negli anni 1788 e 1789, 
Trans. by Giuseppe Belloni, 4 vols. in 2, 
12mo Milan 1819. Port. frontis, 17 engd. 
plts. (include 13 hand coloured & fold. 
map), cont. full green Italian mor. gilt roll 
border, gilt spines, mor. labels. (2) 

€200 - €300

140. 
Threlkeld (Caleb) Synopsis Stirpium 
Hibernicarum, 12mo, D. (S. Powell) 
1727, First Edn., dedit, engd. woodcut 
headpiece, title soiled and few pages 
repaired at fore-edge, recent hf. calf, 
marble boards, mor. label. V. Scarce. (1) 

€350 - €450
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141. 
Signed by Wm. Smith O’Brien 

Association Copy - Eyre (Lieut. Vincent) 
The Military Operations at Cabul, ... with a 
Journal of Imprisonment in Affghanistan. 
8vo L. 1843. First Edn., biro mark on title, 
cont. hf. calf, new label. (1)  
* Inscribed on front loose, blank by Wm. 
Smith O’Brien, & with his bookplate. 
O’Brien was an Irish Nationalist, and 
leader of the Young Ireland Movement. 

€180 - €250

142. 
[Cooper (James Fenimore)] The Water 
Witch, or The Skimmer of the Seas, A Tale, 3 
vols. 12mo Lond. (H. Colburn & R. Bentley) 
1830. First U.K. Edition advert leaf end of 
Vol. I, gatherings loosening, cont. hf. mor. 
gilt spines mor. labels; [Chamier (Fred.)] 
The Life of a Sailor, by a Captain in the 
Navy, 3 vols. 12mo Lond. (Rich. Bentley) 
1832. First Edn., a couple of gatherings 
loosening, cont. hf. calf. (6)� €175 - €250

143. 
Inscribed Presentation Copy  

[Slidell Mackenzie (Alexander)] A Year 
in Spain, By a Young American, 2 vols. Sm. 
8vo Lond. (J. Murray) 1831. First Edn., Vol.I, 
XI, 413pp; Vol. II VII, 377pp, cont. hf. mor. 
tooled gilt spines, mor. labels. Attractive 
copy. (2)  
* Title page Vol. I inscribed, ‘Lady O’Brien 
with the writers respect,..’ & Vol. II, with the 
engraved bookplate ‘Lucius O’Brien.’

€160 - €240

144. 
Corrigan (Sir Dominic) Ten Days in 
Athens, with Notes by the Way, Summer of 
1861. 8vo Lond. 1862 First Edn., Hf. title, 
fold. map, outlined in red, some full page 
& text illus., orig. gilt lettered blue cloth. 
V. good. (1) 
* The author was born in Dublin in 1802, 
was a famous Irish physician known for 
his original observations on the heart, & 
President of the College of Physicians in 
Ireland. He died in February 1880. 

€175 - €250

145. 
Dupuis (Joseph) The Holy Places; A 
Narrative of Two Years Residence in 
Jerusalem and Palestine, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 
1856. First Edn., 2 litho frontis, orig. cloth, 
gilt decorated with Cross of Jerusalem. (2) 

€160 - €240

146. 
Du Chaillu (Paul) The World of the Great 
Forest, How Animals, Birds, Reptiles, Insects, 
Talk, Think, Work & Live, 8vo Lond. 1901. 
First Edn., hf. title, frontis & 10 plts., text 
illus. thro.-out, cont. decor. cloth, spine 
stained. (1)� €80 - €130

147. 
Bradbury (Ray) The Illustrated Man, 8vo 
Lond. (Rupert Hart-Davis) 1952. First 
English Edn., hf. title, clean & tight, in orig. 
pict. d.w., front with some finger marks 
& sm. stain, v. small piece lacking from 
lower top corner. (1)� €160 - €250

148. 
Greene (Graham) & Greene (Hugh) The 
Spy’s Bedside Book, An Anthology. 8vo 
Lond. (Rupert Hart-Davis) 1957 First Edn., 
hf. title frontis, 1 plt. & text illus. in with 
clean inscription dated 1957, on front 
loose flyleaf, in v. good orig. pict. d.w., 
price clipped. A clean copy. (1) 

€160 - €240

141 144142
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149. 
Asimov (Isaac) Foundation - An 
Interplanetary Novel, 8vo N.Y. (Gnome 
Press) 1951, First Edn., hf. title, dark blue 
cloth, red design & lettering (stained), 
original illus. dust jacket, unclipped, front 
lower edge showing crease. (1) 

€400 - €500

150. 
Limited Edition 

Private Press: Ashbee (Chas. Robert) 
An Endeavor Towards the Teaching of 
John Ruskin and William Morris, Being a 
Brief Account of the Work, The Aims and 
the Principles of the Guild of Handicraft, 
8vo London (Essex House Press) 1901. 
Limited Edition No. 159 of 250 Copies. The 
illustrated block and cuts are by George 
Thompson. Uncut, unopened, full vellum. 
V. good copy. (1)
* First book printed at The Essex House 
Press.  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€300 - €400

151. 
Special Signed Limited Edition 

Pinter (Harold) & Fowles (John) The 
French Lieutenant’s Woman, 8vo Boston-
Toronto (Little Brown and Company) 
1981. Special Screenplay Edition, NO. 170 
of 350 Copies. Signed by both authors, 
dark blue cloth, in orig. crimson cloth 
slipcase, printed label. V. good. (1) 

€140 - €200

152. 
Grubb - The Grubbs of Tipperary, Studies 
in Heredity and Character, 8vo Cork 1972. 
First Edn., profusely illus. cloth & d.w.; 
O’Connell (Mrs. Morgan John) Charles 
Bianconi A Biography 1786-1875, port. & 
illus., & 1 other on Bianconi; Smith (Gus) 
Tommy O’Brien - Good Evenin’ Listeners, D. 
1987, d.w.; Siege of Clonmel - Tercentenary 
1650-1950 Souvenir Record, 4to 1950, 
cloth. (5)� €80 - €120

153. 
Joy (Henry) Historical Collections Relative 
to the Town of Belfast, 8vo Belfast (G. 
Berwick) 1817, First Edn., some finger 
marks, recent attractive half, by Sidney 
Aiken, gilt decor. spine mor. label; Stuart 
(James) Historical Memories of the City 
of Armagh,... 8vo, Newry (A. Wilkinson) 
1819, First Edn., frontis, & 4 plts (1 fold.) 
contemp. hf. calf, marble boards, recent 
reback and mor. labels. (2)� €120 - €180

154. 
[Lynch (Patrick)] The Life of Saint Patrick, 
sm. 8vo D. (H. Fitzpatrick) 1810, First Edn., 
woodcut port. frontis, some text in old 
Irish, spotted thro-out, contemp. full calf, 
recent professional reback, mor. label; 
[Kavanagh (J.W.)] Mixed Education - The 
Catholic Case Stated, 8vo D. (J. Mullany) 
1859, First Edn., full cloth, gilt lettered 
front, reback, mor. label. First item. V. 
Scarce. (2)� €150 - €200

155. 
Irish Travel: The Traveller’s New Guide 
through Ireland: 8vo Lond. 1819. First Edn., 
engd. frontis fold. map, 10 single page 
maps of routes, fold. map of Killarney & 
1 engd. plt., recent cloth backed marble 
boards, clean copy. (1)� €140 - €200

149

152

150

153 154
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156. 
[Vallencey (Charles)]ed. Collectanea de Rebus Hibernicus, Vols. I - IV only, 
together 4 vols. 8vo Dublin (Thos. Ewing) 1770 - (Luke White) 1786. Together 14 
Nos. in 4 vols., with 4 lg. fold.maps, 30 fold. & other engd. plates & 6 fold. tables, 
Vols. I - III, uniform, & Vol. IV, sim. cont. hf. calf. Scarce Set. (4)� €400 - €600

157. 
Mountague (James) The Old Bailey Chronicle, Containing a Circumstantial 
Account of the Lives, Trials, and Confessions of the most Notorious Offenders .. 
in England, Scotland and Ireland,... 1770 - 1788, 4 vols. 8vo Lond. 1788, 4 vols. 
8vo Lond. 1788., 38 engd. plts. (include frontis), 1 torn, & a few pages end of Vol. I 
torn with loss, cont. calf, worn. (4)� €120 - €170

158. 
Americana: Birkbeck (Morris) Letters from Illinois, 8vo Philadelphia: Printed for 
the Author. Dublin Re-Printed for Thos. Larkin, 1818. First Dublin Edition, advert. 
slip tipped in at front, pp. XV, 112, uncut, orig. boards, paper label on spine. V. 
good copy. Scarce. (1)  
* This volume gives substantial details on emigration., conditions on the ground, 
& contains important information about economic and social conditions. (1)

€220 - €350

159. 
Signed Presentation Copy 

Mahony Alfonso (G.) & Richard J.) Recollections of a Tour Through Europe, 
roy 8vo Chicago (Clarke-McElroy Publishing Co.) 1923. First Edn., title within 
decorated border, 3 portrait plts. & photo illus. thro.-out, orig. blue cloth, gilt 
lettered etc. Scarce. (1)  
* Signed Pres. copy to Rev. D. Mac Namara, April 1924. €180 - €250

160. 
With Hand-Coloured Plates 

Martyn (Thos.) Thirty-Eight Plates, with Explanations; Intended to Illustrate 
Linnaeus’s System of Vegetables, 8vo Lond. 1799., 38 hand cold. plts. (1 loose), 
uncut, orig. boards, spine dam., plts. v. clean. (1)� €220 - €320

161. 
Boulger (D. Chas.) The Battle of the Boyne, roy 8vo Lond. 1911. Frontis & 9 full page 
ports., cloth; Wilde (W.R.) The Beauties of the Boyne, Dub. 1850, illus. soiled copy; 
MacAlister (R.A.S.) Tara A Pagan Sanctuary of Ancient Ireland, Lond. 1931. First 
Edn., orig. pict. cold. d.w.; & 1 other. (4)� €80 - €120

162.
Rare First Dublin Edition

Arctic Travel: Hearne (Samuel) A Journey 
from Prince of Wales Fort in Hudson’s Bay, to the 
Northern Ocean, Undertaken By Order of the 
Hudson’s Bay Company, for the Discovery of 
Copper Mines, A North West Passage etc, in the 
Years 1769, 1770, 1771, & 1772. Thick 8vo Dublin 
(for J. Rice.. and J. Millikin) 1796. First Dublin 
Edition Lg. fold. engd. frontis plan map, (some 
dust staining lower edge) and 4 other fold. plans, 
with 4 fold. plts., pp. IV, preface [V] - X, contents 
[XI] - XXV, [XXVI], introd. [XXVII] - L. 1- 459. Uncut, 
orig. boards, (lacking blue papers) now in fine 
marbled green mor. backed box. Extremely Rare 
in this condition. Sabin 31181. (1)� €1250 - €1750

156 158 160
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163. 
India: Younghusband (Sir F.) Kashmir, 
illus. by Major E. Molyneux, roy 8vo 
Lond. (A. & C. Black) 1917; also Menpes 
(Mortimer) India, roy 8vo Lond. (A. & 
C. Black) 1916. Illus. by the author, both 
orig. decor. cold. cloth; Jacolliot (Louis) 
Occult Science in India and Among the 
Ancients, Lond. 1919, cloth; Rumbold (Sir 
Algernon) Watershed in India 1914-1922, 
Lond. (Athlone Press) 1979. First Edn., 
both cloth. (4)� €80 - €130

164. 
	First Directory with Street Panoramas  
Shaw (H.) New City Pictorial Directory 
1850, First Edn., frontis, illus. title, & illus. 
panoramic street views, adverts etc., 
original cloth, lower joint cracked. (1) 

€250 - €350

165. 
Boucher (Wm.) A Treatise on Forest-
Trees, 8vo Dublin (for Wm. Wilson) 1784. 
Third Dublin Edn., fold. plate, cont. tree 
calf, worn, mor. label, clean copy; Nicol 
(Walter) The Planter’s Kalendar; or, The 
Nurseryman’s & Forester’s Guide,.. 8vo Edin. 
1820. Second Edn., 3 plts. (2 cold.), cont. 
hf. green mor. mor. label, good. (2) 

€180 - €250

166. 
Johnstone (John) An Account of the 
Most Approved Mode of Draining Land; 
according to the System Practised by 
Mr. Joseph Elington, .. in the County of 
Warwick. 8vo Dublin (by Order .. of the 
Dublin Society) 1800. First Dublin Edn., 16 
engd. fold. plts. in modern boards. A very 
good copy. Ex. Scarce. (1)� €200 - €300

167. 
[Twiss (Rich.)] A Tour in Ireland in 1775, 
With a Map, and a View of the Salmon-
Leap at Ballyshannon. 8vo Lond.(For the 
Author) 1776. First Edn., fine lg. fold. map, 
& a plate, cont. sprinkled calf, with tooled 
gilt spine, mor. label, upr. cover loose. (1) 

€180 - €250

168. 
[Horne (Thos. Hartwell)] A Lincolnshire 
Farmer, The Complete Grazier; or, Farmer 
and Cattle - Dealers Assistant, 8vo Lond. 
1807. Second Edn., Engd. frontis vignette 
title, 3 engd. plts. (1 fold.) & wd. cut 
text illus. thro.-out, cont. calf, rebacked; 
Sheep: their Breeds, Management, and 
Diseases, To which is added The Mountain 
Shepherd’s Manual, 8vo Lond. 1837. 
Second on Irish Sheep, text illus. cont. hf. 
calf; Youatt (Wm.) The Complete Grazier, 
ed. by R. Scott Burn. Thick 8vo Lond. 1877. 
Illus. in text, mor. backed boards. All good. 
(3) 

€150 - €200

169. 
Fortune (Robert) A Journey to the Tea 
Countries of China, including Sung-Lo 
and the Bohea Hills; ... [+India] 8vo Lond. 
1852. First Edn., add. cold. decorated title, 
cold. map, litho frontis & 1 litho plt. text 
illus., 32pp. cat at end, orig. gilt decor. 
cloth; also Gray (J.H.) China A History of 
the Laws, Manners, and Customs of the 
People, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 1878. First Edn., 2 
hf. titles, 2 frontis & numerous plts. thro.-
out, orig. gilt decor. blue cloth. (3)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€250 - €400

170. 
Tissot - Kirkpatrick (J.)trans. Advice to 
the People in General, with Regard to their 
Health, 8vo Dublin (... for J. Hoey Snr.,...) 
1766. First Dublin Edn., cont. full calf, 
raised bands, mor. label. V. good. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€200 - €300

171. 
Darwin (Erasmus) Phytologia: or, the 
Philosophy of Agriculture and Gardening, 
with the Theory of Draining Morasses and 
with an Improved Construction of the 
Drill Plough, 8vo Dublin 1800. First Dublin 
Edn., 12 engd. plts. (6 fold.) cont. tree calf, 
gilt rolled floral border. Good. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€200 - €300

172. 
Synge - The Works of John M. Synge, 4vols. 
8vo Dublin (Maunsel & Co.) 1910. First 
Collected Edition. Four port. frontis, uncut, 
orig. brown buckram. V. good set. (4)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.

€300 - €400
172

164

169

166

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/29c0c14fd8ed2e4f3952fdbe853d6cf9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-163/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/29c0c14fd8ed2e4f3952fdbe853d6cf9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-163/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a602f2e7a7232e140ca9161bb29f69ca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-164/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a602f2e7a7232e140ca9161bb29f69ca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-164/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a602f2e7a7232e140ca9161bb29f69ca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-164/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f72552bf65685a8f17567397f26c7558/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-165/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f72552bf65685a8f17567397f26c7558/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-165/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5673b3dbabe4d3ee52bfebb02561e94b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-166/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5673b3dbabe4d3ee52bfebb02561e94b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-166/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5e01b83140fcdad32a1e08ea5089387c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-167/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5e01b83140fcdad32a1e08ea5089387c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-167/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7301dd57b5532e5cee066643319348f8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-168/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7301dd57b5532e5cee066643319348f8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-168/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/84d6baabde67fd4936486d31079e3c6b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-169/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/84d6baabde67fd4936486d31079e3c6b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-169/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bfd937575a768153f437acb81b46a0ea/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-170/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bfd937575a768153f437acb81b46a0ea/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-170/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b39e97a25a7cd43542e56cfaab4cd1db/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-171/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b39e97a25a7cd43542e56cfaab4cd1db/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-171/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/59f94a9fd23b600a9f16476489f89a41/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-172/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/59f94a9fd23b600a9f16476489f89a41/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-172/
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173. 
Presentation Copy to Lord Rosse 

Astronomy: Smyth (Admiral W.H.) 
Sidereal Chromatics; Being A Re-Print with 
additions from the ‘Bedford Cycle of Celestial 
Objects,’ and its ‘Hartwell Continuation,’ on 
the Colours of Multiple Stars, roy 8vo Lond. 
1864. Printed for Private Circulation. First 
Edn., hf. title, text illus., 1 hd. cold. plt., 
orig. gilt decor. blue cloth. (1) 
* Inscribed on front pastedown, ‘Presented 
to Lord Rosse, F.R.S. etc. etc. etc. with 
the respects of Admiral Smyth & D. Lee, 
Hartwell, 10 December, 1864.’  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€200 - €300

174. 
Art Catalogues: Royal Hibernian Society 
- Exhibition Catalogues, 1996-1999, 2001-
2007, together 11 catalogues, profusely 
illustrated, orig. pict. wrappers. V. good. (11) 

€100 - €150

175. 
Lawless (John) The Belfast Politics, 
Enlarged; Being a Compendium of the 
Political History of Ireland, for the Last Forty 
Years, 8vo, Belfast (D. Lyons) 1818, First 
Edn., uncut, recent paper backed boards, 
ptd. label. Scarce. (1)� €200 - €300

177. 
Gregory (J.W.) The Great Rift Valley, 
Being the Narrative of a Journey to 
Mount Kenya and Lake Baringo... 8vo 
L. 1896. First Edn., hf. title, cold. frontis 
2 fold. maps at end, 20 plts. & text illus. 
complete, a.e.g., attractive full crimson 
mor., College of Preceptors Prize Binding 
with gilt armorial and prize plate, tooled 
gilt spine. V. good. (1)� €250 - €350

178. 
Patterson (James Laird) Journal of a Tour 
in Egypt, Palestine, Syria and Greece: With 
Notes, and an Appendix on Ecclesiastical 
Subjects, 8vo Lond. (C. Dolman) 1852. 
First Edn., fold. litho frontis (stained) & 5 
litho plts. (1 plan, 4 dble page), some wd. 
cut text illus. some light L.S. new spine, 
mor. label, Jerusalem cross in gilt on front 
cover. (1)� €200 - €300

173

178

177

176.
Limited Edition in Fine Binding

Yeats (W. Butler) The Collected Works in Verse and Prose, 8vols. 8vo Stratford-on-
Avon (Shakespeare Head Press) 1908. First Collected Edn. Lim. to 1060 Sets Only. 
Some engd. ports., a.e.g., in fine crushed hf. green mor. by Bumpus, Oxford St., all 
stamped. Bookplates of Michael, Earl of Rosse. A very desirable set. (8)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.� €1200 - €1500

175

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/44e7b0682c69df962ad1ac95f8ff72b3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-173/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/44e7b0682c69df962ad1ac95f8ff72b3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-173/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/44e7b0682c69df962ad1ac95f8ff72b3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-173/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3157b20fe909a2d672e964014edb82a9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-174/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3157b20fe909a2d672e964014edb82a9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-174/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/03b4c7c0b8c93616b6ab712539ef1ef0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-175/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/03b4c7c0b8c93616b6ab712539ef1ef0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-175/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d1396fa9f9c43fac6fa940e5c4dd3c94/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-176/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d1396fa9f9c43fac6fa940e5c4dd3c94/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-176/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d1396fa9f9c43fac6fa940e5c4dd3c94/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-176/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/45f7a33c636b8f5fd1dac76d4aecc66e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-177/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/45f7a33c636b8f5fd1dac76d4aecc66e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-177/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ff79e53a15f74b7969ca835aa0bc7dca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-178/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ff79e53a15f74b7969ca835aa0bc7dca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-178/
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180. 
	 Presentation Copy  
Lloyd (Humphrey) Elementary Treatise on the Wave-Theory 
of Light, 8vo London 1857. Second Edn. with Additions. Hf. 
title, pp. XII, 208, adverts at end cut out, some diagrams in 
text, and comments in pencil, L.S. on title, orig. cloth.  
Inscribed on front loose blank, ‘From the Author’. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.� €200 - €300

181. 
Photography: Brothers (A.) Photography: its History, 
Processes, Apparatus and Materials. 8vo Lond. (Charles 
Griffin & Co.) 1899. Second Edn. Revised, frontis plts. text 
illus. etc. Orig. crimson cloth, with gilt initials stamped on 
front cover. V. good copy. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.� €130 - €180

182. 
	 Famous Irish Astronomer  
Clerke (Agnes Mary) The System of the Stars, roy 8vo Lond. 
1890. First Edn., Hf. title, fold. frontis & 5 plates, complete, 
text illus. etc., 24pp catalogue at end, orig. green cloth, 
with bookplate, ‘Birr Castle Observatory, Ireland.’  Some 
discolouration, otherwise v. good copy. V. Scarce.  
* The author was born in Skibbereen, Co. Cork.  (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.� €200 - €300

183. 
Scheiner (Prof. J.) A Treatise on Astronomical Spectroscopy, 
Being a Translation of Die Spectralanalyse der Gestrine. 
Translated, Revised & Enlarged by Edwin Brant Frost. Roy 
8vo Boston U.S.A. & London (Ginn & Co.) 1894. First English 
Edn, plts. & illus., orig. mor. backed cloth boards. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.� €140 - €220

180 183

179.
Presentation Copy 

Babbage (Charles) The Exposition of 1851; or, Views of the 
Industry, The Science and the Government of England. 8vo 
Lond. (John Murray) 1851. First Edn., hf. title, Bound with, 
The Eleventh Chapter of the History of The Royal Society, by 
C.R. Weld, 8vo Lond. (Richard Clay) 1849. Four pages of 
adverts by Babbage at end, orig. gilt lettered green cloth. 
Inscribed Presentation Copy, ‘To the Earl of Rosse K.P. & .. 
from the Author.’ V. good. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.� €700 - €1000

182

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9ce790ea3438c3e54b9f7f81151de504/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-179/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9ce790ea3438c3e54b9f7f81151de504/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-179/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9ce790ea3438c3e54b9f7f81151de504/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-179/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6a5ca52f6226eb4f54f6f07ae7eac0cc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-180/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6a5ca52f6226eb4f54f6f07ae7eac0cc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-180/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6a5ca52f6226eb4f54f6f07ae7eac0cc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-180/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/af0b946159e9d1e1733deb75f60761c0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-181/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/af0b946159e9d1e1733deb75f60761c0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-181/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c1912d0389c4c9a89e059ac4c7840f8d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-182/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c1912d0389c4c9a89e059ac4c7840f8d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-182/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c1912d0389c4c9a89e059ac4c7840f8d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-182/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/13b3242f71893f29e41d8642647ec468/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-183/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/13b3242f71893f29e41d8642647ec468/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-183/
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184. 
Astronomy: Brennand (W.) Hindu 
Astronomy, roy 8vo Lond. (Chas. Staker) 
1896. First Edn., 13 ilus. plts. numerous 
diagrams, pp [XV], 329, a.e.g., cont. full 
mor. dble gilt fillet borders, raised bands, 
gilt spine. V. good. (1) 
* Pres. Copy to Earl of Rosse by Rajendra 
Narayan Rai Bahadur, of Bhowal, Dacca., 
Nov. 1896, with tipped-in printed slip.  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €225 - €350

185. 
	 Signed by First Chancellor  
	 of the Federal Republic of Germany, 
	 Konrad Adenauer  
[Konrad Adenauer] Ettighoffer (P.C.) 75 
Jahre F. Soennecken Bonn, 4to Bonn 1950. 
Sole Edition, illus. etc., in fine full tan mor. 
blind tooled decor & gilt lettering. Signed  
on hf. title ‘Adenauer 1950’  With also a 
typed letter, Signed by Adenauer to Sir 
Ivone Kirkpatrick, of Donacomper, Co. 
Kildare. V. good. Rare.  
*Kirkpatrick was born in Wellington, 
India, & died in Celbridge, Co. Kildare. A 
Roman Catholic, educated in Downside, 
he was a diplomat, and expert on German 
Politics & had met with Benito Mussolini 
& Adolf Hitler. When Rudolph Hess fled to 
Scotland in May 1941, it was Kirkpatrick 
who was sent to formerly identify him, as 
he had met him in the 30’s. (2) 
� €300 - €400

187 – See page 35

188. 
Astronomy: Russell (H.C.) Results of 
Astronomical Observations made at The 
Sydney Observatory, New South Wales, In 
the Years 1877 and 1878, roy 8vo Sydney 
(Thos. Richards) 1881. First Edn Frontis 
& 2 plts. plus lg. fold. map; also Results of 
Double Star Measures made at the Sydney 
Observatory, New South Wales, 1871 to 
1881, roy 8vo Sydney (T. Richards) 1882. 
First Edn., diagrams at end. Both orig. gilt 
decor. cloth, second item badly stained. (2)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €185 - €250

189. 
Townshend (Dorothea) The Life and 
Letters of the Great Earl of Cork, roy 
8vo Lond. 1904. First Edn., frontis & 
plts., buckram; Cathy (James)ed. A 
Genealogical History of the O’Reilly’s, 
Dublin 1959, and Poems of the O’Reilly’s, 
Dublin 1950, both d.w.’s; Sheehan (Rev. 
M.) Sean-Chaint na nDeise, The Idiom of 
Living Irish, D. 1944; O’Hanlon (Terence) 
The Highwaymen in Irish History, D. 1932, 
illus. & d.w. (5)� €75 - €125

184

186. 
Wilde (Oscar). Pamphlets. A handsomely 
bound volume in blue morocco gilt, spine 
gilt with raised bands, marbled e.p.’s, 
armorial bookplate of CALM (?), containing 
the following pamphlets by Wilde, each 
with front cover (only) bound in: 
-  �Rose-leaf and Apple-leaf.  L’Envoi. 

Printed for private circulation, 1904, no. 
107 of 200 copies, pp. 30;

-  �Children In Prison and other Cruelties of 
Prison Life, L., Murdoch 1898, pp. 16;

-  �Impressions of America, ed. Stuart 
Mason, Keystone Press, Sunderland 
1906, one of 500 copies, 40 pp;

-  �Wilde v Whistler, being an Acrimonious 
Correspondence on Art. L. , privately 
printed 1906, pp. 20;

-  �Poems in Prose.  Paris, privately printed 
1905, one of 50 copies on Imperial 
Japanese paper, 38 pp.

A fine collection, well presented. All the 
items are scarce, the second particularly 
so. (1)� €1000 - €1500

188185

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d583227952720f21a3dad102a7e10346/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-184/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d583227952720f21a3dad102a7e10346/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-184/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ad9ed2243685f23d78a003e2b10f34f5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-185/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ad9ed2243685f23d78a003e2b10f34f5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-185/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ad9ed2243685f23d78a003e2b10f34f5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-185/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ad9ed2243685f23d78a003e2b10f34f5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-185/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ad9ed2243685f23d78a003e2b10f34f5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-185/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1736fc6a092b920a3dce3b0055bb5282/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-186/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1736fc6a092b920a3dce3b0055bb5282/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-186/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5043e1e2c819e59aca6d2f7f38f4bb84/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-188/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5043e1e2c819e59aca6d2f7f38f4bb84/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-188/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8ffe6a3d47a9c7f923328545692d763d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-189/
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187
FIrst English Signed  

Limited Edition of Ulysses 
Joyce (James) Ulysses, thick 4to, L. (John 
Lane, The Bodley Head) 1936, Signed 
Limited Edition No. 20 (100) Copies, 
uncut, original vellum with gilt decorated 
Homeric Bow to front and back cover, 
designed by Eric Gill, gilt lettered spine, in 
later custom made matching handmade 
slipcase. Good Copy. Scarce. [Slocum & 
Cahoon 23]. (1)� €8,000 - €12,000
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190. 
Ross (Charles)ed. Correspondence of 
Charles, First Marquis Cornwallis, 3 vols. 
London 1859. First Edn., 2 fold. maps, 
unopened thro.-out, orig. cloth. (3) 
* American, Indian & Irish interest. 
� €120 - €180

191. 
Irish Travel: Lacy (Thomas) Wexford. 
Sights and Scenes in Our Fatherland, Thick 
8vo Lond. 1863, First Edn., engd. frontis, 
errata slip tipped in, text illus., orig. cloth, 
recased, front cover stained somewhat, 
but a clean copy. (1)� €120 - €180

192. 
Americana: Lorne (The Marquis of,) 
A Trip to the Tropics and Home through 
America, 8vo Lond. (Hurst and Blackett) 
1867. First Edn., hf. title, wd. cut frontis 
& vignette title in black & red, 16pp., 
catalogue at end, orig. green cloth, gilt 
lettered spine. (1)� €130 - €180

193. 
	 Signed by H.W. Gore Booth, 
	 Arctic Explorer  
Arctic Travel: Nordenskiold - The Arctic 
Voyages of Adolf Erik Nordenskiold, 1858-
1879, 8vo London (MacMillan & Co.) 1879. 
First Edn., Ed. by Alex Leslie. Hf. title, cold. 
map frontis errata slip, text illus. thro.-out, 
3 fold. maps, and 43pp. cat at end, orig. 
gilt decor. cloth. Good. Rare (1)  
* �Co. Sligo title page inscribed by, ‘H.W. 

Gore-Booth Yatch ‘Kara’ ‘  Sir Henry 
William Gore-Booth, 5th Baronet, 
landlord & Arctic explorer lived at 
Lissadel, Co. Sligo. He was a good friend 
of Arthur MacMorrough Kavanagh, of 
Borris & participated in some voyages to 
Norway with him. He was the father of 
Constance Gore-Booth, later Countess 
Markievicz, Republican leader and her 
sisters Eve, poet, & Mabel, & Mordaunt.

� €300 - €400

194. 
Langley (Ed. Archer) Narrative of a 
Residence at the Court of Meer Ali Moorad; 
with Wild Sport in the Valley of The Indus. 
2 vols. 8vo Lond. (Hurst and Blackett) 
1860. First Edn., Two frontis, 2 port. 
vignettes on each title, 16pp adverts 
end of Vol. II, orig. purple cloth with gilt 
image of an animal on both upper covers. 
Covers slightly stained and spines faded, 
otherwise a good copy. (2)� €350 - €500

195. 
de Santa-Anna Nery (Baron) The Land 
of the Amazons, Translated by George 
Humphries. 8vo Lond. (Sands & Co.) 1901. 
Second Edn., Hf. title, port. frontis, errata 
slip, lg. fold. map at end, & numerous plts. 
photos & text illus. complete, orig. green 
cloth, gilt armorial on front cover, gilt 
lettered spine. (1)� €150 - €220

196. 
Younghusband (Major G.J.) The 
Philippines and Round About, with Some 
Account of British Interest in these Waters. 
8vo London 1899. First Edn., hf. title, port. 
frontis, fold. cold. map & 17 photo plts., 
L.S. removed from title, unopened, orig. 
crimson cloth, spine faded. Good. (1) 
� €100 - €150

197. 
	 Fine Original 
	 Mid-Nineteenth Century Drawings  
Botanical Watercolours: An oblong 
8vo Mid-19th Century Album of 60 
pages, with approx. 106 orig. Botanical 
Drawings of mostly Irish flowers & 
shrubs, each identified, & many with 
location of where found, Connemara, 
Clifden c. 1860, Woodroof, Powerscourt 
etc., each c. 14.5cms x 23cms, orig. hf. 
mor. A very competent artist at work. As 
watercolours, w.a.f. (1)� €600 - €900

193

197

196194

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/05edbbdb6e6422114a8e16cbfb655b6f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-190/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/05edbbdb6e6422114a8e16cbfb655b6f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-190/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5a4aced55d6cfbe7d136a3d0941254b6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-191/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5a4aced55d6cfbe7d136a3d0941254b6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-191/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1f5ebaf5d80a16f57ca8abbca1f0495f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-192/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1f5ebaf5d80a16f57ca8abbca1f0495f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-192/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/430efd484bd508999c1b0f383e5b165e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-193/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/430efd484bd508999c1b0f383e5b165e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-193/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/430efd484bd508999c1b0f383e5b165e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-193/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/430efd484bd508999c1b0f383e5b165e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-193/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6b8e6382f4d3c7ffd93979683a005314/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-194/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6b8e6382f4d3c7ffd93979683a005314/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-194/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bdd28cae7ea6bb2a7071f84c01dad6a1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-195/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bdd28cae7ea6bb2a7071f84c01dad6a1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-195/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5668c501a66b0c4dfcb5509f22d98076/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-196/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5668c501a66b0c4dfcb5509f22d98076/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-196/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2d2248fd25791f5431571f7e05de421d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-197/
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198. 
	 One of 50 Copies Only  
Grace (Sheffield)comp. An Ancient Feudal 
War Song entitled Grasagh Aboe, (The Cause 
of the Graces), 8vo L. (Privately Printed) 
1839, Limited Edn., engd. frontis, engd. 
port, views & coats of arms, original blind 
decor. cloth, ptd. label. Good copy. (1) 
� €180 - €240

199. 
Irish Author: Jameson (James S.) Story 
of the Rear Column of the Emin Pasha Relief 
Expedition, 8vo Lond. 1890, First Edn., Ed. 
by Mrs. J.S. Jameson. Port. frontis, 2 fold. 
cold. maps, illus. plts. (some fold.) & text 
illus. thro.-out from the author’s sketches, 
orig. cloth, small crack at top of lower 
joint. Scarce. (1)� €160 - €220

200. 
Guinness (Lucy E.) Across India at the 
Dawn of the 20th Century, 4to Lond. 
(Religious Tract Society) 1898. First Edn., 
hf. title / frontis, illus. title, illus. & maps 
thro.-out, orig. pict. orange cloth, fore-
edge of top cover damp stained. (1)  
* Lucy Guinness was born in Ireland. She 
was a writer, an editor and a Christian 
worker and the daughter of Henry 
Grattan Guinness.� €140 - €200

201. 
	 Rare Travel Book by Irishman!  
Lynch (T.K.) A Visit to the Suez Canal, Sm. 
folio L. (Day & Son, Lithographers) 1866. 
First Edn., add. litho title, fold. map & 
9 litho plts., some text illus., 72pp orig. 
blind decorated cloth boards, gilt lettered 
on front & spine, v. good clean copy. (1)  
* Rare early travel to the New Suez Canal 
by an Irishman, from Co. Mayo? 
� €450 - €650

202. 
Clarke (Arthur C.) The Young Traveller in 
Space, 4to London (Phoenix House Ltd.) 
1954. First Edn., hf. title, cold. frontis, 
other bl. & white plts. & text diagrams, 
orig. price clipped, pictorial d.w. by Ed. 
Louis Blandford, a few nicks at edges. (1) 
� €200 - €300

203. 
Hughes (Ted) The Iron Man, illustrated 
by Andrew Davidson. Roy 8vo Lond. 
(Faber and Faber) 1985. First Edn. Thus, 
hf. title, 13 cold. & bl. & white illus. some 
faint yellow spots in text, black cloth 
with outline figure, orig. pict. d.w., with 
straight tear on front cover. (1) 
� €120 - €180

204. 
	 Both Limited Editions  
Genealogy: Cooke-Trench (T.R.F.)  
A Memoir of the Trench Family, roy 8vo, 
[Privately Printed] 1897, First Edn., all plts. 
& illus. plus genealogical tables, some 
m/ss notes, some gatherings loosening, 
cloth, worn; Le Fanu (W.J.H.) Memoir 
of the Le Fanu Family, 4to Manchester 
(Sherratt & Hughes) [Privately Printed] 
No. 84 (150) Copies, frontis, ports. & illus., 
uncut, cloth. Scarce. (2)� €200 - €300 
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205. 
	 Photos of Tasmania, etc.  
19th Century Photograph Album: 
Dunlop (Dr. James) Album oblong 
folio containing some interesting full 
page photos of Hobart, Port Arthur, 
Launceston, 12 photos, & two smaller 
ditto of Mt. Edgecombe, also photos 
of Keswick in England, Plymouth (by 
W. Heath) Furness Abbey, etc., & some 
photos of Ireland by R. Welsh, J. Valentine, 
together approx. 38 photos cont. hf. mor. 
As an Album, w.a.f. (1)  
* By descent from Dr. Dunlop, who 
travelled as a fleet surgeon/doctor late 
19th Century.� €200 - €300

206. 
	 With Fine Litho Plates  
Tenison (Lady Louisa) Castile and 
Andalucía, sm. folio Lond. (Rich. Bentley) 
1853. First Edn.,  hf. title, fold. panoramic 
frontis view, & 23 attractive litho plates, 
a.e.g., unusual orig. mor. backed, & gilt 
decor. crimson cloth. A very clean copy. (1)  
* Co. Roscommon. The author was the 
wife of Lt. Cold. Edward King-Tenison, and 
lived at Kilronan Castle, Co. Roscommon. 
She enlarged the castle with her husband, 
during her stay, and dismissed the 
architect Sir Thomas Newenham-Deane 
after a disagreement over cost overruns. 
� €425 - €650

207. 
Hozier (H.M.) The Franco-Prussian War, 
2 vols. 4to Lond. n.d. [c. 1870] One add. 
engd. title, 21 ports., (include 2 frontis),  
27 engd. plts. & 22 maps (some cold. & 
mostly dble page) , a.e.g., cont. hf. green 
mor. Good. (2)� €120 - €180

208. 
Barrow (John) An Account of Travels into 
the Interior of Southern Africa in the Years 
1797 and 1798, 2 vols. 4to London (A. 
Strahan .. for T. Cadell Jun. & W. Davies) 
1801. First Edn., Lg. litho panoramic fold. 
frontis, v. lg. fold. map, hd. cold. in outline, 
& 8 other fold. maps (1 cold.) cont. hf. calf, 
gilt lettered spine. V. good. Bookplates of 
Hon.ble James Butler. (2)� €500 - €700

209. 
	 With Fine Coloured Plates  
Binding: Gray (Thomas) An Elegy written 
in a Country Churchyard, Sm. folio Lond. 
(Sampson Low, Son, and Marston) 1869. 
Cold. frontis, title with vignette portrait, 
15 full page cold. plts., fac-simile of 
manuscript, a.e.g., in fine full block tooled 
mor. profusely gilt. V. good copy.  (1) 
� €200 - €300

210. 
Panoramas of the Rhine:  Habicht (T.) 
Publisher, Description of the Rhine Valley 
from Cologne to Mayence, with large 
engd. Panorama folding in11 parts, each 
approx. 16cms x 28cms, with letterpress 
in English, Bon 1856; & 2 other sim. (3) 
� €120 - €180

211. 
	 Limited to 320 Copies Only  
Genealogy: Murray Macgregor (A.G.) 
A Royalist Family Irish and French (1689-
1789) and Prince Charles Edward, 4to 
Edinburgh 1904. First Edn., hf. title, frontis 
fold. cold. map, orig. blue cloth, some 
stains. (1)  
* Part of Walsh family history. 
� €140 - €200

212. 
Genealogy: O’Mahony (Rev. Canon) 
History of the O’Mahony Septs of Kinelmeky 
and Ivagha, roy 8vo Cork 1913. 8 full page 
plts., text illus. maps etc., orig. gilt lettered 
brown cloth. V. good. (1)� €140 - €200

213. 
	 American Tour by Co. Tyrone Author  
M’Glade (Rev. J.J.) P.P. Illustrated Story 
of Five Years’ Tour in America, 4to Dublin 
& Derry 1906. Sole Edition, title with 
shamrock decorated border, profusely 
illustrated with plates etc., recent full 
crimson cloth, orig. ptd. wrappers bound 
in. V. Scarce. (1)� €150 - €200
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214. 
With Fine Hand-coloured Plates 

Brackenbury (George) The Campaign in 
the Crimea: An Historical Sketch, First Edn., 
a few spots, Second Series. Sm. folio L. 
1856. Add. cold. litho title, & 40 fine hd. 
cold. plts., a few spots, a.e.g., orig. red 
cloth, profusely gilt after M. Digby Wyatt. 
Good. (1)� €300 - €450

215. 
Signed by Signatory of 
The Irish Proclamation 

MacDonagh (Thomas) Lyrical Poems, 
4to, D. (The Irish Review) 1913, First 
Edn., Signed, ‘With Authors Affectionate 
Regards, 6.XII.1913, Thomas MacDonagh,’ 
hf. title, uncut, orig. blue cloth, gilt 
lettering. V. good copy. (1)� €600 - €800

216. 
Beckett (Samuel)trans - Zone by 
Guillaume Apollinaire, 4to, D. (Dolmen 
Press) 1972, Signed Limited Edition 
No. 187 (250) copies, also Signed by 
Liam Miller, uncut, leather backed 
boards, & orig. slipcase. Clean Copy. (1)

€300 - €400

217. 
Du Monceau (M. Duhamel) A Practical 
Treatise of Husbandry: wherein are 
contained, many Useful and Valuable 
Experiments and Observations in the New 
Husbandry. Translated and edited by John 
Mills, 4to Lond. Printed for J. Whiston & 
B. White 1759. First English Edn., Red & 
bl. title, 6 engd. plts. (4 are folding) & a 
folding table, end leaf with adverts., lacks 
front & end loose blanks, cont. sprinkled 
calf, gilt fillet borders, raised bands, mor. 
label, upr. joints cracked. (1)� €300 - €400

218. 
1798 etc: Musgrave (Sir Richard) 
Memoirs of the Different Rebellions in 
Ireland, 4to Dublin 1801. First Edn., hf. 
title, 10 fold. maps & plans, with extra 
loose port. plt. of George III, cont. calf, 
rebacked, mor. label. (1)� €160 - €220

219. 
Astronomy: Copeland (Ralph) & 
Dreyer (J.L.E.) editors, Copernicus, An 
International Journal of Astronomy, Vols. 
I, II, & III together 3 vols. in one, sm. folio 
Dublin (Alex Thom & Co.) 1881 - 1884, 
First Edns, 16 plts. (some fold.) cont. hf. 
mor. upr. cover loose. As a periodical. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€300 - €400

220. 
Plumptre (Anne) Narrative of a Residence 
in Ireland, during The Summer of 1814 
and that of 1815, 4to Lond. 1817 First 
Edn., hf. title, engd. port. frontis & title 
browned, and 12 other sepia views on 11 
plts. (some dble page) complete, some 
browning, cont. hf. mor., worn. Scarce. (1) 

€200 - €300

221. 
Signed Limited Edition 

Thompson -The Collected Poetry of 
Francis Thompson, 4to London (Hodder & 
Stoughton) 1913. Lim. Edition No. 56 of 
500 Copies Only, Signed by Publishers. Hf. 
title, portrait, blue coloured initials, uncut, 
orig. full limp vellum, gilt lettered & decor. 
V. good. (1)� €130 - €180

213

217

214

219

215 & detail
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223. 
Association Copies 

Astronomy: Herschel (Sir J.F. Wm.) 
Observations of Nebulae and Clusters of 
Stars, made at Slough, with a Twenty-feet 
Reflector, between the years 1825 and 
1833. PPs. 359-505. Lg. 4to [L.] 1833. With 
some m/ss corrections & notes, also with 
4pp of figures added at end, front blank 
inscribed ‘Observatory, Birr Castle’ cloth 
stained; also with article on ‘Telescope’ 
extracted from an encyclopaedia 
pp117-145, inscribed on front loose 
flyleaf ‘The Earl of Rosse with Sir J. 
Herschel’s Compliments,’ orig. boards; and 
Smyth (Capt. W.H.) Supplement to the 
Description of an Astrological Clock, 
Belonging to the Society of Antiquaries, 4to 
Lond. 1851. Pages 1-20, engd. full page 
plt. & text illus., orig. wrappers, front cover 
inscribed ‘To the Countess of Rosse with the 
Author’s Respects,’ As a lot, w.a.f. (3)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€200 - €300

225. 
Genealogy: Prestwich (J.) Prestwich’s 
Respublica, or A Display of the Honors, 
Ceremonies & Ensigns of the Common-
Wealth, Under the Protectorship of Oliver 
Cromwell. Together with The Names, 
Armorial Bearings, Flags & Pennons, of 
the Different Commanders of the English, 
Scotch, Irish Americans & French. Lg. 4to 
London 1787. First Edn., engd. frontis, 
engd. title with vignette, [IX] 279pp partly 
unopened, uncut, orig. boards. (1) 

€130 - €180

226. 
Baden-Powell (Major-General R.S.) 
Sketches in Mafeking and East Africa, 
oblong 4to London (Smith-Elder & Co.) 
1907. First Edn., hf. title, cold. frontis 
& cold. plts. & text illus. in bl. & white 
through-out, orig. cloth backed pict. 
boards, text loosening from spine. (1) 

€200 - €300

224.
Privately Printed - Extremely Scarce

Co.Mayo: Anon. A Lay of Ashford [Castle], Oblong folio n.d., n.p. no author, c. 1855. 
Sole Edn., decor. title & 23 full page plts., illustrated in the comic style of Edward 
Lear, with views of the house before re-building & extensions, detailing a house 
party & enjoying the lake and grounds. A.e.g., orig. gilt decor. green cloth. (1)  
* Pres. Copy, title inscribed, ‘Anni Emily to her Godmother,’ possibly members of 
the Guinness family.� €600 - €800

222.
In Fine Binding & With Royal Connection

Manuscript: Green (E.) Chronology and Geography by E. Green, Folio manuscript, 
written in copper plate hand, with diagrams (some in colour) statistical tables etc., 
c. 71pp. No date but c. 1800. In cont. full calf, attractive large gilt borders, raised 
bands, spine tooled gilt in panels, & red mor. gilt lettered label on front cover. As a 
m/ss., w.a.f. 
Page One reads: “This Book of Chronology and Geography began October 26th 
and finished June 20th following [year not stated; early 19c?] by Elizabeth Green 
aged 12 years and 9 months. Papworth Master.” The text, comprising neatly 
written notes and illustrated with diagrams (some in colour) and statistical tables, 
is an astonishingly accomplished work for a twelve-year-old girl.  
Note on t.p.: “Maud Messel. Given me by John Maxwell Lyte with very many happy 
returns for your birthday August 5th, 1945.” Accompanying letter by the donor 
comments on the “shocking” results of the recent general election and hopes she 
will enjoy her curious present. Lyte was a son of the prolific historian and archivist 
Henry Maxwell Lyte. Maud Messel (1875-1960) was the wife of Leopold Messel of 
Nymans in Sussex, which they transformed together into one of the great gardens 
of England. Their daughter Anne married successively Robert Armstrong-Jones 
and the 6th Earl of Rosse; she was the mother of Antony Armstrong Jones, Earl of 
Snowdon (Husband of Princess Margaret) and of the 7th Earl of Rosse.  
A charming memento, with Provenance to Nymans and to Birr Castle.  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate.� €400 - €600
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227. 
	 Inscribed Subscribers Copy  
Armagh Printing: King (Robert) A 
Memoir Introductory to the Early History 
of the Primacy of Armagh, sm. folio, 
Armagh (J. Thompson) 1854, Second 
Edn., (subscribers only) Signed ‘To - The 
Venerable the Archaeon of Armagh from 
the author in token of respect esteem Oct. 
4th, 1856,’ marbled end paper, decor 
cloth, rebacked, gilt lettered front cover. 
Good copy. (1)� €180 - €220

228. 
[Curry (J.)] J.C.M.D. - An Historical and 
Critical Review of the Civil Wars in Ireland, 
lg. 4to Dublin 1775. First Edn., uncut, 
recent fine rebind, hf. mor. (1)� €140 - €180

229. 
Walker (Joseph) Historical Memoirs of the 
Irish Bards, 4to D. (Luke White) 1786, First 
Edn., portrait frontis, Engd. heads, 4pp 
music & 1 fold plt., full calf, double gilt 
fillet border, decor spine. Good. (1) 
* Sir Gore Ouseley’s copy, Signed by him 
on title & with his bookplate.� €300 - €400

230. 
Periodical: The Illustrated Dublin Journal, 
No. 1 - No. 37, complete in one vol. 4to D. 
1862. Illus. thro.-out, orig. cloth. (1) 
* Illustrations by Edmund Fitzpatrick, 
Freshford, Co. Kilkenny.� €100 - €150

231. 
Foppens (Joh. Francisci) Bibliotheca 
Belgica, 2 vols. thick 4to Brussels 1739. 
Engd. port. frontis, red & bl. titles engd. 
heads & 145 engd. ports. (approx. 8 fold.), 
cont. mottled calf, tooled gilt spines. V. 
Good. (2)� €120 - €180

232. 
Medical: The Dublin Hospital Gazette, 
30 Nos., Nos. 1 - 12, Vol. I, Nos. 13 - 30, 
Vol. 2, Two Volumes, roy 8vo, Feb. 15th 
1845 - May 1st 1846, text illustrations, hf. 
calf, marble boards. V. Good. Scarce. As a 
periodical, w.a.f. (1)� €120 - €140

233. 
Barton (Richard) Lectures In Natural 
Philosophy.. an Introduction to the Natural 
History of Several Counties Contiguous 
to that Lake, Particularly the County of 
Armagh, 4to D. (A. Reilly) 1751, First Edn., 
frontis, list of subs (8pps), 8 plts. (some 
fold.), fore-edge of title repaired, full 
leather, professionally rebacked original 
mor. label. Ex. Libris Castle Hackett 
(Galway). (1)� €220 - €320

234. 
Leland (Thomas) The History of Ireland 
from the Invasion of Henry II,... 3 vols. 
4to, D. (R. Marchbank) 1773, First Edn., 
hf. titles, with m/ss notes on front 
pastedowns, re: History of the books 
ownership, full calf, raised bands, mor. 
labels. Nice Association Copy. (3) 
� €200 - €300

235. 
Americana: Dartnell (Geo. R.) A Brief 
Narrative of the Shipwreck of The Transport 
‘Premier,’ near the mouth of the River St. 
Lawrence, on the 4th November 1843. 
Having on Board the Head-Quarter Wing 
of the Second Battalion of the First or 
Royal Regiment, proceeding from North 
America to the West Indies. Lg. 4to Lond. 
(Jeremiah How) 1845. First Edn., 2 advert 
pages, 8pp List of Subscribers, & 6 litho 
plts. (include frontis, some damp stains to 
plts.,) text illus. thro-out, orig. gilt lettered 
cloth. Sabin 18635. (1) 
* Mostly Irish patrons are listed among 
the subscribers, Limerick, Donegal, 
Dublin, Tyrone, Antrim etc.� €300 - €400

227

233 235

229 232

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/96d4c698a93eeb5bf029f120252330ea/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-227/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/96d4c698a93eeb5bf029f120252330ea/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-227/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/96d4c698a93eeb5bf029f120252330ea/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-227/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/33c1bae575d6edc3b5ea2b58f5abfd1e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-228/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/33c1bae575d6edc3b5ea2b58f5abfd1e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-228/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a344cc7f43b440e5f2a4054b3031cebf/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-229/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a344cc7f43b440e5f2a4054b3031cebf/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-229/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6c1e1fa430eec9bd082d2adaad22c4e7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-230/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6c1e1fa430eec9bd082d2adaad22c4e7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-230/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5ecf0b9fc6f20ccfe7f2e084dda4e21f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-231/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5ecf0b9fc6f20ccfe7f2e084dda4e21f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-231/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4e5d8aa89c0ee3c32694e53e9b3a5c6d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-232/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4e5d8aa89c0ee3c32694e53e9b3a5c6d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-232/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3958396dea68d4567ed745da06a4b470/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-233/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3958396dea68d4567ed745da06a4b470/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-233/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/70ced22c4fc9b2c8e7f76df9508b195e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-234/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/70ced22c4fc9b2c8e7f76df9508b195e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-234/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2aafb825fadee192117479463a0a2a87/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-235/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2aafb825fadee192117479463a0a2a87/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-235/


42IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

Fonsie Mealy’s E
st

.
19

34

236. 
Genealogy: Savage Armstrong (G.F.)
ed. A Genealogical History of the Savage 
Family in Ulster...... Being a Revision and 
Enlargement of Certain Chapters of the 
Savages of the Ards, Lg. 4to L. (Chiswick 
Press) 1906, First Edn., text illus., plts., 
hf. mor., cloth boards, gilt lettered spine 
(repaired). Clean Copy. (1)� €140 - €220

238. 
	 The Atlantic Cable  
Russell (W.H.) The Atlantic Cable, 
Illustrated by Robert Dudley. Lg. atlas 
folio Lond. (Day & Son) n.d. Large Paper 
Copy, cold litho title, & 25 full page cold. 
litho plts. (Include chart) some edges 
frayed a little, rebound lg. crimson mor. 
with orig. gilt decor. cloth cover from 
smaller edition. (1)� €600 - €800

237.
Fine Set of Illustrated Volumes by H. Thompson 

[Hugh Thompson]Illustrator. A set of 10 volumes as follows:  
1. Goldsmith (O.) The Vicar of Wakefield, preface by A. Dobson. Sm. folio Lond. 
(MacMillan & Co.) 1890. 
2. Gaskell (Mrs.) Cranford, sm. folio Lond. (MacMillan & Co.) 1891. 
3. The Spectator, Reprint, Days with Sir Roger de Coverley, sm. folio Lond. (MacMillan 
& Co.) 1892 
4. Dobson (Austin) The Ballad of Beau Brocade, sm. folio Lond. (Kegan, Paul French 
Trubner & Co.) 1892. Lim. Edn. No. 260 of 450 Copies Only. L.P. 
5. Hood (T.) Humorous Poems,  sm. folio Lond. (MacMillan & Co.) 1893. Lim. Edn. 250 
on Large Paper. 
6. Mitford (M. Russell) Our Village, sm. folio Lond. (MacMillan & Co.) 1893. Lim. Edn. 
470 Copies on Large Paper.  
7. Jacobs (Joseph)ed. The Fables of Aesop, sm. folio Lond. (MacMillan & Co.) 1894. Illus. 
by Rich. Heighway. Lim. Edn. 100 Copies only on Large Paper. 
8. Various Sources -  Coridon’s Song and other Verses, sm. folio Lond. (MacMillan & Co.) 
1894. 
9. Sheridan (Rich. Brinsley) The School for Scandal and The Rivals, sm. folio Lond. 
(MacMillan & Co.) 1896.  
10. Reade (Chas.)  Peg Woffington, sm. folio Lond. (Geo. Allan) 1899. Lim. Edn. 200 
Copies Only on Large Paper.   
Together 10 volumes, all but one illustrated by Hugh Thompson, all uncut, mostly 
unopened, marble ends and fine uniform cont. hf. dark blue mor. bindings, marble 
sides by Zaensdorf, spines in overlaid now in 3 marbled slip cases, flowers in red mor. 
panels. V. good. (10)� €700 ‑ €1000

238

239.
Episcopal Jubilee of Pope Leo XIII 

Cork Corporation Illuminated Address from the Corporation of Cork 
to His Holiness Pope Leo XIII on his Episcopal Jubilee,1893, signed by 
Augustine Roche (Mayor) and Alex. McCarthy |(Town Clerk), presented 
in a large quarto leather bound Album, with the manuscript reply 
received from Cardinal Rampolla (signed by him), and an English 
translation of same similarly illuminated with elaborate floral displays. 
The Cork Address with a gilt reproduction of the Cork Corporation 
seal (slightly damaged). Some foxing to edges of internal boards, not 
affecting the illuminated addresses.  The leather binding with title 
on upper cover within an elaborate gilt double rectangle enclosing 
alternate star devices, the surface somewhat worn, top of spine torn 
but holding firm. The illumination by John & Florence Gilbert, Cork 
(see turn-in on inner front cover), the binding apparently unsigned. As 
a m/ss, w.a.f. (1)� €300 - €500
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240. 
	 With Attractive Plates  
Bury (Lady Charlotte) The Three Great 
Sanctuaries of Tuscany, Valombrosa, 
Camaldoli, Laverna: A Poem, Oblong folio 
Lond. (J. Murray) 1833, First Edn., full 
page engd. add. title, engd. port. list of 
subscribers, & 6 lg. full page sepia prints, 
orig. full cont. cloth, mor. label. (1)  
* Lady Charlotte Bury, was the mother 
Harriet Bury, Countess of Charleville, Co. 
Offaly.� €130 - €180

241. 
Millais (J.G.) The Natural History of the 
British Surface - Feeding Ducks, Lg. 4to 
Lond. 1902. Lim. Edn. NO. 312 (600) Cold. 
frontis & other cold. plts. & bl. & white 
illus. etc., damp damaged thro.-out, 
buckram backed boards. S.N.S.R. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €150 - €200

242. 
Stonham (Charles) The Birds of the British 
Islands, 5 vols. in 20 parts lg. 4to Lond. 
1906-1911. First Edn., Hf. titles, titles in red 
& bl., 2 fold. cold. maps, & 318 attractive 
plts. after L.M. Medland, with tissue 
guards etc., all in orig. grey paper portfolio 
type wrappers. V. good copy. (20)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €400 - €600

243. 
Co. Tipperary: Manuscripts:  District 
Nursing Association, Two folio Minute 
Books, 1917 - 1933 and 1933 - 1951. 
Approx. 250pp between both outlining in 
great detail, every aspect of the workings 
of the Association, it gives lists of the 
members and different officers over 
the period, it lists the manner of fund 
raising, it lists some of the recipients 
of the service, it contains printed flyers 
tipped in, some letters loosely inserted, 
all minutes are Signed, mostly by 
members of the ‘Big’ houses in the area. 
A wonderful social record, needs further 
study. As a m/ss., w.a.f. (2)� €250 - €350

244. 
	 With Unusual Coloured Plates  
Heaphy (Thos.) The Likeness of Christ: 
Being an Inquiry into the Verisimilitude of 
the Received Likeness of Our Blessed Lord, 
4to Lond. (Soc. for Promoting Christian 
Knowledge) 1886. Ed. by Wyke Bayliss. Hf. 
title, full coloured frontis & 11 full page 
cold. plts., orig. gilt & coloured decor. 
cloth. V. good. (1)� €130 - €180

245. 
Atlas: Ostell’s New General Atlas, 
Containing Distinct Maps of All 
the Principal States and Kingdoms 
throughout the World. Folio Lond. 
(Cradock & Co.) n.d. New Edn. 30 full page 
maps, all finely hand coloured in outline, 
orig. marble boards, recent professional 
rebind in hf. calf, orig. mor. label. Good. (1) 
� €280 - €350

246. 
Lloyd (W.) Lloyd’s Sketches of Indian Life, 
folio L. (Chapman & Hall) 1890, 18 full 
page colour plates, orig. cloth backed 
pict. boards. (1)� €100 - €150

247. 
Dryden (John) Fables Ancient and 
Modern translated into Verse, from Homer, 
Ovid, Boccase and Chaucer: With original 
Poems. Folio, London (Jacob Tonson) 
1700, hf. title (dam.), dedit. to The Duke 
of Ormonde, Preface, [14]pp, 1 - 271pp 
(complete), mispagnitation but complete 
360 - 645, some staining & notes 
(repaired), new end papers, contemp. full 
panelled calf. (1)� €140 - €180

240

243

241

245242
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248. 
Astronomical:  Smyth (Vice-Admiral 
W.H.) The Cycle of Celestial Objects continued 
at The Hartwell Observatory to 1859, With 
a notice of Recent Discoveries, including 
details from The Aedes Hartwellianae. Lg. 
4to London (John Bowyer Nichols & Sons) 
1860. Printed for Private Circulation. First 
Edn., Engd. vignette on title, 6 full page 
plts. text illus. etc., orig. cloth, needs re-
binding. Scarce. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 
� €300 - €500

249. 
Palladio - Andrea Palladio’s Architecture 
in Four Books, Containing a Dissertation 
on the Five Orders of ye most Necessary 
Observations relating to all kinds 
of Building ... Carefully Revis.’d and 
Redelineated. Folio Lond. (for Benj. Cole, 
engraver .. & John Wilcox) 1736. Engd. 
title dam. & relined, dedit. damp stained & 
relined, ‘The Author to the Reader.’ pp [1] 
- VI, & page [7] - 44, water stained in lower 
margin, & 213 engd. plts, some fold., & 
some relined at end of vol., some staining, 
recent hf. mor. mor. label. S.N.S.R. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €350 - €500

250. 
	 With Attractive Coloured Plates  
Rutter (John) Delineations of Fonthill and 
its Abby, lg. 4to London 1823. Published 
by Author. First & Only Edition. lg. fold. 
cold. map of the Estate, & 12 full page 
plts. of which 3 are hand coloured, & wd. 
cut illus. vignettes thro-out text, plus 
plate South West View, which is lacking in 
most copies, a.e.g., cont. hf. crimson mor. 
gilt tooled spine, & gilt Gothic design on 
front cover. V. good. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €325 - €500

251. 
Fine Hand-Coloured Plates: [Dalvimart 
(Octavien)] The Costume of Turkey, ... with 
Descriptions in English and French, Folio 
Lond. (for Wm. Miller by Wm. Bulmer) 
1804. First Edn., engd. cold. vignette title 
& add. bl. & white title, & 60 full page 
hd. cold. plts. (include frontis) a.e.g., 
full crimson mor. with large blind & gilt 
tooled borders. V. good. (1) 
* Bookplate of Michael, Earl of Rosse  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 
� €750 - €1250

248

251

249

252. 
Fine Hand Coloured Plates: [Miller (Wm.)] The Costume of the Russian Empire, 
.. with Descriptions in English and French. Folio Lond. (For Wm. Miller .. by Wm. 
Bulmer) 1804. First Edn., 2 titles, in English & French, 73 full page hd. cold. plts., 
a.e.g., full crimson mor. with large blind & gilt tooled borders. V. good. (1) 
* Bookplate of Michael, Earl of Rosse.  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate.� €800 - €1300

250
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253. 
Fine Hand Coloured Plates:  de 
Moleville (M. Bertrand) The Costume 
of the Hereditary States of The House 
of Austria,... Trans. by R.C. Dallas. Folio 
Lond. (for Wm. Miller .. by Wm. Bulmer & 
Co.) 1804. First Edn., 50 full page hand 
coloured plates (include frontis), a.e.g., 
full crimson mor., with lg. blind & gilt 
tooled borders. V. good.  
* Bookplate of Michael, Earl of Rosse. (1) 
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate.

€700 - €1200

254. 
Engraved French Plates: de Poilly (N.) 
Chateau de Versailles Sous Louis XIII, 1610 
- 1643, Oblong folio 14 engd. plts. by de 
Poilly mostly, each mounted on 18th 
Century leaves, and in 18th Century hf. 
vellum Album. As a coll., w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€200 - €300

255. 
Hale (Thomas) A Compleat Body of 
Husbandry, .. The Whole Business of 
the Farmer, and Country Gentleman, in 
Cultivating, Planting and Stocking of 
Land. Lg. folio Lond. (For T. Osborne and J. 
Shipton..) 1756. First Edn., engd. frontis & 
13 full page plts., orig. calf, dble gilt fillet 
borders, raised bands, mor. label, joints 
cracked, a very clean copy. (1)� €250 - €350

256. 
With Coloured Plates 

Doyle (Richard) illus. & Allingham 
(Wm.) In Fairyland, A Series of Pictures 
from the Elf-World. Lg. folio Attractive 
Reprint of the 1870 Edn. Tokyo 1981. Cold. 
plts., cloth & slipcase. (1)� €180 - €240

257. 
With 50 Coloured Plates 

Westwood (J.O.) Palaeographic Sacra 
Pictoria: Being a Series of Illustrations of The 
Ancient Versions of the Bible, Copied from 
Illuminated Manuscripts, executed between 
the Fourth and Sixteenth Centuries. Folio 
Lond. (Wm. Smith) 1843-1845. Colour hf. 
title, & 50 full page colour plates, t.e.g., 
cont. strongly bound hf. crimson mor. by 
J. Wright. (1)
* A Section on Irish Manuscripts, and 
includes colour plates from The Book of 
Kells, & other Irish Manuscripts. 

€350 - €500

258. 
Astronomy: Brunnow (F.), Dreyer 
(J.L.E.), Ball (Rob. S.), Rambaut (A.A.) 
& Joly (Chas. Jasper), Astronomical 
Observations and Researches Made at 
Dunsink, The Observatory of Trinity College, 
Dublin,  Parts II, 1873; IV, 1882, (Signed 
Pres. Copy to Dr. Otto Boeddicker), V, 
1884; VI, 1887; VIII, 1899; & IX, 1900. 
Together 6 parts, lg. 4to Dublin 1873-
1900. Mostly unopened, orig. pictorial 
& other wrappers. As a periodical, w.a.f. 
Clean copies. (6)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€220 - €350

259. 
Irish Country Houses: Blake (Tarquin) 
Abandoned Mansions of Ireland, 2 vols. 
folio Cork 2010-2012; Hicks (D.) Irish 
Country Houses Portraits & Painters, folio 
Cork 2014; Knight of Glin & James Peill, 
The Irish Country House, folio Lond. 2010; 
Stoeltie (B. & René) Living in Ireland, folio 
2002; Pfeiffer (W.) & Heron (M.) In the 
Houses of Ireland, folio N. York 1988. V. 
good. (6)� €100 - €150

260. 
Ware (James) The Antiquities and History 
of Ireland, sm. folio D. (A. Crook) 1705, First 
Edn. Thus., Portrait frontis, single page 
map, red & bl. title, dedit. To The Duke 
of Ormonde, list of subscribers, recent 
hf. tooled green leather marble boards, 
decor. spine mor. label. (1)� €220 - €320

253

258255

260257
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/59bf701ff1724c557337f4882b7326b8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-257/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/59bf701ff1724c557337f4882b7326b8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-257/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/59bf701ff1724c557337f4882b7326b8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-257/
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261. 
Early Photographs of 

Northern Ireland etc., c. 1867-70 
Original Photographs: A very good 
large 4to Photograph Album, with 
many good large photos of Co. Antrim, 
Drumnasole House, Garron Tower, 
Blackburn Waterfall, Glenariff, Belleek 
Red Bay, etc., and including an early small 
photo of Cushendall Fair Day. There is 
also a large collection of original portraits, 
most are captioned with name of sitter, 
and some are signed by photographer T. 
Caldwell. Litton, Forbes Whately, & others. 
Finally there are many photos of a marine 
nature, portraits of ships etc. In all about 
180 photos of varying size. Cont. hf. mor. 
worn. As photos., w.a.f. (1)� €450 - €750

262. 
Trials:  The Tryals of Robert Green, Henry 
Berry, and Lawrence Hill, for the Murder 
of Sr. Edmond-Bury Godfrey, Knt.,... in the 
County of Middlesex, ... Monday the 10th 
of February 1678/9. Folio Lond. (for Rob. 
Pawlet) 1679. First Edn., license leaf at 
front, 92pps some damp stains, recent 
mor. backed boards. (1)� €130 - €180

263. 
Irish Visitors Book:  An oblong folio 
Irish Visitors Book, for c. 1890-1910, 
for County Waterford? With hundred 
of signatures, the majority women, 
principally, Villiers Stuart, Edith Gordon, 
Dottie Tottenham, Emily F. Beresford, 
Gertrude Stopford, Nesta & other 
Fitzgeralds of Kilkea Castle, Frances 
Doyne, Clare M. Wingfield of Powerscourt, 
Beatrice Lloyd, Gertrude Parsons, 
Harriet Paley, Maggie Tollemarche, Lucy 
Greenlea, Mabel Gaisford, Clodagh Anson, 
Eleanor Bruen, Dunsany, and many 
many more. It also contains some orig. 
photos. of Shelton Abbey, Kilkea Castle, 
Powerscourt, Heywood, Co. Leix, etc. 
some orig. drawings, newscuttings etc. 
Cont. hf. mor. upper cover Signed  ‘Meriel,’ 
and detached. As an album, w.a.f. (1) 

€200 - €300

264. 
Fine Binding:   The Book of Common 
Prayer, ... According to the Use of The 
Church of England. Lg. 4to Cambridge 
(Joseph Bentham) 1764. Title inscribed 
‘Lady Charlotte Rich,’ a.e.g., in stunning 
full cont. crimson, with elaborate gold 
tooled borders, with flowers, birds in 
flight etc., the covers inlaid with oval 
dark blue mor. insets, with gilt angels 
and birds, surrounded by gilt sunburst, 
the spine in panels gilt tooled with birds, 
flowers and insects. V. fine example. As a 
binding, w.a.f. (1)� €350 - €500

265. 
Irish Bindings: McDonnell (Joseph) & 
Healy (Patrick) Gold Tooled Book Bindings 
Commissioned by Trinity College Dublin in 
the Eighteenth Century, Folio Dublin (Irish 
Georgian Society) 1987. First Edn., fine 
cold. & bl. & white plts.; also McDonnell 
(Joe) Five Hundred Years of the Art of 
the Book, lg. 4to Dublin (Nat. Library of 
Ireland) 1997. First Edn., cold. & bl. & 
white plts. thro.-out, both cloth & pict. 
d.w.’s V. good. (2)� €100 - €150

266. 
Young (R.M.) & Pike (W.T.)ed. Belfast and 
The Province of Ulster in the 20th Century, 
folio, Brighton (Pike & Co.) 1909, First 
Edn., inserted loosely with promotional 
material and letter from Pike, illustrated 
gilt decorated leather backed cream 
cloth. V. good copy; Gaskell (Ernest) 
Ulster Leaders Social & Political, 4to, L. 
(Queenhithe Printing) 1914, First Edn., 
illus., hf. mor. gilt lettered cloth (worn). (2) 

€150 - €200

266261 263
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47

Fonsie Mealy’s E
st

.
19

34

267. 
[Fox (Patrick O’D.) Publisher] Shirley 
(Evelyn) The History of the County of 
Monaghan, folio, Bangor (Clogher 
Historical Society) 1989, Limited Edn., of 
600 copies, cold. litho frontis, marbled 
end papers, hf. green leather, marbled 
boards, mor. labels. Good copy. (1) 
� €150 - €200

268. 
Photographs:  An oblong folio 
Photograph Album, c. 1875 with 10 
large photos c. 20cms x 27cms (8” x 10½”), 
of a Lord Lucan’s? House in Co. Mayo. In 
full décor. green mor., with front cover gilt 
lettered with The ‘Old House at Home,’ As 
an album, w.a.f. (1)� €600 - €800

269. 
	 Ferns etc. Collected in Vanuatu, 
	 Madagascar, etc.  
Natural History Album: Dunlop 
(Dr. James) A large oblong Album 
of pressed ferns & other flowers, 
collected in the years 1881 - 1882 from 
Ambrym, Aneitewn etc., Vanuatu, also 
in Madagascar, Tamatave, Comoro, and 
in Sandwich Island, & Tenerife. Together 
approx. 26 mounted specimens, all 
collected by Dr. James Dunlop, a fleet 
surgeon/doctor during his travels. In orig. 
hf. mor. binding. As a coll., w.a.f. (1) 
� €350 - €500

SECTION 3: Lots 270 - 418

270. 
Astronomy: Chambers (Geo. F.) A Cycle of 
Celestial Objects, Observed Reduced and 
Discussed. 8vo Oxford (Clarendon Press) 
1881. Second Edn., Reused, Condensed 
and Greatly Enlarged. Hf. title, cold. frontis, 
text illus., 36pp Cat & 8 other pps. of 
adverts., Birr Castle with Coronet, stamp 
on hf. title, & title, orig. cloth, faded. (1) 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
		  €150 - €200

271. 
Astronomy: Airy (Geo. Biddell) 
Mathematical Tracts on The Lunar and 
Planetary Theories, ... 8vo Cambridge 1842 
Third Edn., hf. title, 5 fold. plts. orig. cloth 
backed boards, and, On the Undulatory 
Theory of Optics, Lond. & Cambridge 
1866, New Edn., cloth; also Lindsay 
(James Bowman) The Chrono-Astrolabe: 
Containing a Full Set of Astronomic Tables, 
Dundee 1848. First Edn., cloth. All copies 
inscribed ‘Rosse’. (3) 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €200 - €300

272. 
Somerville (Mary) On the Connection of 
The Physical Sciences, sm. 8vo Lond. 1836. 
Third Edn., frontis & text illus.; Ball (Sir 
R.) The Cause of the Ice Age, Lond. 1891. 
First Edn., frontis, orig. cloth; Merriman 
(Mansfield) Elements of the Method of 
Least Squares, Lond. 1877; & 2 others on 
Use of Globes, 1826 & Of Telescopes, 1825. 
As a lot, w.a.f. (5)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.	 €80 - €120

273. 	 Belfast Printings  
[General Synod of Ulster] The Constitution 
and Discipline of the Presbyterian Church, 
with a Directory,... sm. 8vo, Belfast (J. 
Smyth) 1825, First Edn., full calf, (cover 
loose); Rogers (Ed.) Memoir of the Armagh 
Cathedral with an Account of the Ancient 
City, 8vo Belfast (w. & G. Baird) n.d., illus., 
adverts at end, blue cloth. (2)	 €100 - €150

274. 
Mawe (Th.) & Abercrombie (J.) Every 
Man his Own Gardener, being a New and 
Much More Complete Gardener’s Calendar, 
thick, 8vo, Lond. 1800, engd. frontis, full 
tree calf. (1)		  €80 - €120

275. 
Society of Friends: Some Account of 
the Life and Labours of Sarah Grubb, with 
An Appendix containing An Account of 
Ackworth School,... Sm. 8vo Lond. 1796. 
Third Edn., Advert leaf at end, lacks 
end loose blanks, cont. hf. calf; also 
Leadbeater (Mary) Biographical Notices of 
Members of the Society of Friends who were 
Resident in Ireland,12mo Lond. 1823. First 
Edn., cont. hf. mor. Good. (2)� €140 - €200
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276. 
Americana: An Historical, Geographical, 
Political and Natural History of North 
America And of the British and other 
European Settlements, The United States 
The General State of The Laws, Particularly 
those affecting Commerce, Foreign and 
British Debts;... Dedicated to The Rt. Hon. 
Charles J. Fox, 2 vols. 12mo London (S. 
Low) 1805. Two hf. titles, 3 fold. tables, 
XXVIII, 285pp, Vol. I, XXVIII, 286; Vol II, IZ, 
377pp, one loose blank lacking, cont. 
tree calf, mor. labels, gilt decor. in panels. 
Good. (2)� €300 - €400

277. 
Americana: (Raynal Guillaume-
Thomas Francois, Abbé) The Revolution 
of America, 12mo Dublin (by C. Talbot, 
for Messrs. Prica, W. Watson, Sleator, 
Whitestone... Talbot, Byrn, Exshaw, and 
Webb.) 1781. First Dublin Edition in 
English Hf. title, XX, 244pps, owner’s 
signature on title, cont. full calf, raised 
bands, orig. mor. label. Very good copy. 
(1)� €250 - €350

278. 
Threlkeld (Caleb) Synopsis Stirpium 
Hibernicarum Alphabetice Dispositarum 
sive Commentatio de Plantis Indigenis 
Praesertim Dublinensibus Instituta, 12mo, 
D. (S. Powell) 1727, First Issue., woodcut 
head to Dedication, blind embossed crest 
on tp., Bookplate for Earl of Macclesfield, 
Sherburn Castle Library, full calf, gilt fillet 
border, raised bands, decor panels mor. 
label. V. good copy. (1)� €700 - €900

279. 
Coloured Plates: Mawe (J.) Wodarch’s 
Introduction to the Study of Conchology, 
sm. 8vo, Lond. (Langmans Rees, etc.) 
1832, Fourth Edn., hd.-cold. frontis and 6 
cold. plts, and 4pps adverts. at end, orig. 
cloth backed boards, label worn. (1) 

€120 - €180

280. 
Gregory (Lady A.) The Kiltartan Poetry 
Book, Prose Translations from the Irish, 8vo, 
N.Y. (The Knickerbocker Press) 1919, First 
U.S. Edn., blue cloth, ptd. label. (1) 

€70 - €100

281. 
Fine Binding: Atkinson (Sarah) Essays, 
8vo Dublin (M.H. Gill & Son) 1895. First 
Edn., marble ends, & gilt letter mor. 
presentation label ‘Mrs. Gilbert’ a.e.g., v. 
good full mor., gilt fillet borders, raised 
bands etc. V. good. (1)	 €100 - €150

282. 
[Gibson (C.B.)] The Last Earl of Desmond: 
A Historical Romance of 1599 - 1603, 2 vols. 
in one. 8vo Dublin 1854. First Edn. Vl. I 
lacks Preliminaries I-VI, a.e.g., full green 
mor. dble gilt fillet borders, raised bands, 
gilt decor.; also, Hall (Mrs. S.C.) The 
Whiteboy; A Story of Ireland, in 1822, 2 vols. 
8vo Lond. 1845. First Edn., Vol. I, hf. title, & 
advert. leaf at front, pp. 318; & 306; orig. 
blind decor. cloth. As a lot. (3) 
* The second item is marked in pen and 
pencil thro-out, as of preparing for new 
edition.� €180 - €250

283. 
Davies (Sir John) Knight A Report of 
Cases and Matters in Law, Resolved and 
Adjudged in the Kings Courts in Ireland, 
8vo, D. (Sarah Cotter) 1762, First Edn., 
some worm damage to end leaves, full 
calf, reback, spine dam. (1)� €120 - €170
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f06fe0536a7c48f984108c1639c44335/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-278/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f06fe0536a7c48f984108c1639c44335/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-278/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c32f9ea6952d4265f210581dc969b095/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-279/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c32f9ea6952d4265f210581dc969b095/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-279/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3c6c267e044eb6a821492fda1df561ff/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-280/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3c6c267e044eb6a821492fda1df561ff/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-280/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1646e9161bfa5b4853c99289de9cb466/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-281/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1646e9161bfa5b4853c99289de9cb466/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-281/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d3622e5846173d6c77fa3dcf0f5c1f19/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-282/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d3622e5846173d6c77fa3dcf0f5c1f19/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-282/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e6d05597796fccd9f4d81be31192779b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-283/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e6d05597796fccd9f4d81be31192779b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-283/
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284. 
Orpen (Chas. Edw. H.) The Contrast 
between Atheism, Paganism and 
Christianity, Illustrated; or the Uneducated 
Deaf and Dumb, as Heathens, compared 
with those who have been instructed in 
Language and Revelation, and taught 
by the Holy Spirit as Christians, 8vo, D. 
(M. Goodwin) 1827. First Edn., Litho 
frontis., uncut, recent grey boards; Burns 
(John) of Monaghan An Historical and 
Chronological Remembrance, 8vo, D. 
1775, full calf, mor. label, some wear. Both 
Scarce. (2)� €130 - €180

285. 
M’Callum (H. & J.) An Original Collection 
of the Poems of Ossian, Orrann, Ulin and 
other Bards, 8vo, Montrose (Review 
Newspaper Office) 1816, First Edn., uncut, 
cloth backed boards; MacPherson 
(James)trans. Morisons Edition of the 
Poems of Ossian, The Son of Fingal, 2 vols., 
8vo, Perth (R. Morison Junior) 1795, engd. 
plts., hf. mor., mor. labels. (3)� €120 - €140

286. 
	 Signed by Lord Rosse, Birr Castle  
Astronomy: Herschel (Sir John F.W.) 
Outlines of Astronomy, thick 8vo Lond. 
1873. New Edition Frontis & 9 plts. (1 
fold.) XIX, [754]pp, advert leaf at end, orig. 
purple cloth faded; also Holden (Ed. S.) 
Sir William Herschel. His Life and Works, sm 
8vo Lond. 1881. First Edn., hf. title, port. 
frontis, orig. cloth. (2) 
* Title page of first item inscribed ‘Rosse’ & 
second title with stamp of Birr Castle with 
coronet.   
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €160 - €260

287. 
Burton (Frances Barbara) Elective 
Polarity, The Universal Agent, 8vo Lond. 
(Simpkin Marshall & Co.) 1846. Second 
Edn., with an Introductory Address, XLII, 
171pp, a.e.g., full cont. mor., with gilt lined 
borders, and gilt spine. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 
� €150 - €200

288. 
Bourrit (M.)l’aine, Pasteur de l’Eglise 
protestante de Lyon, President du 
Consistoire. Itineraire de Lyon a La 
Balme,... 8vo Lyon 1807. First Edn., egnd. 
frontis., Pres. Copy, ‘A Monsieur le Colonel 
Godefrey de la part de l’Auteur a Lyon 
- 1816,’ cont. full calf, gilt fillet borders. 
Good. (1)� €60 - €80

289. 
Edwards (Wm. H.) A Voyage up The River 
Amazon, including A Residence at Para, 
8vo Lond. (J. Murray) 1847, bound with 
another item; also another Edition of 
same work, London 1861; The Amazon 
and its Wonders,... By the author of ‘The 
Arctic World,’... 8vo Lond. (Thos. Nelson) 
1881., 28 plts; Bates (H.W.) The Naturalist 
on the River Amazons, Lond. (J. Murray) 
1891. Sixth Edn., illus. etc., all pictorial or 
cloth. (4)� €100 - €150

290. 
	 First Dublin Edition  
du Bocage (Madame) Letters concerning 
England, Holland and Italy, 2vols. 12mo 
Dublin (P. & W. Wilson, J. Potts, J. Williams, 
W. Colles, J. Porter, T. Walker and R. 
Moncrieffe) 1771. First Dublin Edn., engd. 
port. frontis, Vol. I, XI, [1] 203pp, & Vol. II, 
216pp,cont.sprinkled calf, raised bands, 
mor. labels. Very good. (2)	 €150 - €200

291. 
	 All with Engraved Plates  
Roussel (Napoleon) Mon Yoyage en 
Algerie raconte a mes enfans, 12mo Paris 
(Risler) n.d. Engd. title, & 6 engd. plts. 
(includ. frontis) cont. hf. green tooled gilt 
spine,mor.label; Labrun (Henri) Voyages 
on Abyssinie et en Nubie, 12mo Tours 1845. 
Engd. add. title, engd. frontis & 2 plts. 
cont. hf. mor. tooled gilt spine; View du 
Venerable.. Pierre-Rose-Ursule-Dumoulin 
Borie, Suivie d’un Appendice sur Les 
Missions Chez Le Infedeles; Par un Pretre 
du Diocese de Tulle. 12mo Paris 1846. 
Second Edn., port. forntis & 1 plt. cont. 
hf.calf,mor.label. All v. good. (3) 
		  €160 - €220

292. 
American School Books: Workman 
(Benj.) Elements of Geography, Designed 
for Young Students in that Science. Sm. 
12mo Philadelphia (Ebenezer M’Culloch) 
1807. The Twelfth Edition. Engd. frontis 
& 7 other engd. maps include 1 lg. fold., 
rebacked & one of Solar System, some 
pencil marks or traced pen titles, in orig. 
tree calf, rebacked, gilt lettered spine. A 
good copy of a scarce item; also, Gibbons 
(James) Dilworth’s Assistant adapted to 
the Commerce of the United States, 12mo 
New York (R. M’Dermot and E.Duyckince) 
1810; Morse (J. and S. Edwards) A New 
System of Geography Ancient and Modern 
for the Use of Schools, 12mo Boston 1822. 
Lacks Atlas, both cont. calf, worn. All very 
Scarce. As a lot, w.a.f. (3)	 €180 - €250

286 287 291

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8a8e58eede94f6c140f9172b08811770/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-284/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8a8e58eede94f6c140f9172b08811770/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-284/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6234b6bc9c8dfce53377d27aa542a67a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-285/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6234b6bc9c8dfce53377d27aa542a67a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-285/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/04375457e81bae63d965c5606a2e02e6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-286/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/04375457e81bae63d965c5606a2e02e6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-286/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/04375457e81bae63d965c5606a2e02e6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-286/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/567162c460d45822769b3370043f5bd8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-287/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/567162c460d45822769b3370043f5bd8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-287/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0767cec0e0b74d43615adc2a857eedb3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-288/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0767cec0e0b74d43615adc2a857eedb3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-288/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0767cec0e0b74d43615adc2a857eedb3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-288/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0767cec0e0b74d43615adc2a857eedb3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-288/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8448977144cccdd819584cc1823d5bc1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-289/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8448977144cccdd819584cc1823d5bc1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-289/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6598947b8ec038b38d77644c34f5cee2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-290/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6598947b8ec038b38d77644c34f5cee2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-290/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6598947b8ec038b38d77644c34f5cee2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-290/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/315e41b0750fa43599d64ba6b0d426da/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-291/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/315e41b0750fa43599d64ba6b0d426da/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-291/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/315e41b0750fa43599d64ba6b0d426da/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-291/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3a093c9ddd6dc5b350fdc1494f389737/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-292/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3a093c9ddd6dc5b350fdc1494f389737/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-292/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3a093c9ddd6dc5b350fdc1494f389737/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-292/
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293. 
	 First Dublin Edition  
Bulkeley (John) & Cummins (John) 
A Voyage to the South Seas, In the Years 
1740 and 1741, 12mo Dublin (J. Dalton .. 
R. Buckley) 1743. First Dublin Edn., wd. 
cut heads, XII, 119pp, title page loose 
& soiled, soiled thro-out, orig. full calf, 
raised bands. Rare. (1)	 €220 - €350

294. 
	 Signed Presentation Copy  
McGuinness (Charles John) Nomad, 
Memoirs of an Irish Sailor, Soldier, Pearl-
Fisher, Pirate, Gun-Runner, Rum-Runner, 
Rebel and Antarctic Explorer, 8vo Lond. 
(Mathuen & Co.) 1934. First Edn., Hf. title, 
port. frontis Signed by Author, 10 illus. 
on 6 plts.; orig. blue cloth & with orig. 
pictorial d.w., unclipped, somewhat frayed 
at top and bottom edge of spine. (1)  
* Signed Presentation Copy to John 
Chichester (fellow sailor), with lengthy 
inscription. V. Scarce.� €200 - €300

295. 
	 Inscribed Presentation Copy  
Co. Cork interest: Seymour (Capt. W.D.) 
J.P., Queenstown, Co. Cork. Journal of a 
Voyage Round the World, 8vo Cork (Francis 
Guy) 1877. First Edn., frontis with orig. 
portrait photograph, title in black with 
red coat of arms, [VIII], 169pp, a.e.g., lacks 
front loose marble end, cont. hf. crimson 
mor. V. good. Ex. Scarce. (1)  
* Inscribed by author on verse of title, 
dated August 21, 1877.� €300 - €400

296. 
	 Signed Presentation Copy  
Co. Wexford Author: Grattan-Esmonde 
(Sir T. Henry) Round the World with The 
Irish Delegates, 8vo Dublin (Sealy, Bryers 
& Walker) 1892. First Edn., litho frontis 
port. & 7 plts., [VI], 146pp, orig. cold. pict. 
boards. V. good. (1)  
* Inscribed Presentation inscription, 
‘To Daniel Crilly Esq., M.P. my friend and 
colleague from his well-wisher, Thos. H. 
Grattan-Esmonde 24 May 1892,’ 
		  €200 - €300

297. 
	 Tour by Co. Cork Priest  
Americana: Buckley (Rev. M.B.) Diary 
of a Tour in America,... 1870 & 1871. Now 
Edited by his sister Kate Buckley, 8vo 
Dublin (Sealy, Bryers & Walker) 1889. First 
Edn. Hf. title, [IV], 384pp orig. git lettered 
crimson cloth. V. good. (1)  
* The result of a tour in America, 
instigated by Fr. Buckley’s Bishop for 
the purpose of raising funds for the 
completion of the Catholic Cathedral of 
Cork.� €200 - €300

298. 
	 Co. Meath Born Author 
	 American Civil War Political Satire  
Americana: [Halpine (Chas. G.)] The 
Life and Adventures, Songs, Services, and 
Speeches of Private Miles O’Reilly (47th 
Regiment New York Volunteers), .. With 
Comic Illustrations by [Ed. “Ned”] Mullen, 
8vo N. York (Carleton, Publisher) 1864. 
First Edn., Add. illus. title, & other plts. 
on yellow paper, plus comic illus. in text, 
advert. leaf at end, orig. gilt decor. blue / 
green cloth. V. good. Scarce. (1)  
* The author was born in Oldcastle, 
Co. Meath in November 1829. He was 
educated at Trinity College, Dublin with 
the intention of joining the medical 
profession, but he preferred the law. In 
his spare time he wrote for the press. 
He emigrated to America in 1851, and 
later worked for the Boston Post, & the 
New York Times. He enlisted in the Army 
in 1861, at the beginning of the Civil 
War, and served with various important 
Generals, including General Hunter on his 
expedition to the Shenandoah Valley in 
the Spring of 1864.� €250 - €380

296

297

294

298

295

292

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dc1d2fa6ec4a1f01035e1fba4190cf91/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-293/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dc1d2fa6ec4a1f01035e1fba4190cf91/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-293/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dc1d2fa6ec4a1f01035e1fba4190cf91/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-293/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4fa8fb7b06e502cede4c5f9ad1397688/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-294/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4fa8fb7b06e502cede4c5f9ad1397688/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-294/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4fa8fb7b06e502cede4c5f9ad1397688/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-294/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bb922a407d336f3622f6c522999616ca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-295/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bb922a407d336f3622f6c522999616ca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-295/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bb922a407d336f3622f6c522999616ca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-295/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bb922a407d336f3622f6c522999616ca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-295/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5bdf401d871498ee9545cbb04070d2ff/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-296/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5bdf401d871498ee9545cbb04070d2ff/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-296/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5bdf401d871498ee9545cbb04070d2ff/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-296/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5bdf401d871498ee9545cbb04070d2ff/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-296/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/59214e02bde566bfca867320f5c31c17/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-297/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/59214e02bde566bfca867320f5c31c17/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-297/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/59214e02bde566bfca867320f5c31c17/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-297/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1bf51f45b485b30e94d1aac2a820b1c9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-298/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1bf51f45b485b30e94d1aac2a820b1c9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-298/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1bf51f45b485b30e94d1aac2a820b1c9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-298/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1bf51f45b485b30e94d1aac2a820b1c9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-298/
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299. 
Belfast Printing: Mitchel (Mrs. T.) 
Gleanings from Travels in England, Ireland 
and through Italy; or, Comparative Views 
of Society at Home and Abroad. Illustrated 
by Historical Facts, Biographical Sketches 
etc etc, 12mo Belfast (Joseph Smyth) n.d. 
[1840]. First Edn., Vol. I, VI, 312pp; Vol. II, 
II, 312pp & 2 errata leaves. Orig. full cloth, 
paper labels on spine. V. good. V. Scarce. (2)  
* Review, ‘Freemans Journal,’ Sept. 26th, 
1846. ‘That the Irish, as a people, are not 
remarkable for ignorance, is plain; for, those 
of even the lowest grade can speak two 
languages fluently; in the wild mountains 
of the South, often three, Irish, Latin and 
English.’� €300 - €400

300. 
Nicholls (Geo.) Poor Laws - Ireland, Three 
Reports by George Nicholls Esq., 8vo Lond. 
1838. First Edn., orig. cloth, good; Monck 
Mason (H. Joseph) History of the Origin 
and Progress of the Irish Society, 8vo 
Dublin 1844. First Edn. Thus. pp(4), 112, 
disbound; O’Neill Daunt (W.J.) Ireland 
and Her Agitators, 8vo D. 1845. First Edn., 
hf. title, advert. leaf, orig. cloth. As a lot. (3) 
� €130 - €160

301. 
Diamonds & Pearls: Jefferis (David) 
Traite des diamants et des perles, ou l’on 
considere leur importance, et etablit des 
regles certaines pour en connoitre la justa 
valour, 8vo Paris 1753. First Edn. in French, 
hf. title, 10 engd. plts., cont. full mottled 
calf, gilt spine laid down, mor. label. V. 
good copy. (1)		  €220 - €350

302. 
Broughton (Rt. Hon. Lord) Travels in 
Albania and Other Provinces of Turkey in 
1809 & 1810, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 1855. New 
Edn. Two fold. maps, 2 frontis 10 wd. cut 
illus. & 2 lg. fold. cold. panoramas, some 
dust stains & spotting, orig. mor. backed 
boards. (2)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
		  €180 - €250

304. 
Americana: Shea (John Gilmary) 
Discovery and Exploration of the Mississippi 
Valley: with the Original Narratives of 
Maquette, Allouez, Membre, Hennepin and 
Anastase Douay, roy 8vo Redfield, New 
York 1852 First Edn. with fac-simile frontis 
& fold. map, 8pp cat. at end, library stamps 
on title, & 4 lines redacted on page 151, 
orig. blind stamped brown cloth, gilt 
lettered spine. V. good. (1)	 €200 - €300304

299

301

303.
Very Fine Copy 

Americana: Back (Capt. George) R.N. Narrative of the Arctic Land Expedition to 
the Mouth of the Great Fish River, and along the Shores of the Arctic Ocean, in the 
Years 1833, 1834, & 1835. 8vo Lond. (John Murray) 1836. First Edn., Engd. frontis & 
15 engd. plts. some text illus. & lg. fold. map, marble ends, cont. tan calf, dble gilt 
fillet & blind tooled borders, profusely gilt spine in panels, mor. label by W. Nutt, 
Signed. A very fine copy. (1)� €1200 - €1800

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cc4c71335735ca61d498b776da574aa9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-299/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cc4c71335735ca61d498b776da574aa9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-299/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eff0b8dec0d64de21736ede57e59cb5a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-300/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eff0b8dec0d64de21736ede57e59cb5a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-300/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8b31588956220dd1b761d25c4c043356/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-301/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8b31588956220dd1b761d25c4c043356/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-301/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3473d64b5b123e9fbe491066c5bda3e1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-302/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3473d64b5b123e9fbe491066c5bda3e1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-302/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/44f4d6ff190b569a5aff056669f76a3d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-303/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/44f4d6ff190b569a5aff056669f76a3d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-303/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/44f4d6ff190b569a5aff056669f76a3d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-303/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c1f9c7c1253da6a037cf9285a66cf75c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-304/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c1f9c7c1253da6a037cf9285a66cf75c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-304/
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305. 
Hart (Rev. H. Martyn)trans., after Mons. 
Moquin Tandon. The World of the Sea, 
8vo Lond. (Cussell, Peter and Galpin) 
1873. Cold. frontis, 14 cold. & other plts., 
a.e.g., orig. gilt decor. blue cloth. (1) 
		  €80 - €130

306. 
Astronomy: Scheiner (Dr. J.) Die 
Spectralanalyse der Gestirne, .. Mit einem 
Vorworte Von Prof. H.C. Vogel. 8vo Leipzig 
1890. First Edn.,? Full page & text illus. thro-
out, & 2 plts. at end, orig. hf. mor. worn.   
* Title stamped ‘Observatory - Birr Castle, 
Parsonstown, 10 Dec. 90’ also Alexeyeff 
(P.) Methodes de Transformation des 
Combinaisons Organigues, 8vo Paris (Masson) 
1891. Cont. hf. mor., spine faded. (2)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
		  €100 - €150

307. 
Elphinstone (Hon. Mountstuart) An 
Account of the Kingdom of Caubul, and its 
Dependencies in Persia, Tartary, and India... 
and a History of the Dooraunee Monarchy, 
2 vols. 8vo L. 1819. Second Edn., Lg. 
fold. map, fold. cold. map frontis. Vol. I, 1 
fold. sepia plt. & 13 hd. cold. plts. some 
loosening, some dust stains, cont. tree 
calf, worn. (2)� €260 - 340

308. 
	 Inscribed Presentation Copy  
Genealogy: Madden (Thos. More) 
Genealogical Historical and Family Records 
of the O’Madden’s of Hy-Many and their 
Descendants, 8vo Dublin 1894. First Edn., 
4pp. adverts at end, orig. green cloth. V. 
good copy. (1)  
* Inscribed, ‘Sister Stanislaus McCarthy with 
her old friend the editor’s best compliments.’
� €150 - €200

309. 
Society of Friends: Wight (Thos.) of 
Cork, and John Rutty, A History of the 
Rise and Progress of the People Called 
Quakers in Ireland from the Year 1653 to 
1700, 4to Dublin 1751. First Edn., recent 
strong hf. mor., raised bands, mor. label. V. 
good. (1)		  €160 - €240

310. 
Architecture: Barozzio (Jacobo) Regola 
delli cinque Ordini d’Architettura, 4to 
Bologna (Lelio dalla Volpe) 1736. Engd. 
title, & 36 engd. illus. (plts.) 76pp.; bound 
with 2 other items. Cont. hf. calf, marble 
sides. V. good. (1)		  €300 - €400

311. 
Louvain: Privilegia Academiae Sive 
Studio Gnerali Louvaniensi, Ab Spostolica 
Sede, Imperatoribux, Regibus, Aliisque 
Principibus Concessa., 4to Louvain 1644. 
Wd. vignette ports. on title, coat of arms 
on verso, wd. cut initials, decorated heads 
and tails, some damp stains at edges, 
cont. vellum. (1)		  €200 - €300

310

306 307

311

309

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9f38918a0f89014d8700c67fb196b6f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-305/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9f38918a0f89014d8700c67fb196b6f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-305/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9f38918a0f89014d8700c67fb196b6f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-305/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/331ff539d7b93f2af3d02a8714df2eb6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-306/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/331ff539d7b93f2af3d02a8714df2eb6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-306/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ac2dee34ffc1a80a4c105da51a5f744a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-307/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ac2dee34ffc1a80a4c105da51a5f744a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-307/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/042f5fc2cd4621e2a9ed89abb379f420/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-308/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/042f5fc2cd4621e2a9ed89abb379f420/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-308/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/042f5fc2cd4621e2a9ed89abb379f420/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-308/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/13844287753969e5d606129eb890af76/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-309/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/13844287753969e5d606129eb890af76/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-309/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/13844287753969e5d606129eb890af76/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-309/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c914a2dab4c8326d2475af757fd1dd59/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-310/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c914a2dab4c8326d2475af757fd1dd59/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-310/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c492c031f8ee2c70eed1933dd03d955b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-311/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c492c031f8ee2c70eed1933dd03d955b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-311/
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312. 
Drummond (Wm. H.) Ancient Irish 
Minstrelsy, 8vo D. (Hodges & Smith) 1852, 
First Edn., Inscribed by the Author to ‘J. 
Blacker Esq.,’ with lengthy note on hf. 
title, blind decor cloth, gilt lettered spine. 
Good.; Anderson (Christopher) Historical 
Sketches of the Ancient Native Irish, 8vo 
Edin. (Oliver & Boyd) 1828, First Edn., hf. 
title, later hf. cloth boards. Ex. Libris Copy. 
Good. (2)		  €160 - €220

313. 
[Toland (John)] A Critical History of the 
Celtic Religion, and Learning: Containing 
An Account of the Druids; or the Priests and 
Judges, 8vo Edinburgh (J. Findlay) 1815. 
Edited by John Findlay. Engd. frontis, hf. 
title, 254pp, uncut, paperback boards, 
ptd. label (worn). (1)		 €150 - €200

314. 
1798: [Stock (Bishop Joseph)] A Narrative 
of What Passed at Killalla, in the County of 
Mayo, and the Parts Adjacent, during the 
French Invasion on the Summer of 1798, 8vo, 
Dublin (T. Baylis) 1800, Pages 182p, plus 
advert. leaf at end, recent paper backed 
boards. Good copy. (1)	 €140 - €200

314A. 
Caulfield (Rich.) Hand-Book of the 
Cathedral Church of St. Fin Barre, Cork, 8vo 
Cork (Purcell & Co.) 1881. First Edn., frontis 
errata slip, 4 plts. (2 dble page) cont. hf. 
calf, mor. label. Good. Scarce. (1)	€90 - €130

315. 
Hogan (J. Sheridan) Canada, An Essay: 
to which was awarded the First Prize by the 
Paris Exhibition Committee of Canada, 8vo 
Montreal 1855. First Edn., 2 lg. fold. maps, 
orig. blind decor. cloth, prof. rebacked, v. 
good. Scarce. (1)  
* Hogan (J.S.) was an Irish-Canadian 
journalist born outside Dublin in 1815. 
He was mentioned in several periodicals, 
and other publications. In his time he was 
regarded with Thomas D’Arcy McGee, two 
of Canada’s greatest Irishmen. He died in 
Toronto in 1859, aged 44.	 €200 - €300

316. 
Wolfe (Rev. Joseph) Narrative of a 
Mission to Bokhara in the Years 1843-1845, 
To ascertain The Fate of Colonel Stoddart 
and Captain Conolly., 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 
(J.W. Parker) 1845. Second Edn., two hf. 
titles, 2 frontis 7 plates, 16pp catalogue at 
end of Vol. I, orig. embossed green cloth. 
V. good copy. (2)		  €350 - €500

317. 
Leland (Thomas) The History of Ireland, 
3 vols., 8vo D. (Brett Smith) 1814, original 
hf. calf. Rebacked, new spine, recent mor. 
labels. Clean Set. (3)		 €120 - €140

318. 
Parkes (Samuel) The Chemical Catechism 
with Tables, Notes, Illustrations and 
Experiments, 8vo London (For the Author) 
1824 Lg. fold. plt. of a Laboratory, and 1 
other engd. plt., 1 leaf loose, orig. hf. calf, 
mor. label, blind tooled spine in panels. V. 
good copy. (1)		  €160 - €240

319. 
Bibliographical interest: Catalogue of The 
Scientific Books in The Library of The Royal 
Society, 8vo Lond. 1839, unopened, orig. 
cloth; also Catalogue of The Library of the 
Royal Astronomical Society, Compiled to 
June 1884, 8vo Lond. 1886, orig. cloth. (2)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.	 €75 - €125 

320. 
	 Signed by Lord Rosse  
Astronomy: Spherical Astronomy, by F. 
Brunnow, Ph. Dr., Translated from Second 
German Edition, Lond. (Asher & Co.) 1865. 
Hf. title, XX (include errata leaf ) 559pp, 
orig. cloth, stained & cracked joints. (1) 
* Title page inscribed ‘Rosse’  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
		  €150 - €200

312

316 320

313 315

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/00a0516ea964882976f7cc03110a7861/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-312/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/00a0516ea964882976f7cc03110a7861/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-312/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f3b0974acc385b3ba1a89d06fe2ab283/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-313/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f3b0974acc385b3ba1a89d06fe2ab283/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-313/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6ac201d02d7f0f761ba60516cf3e4332/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-314/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6ac201d02d7f0f761ba60516cf3e4332/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-314/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/17dd55339f56d5355d327c63053b5e35/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-314a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/17dd55339f56d5355d327c63053b5e35/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-314a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d02745f5533ccc08dc73d8840df4b2ba/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-315/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d02745f5533ccc08dc73d8840df4b2ba/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-315/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/332abbb8ad57f2f255557a1c2b048148/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-316/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/332abbb8ad57f2f255557a1c2b048148/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-316/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9fbbe18d00c4d4e017e822e4da0a2f2f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-317/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9fbbe18d00c4d4e017e822e4da0a2f2f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-317/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7c2fa297620e839e109456a68e43ea5b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-318/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7c2fa297620e839e109456a68e43ea5b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-318/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a62215c129679d6491bf30036782b2df/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-319/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a62215c129679d6491bf30036782b2df/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-319/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/11b1f6b40f4dc9167c69198a51eb99c7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-320/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/11b1f6b40f4dc9167c69198a51eb99c7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-320/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/11b1f6b40f4dc9167c69198a51eb99c7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-320/
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321. 
Astrology: Ball (Sir Robert) The Story of 
the Heavens, roy 8vo Lond. n.d., cont. hf. 
calf, attractive decor. tooled gilt spine; 
also by same author Time and Tide, A 
Romance of the Moon, Lond. n.d. c. 1889, 
and The Cause of An Ice Age, Lond. 1906, 
Third, all frontis & plts., orig. decor. 
cloth; and Gore (J.E.) The Scenery of the 
Heavens, sm. 8vo Lond. 1892. Second 
Edn., frontis & plts., orig. decor. cloth. All 
good. (4)		 €100 - €150

322. 
Coloured Plates: Pratt (Anne) The 
Flowering Plants and Ferns of Great Britain, 
Vols. I - III, L. (Society for Promoting 
Christian Knowledge) n.d., black and 
white frontis (Vol. 1), numerous chromo 
lithographic cold. plts. signatures on t.p.’s, 
orig. cloth, faded. (3)	 €130 - €180

323. 
Roxburgh (Wm.) Flora Indica; or, 
Description of Indian Plants, 3 vols. 
Serampore (for W. Thacker & Co., Calcutta 
& Parbury, Allen & Co. Lond.) 1832. First 
Edn., 2 hf. titles, cont. hf. green mor., gilt 
decor. & lettered spines. Good. (3)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€200 - 300 

324. 
Genealogy: Mac Carthy Glas (Daniel) 
A Historical Pedigree of the Sliochd 
Feidhlimidh - The Mac Carthys of 
Gleannacroim, 8vo Exeter (Wm. Pollard) 
n.d. [c. 1890] First Edn., orig. brown cloth, 
gilt lettered spine. V. good. Scarce. (1) 

€140 - €200

325. 
Stanihurst (Richard) De Rebus In Hibernia 
Gestis, 4to, Antwerp (Christopher Plantin) 
1584, First Edn., woodcut device on title 
page, 264pps, [6pps], errata leaf at end 
text browned throughout, cont. calf, 
rebacked mor. label. Ex-Libris Robert M. 
Young. Good Copy. (1)	 €400 - €500

326. 
Anderson (Aeneas) A Narrative of the 
British Embassy to China, in the Years 1792, 
1793, and 1794, 8vo Dublin (for P. Byrne, .. 
and W. Jones..) 1796. Second Edn., Lacks 
hf. title, III - XXIV, 278pp, plus Appendix 
[26]pp, later hf. vellum, mor. label. (1)

€130 - €180

327. 
Co. Louth Author 

M’Clintock (Capt. F.L.) The Voyage of 
the ‘Fox’ in the Arctic Seas, A Narrative 
of the Discovery of the Fate of Sir John 
Franklin and His Companions. 8vo Lond. 
(J. Murray) 1859. First Edn., Lg. fold. map 
cold. in outline, & 3 other maps on 2 fold. 
plts., fold. facsimile, and 14 plts, XXVII, 
[1], 403 [1 ads.]pp., title & dedit. page 
somewhat browned, cont. hf. mor., raised 
bands, mor. label. V. good copy. Sabin 
43043. (1) 
* M’Clintock, an important Irish explorer, 
was born in Dundalk, Co. Louth. 

€350 - €500

328. 
Alpine interest: Ball (John)editor. Peaks, 
Passes and Glaciers, A Series of Excursions 
by Members of the Alpine Club. 8vo Lond. 
1859. Fourth. Hf. title, vignette title, 9 fold. 
maps, 8 coloured chromos., & wd. cut 
illus. thro.-out text, orig. gilt decor brown 
cloth. (1) 
* The editor was a member of Royal Irish 
Academy.		 €200 - €300

329. 
Astronomy: Rambosson (J.) Astronomy, 
translated by C.B. Pitman, 8vo Lond. 
(Chapman & Hall) 1875. First English Edn., 
Hf. title, cold. frontis & 12 other cold. 
plates, maps (some dble page), cont. full 
blue mor. prize binding, with gilt arms of 
Cheltenham College (& prize plt.), dble. 
gilt fillet borders, and gilt decor. in panels, 
mor. label. Very attractive copy. V. good. 
(1)		  €140 - €200

323

328

325 327

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6df1c14bec7c5cc015641e1096e97ee/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-321/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6df1c14bec7c5cc015641e1096e97ee/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-321/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/422e1b2ab851f487907a18e22cb12a72/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-322/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/422e1b2ab851f487907a18e22cb12a72/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-322/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/84cfb58f19267fab93bc692eaee375ec/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-323/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/84cfb58f19267fab93bc692eaee375ec/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-323/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d9be45abf9e2a67ac7d3bc2a9702e772/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-324/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d9be45abf9e2a67ac7d3bc2a9702e772/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-324/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/78f6947076a3c5586d10fdd8d17c7b43/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-325/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/78f6947076a3c5586d10fdd8d17c7b43/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-325/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3d3012d580de7a3461ed77d8439b049b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-326/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3d3012d580de7a3461ed77d8439b049b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-326/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d91d678999562267a80061f245cfdb0f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-327/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d91d678999562267a80061f245cfdb0f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-327/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d91d678999562267a80061f245cfdb0f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-327/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/77f4262771c385d4043ce858c0455639/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-328/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/77f4262771c385d4043ce858c0455639/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-328/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/878991905f3bd539a92e1f6271792a6f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-329/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/878991905f3bd539a92e1f6271792a6f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-329/
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330. 
Periodical: Doyle (Martin) & Murphy 
(Ed.) The Irish Farmer’s and Gardener’s 
Magazine and Register of Rural Affairs, 
Vols. I, II, III, IV & Vol. VIII, together 5 vols. 
only (ex 8) 8vo Dublin 1834-1841, some 
text illus., some defects., cont. hf. calf, as a 
periodical, w.a.f. Scarce. (5)	 €200 - €300

331. 
Missions to Van Dieman’s Land 

and New South Wales 
Pamphlets: Wheeler (Daniel) Extracts 
from the Letters and Journal of Daniel 
Wheeler, now engaged in a Religious Visit to 
the Inhabitants of Some of the Islands of the 
Pacific Ocean,... Parts I - III, Lindfield 1835 
- London (Darton & Harvey) 1838. Pages 
54, 59 & 84pp; also Backhouse, Extracts 
from the Letters of James Backhouse .. to 
Van Diemen’s Land and New South Wales, 
Accompanied by Geo. Washington Walker, 
Parts I - IV, Lond. (Harvey & Darton) 1838, 
pages 94, 78, 85 & 80, with Seventh Part,... 
to South Africa, 8vo Lond. 1840, 91pp; 
together with, Yeardley, Extracts from the 
Letters of John and Martha Yeardley, .. To 
some Parts of the Continent of Europe, The 
Ionian Isles etc, 8vo Lindfield 1835. First 
Edn., 56pp, together 9 works. Cont. hf. 
mor. mor. label. As a coll. of pamphlets, 
w.a.f. Rare. (1)
* From the collection of Martha Wright, 
leading Irish member of The Society of 
Friends.		 €250 - €350

332. 
Young (Arthur) A Tour in Ireland: With 
General Observations on the Present State 
of that Kingdom, 2 vols. Lond. 1780. 
Second Edn., 5 end. plts. (3 fold.), later hf. 
brown mor. marble sides, raised bands. V. 
clean copy. (2)		 €180 - €250

333. 
Irish Medical Interest: Butlers Medicine 
Chest Directory and Family Catalogue of 
Drugs, Chemicals etc., sm. 8vo Dublin 
(Messrs. Butler, Medical Hall) 1832. Third 
Edn., Engd. frontis, & one plt. orig. cloth; 
Hudson (A.) Lectures on the Study of Fever, 
8vo D. 1867. First Edn., cloth; Smith (Prof. 
J. Lorrain) Report on the Occurrence of 
Typhoid Fever in Belfast, roy 8vo Belfast 
1903, cloth; & 1 other. (4)	 €150 - €200

334. 
Houghton (Rev. W.) British Fresh-Water 
Fishes, 8vo, Hull & York (A. Brown & Sons 
Ltd.) 1895, Second Edn., Frontis, illus. 
throughout, green cloth; Gatty (Mrs. 
Alfred) Parables from Nature, 4to, L. (Bell 
Dalby) 1867, New Edn. illus. throughout, 
a.e.g., green decor. cloth.(2)	 €150 - €200

336. 
Co. Carlow Author 

Kavanagh (Arthur) The Cruise of the R.Y.S. 
Eva, 8vo Dublin (Hodges, Smith & Co.) 
1865. First & Only Edition, hf. title, frontis 
& 16 litho plates, orig. blue cloth, with 
gilt image of the yacht on front cover, gilt 
lettered spine. V. good copy. Scarce. (1)  
* The author was an Irish Politian from 
Borris House, Co. Carlow. He was born 
with only the rudiments of arms & legs. 
He learned to ride horses at the age 
of three. He also fished, hunted, wrote 
stories & drew pictures. In 1851 he 
succeeded to the family estates, and went 
on to serve as High Sheriff for Kilkenny & 
Carlow.		  €400 - €600

336330 331

335. 
Mundy (Capt. Godfrey) Pen and Pencil Sketches, Being The 
Journal of a Tour in India, 2 vols. 8vo, London 1833. Second Edn., 
2 hf. titles, 2 frontis fold. maps (cold. in outline) & 14 engd. plts., 
text illus., & advert leaf end of Vol. I, cont. hf. green mor. tooled 
gilt spine. V. good clean copy. (2)		  €350 - €450

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/31c5a18b86368fe8bb0a62be33841704/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-330/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/31c5a18b86368fe8bb0a62be33841704/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-330/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/31c5a18b86368fe8bb0a62be33841704/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-330/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/60e7da2a24af80200b8065db9ff4b53f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-331/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/60e7da2a24af80200b8065db9ff4b53f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-331/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/60e7da2a24af80200b8065db9ff4b53f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-331/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/60e7da2a24af80200b8065db9ff4b53f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-331/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/99180bd8d730a133cf38e570e5ceb637/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-332/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/99180bd8d730a133cf38e570e5ceb637/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-332/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6b7251a720d3a9570973add2079f2bd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-333/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6b7251a720d3a9570973add2079f2bd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-333/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5c6793348eaad6482f57ef4c04b46052/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-334/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5c6793348eaad6482f57ef4c04b46052/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-334/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f0be484e71750d440f97ad57c23e7dd9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-335/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f0be484e71750d440f97ad57c23e7dd9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-335/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b515207c1e954ced35a1cb2983f3278f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-336/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b515207c1e954ced35a1cb2983f3278f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-336/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b515207c1e954ced35a1cb2983f3278f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-336/
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337. 
[Trant (Thos. Abercromly)] Two Years 
in Ava, From May 1824, to May 1826. By 
An Officer on the Staff of the Quarter - 
Master General’s Department. 8vo Lond. 
(J. Murray) 1827. First Edn., litho frontis, 
title somewhat browned, & 3 lg. fold. 
maps, cont. hf. calf, spine gilt in panels, 
mor. label. (1)		  €550 - €850

338. 
D’Ivernois (Francis) A Historical and 
Political View of the Constitution and 
Revolutions of Geneva in the Eighteenth 
Century, Translated by John Farell. 8vo 
Dublin (W. Wilson) 1784. Engd. oval 
vignette on title & engd. coat of arms 
(David Latouche) on dedit. leaf, cont. full 
tree calf, mor. label. Good. (1)	 €150 - €200

339. 
	 With 5 A.L.s Signed from 
	 Duke of Beaufort  
Association Copy: Dale (T.F.) The Eight 
Duke of Beaufort and the Badminton Hunt, 
With a Sketch of The Rise of the Somerset 
Family. 8vo Westminster 1901. First Edn., 
hf. title, port. frontis, red & bl. title, & 27 
plts. 8pp adverts. at end, orig. gilt decor. 
crimson cloth. (1) 
* With 5 A.L.s. from Beaufort & Badminton 
loosely inserted.		  €200 - €300

340. 
	 Scarce Dublin Printing  
Middleton (Joseph) A Correct Book of 
Interest, containing The Fullest Tables of 
Simple Interest that have yet Appeared, 
8vo Dublin R. Marchbank) 1778. First Edn., 
List of subscribers, 6pp, cont. calf, upr. 
cover detached, joints cracked, mor. label, 
raised bands. Scarce. (1)	 €180 - €240

341. 
Meade (John Hon.) & Viscount 
Castlereagh, County of Down Election, 
1805, The Poetical Miscellany: or Mirror 
of Wit, Genius and Truth, Being a Correct 
Collection of all the Publications During 
the late Contested Election between The 
Hon. Col. John Meade, and the Rt. Hon. 
Lord Viscount Castlereagh,8vo Lond. (for 
the Editor) n.d. [1805] First Edn., lg. fold. 
frontis & 4 port. plts., orig. cont. full calf, 
covers detached, but v. clean copy. (1) 
		  €200 - €300

342. 
	 Inscribed Presentation Copy  
Americana: Amory (Thos. A.) The 
Military Services and Public Life of Mayor 
- General John Sullivan, of the American 
Revolutionary Army, roy 8vo Boston 
(Wiggin and Lunt) 1868. First Edn. engd. 
port. frontis [VI], [III] - 320pp,some finger 
marks or stains, orig. green cloth (some 
stains) gilt lettered spine. (1)  
* Inscribed on front loose blank, ‘George 
McSweeney, Railway Hotel Macroom / From 
Thomas C. Amory Esq. Boston.’	 €170 - €220

340

337

341

338

342

339

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8f315040eab204121b1ede01b240eef5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-337/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8f315040eab204121b1ede01b240eef5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-337/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/40a2a7a366f4e5d4e5bd7ff0bf95a0ff/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-338/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/40a2a7a366f4e5d4e5bd7ff0bf95a0ff/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-338/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f063e4032030f211378a8afd126d3547/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-339/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f063e4032030f211378a8afd126d3547/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-339/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f063e4032030f211378a8afd126d3547/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-339/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f063e4032030f211378a8afd126d3547/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-339/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e8588e9508cf0ec6f37a23c9a551a4f3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-340/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e8588e9508cf0ec6f37a23c9a551a4f3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-340/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e8588e9508cf0ec6f37a23c9a551a4f3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-340/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a88ed5aef777d6a8f12da782ece981b1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-341/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a88ed5aef777d6a8f12da782ece981b1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-341/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a88ed5aef777d6a8f12da782ece981b1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-341/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/36410ce7d7b82e335845b0d13c1a555e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-342/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/36410ce7d7b82e335845b0d13c1a555e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-342/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/36410ce7d7b82e335845b0d13c1a555e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-342/
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343. 
Boate (Gerard), Molineaux (Th.) & 
others A Natural History of Ireland in Three 
Parts, 4to, D. (G. & A. Ewing) 1755. With 
woodcut head & decorations and 11 
plts., (7 fold), some bright damp stains, 
full leather, recently rebacked, mor. label. 
Nice copy. (1)		  €250 - €350

344. 
Society of Friends: Leadbeater (Mary) 
Memoirs and Letters of Richard and 
Elizabeth Shackleton, late of Ballitore, 
Ireland, 8vo Lond. 1849. New Edn.,; also 
Cottage Biography, 8vo Athy 1987. Reprint 
Lim. Edn. NO. 111 of 200 Copies; & 4 
others on Quakers in Co. Wicklow, Eliz. 
Smith, etc. (6)		  €130 - €180

345. 
Prout (Wm.) Chemistry Meteorology & 
The Function of Digestion, 8vo Lond. 1834; 
Millar (A.A.) Climatology, Lond. 1931. 
First Edn., text illus., cloth; Thompson 
(Sir W.) & Tait (P.G.) Treatise on Natural 
Philosophy, 2 vols. Cambridge 1879. New 
Edn., unopened cloth. All good. (4)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.� €80 - €120

346. 
Astronomy: Monthly Notices of the 
Astronomical Society of London, Vols. I, II & 
XI. Together 3 vols., 8vo Lond. 1831, 1833 
& 1851. Some text illus. unopened, orig. 
blue wrappers. As a periodical, w.a.f. (3)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
		  €100 - €150

347. 
	 Signed by Otto Boeddicker  
Astronomy: Zollmer (Johann Carl 
Friedrick) Uber die Natur der Cometen, 
Beitrage zur Geschichte und Theorie der 
Erkenntniss. Roy 8vo Leipzig 1872, 10 full 
page plts., hf. mor. rebacked. Signed by 
Otto Boeddicker [Birr], 1874. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €150 - €200

348. 
	Famous Co. Cork Female Astronomer  
Astronomy: Clerke (Agnes Mary) 
Problems in Astrophysics, 8vo London 
(Adam & Charles Black) 1903. First Edn., 
hf. title, frontis & 31 plts. complete, text 
illus., orig. green cloth, v. good. The title is 
signed ‘Rosse’. Rare. (1)  
* The author was born in Skibbereen, Co. 
Cork, & was educated at home in Latin, 
Greek, Mathematics & Astronomy. The 
above title is her third book.  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €200 - €300

349. 
Photography: Draper (John Wm.) 
Scientific Memoirs Being Experimental 
Contributions to a Knowledge of Radiant 
Energy, 8vo Lond. 1878. First Edn., hf. title, 
engd. port. frontis, text illus., 32pp. cat at 
end, orig. brown cloth. V. good. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €200 - €300

350. 
	 Inscribed Presentation Copy  
Astronomical: Lawson (Henry) A Paper 
on the Arrangement of an Observatory for 
Practical Astronomy and Meteorology, roy 
8vo Bath (J. Hollway) 1844. Sole Edn., 5 fold. 
plates, orig. cloth, upr. cover lacking. (1)  
* Title inscribed ‘For The Astronomer Royal 
- Edinburgh.. with the author’s regards’ 
Thomas Henderson, retired in 1844.  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
		  €200 - €300

343

349

347 & detail

350

348

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b9c016996a8de330d21f612164d28b18/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-343/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b9c016996a8de330d21f612164d28b18/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-343/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/07a388bb394634bc55ef7d6cb75fd478/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-344/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/07a388bb394634bc55ef7d6cb75fd478/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-344/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f1410e9225b642757477e5a43f858b33/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-345/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f1410e9225b642757477e5a43f858b33/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-345/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/327ebd74aed4f40ca5c3813d7d7a9e7a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-346/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/327ebd74aed4f40ca5c3813d7d7a9e7a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-346/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2ddd678436f6c1f10ddc6b0368d1d32c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-347/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2ddd678436f6c1f10ddc6b0368d1d32c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-347/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2ddd678436f6c1f10ddc6b0368d1d32c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-347/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2ddd678436f6c1f10ddc6b0368d1d32c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-347/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2aaed169a4375171db18c541bf6c1c7b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-348/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2aaed169a4375171db18c541bf6c1c7b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-348/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2aaed169a4375171db18c541bf6c1c7b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-348/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/85019faddd727b4337984320e9012dc3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-349/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/85019faddd727b4337984320e9012dc3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-349/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/815de26535f320a17e30a79095107a9a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-350/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/815de26535f320a17e30a79095107a9a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-350/
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351. 
	 Early Periodical Journal 
	 on Photography  
Sutton (Thomas)editor. Photographic 
Journal, Journal of the Photographic 
Society of Scotland and of The 
Manchester Photographic Society. 
Volumes I - IX, together 9 vols. roy 8vo 
Lond. (Bland and Long) 1856-1864, 
Number 1 - 208 approx., text illus, a few 
pages lacking end of some numerous 
(adverts?) one illus. frontis all orig. cloth. 
As a periodical, w.a.f. Extremely Rare. (9)  
* Sutton was the first to take a permanent 
colour photograph in 1861.  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 
		  €425 - €650

352. 
Cycling Maps: Bacon (G.W. & Co.) 
Bacon’s Cycling Map[s] of Ireland also 
Showing Railways & Stations, 8 Parts, Index 
& 7 divisional fold. cold. linen backed 
maps, Edinburgh (J. Bartholomew) c. 
1910, reproduced by Permission from 
The Ordnance Survey, in orig. full leather 
container. Fine Set. (1)	 €220 - €350

353. 
	 Grand Jury Map  
Co. Wicklow: Nevill (A.R.) To the Rt. 
Honble. and Honble. Noblemen and 
Gentleman of the County of Wicklow This 
Map of Said County, taken from Actual 
Surveys, Lg. fold. hand coloured engraved 
map, linen backed, engraved by Taylor & 
published by Wm. Allan, Dublin, approx. 
92cms x 88cms (36¼” x 34¾”), in orig. 
marble paper slipcase. Good. As a map, 
w.a.f. (1)		  €300 - €400

354. 
Map: Stanford (Ed.) New Map of Ireland in 
Counties and Baronies, on the basis of The 
Ordnance Survey & The Census... Lg. fold. 
hand coloured linen backed map, fold. 
8vo, Lond. n.d. c. 1860, approx. 99.5cms x 
79cms (39” x 31”), in orig. cloth slipcase. 
Both inscribed ‘Rosse.’ As a map, w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
		  €200 - €300

355. 
Map: Kratz (W.u.C.) General - Karte 
von der Europaischen Turkei, Nach Allen 
Vorhandenen Originalkarten und 
Hulfsmitteln Bearbeitet und Gezeichnet 
von Heinrich Kiepert, V. large cold. hd. 
cold. linen backed map, overall, approx. 
97cm x 130cms (38½” x 51’4”) fold. 8vo 
Berlin (Dietrich Reimer) 1853, v. good, in 
orig. mor. slipcase. As a map, w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
		  €200 - €300

356. 
War Maps, etc: Arrowsmith (John) 
The Crimea, chiefly from Surveys made 
by Order of The Russian Government. 
Hd. cold. engd. linen backed fold. 
map, London 1854, approx. 50cms x 
66cms (20” x 26”); also Arrowsmith (J.) 
Southern Portion of the Crimea, fold. 
linen backed hd. cold. map, Lond. 1854, 
approx. 65cms x 84cms (25½” x 33”); 
British Admiralty - Aland Isles, lg. fold. 
hd. cold. linen backed map, approx. 
65cms x 100cms (25½” x 40”), engd. by J. 
& C. Walker, Lond. 1853, all in orig. mor. 
slipcases, worn; & Admiralty Dept., 
Balaklava Bay, Black Sea, engd. bl. & 
white linen backed fold. map, Lond. 1854, 
approx. 73cms x 64cms (29” x 25½”), in 
orig. mor. slipcase. As maps, w.a.f. (4)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
		  €200 - €300

354351

352

353
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357. 
	 With Sepia Plates  
Maps etc: Geogphe (Noel) Carte Routiere 
de La France a l’Usage des Voyageurs, Lg. 
fold. linen backed map, approx. 62cms 
x 93cms, Paris (chez Basset) 1822 in 
20 sections, in boards slipcase; Crann 
(W.B.) A Sketch of the Battle of Waterloo 
or Mount St. John, hd. cold. engd. fold. 
map, published by H. Gerard, Brussels, c. 
1867; also Gerard (H.)publ. Souvenirs de 
Waterloo, Album contenant Douze Vues 
et un Plan de la Bataille. Oblong 8vo 
Brussels, 1867. Fold. plan & 12 litho plts., 
later cloth. Clean lot, as maps, w.a.f. (3) 
		  €130 - €180

358. 
Quakers: Advices and Rules agreed to by 
The Yearly Meeting of the Friends in Ireland, 
4to Dublin 1811. First Edn., some m/ss 
names, addresses and dates of Friends 
on front blank, cont. tree calf; Extracts 
from the Minutes and Advices of the Yearly 
Meeting of Friends held in London, from 
its first institution, 4to Lond. 1802, cont. 
reversed calf, with blind tooled borders. 
Good. (2)		  €140 - €200

359. 
Engraved Plates: Ritchie (Leitch) Ireland 
Picturesque and Romantic, 2 vols. sm. folio 
Lond. 1837 & 1838, 2 add engd. titles, & 
37 engd. plts. (include frontis), a.e.g., cont. 
decor. full green suede. (2)	 €120 - €160

360. 
	 Signed Presentation Copy  
Tyrrell (James W.) Across the Sub-Arctic’s 
of Canada, A Journey of 3,200 Miles 
by Canoe and Snowshoe through the 
Hudson Bay Region. 8vo Toronto (William 
Briggs) 1908. Third Edn. Port. frontis, red & 
bl. title, lg. fold. cold. map, & 1 other fold. 
map, full page plts. & illus. thro.-out, orig. 
pict. cloth re-cased, orig. spine laid down. 
V. good copy. (1) 
* Front loose blank inscribed, ‘W.J.H. 
Tyrrell with best wishes from J.W. Tyrrell, 
Dec. 5th, 1908’		  €200 - €300

361. 
Oliphant (Laurence) Narrative of The Earl 
of Elgin’s Mission to China and Japan in the 
Years 1857, ‘58, ‘59, 2 vols. Edin.1859. First 
Edn., 2 cold. litho frontis. 5 fold. maps, & 
17 (ex 18) cold. litho plts. a few gatherings 
loose, orig. cloth stained. (2)	 €140 - €180

362. 
Baden-Powell (B.F.S.) In Savage Isles and 
Settled Lands, 8vo L. 1892. First Edn., hf. 
title, frontis red. & bl. title, fold. map, & 8 
plts. (1 loose) numerous text illus. front 
loose blank torn away, L.S.s, orig. cloth, 
gilt. Good. (1)		  €120 - €220

363. 
Sibree (Rev. James) The Great African 
Island. Chapters on Madagascar, 8vo L. 
1880. First Edn., hf. title, fro ntis, 2 fold. 
maps (1 cold.) & 3 plts., orig. gilt decor. 
cloth, prof. rebacked with orig. spine laid 
down. v. good. Scarce. (1)	 €100 - €150

364. 
Nares (Lt. Geo. S.) R.N. Seamanship, 8vo 
Portsea (James Griffin) n.d. [1862] Second 
Edn., engd. frontis, numerous fold. & 
other illus. plts. diagram etc., orig. gilt 
decor. blue cloth; White (W.H.) A Manual 
of Naval Architecture, roy 8vo Lond. 1894. 
Third Edn. Text illus. orig. blue cloth. (2) 
* The title of second item with blue stamp 
‘Birr Castle’ with coronet. Both v. good. (2)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
		  €120 - €180

357 360 362

363356
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366. 
	 With Engraved Plates  
Seward (Wm. Wenman) 
Topographia Hibernica; or The 
Topography of Ireland, Ancient and 
Modern,... 4to Dublin 1795. First Edn., 
lg. fold. map of Ireland, & 13 engd. 
full page plts., uncut, orig. boards, 
recent calf back, gilt spine, mor. label. 
Scarce. (1)� €200 - €300

367. 
Crofton Croker (T.) Researches in the 
South of Ireland, 4to Lond. 1824. First 
Edn., Frontis & 16 full plts., text illus., 
recent hf. calf, marble boards, mor. 
labels. A very clean copy. (1) 
� €200 - €300

368. 
Belfast interest: Municipal Affairs 
of the Borough of Belfast, Ireland, 
Report of the Commissioners, folio 
Dublin (Thom) 1859. three lg. fold. 
hd. cold. maps, orig. hf. mor. recent 
buckram backed spine; City of 
Belfast, Minutes of Evidence taken 
before Special Committee appointed 
on August 1st, 1896, to Consider and 
Report upon the High Death Rate of 
Belfast, & The Condition of the Public 
Health of the City, 4to (W. & G. Baird) 
1896. Cont. full gilt lettered mor. As a 
lot, w.a.f. (2)� €140 - €200

365. 
Astronomy etc:  Rosse (Lord) Rosse Scientific Papers A unique collection of approx. 42 original 
articles, pamphlets, offprints etc., c. 1840 – 1908.  
Many were first published by Royal Dublin Society, the Royal Society of London, Royal Astronomical 
Society, Philosophical Transactions, Symons Meteorological Magazine etc. The collection also includes a 
few lots by Otto Boeddicker, G. Johnstone Stoney and John L.E. Dreyer. Several are illustrated with plts. 
Fold. tables & original photographs.  
Works include, Observations of Nebulae and Clusters of Stars made with the Six-foot and Three-foot 
Reflectors at Birr Castle, from the Year 1848 up to the Year 1878. Lg. 4to D. (R.D.S.) 1880, 6 plates; Notes on 
the Physical Appearance of the Planet Jupiter during the Season 1880-1. Accompanied by Sketches Made at 
… Birr Castle, by Otto Boeddicker, with plate, Observations of the Planet Jupiter, Made with the Reflector of 
Three-feet Aperture, at Birr Castle.. by Otto Boeddicker, PhD, Dublin 1889; Notes to Chromolithographs from 
Drawings of the Planet Jupiter made with the Six-foot Reflector at Parsonstown in the Years 1872 and 1873, 
8vo Lond. 1874 16illus; Notes to Accompany Photographs of Drawings of the Planets, Mars, Jupiter and 
Saturn made at Parsonstown during the Years 1856 to 1868, 8vo Lond. 1873., 45 orig. sm. Photos; On The 
Construction of Specula of Six-feet Aperture and a Selection from the Observations of Nebulae made with 
them, 4to Lond. (Phil. Transactions) 1862; An Account of Experiments on the Reflecting Telescope, by the Rt. 
Hon. Lord Oxmanton, 4to Lond. 1840; etc. etc.  
Also includes some newscuttings etc. The entire bound in one 8vo and two large 4to volumes, full cont. 
crushed uniform mor. in the style of Riviere, raised bands, gilt spines in panels. V. good. As a coll. of 
Papers, w.a.f. (3)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.� €1000 - €1500

366

369. 
	      With fine Wood-cut Illustrations  
Holinshed (Raphael) & Stanyhurst (R.) The 
Historie of Ireland from the First Inhabitation 
thereof, unto the Yeare 1509, collected by Raphael 
Holinshed, and continued until the Year 1547, by 
Richard Stanyhurst. Folio, Lond. (George Bishop 
/ John Harrison) 1577, First Edn., Black Letter 
throughout. Attractive engd. title, with coat of 
arms verso, [2] 28 folios, 116pps, [L.], woodcut 
initials and 62 woodcut illus., device on last leaf, 
contemp. full calf, rebacked, new spine. Good 
Copy. Extremely Rare. (1)� €1000 - €1500

367
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370. 
China Travels: Bouillard (G.)ed. Peking et 
Ses Environs, 4th - 8th Series, in 5 vols. plus 
14th & 15th Series also, & 2 others sim. 
together 9 vols. Text in French, 4to Peking 
(Albert Nachbaur, Editor) 1923-1924. 
Profusely illustrated with maps, plans, 
views, descriptions, & photogravures, 
some fold. maps in pockets at end, all 
later uniform hf. black mor. Incomplete, 
but v. good. As a coll., w.a.f. (9)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€350 - €500

371. 
In Fine Binding 

Coloured Plates: Our Native Land: It’s 
Scenery and Associations, lg. 4to L. (Marcus 
Ward) 1880. First Edn. A series of 36 
mtd. cold. plts. after Rowbotham, Read, 
Needham etc., a.e.g., cont. full gilt decor. 
crimson mor. binding. Fine copy. (1) 
* Twelve cold. plts. of Killarney & North of 
Ireland.		 €200 - €300

372. 
Irish Telephone Directory - Eolaí an 
Telefoín, thick 4to Dublin 1955. 280pp + 
Supplement, 20pp., orig. cloth backed 
yellow boards. (1)		 €70 - €100

373. 
A Complete File 

Periodical: Duffy (James) Publishers. 
Duffy’s Hibernian Magazine, A Monthly 
Journal of Literature, Science and Art. 
Vol. I No. 1 July 1860 - No. 18 December 
1861. Together 18 Numbers, Complete in 
3 vols. lg. 4to D. 1860-1861. Each volume 
with decorated title, orig. green cloth, gilt 
decor. A v. clean complete Set. (3) 

€200 - €300

374. 
Hill (Rev. George) The Montgomery 
Manuscripts: (1603-1706) Compiled from 
Family Papers, Vol. I 4to Belfast 1869. Red 
& bl. title, fine rebacked cloth gilt lettered; 
also An Historical Account of the Plantation 
in Ulster... 1608 - 1620, 4to Belfast 1877. 
First Edn., recent hf. mor. raised bands. 
Both v. good. (2)		  €120 - €180

375. 
Mitchell (Flora) Vanishing Dublin, 4to D. 
(Allen Figgis) 1966, First Edn., illus., green 
cloth, decorative d.j. Clean Copy. (1) 

€250 - €320

376. 
	With Illustrations by Louis le Brocquy  
Kinsella (Thomas)trans. The Tain, from 
the Irish Tain Bó Cuailnge, sm. folio, D. 
(Dolmen Edn.) 1969, First Limited Edn., 
illustrations by le Brocquy, black cloth, 
silvered lettered spine, d.j., matching 
slipcase. (1)		 €400 - €600

377. 
Presentation from Author 

to The Earl of Rosse 
Astronomy: Herschel (Sir John F.W.) A 
New General Catalogue of Nebulae and 
Clusters of Stars. Being the Catalogue of the 
late Sir John F.W. Herschel, Bart. Revised, 
Corrected and Enlarged by J.L.E. Dreyer, 
Astronomer of the Armagh Observatory. Lg. 
4to Lond. (Royal Astronomical Society) 
1888. First Edn. Thus, 237pp partly 
unopened, title stamped ‘Birr Castle,’ orig. 
ptd. boards with Birr stamp, some damp 
stains. (1)  
Front loose blank, inscribed, ‘The Rt. 
Hon. The Earl of Rosse with J.L.E. Dreyer’s 
compliments.’   
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€220 - €350

378. 
Capron (J. Rand) Aurorae: Their 
Characters and Spectra, 4to Lond. & N.W. 
1879. First Edn., 18 full page plts. (4 
coloured), text illus., attractive orig. pict. 
cloth decor. in silver & gold, stained all 
over. (1) 
The Author’s second book.  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€200 - €300

370

377 378

375 376

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/74c7daf8d54d95b607fa319afed44710/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-370/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/74c7daf8d54d95b607fa319afed44710/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-370/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6c9181da8c57a648b4aac660cd8b57c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-371/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6c9181da8c57a648b4aac660cd8b57c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-371/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6c9181da8c57a648b4aac660cd8b57c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-371/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3a1c9a4800bb8e782aee7fe1298e91eb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-372/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3a1c9a4800bb8e782aee7fe1298e91eb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-372/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d54b145d95bcb1e5e1a7817205be55f3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-373/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d54b145d95bcb1e5e1a7817205be55f3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-373/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d54b145d95bcb1e5e1a7817205be55f3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-373/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/97c4e63115bc407950b7d258272ccf85/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-374/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/97c4e63115bc407950b7d258272ccf85/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-374/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9c3584a5e867e495c866dfd9f3ac06d2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-375/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9c3584a5e867e495c866dfd9f3ac06d2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-375/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5045ae02e53e0914a4a45452e3eafeb9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-376/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5045ae02e53e0914a4a45452e3eafeb9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-376/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5045ae02e53e0914a4a45452e3eafeb9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-376/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2aae4ec4f11b50d7a853eb830039b438/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-377/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2aae4ec4f11b50d7a853eb830039b438/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-377/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2aae4ec4f11b50d7a853eb830039b438/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-377/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2aae4ec4f11b50d7a853eb830039b438/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-377/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9a68a2e0300a0d60ad11dc01a9f889b4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-378/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9a68a2e0300a0d60ad11dc01a9f889b4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-378/
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379. 
Presentation Copy 

Astronomy: Bishop (George) 
Astronomical Observations taken at the 
Observatory, South Villa, Inner Circle, 
Regent’s Park, London, during the Years 
1839-1851, Lg. 4to London 1852. First 
Edn., illus. frontis, 251pp partly unopened, 
orig. cloth. (1) 
Title inscribed, ‘Earl of Rosse, Pres. R.S., with 
Author’s Compts.’  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€300 - €400

380. 
Lisle (Edward) Observations in Husbandry, 
Lg. 4to Lond. (For C. Hitch, and .. J. 
Fletcher) 1757. First Edn., engd. port. 
frontis (offsetting on to title) errata leaf at 
end, frontis and front loose blank loose) 
cont. hf. calf, joints cracked, upr. cover 
loose, tooled gilt spine. (1)	 €200 - €300

382. 
Heaney (Seamus) The Testament of 
Cresseid, a retelling of Robert Henryson’s 
Poem, .. with images by Hughie 
O’Donoghue. L. 2004, Enitharmion, 
qto cloth with cover inlay, No. 111 of 
350 copies, Signed at rear by Heaney & 
O’Donoghue, fine. (1)	 €400 - €600

379

383. 
Heaney (Seamus) Poems and a Memoir, 
& illus. Henry Pearson, intro. Thomas 
Flanagan, NY 1982, Lim. Edns. Club, Lim. 
Edn. No. 1309, Signed at rear by Heaney, 
Pearson & Flanagan, folio, orig. reversed 
calf with Celtic design (Sl. marked), 
slipcase, v.g. (1)		 €600 - €800

380 382

381. 
	Signed Limited Edition of 150 Copies  
Heaney (Seamus) Columcille the Scribe, Dublin (R.I.A.) 2004, Signed 
Limited Edn. of 150 Copies, written in calligraphy by Tim O’Neill, 
Signed by Heaney, housed in cream cloth folder. (1)	 €500 - €700

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b34fb23089a75eabcf71aeeeeb87a35f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-379/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b34fb23089a75eabcf71aeeeeb87a35f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-379/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b34fb23089a75eabcf71aeeeeb87a35f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-379/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6e1b48fc6c71e8b468b40397d986164d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-380/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6e1b48fc6c71e8b468b40397d986164d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-380/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3feaa02bf1ec8ab4f3100cd430a8c02f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-381/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3feaa02bf1ec8ab4f3100cd430a8c02f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-381/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3feaa02bf1ec8ab4f3100cd430a8c02f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-381/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6081f771b509eb978bf0a22005c8b1b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-382/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6081f771b509eb978bf0a22005c8b1b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-382/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fc628e40585c8deca88f9c48d0dcafd1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-383/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fc628e40585c8deca88f9c48d0dcafd1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-383/
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384. 
Heaney (Seamus) and others. 
Poems for Alan Hancox, Whittington, 
Herefordshire 4to 1993, Limited No. 
146 of 350 Copies, cloth p.o. name and 
address on hf. title, else v.g. Includes 
Heaney’s A Sofa in the Forties. (1) 
� €200 - €250

385. 
Heaney (Seamus) Keeping Going, 
Harvard 1993 (wrongly dated MCM111 
on t.p.)., 4to cloth. Poems, with illus. by 
Dimitri Hadzi, Limited No. 28 of 50 copies 
in boards, Signed at rear by Heaney, 
Hadzi and designer Gino Lee, fine; with a 
Second Copy, wrappers, fine. (2) 
		  €400 - €600

386. 
	 Highly Important and 
	 Astronomical Journal  
Astronomy: Gould (Benj. Apthorp) 
Editor. The Astronomical Journal, lg. 4to 
Cambridge 1851-1854, Vol. I No. 1 - Vol. 
III No. 24, together 72 issues, between 
Vol. I, No. 1, Nov. 2, 1849 and No. 24, Vol. 
III, June 1854. First Edns., 4 full page plts.; 
132 bound with original parts. V. good 
cont. hf. mor. mor. label. As a periodical, 
w.a.f. (1)  
* The rare first three vols. of this important 
journal, Gould & The Cambridge 
Astronomical Society founded in 1854, 
& was the forerunner of this American 
Astronomical Society.  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
		  €500 - €700

387. 
Astronomy: Rosse (The Rt. Hon. The 
Earl of,) Observations of Nebulae and 
Clusters of Stars made with The Six Foot and 
Three-Foot Reflectors at Birr Castle, from 
the Year 1848 up to the Year 1878. Sm. folio 
Dublin (Royal Dublin Society) 1880. 6 full 
page plts., text illus. 178 + V pp Appendix, 
orig. hf. calf, gilt lined spine. V. Good. (1)  
* From The Scientific Transaction of the 
Royal Dublin Society, Vol. 2, Series II.  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
		  €400 - €600

388. 
Astronomy: Memoirs of The Astronomical 
Society of London, Volume I, only, 4to 
London (Baldwin, Cradock & Joy) 1822. 
First Edn., 6 engd. plts. (some fold.), 
fold. table, cont. hf. calf, pce. from top of 
spine lacking. As a periodical, w.a.f. Good 
Scarce. (1)  
* Charles Babbage was one of the 
founders of the Society.  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
		  €200 - €300

387

384 385

388

386

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/80805470653ceddd62d9c65b0e5f5dc9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-384/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/80805470653ceddd62d9c65b0e5f5dc9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-384/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e89b901948c3dd4d92dc718da4d063b2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-385/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e89b901948c3dd4d92dc718da4d063b2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-385/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4eae2a24327e71b94c17543eece1f130/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-386/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4eae2a24327e71b94c17543eece1f130/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-386/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4eae2a24327e71b94c17543eece1f130/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-386/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4eae2a24327e71b94c17543eece1f130/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-386/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4eae2a24327e71b94c17543eece1f130/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-386/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/79bb0b7d416b1b219eede73b51cd673f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-387/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/79bb0b7d416b1b219eede73b51cd673f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-387/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/79bb0b7d416b1b219eede73b51cd673f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-387/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6bcc80aa4f8d03a23f067291c6bacfa2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-388/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6bcc80aa4f8d03a23f067291c6bacfa2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-388/
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389. 
Astronomy: Flammarion (Camille) 
La Planete Mars et Ses Conditions 
D’Habitabilite, Sm. folio Paris 1892. First 
Edn., hf. title, vignette on title, dble. page 
cold. maps, plts., illus. thro.-out text, later 
hf. mor. upr. joint dam. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
		  €200 - €300

390. 
India: Grimwood (Ethel St. Clair) My 
Three Years in Manipur, and Escape from 
the Recent Mutiny, L. 1891. Port. frontis 
vign. t.p., & 7 plts. maps & port; Fraser 
(Lovat) India Under Curzon & After, 8v L. 
1911. Port. frontis lg. fold. map & 2 plts.; 
Neve (Dr. E.F.) Beyond the Pir Panjal, L. 
1914, plts. pict. cloth; Vambrery (A.) The 
Coming Struggle for India, L. 1885, fold. 
map frontis; & 1 other. All cloth. Good. (5) 
		  €80 - €140

391. 
Co. Wicklow: O’Flanagan (Rev. M.) 
Bray, Letters ... relative to the Antiquities 
of the County Wicklow Collected during .. 
The Ordnance Survey in 1838, Typescript 
text, 4to Bray 1928. Maps & sketches, 
cloth; Brunker (J.P.) Flora of the County 
Wicklow, Dundalk 1950, cloth; Hannigan 
(K.) & Nolan (Wm.)eds. Wicklow History 
& Society, Dublin 1994; The Liam Price 
Notebooks .. of County Wicklow, 2 vols. 4to 
Dublin 2002, all v. good. (5)	 €130 - €180

392. 
Co. Wexford: Colfer (Billy) Arrogant 
Trespass: Anglo-Norman Wexford 1169 
- 1400, Enniscorthy 2002 First Edn.,; 
Whelan (K.)ed. Wexford History and 
Society, D. 1987; Colfer (Billy) Wexford 
Castles, folio Cork 2013; and Wexford 
- A Town and its Landscape, folio Cork 
2008, Signed; Reck (Padge) Wexford - A 
Municipal History, folio Wexford 1987; 2 
other hardback books on Wexford, all 
d.w.s. Good lot. (7)		  €120 - €180

393. 
Photographic: James (Col. Sir 
Henry), and, de Coursey Scott (Capt. 
A.) On Photo-Zincography and other 
Photographic Processes Employed at the 
Ordnance Survey Office, Southhampton, 
Lg. 4to Lond. (Longman, Green, Longman, 
Roberts & Green) 1862. First Edn., 12 full 
page plts., text & plts. loose in orig. gilt 
lettered green cloth. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
		  €180 - €250

394. 
Millais (J.G.) British Diving Ducks, 2 vols. 
lg. folio Lond. 1913. First Edn., Lim. Edn., 
NO. 215 of 450 Copies, 39 full page cold. 
plts. (include. 2 frontis) & 35 bl. & white 
plates, some light damp stains, mostly to 
text, orig. crimson buckram back cloth 
boards. (2)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
		  €450 - €700

389

394

392

395. 
Co. Kerry: Fisher (Jonathan) A Picturesque Tour of Killarney, lg. 
oblong folio n.p., n.d. c. 1800. A good collection of 20 very clean 
sepia prints, with 6pp of letterpress, in a recent cloth box, with 
mor. label. All v. clean plates, as a coll., w.a.f. (1)� €750 - €1000

393

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/29483e7e355d885970950c90ede1a1a6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-389/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/29483e7e355d885970950c90ede1a1a6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-389/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ed793b1067405c12e9f5c2455948a0b8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-390/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ed793b1067405c12e9f5c2455948a0b8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-390/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/94cae403d7120458ec203a74a8257f72/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-391/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/94cae403d7120458ec203a74a8257f72/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-391/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/94cae403d7120458ec203a74a8257f72/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-391/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3f51aca0f4e78a342ac6e6cb7397f07e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-392/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3f51aca0f4e78a342ac6e6cb7397f07e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-392/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1d1850706e9c876309fcfe73a3faf6ca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-393/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1d1850706e9c876309fcfe73a3faf6ca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-393/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1d1850706e9c876309fcfe73a3faf6ca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-393/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1d1850706e9c876309fcfe73a3faf6ca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-393/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3b3796e67f64fd986053deda04ef75dc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-394/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3b3796e67f64fd986053deda04ef75dc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-394/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dedf00e6cb304dfee10ace7875045849/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-395/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dedf00e6cb304dfee10ace7875045849/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-395/
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396. 
Musical Manuscript: Moore (Thomas) 
A Selection of Irish Melodies, folio n.p. 
dated 1828. A folio manuscript in a very 
clear hand, approx. 75pp folio, possibly 
by Louise Swanton Belloc, with music 
& words in attractive heavily bound full 
mor. binding, with tooled multiple gilt 
fillet borders & corner decorations. As a 
m/ss, w.a.f. Unusual item. (1)	 €220 - €350

397. 
Co. Wicklow: Ledger, Kennel Stud Book 
for Coolattin House, Co. Wicklow, c. 1897-
1918. It lists name of dog, also the sire and 
dam. Folio, in heavily bound hf. mor. As a 
m/ss., w.a.f. (1)		  €150 - €220

398. 
Lewis (Samuel) A Topographical 
Dictionary of Ireland, 2 vols. lg. sq. folio 
Lond. 1837. First Edn., mor. backed cloth, 
gilt lettered. V. Clean Copy. (2)	€120 - €180

399. 
	 Limited Edition, No. 2 of 37 Copies  
Murray (Patrick) The Aidan Heavey 
Collection - Books and Manuscripts of Irish 
Interest at Athlone Library, Oblong folio 
Athlone 2009. Sole Edn., Signed by Author, 
& donors Aidan Heavey & Maureen Heavey, 
& Noel Heavey. Profusely illustrated, orig. 
pict. boards & matching slipcase. An 
attractive publication. (1)	 €150 - €200

400. 
Bibliography: Bonar-Law (A. & C.) A 
Contribution towards A Catalogue of the 
Prints and Maps of Dublin City and County, 
2 vols. folio Dublin 2005, Lim. Edn. No. 
5 of 500, Signed; and The Irish Prints of 
James Malton, folio Dublin 1999, Lim. 
Edn. No. 145 of 500 Copies, all profusely 
illustrated, orig. pict. d.w.’s. Scarce. (3) 
� €140 - €200

401. 
	 100 Hand-Coloured Plates  
Hooker (Sir Wm. Jackson) Filices 
Exoticae; or Coloured Figures and 
Descriptions of Exotic Ferns, Lg. 4to Lond. 
(Lovell Reeve) 1859. First Edn., hf. title, 100 
full page hand coloured plates executed 
by Finch, t.e.g., strongly bound hf. green 
mor. raised bands. V. good. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €500 - €700

401396

402.
Presentation Copy to The Earl of Rosse, with his Annotations 

Astronomical: Herschel (Sir John F.W.) Results of Astronomical Observations Made During 
the Years, 1834, 5, 6, 7, 8 at the Cape of Good Hope. Being the Completion of a Telescopic 
Survey of the Whole Surface of the Visible Heavens commenced in 1825. Lg. 4to Lond. 
1847. First Edn., With litho frontis & 17 plts. (some fold.) plus 1 tipped in plt., some damp 
stains on plts., cont. hf. mor. tooled gilt spines with shamrock decor. in panels. (1)  
* Presentation Copy from Duke of Northumberland, to whom the book is dedicated, to  
The Earl of Rosse, with printed presentation plate, inscribed by the Author. This is regarded 
as Herchel’s greatest work. The present volume displays a rare association between two of 
the great scientists of the 19th Century. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.� €2000 - €3000

397

399

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a33d846604d794eb71a4bc1f8224aeba/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-396/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a33d846604d794eb71a4bc1f8224aeba/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-396/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dea648c708b8f5f93d433ad44b84563a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-397/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dea648c708b8f5f93d433ad44b84563a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-397/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a51a1134b1d986db98cd148585a69fb5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-398/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a51a1134b1d986db98cd148585a69fb5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-398/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8dab91e8c07afb8165ee7965ec9e29de/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-399/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8dab91e8c07afb8165ee7965ec9e29de/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-399/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8dab91e8c07afb8165ee7965ec9e29de/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-399/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2fc192a64035ca099b2b82369d3cc69d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-400/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2fc192a64035ca099b2b82369d3cc69d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-400/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cc81192b2515f5745b8617c3838482d1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-401/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cc81192b2515f5745b8617c3838482d1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-401/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cc81192b2515f5745b8617c3838482d1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-401/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/589c05294a92681c501e07d0c8a9563a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-402/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/589c05294a92681c501e07d0c8a9563a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-402/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/589c05294a92681c501e07d0c8a9563a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-402/
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403. 
Astronomy: Roberts (Isaac) A Selection of Photographs of Stars, Star-Clusters 
and Nebulae, together with Information concerning the Instruments and the 
Methods employed in the Pursuit of Celestial Photography. Folio Lond. (The 
Universal Press) [1893] First Edn., 53 full page plts. 134pp, orig. wine coloured 
cloth, stained, with gilt lettering. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.� €200 - €300

404. 
Astronomy: Pearson (Rev. W.) An Introduction to Practical Astronomy: 
Containing Tables Recently Computed... Vols. I & II, lg. 4to Lond. 1824-1829. 
Printed for the Author 31 engd. plts., some spotting & damp stains, Vol. I cont. 
hf. calf, Vol. II hf. mor., upr. cover detached. (2)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.� €250 - €400

405. 
Astronomy: D’Engelhardt (B.) Observations Astronomiques, Faites.. dans 
son Observatoire a Dresde. 3 vols. folio Dresden (Guill Baensch) 1886-1895. 
With 4 plates, orig. half crimson cloth printed boards, spines faded or 
stained, but good. (3) 
* With some oval stamps of ‘Observatory, Birr Castle, Parsonstown - 7 Aug. 90’  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.� €220 - €350

403 404

406.
Attractive Coloured Plates 

Houghton (Rev. W.) British Fresh Water Fishes, 2 vols. lg. folio Lond. (Wm. 
Mackenzie) [1879] First Edition, red & bl. titles, 41 full page colour printed 
plates by A.F. Lydon, a.e.g. Cont. hf. crimson mor., raised bands, gilt lined 
& lettered spines with gilt decorations in panels. A very attractive set. (2) 
* Bookplates of Michael, Earl of Rosse.  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.� €500 - €850

407. 
	 Stowe, near Buckingham 
	 The Ducal Estate and Contents of the Mansion  
Catalogue: Jackson Stops - The Illustrated Catalogue 
.. of the Freehold of the Historic Mansion & Estate 
Extending to 1400 Acres... [and] Contents of the 
Mansion, Over 19 days, July 1921. By direction of the 
Trustees of the Will of the late Duke of Buckingham 
and Chandos. Folio 1921., 233 pages with 59 full 
page plts., orig. cloth backed boards, with overlaid 
armorial label. (1)  
* ‘The supremely Valuable contents of heirloom 
Pictures, Tapestries, and Historic Furniture, .. important 
collection of rare china,.. Objet d’Art, the contents of the 
Magnificent Library, fine collection of Historic Letters 
and Manuscripts,... Panellings by Grinling Gibbons, 
Famous Classical Temples and other Buildings and 
Bridges... etc.’� €350 - €500

405

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c67ca086de9f23dd1e490cc4af6ba6c7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-403/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c67ca086de9f23dd1e490cc4af6ba6c7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-403/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5fa4e83a917ad17ac55aa342364c8902/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-404/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5fa4e83a917ad17ac55aa342364c8902/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-404/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/82dc69b11a25bc00874d184cb3bc6cca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-405/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/82dc69b11a25bc00874d184cb3bc6cca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-405/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a4159eca3a715caed816a394fbb6b0ad/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-406/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a4159eca3a715caed816a394fbb6b0ad/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-406/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a4159eca3a715caed816a394fbb6b0ad/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-406/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/420878ce66b0fd630d6aab56e8d230fa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-407/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/420878ce66b0fd630d6aab56e8d230fa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-407/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/420878ce66b0fd630d6aab56e8d230fa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-407/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/420878ce66b0fd630d6aab56e8d230fa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-407/
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408. 
Lawrence Photographs: Guinness 
Family - St. Anne’s & Ashford, a large 
oblong folio Photograph Album, with 23 
full page interior and exterior views, c. 
11” x 14”, & 8½” x 11”, in a full cont. mor. 
gilt decor. & gilt lettered with above 
title, & with label of ‘W. Lawrence Artist 
& Photographer, 51 Upr. Sackville St., 
Dublin,’ as photographs, w.a.f. Rare. (1) 

€400 - €600

409. 
Siren (Osvald) Chinese Paintings in 
American Collections, 2 vols. lg. folio 
Paris and Brussels (Les Editions G. Van 
Oest) 1928. First Edn., Hf. title, red & bl. 
titles, 200 full page illus., 109 pps. some 
spotting in last couple of plts. Vol. I, t.e.g. 
orig. blue cloth, good except for Vol. II not 
as tight as first volume, and damage to 
cover. (2)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€700 - €1200

410. 
Encumbered Estates Court, Ireland 
Counties of Dublin, Kildare, & Meath 
Rental and Particulars of Sale, .. Part of 
the Property of John Rorke, Esq., ... Sold by 
Public Auction .. on Tuesday 5th day of July, 
1864, 6 lg. hd. cold. maps (1 fold.), recent 
hf. green cloth marble boards, mor. label. 
Scarce. (1) 

€180 - €250
411. 
[Hill (John)] Eden: or A Compleat Body of 
Gardening, Folio Lond. 1757. First Edn., 
engd. frontis, 59 engd. full page plts (ex 
60), 2 leaves with fore-edge cut away (not 
affecting text) one hf. page of text torn 
away, and one plt. No. 52 lacking, 19th 
Century full tree calf, with large tooled gilt 
borders, recent reback, profusely tooled 
gilt spine in panels, mor. label. Attractive 
copy. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€300 - €400

412. 
With Fine Coloured Plates 

Nelson (E. Chas.) & Sayers (B.)Orchids 
of Glasnevin, lg. folio D. (Strawberry Tree) 
2002. Lim. Edn 750 Copies Only With fine 
tipped in coloured plts., cloth. (1) 

€180 - €250

413. 
Coloured Plates: Notes on Tulip Species, 
Edited and illustrated by E. Katherine 
Dykes. Intro. by Sir A. Daniel Hall. Lg. folio 
Lond. (Herbert Jenkins) 1930. First Edn. 54 
full page cold. plates, uncut, orig. cloth. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€300 - €500

413

408

414.
Limited Edition, 1000 Copies

Bakst -The Designs of Leon Bakst for The 
Sleeping Princess, A Ballad in Five Acts 
after Perrault, Music by Tchaikovsky, 
Preface by Andre Levinson. Folio London 
(Benn Brothers) 1923. Limited Edition, No. 
299 of 1000 Copies. Hf. title, two coloured 
vignettes, & 54 coloured plates, each 
plt. with tissue guards, t.e.g. orig. vellum 
backed blue cloth, some stains, but a 
good copy. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€900 - €1200

409 411

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2e0182538bd6c8e03c9db125778fd34c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-408/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2e0182538bd6c8e03c9db125778fd34c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-408/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2e0182538bd6c8e03c9db125778fd34c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-408/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0787534c76683e104840967aff3cf0c4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-409/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0787534c76683e104840967aff3cf0c4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-409/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1640f4d1c3b75b1e7d6de0ff8a48296e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-410/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1640f4d1c3b75b1e7d6de0ff8a48296e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-410/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1640f4d1c3b75b1e7d6de0ff8a48296e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-410/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/52aa0a86fbaed86990ba4ca28630a297/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-411/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/52aa0a86fbaed86990ba4ca28630a297/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-411/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a3694f5d1406fddd5ca05404f311ea52/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-412/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a3694f5d1406fddd5ca05404f311ea52/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-412/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5e53b6790123d850a87f48ff9d0dbeb0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-413/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5e53b6790123d850a87f48ff9d0dbeb0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-413/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a2a59f1f57138f02896349b3ef0ebc6e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-414/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a2a59f1f57138f02896349b3ef0ebc6e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-414/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a2a59f1f57138f02896349b3ef0ebc6e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-414/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a3694f5d1406fddd5ca05404f311ea52/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-412/
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415. 
Fine Complete Facsimile 

Limited Edition 
Book of Kells: Evangeliorum Quattuor Codex 
Cenannensus, 3 vols. lg. 4to (each measuring 
16” x 9”), Berne, Switzerland (Urs Graf.) 1950. 
Special Limited Edn. No. 116 of 500 Copies. 
Fine cold. plts. thro.-out, first 2 vols. in original 
gilt stamped full vellum, the third volume in 
bound vellum backed blue boards. A very 
good copy. (3)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.� €2000 - €3000

417A

416. 
Swedish Interest: Eugen (Prins) Svenska 
Landskap, oblong folio Stockholm [1905] 
30 full page illus. coloured plt., decor. 
endpapers, orig. gilt lettered oatmeal 
cloth, soiled. (1)� €120 - €180

417. 
Irish Paintings: Van Hoek (Kees)ed. 
Gaetano de Gennaro Pastels and Paintings, 
Lg. Atlas, folio Dublin (Three Candles 
Press) 1945. De Luxe Limited Edn. No. 41 
of 100 Copies Only Signed by Artist, 37 
tipped-in plts. later hf. crushed green mor. 
gilt decor. spine; Conor (William) The 
Irish Scene, lg. folio Belfast 1944. First Edn., 
12 cold. & other plts., orig. cloth. Both v. 
good. (2)� €200 - €300

417A. 
Oriental Rugs: Periodical, Hali-The 
International Magazine of Fine Carpets 
and Textiles, approx. 31 issues, folio c. 
1980-2001, profusely illustrated, all orig. 
illustrated wrappers. As a periodical, a 
box. (1)� €350 - €500

418 – See page 76

Large Volumes & Table 
Items: Lots 419 - 483

419 – See pages 70 & 71

420. 
Astronomy: Boeddicker (Otto) The 
Milky Way from The North Pole to 10 of 
South Inclination, Drawn at The Earl of 
Rosse’s Observatory at Birr Castle, Lg. 
Atlas folio London (Longman Green & 
Co.) 1892. First Edin. Title with illus of Birr 
Castle, Co. Offaly in Ir eland, one sheet of 
letterpress & 4 full page lithos of the Milky 
Way, also included loosely inserted is an 
introductory prospectus. In orig. blue 
cloth portfolio, with printed label on front 
cover. V. good copy. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€500 - €800

421. 
Astronomy Charts:  Boeddicker (Otto) 
The Milky Way, No’s 1 - IV, Birr Castle 1884-
1889, four large lithos by W.H. Wesley 
& ptd. by West, Newman, each approx. 
46cms x 58cms (18” x 23”) loose; and Mar. 
Carrington’s Circumpolar Charts For 1885, 
No. 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9 & 10. Together 9 
charts, each approx. 34cms x 42cms (13½” 
x 16½) loose. As a portfolio, w.a.f. Rare. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€200 - €300

420

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f3d0aef57786bf6087e905b04174d95c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-415/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f3d0aef57786bf6087e905b04174d95c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-415/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f3d0aef57786bf6087e905b04174d95c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-415/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f3d0aef57786bf6087e905b04174d95c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-415/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/727e8d44e31e9fb90f8eb612417f4ac6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-416/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/727e8d44e31e9fb90f8eb612417f4ac6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-416/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2a5a14a35909572944a711fbfea85054/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-417/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2a5a14a35909572944a711fbfea85054/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-417/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/41f0274e0959753302fc906cbc970ccd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-417a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/41f0274e0959753302fc906cbc970ccd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-417a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/98faf8762b1f9aedd1abebb96e5c509b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-420/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/98faf8762b1f9aedd1abebb96e5c509b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-420/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/33b0ec0fefb8d94cdf98dbeff14e10ee/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-421/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/33b0ec0fefb8d94cdf98dbeff14e10ee/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-421/
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423. 
Astronomy:  Lick Observatory 
[California] Observatory Atlas of the 
Moon, 2 large plates, Plate II, original 
negative taken 1895, Oct. 8th, 15h 
3m 10s + 20s; & Plate 14, original 
negative taken July 26, 1896, 12k, 
59m, 25s - 33s. Two large prints, each 
approx. 51cms x 41cms (20” x 16”); 
also The Bruce Photographic Telescope, 
Plate 2 Taken June 1st 1896, large print 
approx. 43cms x 36cms (17” x 14”), 
good.  V. good large photographs. As 
a lot, w.a.f. (3) 
* Published by the gift of W.W. Law, 
Esq. of New York City. (3)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€500 - €800

424. 
Astronomy:  Dale (R.) A collection of 10 Prints after drawings by R. Dale of The 
Great Spiral Nebula, also known as M51 or the ‘Whirlpool,’ and others as follows, 
Plate 1, Frontispiece Spiral Nebula; approaching to Circular, 
Plate II, Great External Cluster,  
Plate VIII, Dumb Bell Nebula, 
Plate X, Nebulae with Hollow Centres,  
Plate XI, Oblong Hoop or Ring Nebula, (seen obliquely) 
Plate XII, The Great Spiral Nebula, 
Plate XIII, Spiral Nebula, Foreshortened, 
Plate XIV, Great Nebula in Andromeda, (Harvard Refractor) 
Plate XV, Open Spiral, 
Plate XVII, Great Nebula of Orion, (Harvard Refractor) 
Together 10 plts, each approx. 29.5cms x 39cms (11½” x 15½”) or 22cms x 30cms 
(8½” x 11¾”) all loose, very slight staining. A very rare collection, as is, w.a.f. (10)  
Provenance:   Birr Castle Estate.� €700 - €1000

422. 
Astronomy, Photographs: -  Roberts (Isaac), F.R.A.S., F.G.S., Maghull. 
A. Photograph of Stars in Cygnus, ... taken at Maghull on the 14th Aug. 1887, with 20” Reflector, and 
exposure of 60 minutes, approx. 29.5cms x 24cms, mounted on card. 
B. Photograph of the Great Nebula in Andromeda,.... Taken at Maghull, on the 29th December, 
1888, with 20” Regulator, and exposure of 4 hours, R.A. oh 39m, Decl. + 40 40’. approx. 29cms x 
25cms (11½” x 9¾”) mounted on card. 
C. Photograph of the Nebulae. M.81, 82, and a Nebulous Star in Ursa Major, A.R. 9h. 46m D. + 69
39’. Exposure 3½ hours, 31 March 1889. Enlarged 5 times. Approx. 30cms x 24cms (11¾” x 9 1/”) 
mounted on card. 
D. Photograph of the Dumb Bell Nebula, M27 Vulpecula, A.R. 19h 54m. D. + 22, 25’. Exposure 3 hours, 
3 October 1888. Enlarged 5 times. approx. 30.5cms x 24.5cms (12” x 9¾”) mounted on card. 
A very important group of 4 Photographs by Roberts, each mounted on board with descriptive 
letterpress, some of the mounts spotted, otherwise v. good. 
As photographs, w.a.f. Ex. Rare. (4) 
* Roberts, British 1829-1904 A pioneer Astrophotographer, worked from his own Private 
Observatory in Crowborough, Sussex.  
Provenance:   Birr Castle Estate.� €1200 - €1800

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4b508d18e149224a66d77119bace5429/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-422/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0e1616fc302a1a436b0f73c6e6abfaf3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-423/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0e1616fc302a1a436b0f73c6e6abfaf3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-423/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0e1616fc302a1a436b0f73c6e6abfaf3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-423/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/072d3daf8715eeb056877f9479944aa0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-424/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/072d3daf8715eeb056877f9479944aa0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-424/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4b508d18e149224a66d77119bace5429/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-422/
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419.
With 363 Hand-Coloured Plates

Gould (John) “The Birds of Great Britain”, 5 vols. lg. atlas folio, Lond. (Taylor & 
Francis) 1873.  Published by the Author.  First Edition.  List of subscribers, 363 hd. 
coloured litto. plates (ex. 367).
Several of the plates have been damaged by smoke, some with water stains, 
some are partly defective, and repaired, a few of the plates are lacking 
letterpress, some offsetting, rebound in uniform hf. green mor., gilt lettered 
spines and gilt decorated raised bands.  Some beautiful plates, despite damage, 
mostly are still very frameable.   S.N.S.R. w.a.f. (5) 

Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate.

* Listing and condition report available  on  request. €9,000 - €15,000

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d2f51ea9ab6265054f303e89906802c6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-419/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d2f51ea9ab6265054f303e89906802c6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-419/
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425. 
Astronomy: Photographs: - Roberts (Isaac) Photograph of 
the Dumb Bell Nebula 27M Vulcuputae, Taken 3 October, 1888, 
at Maghull. Exposure time, 3 hours, enlarged 15 times. approx. 
36cms x 29cms (14” x 11½”) including mount, with letterpress. As a 
photograph, w.a.f. Rare. (1)  
Provenance:   Birr Castle Estate.� €250 - €350

426. 
Astronomy - Photographs:  Roberts (Isaac) Photograph of 
Nebulae in the Pleiades, Exposure 4 hours, enlarged 4 times, by 
Isaac Roberts, F.R.A.S., F.G.S., Maghull, 8th Dec. 1888 (date in 
manuscript) approx. 37cms x 29.5cms (14½” x 11½”), including 
mount with letterpress. As a photo, w.a.f. Rare. (1)  
Provenance:   Birr Castle Estate.� €300 - €400

427. 
Astronomy: Photograph:  Roberts (Isaac) Photograph of the 
Nebula 31M Andromeda, Exposure 240 minutes, enlarged 3 
times. Taken by Roberts, Maghull, 29th December 1888, (date in 
manuscript), approx. 36cms x 29cms (14 1/4” x 11½”), including 
mount with title letterpress. As a photo, w.a.f. Rare. (1)  
Provenance:   Birr Castle Estate.� €300 - €400

428. 
Astronomy:  Photograph - Roberts (Isaac) Photograph of the 
Nebula, 51M Canum Venaticorum, Exposure, 4 hours, 29th April 
1889, enlarged 10 times. Approx. 36cms x 29cms (14” x 11½”) 
including mount with letterpress. As a photo, w.a.f. Rare. (1)  
Provenance:   Birr Castle Estate.� €300 - €400

428

425

426

427

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cb8b0c0aaeff3c7bc1753ee8b3ae8c85/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-425/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cb8b0c0aaeff3c7bc1753ee8b3ae8c85/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-425/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/32e87dfdb1553e6e9df94dec5374f887/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-426/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8c8c81c9885ecc914f2a89043b0a4599/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-427/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8c8c81c9885ecc914f2a89043b0a4599/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-427/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/da43a5bd18c39beb87a5f79640e1eb17/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-428/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/32e87dfdb1553e6e9df94dec5374f887/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-426/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/da43a5bd18c39beb87a5f79640e1eb17/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-428/
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429. 
Astronomy - Photograph: Roberts (Isaac) Stars in Cygnus, AR 20h 
- 4m Dec! 35  - 30’, see Monthly Notices RAS, Nov. 1886. Signed & 
inscribed on reverse by Isaac Roberts. approx. 28cms x 24cms (11” 
x 9½”), mounted, as a photograph, w.a.f. V. Scarce. (1) 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.� €350 - €500

430. 
Astronomy - Photograph:  Roberts (Isaac) Photograph of the 
Cluster 13M Hercules taken on the 22nd May 1887 by Isaac Roberts 
- Exposure 60M - Enlarged twenty diameters - Nebula seems to cover 
the cluster. Inscribed on reverse by the Artist, approx. 29cms x 
24cms (11½” x 9½”), mounted. As a photograph, w.a.f. V. Scarce. (1) 
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate.� €400 - €600

431. 
Astronomy - Photograph:  Roberts (Isaac) Nebulae in the 
Pleiades, see papers in the Monthly Notices RAS Nov. 1886 and 
January 1887. Isaac Roberts. Signed  and inscribed on reverse, 
approx. 29.5cms x 24cms (11½” x 9½”), mounted. As a photograph, 
w.a.f. V. Scarce. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.� €400 - €600

432. 
Astronomy - Photograph:  The Southern Cross, taken at the Union 
Observatory, Johannesburg, Exposure 160mms with the Franklin 
Adams 10” Star Camera. Date 1910 June 11, Inscribed  on reverse, 
approx. 30.5cms x 25.5cms (12” x 10”), some folding cracks & dam., 
mounted.  As a photograph, w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate.� €200 - €300

429 431

430 432

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c338c7fb700ca480f78d562d551420dc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-429/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c338c7fb700ca480f78d562d551420dc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-429/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/926a3ee87786f2233cac645b7430a222/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-430/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/926a3ee87786f2233cac645b7430a222/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-430/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a2465142bc0e6c95656e926355f2a440/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-431/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a2465142bc0e6c95656e926355f2a440/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-431/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b71850f7b840b142b303bccf90c18ba1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-432/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b71850f7b840b142b303bccf90c18ba1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-432/
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Colonial Watercolours, etc. A highly important group of original 
watercolours etc. inherited by the Day Family of Co. Cork, and now on 
the market for the first time in approx. 230 years.    
The Collection includes the following:   
1. �“View of the Vale of Beaucament and Pembroke House and Estate in 

the Island of St. Vincent”, 1792.  Inscribed.   25 x 38cms (10” x 15”)
2. �“View of the Villa and Calliagua Estate in the Island of St. Vincent”, 

1792.  Inscribed. 25 x 38cms (10” x 15”)
3. �“View of the Louisdor House and Estate in the Island of Tobago 1792”.  

Inscribed. 25 x 38cms (10” x 15”) 
4. �“View of the Old Road House and Estate in the Island of Antigua, 

1792”.  Inscribed and signed in pencil, by ‘Sir William Young, Bart’.
25 x 38cms (10” x 15”) 

5. �“Landscape with Settlement and Palm Trees in foreground”, not 
titled.  Approx. 23 x 40cms (10” x 15”)

6. �“Landscape with two buildings surrounded by trees”, not titled.  20 x 
33cms (8” x 13”) 

7. �“Delaford , [Manor House]” Near Uxbridge.  27.5 x 38cms (10¾” x 
15”) A late 18th Century, Naïve Watercolour Study.

8. �Map, Kitchin (T.)  “Plan of the Harbour of Port Antonio in the Island 
of Jamaica”.  1774.  Single page map.

Together 8 items, removed from an 18th Century Album, tipped 
on to plain white pages, some stains, the two smaller watercolours 
with small damage and some loss.  
As watercolours, w.a.f.  A unique collection.   
Provenance:  The above group have been inherited by the present 
owner passed down by direct line from Sir William Young, Bart., 
great-great Grandfather of K.M.A. Day, through his daughter Eliza’s 
marriage to Richard Ottley.      

Sir William Young [1749-1815] 2nd Baronet, F.S.A., was a British 
Diplomat, Colonial Governor, Politician, of Delaford Manor House, 
near Uxbridge, England. His Father, Sir William Young, [1725-1788], 
1st Baronet, was also a Politician, Sugar Planter and Slave Owner. 
This family is the subject of the famous painting by Zoffany, entitled 
“Sir William Young and his Family”, c.1767.  
The 1st Baronet served as President of the Commission for the 
Sale of Lands in the Ceded Islands, and was the first non-military 
Governor of Dominica in 1768. He was the author of “An Historical, 
Statistical and Descriptive Account of the island of Tobago …..”  
On the death of his Father, the 1st Baronet, the younger Sir William 
Young, now 2nd Baronet, inherited four plantations in the West 
indies, one in Antiqua, two in Saint Vincent, and another on Tobago. 
He benefited greatly from the slave trade, and owned 896 enslaved 
Africans at the time of his inheritance. In 1791, he embarked on a 
tour of his estates in the Caribbean, surveying the land, gaining 
information on conditions of those he enslaved and the sugar 
industry in the region.  He published his findings in 1801, under 
the title “A Tour through the several Islands of Barbados, St. Vincent, 
Tobago and Grenada in the years 1791 and 1792”   
He was appointed Governor of Tobago in 1807, a post he held until 
his death. He had been entrusted to supply an in-depth report, on 
condition, treatment of slaves, etc. etc. At the time of the report, the 
free population of Tobago was calculated to be 959, with a militia 
of 333 men, while the number of enslaved people on the island was 
estimated at 16,671. His book contains many watercolours, maps, 
clippings and descriptions of the plantations on the island.    
A unique and highly important Collection.  
As watercolours, w.a.f. (1)� €10,000 - €15,000

435.
The West Indies, C. 1792 by Sir William Young

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0fdae22a7105a7b0052a72bb2526790a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-435/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0fdae22a7105a7b0052a72bb2526790a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-435/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0fdae22a7105a7b0052a72bb2526790a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-435/
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418.
Important Collection of  

Original Drawings of Butterflies & Moths

Wagentreiser (Chas. E.O.) A large Album 
containing approx. 360 original watercolour 
drawings of Moths & Butterflies, collected during 
1873, 1874. They vary in size and are mounted 
mostly two to a page, in a large 4to leather bound 
Album. The Collection was made by Chas. E.O. 
Wagentreiser, Kacharrie Pookree Factory, Assam 
Company. Together with this lot, are 6 wooden cases 
of mounted butterflies & moths, and larvae almost 
600 examples in all; and two volumes of Kirby - 
The Butterflies and Moths of Europe, L. n.d. As a 
collection, w.a.f. Unique. (9)� €2500 - €3500

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ad22cc876f325543f183362b1fa85415/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-418/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ad22cc876f325543f183362b1fa85415/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-418/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ad22cc876f325543f183362b1fa85415/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-418/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ad22cc876f325543f183362b1fa85415/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-418/
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436

437

433. The Great Telescope at Birr  
Unique Collection of Photographs

Photographs, A collection of four enormous 
Photographs of Lord Rosse, and his ‘Leviathan of 
Parsonstown,’ Telescope. 
“The Great Telescope,” diameter 6 feet, length 54 feet, 
Birr Castle Observatory, with Lord Rosse standing at 
front; 
Two others showing different angles of the Telescope 
and its housing structure. 
The fourth Photograph shows “The Small Telescope, 

diameter 3 feet,”  
Each approx. 56cms x 40cms (22” x 16”), and 
mounted in original mounts with letterpress etc by 
[George] Morrison of Birr, [Co. Offaly, Ireland].  
A unique collection.  
* Lord Rosse’s ‘Great Telescope’, was the largest 
Telescope in the world, from 1845 until 1917.  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate.� €1000 - €1500

434. 
Astronomy:  (Schmidt Dr. J.F. Julius) 
Charte der Gebirge des Mondes, nach 
eigenen Beobachtungen in den Jahren 
1840 - 1874. V. lg. Atlas 4to Berlin 1878. 
Only lg. fold. linen backed plates XVII, 
XVIII, XIX, XX & XXI. Damp stains, in orig. 
hf. mor. portfolio. As maps, w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€300 - €400

436. 
	Testimonial from Grateful Passengers, 

1876 to New Zealand  

Manuscript: A Testimonial to J.J. Tighe, 
M.D., Ship’s Surgeon Superindent on 
board ship Rangitiki by the Emigrants, 
15th December 1876. In original frame, 
with modern mount and backing 54cms 
x 50cms.  
It thanks Dr. Tighe “for his constant and 
unremitting attention to the various 
bodily ailments of themselves, their wives 
and children” in a voyage of 13 weeks (to 
New Zealand.) Signed on behalf of the 
emigrants by Arthur McMurrough, Hon. 
Sec., and R.A. Berry, Treasurer. Dr. Tighe’s 
exertions prevented the outbreak of an 
epidemic of measles on board ship, and the 
testimonial was written to accompany the 
gift to him of a silver cup. As a m/ss. (1) 

€250 - €350

437. 
Napoleonic War 

- Capture of a British Sloop
Watercolour: An attractive Drawing 
depicting the capture of the Royal Navy’s 
brig-sloop Challenger by two French 
ships, the frigate Revanche and the armed 
store-ship Pregel on 11 March, 1811 
during the Napoleonic Wars.  
The 16-gun Challenger stood no 
chance against her two more powerful 
opponents and her commander, Goddard 
Blennerhassett, had no option but to 
surrender. Repatriated in 1814 after the 
war ended, he was court-martialled (a 
routine matter when a captain had lost 
his ship) but was acquitted with honour. 
(See John Marshall, Royal Naval Biography, 
L. 1823-30). (1) � €300 - €400

438. 
Portfolio:  Portrait Prints. Large Portfolio 
of varied, small and large engd. portrait 
Prints, c. 1780-1850, mostly by T.H. 
Maguire, c. 1849-1850, and all principally 
of scientists, botanists, and others, over 
100 individual items. As a coll. of portraits, 
w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€250 - €400

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f62d118c346d70905df2d63ff0db3ddc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-433/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f62d118c346d70905df2d63ff0db3ddc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-433/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f62d118c346d70905df2d63ff0db3ddc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-433/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f62d118c346d70905df2d63ff0db3ddc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-433/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/85f123dddd07c1c78e9bc60f949cadf5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-434/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/85f123dddd07c1c78e9bc60f949cadf5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-434/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8c161c827bb4c710f57f1046388e469e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-436/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8c161c827bb4c710f57f1046388e469e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-436/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8c161c827bb4c710f57f1046388e469e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-436/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8c161c827bb4c710f57f1046388e469e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-436/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/84c26447d6075a3c7ce2535cb91ccd3b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-437/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/84c26447d6075a3c7ce2535cb91ccd3b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-437/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/84c26447d6075a3c7ce2535cb91ccd3b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-437/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/84c26447d6075a3c7ce2535cb91ccd3b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-437/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7bbdbb2d3a918e39df5ad5b69d3e39d4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-438/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7bbdbb2d3a918e39df5ad5b69d3e39d4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-438/
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439. 
Album:  Thornton (Dr.) The Sexual System 
of Plants, lg. folio Lond. 1800 - 1810, 57 
full page engd. bl. & white, & 1 hd. cold. 
plt., 21 full page portraits of botanists, 
scientists, etc., the entire disbound, as a 
coll. of plts., loose, w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€200 - €300

440. 
Atlas: Danville (Mons.) An Atlas of 
Ancient Geography, large atlas folio Lond. 
(Published by R.H. Laurie) n.d. 12 lg. 
dble page hand cold. maps, by Laurie & 
Whittle, dated 1794, all v. clean, orig. hf. 
calf, marble boards, spine dam. As an 
Atlas, w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€300 - €400

441. 
Atlas:  D’Anville (Mons.) A Complete Body 
of Ancient Geography, V. lg. atlas, folio 
Lond. (Robert Laurie and James Whittle) 
1808. 13 lg. dble. page maps hand-cold. 
in outline, cont. hf. calf, marble sides, 
worn. As an Atlas, w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€200 - €300

442. 
Atlas: Hall (Sidney) A New General Atlas, 
with the Divisions and Boundaries Carefully 
Coloured. V. Lg. Atlas folio Lond. (Longman, 
Rees, Orme, Brown and Green) 1830. First 
Edn. Damp Damage. With 42 full page 
maps only, some frayed at edges, many still 
frameable. As a coll. of maps. w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€350 - €500

443. 
	Presentation Copy to the Earl of Rosse, 

President Royal Society 
Astronomy: Carrington (Rich. 
Christopher) Nine Draft Maps, (Printed 
by The Anastatic Process) containing All 
the Stars above The Eleventh Magnitude 
Situated within Nine Degrees of the North 
Pole, Laid Down for the Year 1853. V. large 
folio n. place with 9 lg. folio plts., & 1 page 
of letterpress. In orig. printed sleeve, with 
m/ss presentation inscription to ‘The Earl of 
Rosse, President Royal Society,’ (1) 
* This collection consisted of Only 50 
Copies  printed. About forty-five copies 
were sent to various astronomers & friends. 
Carrington was born in May 1826 & died 
in November 1875. Very Rare. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€350 - €500

444. 
Hansteen (Chr.) Magnetischer Atlas 
gehorig zum Magnetismus der Erde, lg. 
oblong atlas folio Christiania 1819. First 
Edn., engd. title, 7 full page plts. (44cms x 
56cms approx.) sewn. Printed title cover, 
dust stained. V. Rare. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€350 - €400

445. 
Johnston (W. & A.K.) The Cosmographic 
Atlas of Political, Historical, Classical, 
Physical and Scriptural Geography and 
Astronomy, Lg. folio Edin. & L. 1889 Third 
Edn., 66 cold. engd. map plts., decor. gilt & 
bl. boards. As an atlas, w.a.f. Good. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€200 - €300

446. 
Atlas:  Johnston (Alex. Keith) The Royal 
Atlas of Modern Geography, Lg. Atlas folio 
Edin. & L. (Wm. Blackwood & Sons) 1861. 
First Edn.,, 48 dble page coloured engraved 
maps, a.e.g., cont. hf. mor. raised bands gilt 
decor. spine. V. good solid copy. (1) 
* Prize Bookplate from T.C.D. to Ld. 
Oxmantown, 1863.  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€300 - €400

447. 
Atlas: Johnston (Alex. Keith) The 
Physical Atlas of Natural Phenomena, 
v. large atlas folio Edin. & Lond. (Wm. 
Blackwood & Sons) 1856. New and 
Enlarged Edition (Second), 35 dbl. page 
cold. maps, plus 7 cold. engd. plts., title 
& preface damp stained,& some lesser 
occasional damp stains, fine strongly 
bound hf. crimson mor. tooled gilt spine, 
raised bands. As an Atlas, w.a.f. (1) 
* V. large T.C.D. Prize bookplate, approx. 
36cms x 26cms.  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€220 - €350

442

444

448. 
[Wood (Robert)] The Ruins of 
Palmyra, otherwise Tedmor, in the 
Desart. Atlas folio London 1753. First 
Edn., 57 engd. plts. after G.B. Borra, 
Plate I on three sheets forming large 
panorama, 3 full page engravings 
of inscriptions, approx. 570mms x 
385mms, some small water-stains, 
uncut, orig. hf. calf, marble  boards, 
spine dam. Generally clean text. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€1750 - €2500

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/600d4b44746e24f39f593626f6c49fd6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-439/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/600d4b44746e24f39f593626f6c49fd6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-439/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/67b2c8af35d5a4ccf8468e66f4f720aa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-440/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/67b2c8af35d5a4ccf8468e66f4f720aa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-440/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f11d5317af02e66f8d5f73206fbaf110/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-441/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f11d5317af02e66f8d5f73206fbaf110/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-441/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/30f157e83747d67e894dcb06a7e47c19/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-442/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/30f157e83747d67e894dcb06a7e47c19/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-442/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/790b6925e928524ae1e4ddc0101cb952/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-443/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/790b6925e928524ae1e4ddc0101cb952/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-443/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/790b6925e928524ae1e4ddc0101cb952/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-443/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/790b6925e928524ae1e4ddc0101cb952/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-443/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/790b6925e928524ae1e4ddc0101cb952/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-443/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/65bd0a4b279c04e81e154f32191fa9e1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-444/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/65bd0a4b279c04e81e154f32191fa9e1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-444/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a4ee1c4cc96129331f8bfb27cbbb97ae/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-445/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a4ee1c4cc96129331f8bfb27cbbb97ae/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-445/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a2fc002093c51c77e807d6004bf0621c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-446/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a2fc002093c51c77e807d6004bf0621c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-446/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/402031c986a23254f65942964a3ae20d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-447/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/402031c986a23254f65942964a3ae20d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-447/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9fff475aa6de3f7e3edf46e0082239c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-448/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9fff475aa6de3f7e3edf46e0082239c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-448/
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449. 
A. Durer: Dodgson (Campbell)ed.
Durer’s Drawings in Colour, Line and Wash, 
lg. elephant folio, Lond. (Batsford) 1928. 
With 56 lg. plates. (25 in colour) mostly 
mounted, orig. cloth, fold over flaps loose. 
As a coll. of plts. (very clean), w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€200 - €300

450. 
McLean (Thos.) Publisher. Large Scrap 
Album, containing 47 pages with approx. 
77 engd. illustrations after H.B., [Richard 
Doyle] political illustrator, printmaker, 
painter etc. There are 13 full page illus., 
& 68 hf. page ditto, all of a political 
nature, featuring Wellington, Peel, Daniel 
O’Connell etc. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€200 - €300

451. 
Portfolio of Original Watercolours 
& Drawings, mostly of landscapes & 
seascapes principally by family members, 
earliest dated June 1849, approx. 17 
items, as a lot, w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 

€120 - €180

453. 
Atlas: Irish Railway Commission - Atlas 
to Accompany 2nd Report of the Railway 
Commissioners of Ireland, 1838, V. lg. folio 
1838 First Edn., Six large dble. page maps, 
include one hand-coloured Geological 
map, in orig. mor. backed cloth, with mor. 
label. As an Atlas, w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€220 - €350

454. 
Sitwell (S.), Buchanon (H.) & Fisher 
(J.) Fine Bird Books 1700 - 1900, lg. folio L. 
(Collins & Van Nostrand) 1953. Hf. title, 
cold. frontis, & 6 cold. plts (ex 16) 22 black 
& white plates, hf. cloth, marble boards, 
w.a.f. (1)� €170 - €220

455. 
Anglesea (M.)ed. Birds of Ireland, 
Paintings by Richard Dunscombe Parker 
(1805-81), oblong folio, Belfast (The 
Blackstaff Press Ltd.) 1983, Limited Edn. 
No. 64 (250) Copies, illus. plts., hf. calf, 
marble boards, mor. labels, bound by 
Sidney Aiken, in matching slipcase. (1)

€300 - €400

455

452. 
Chambers (William) A Treatise on Civil Architecture, lg. atlas folio Lond. (For the Author, 
by J. Haberkorn) 1759. First Edn., list of subscribers, 50 full page plts., some slight 
browning or dust stains, stamp removed from title, rebound full calf, raised bands, with 
orig. tooled gilt panels mostly laid down, new label. (1)� €1600 - €2200

451

453

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/18c4c81acf96c0e59914836bf384ab3e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-449/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/18c4c81acf96c0e59914836bf384ab3e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-449/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/96144556ff156f4e20bb8282e668d562/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-450/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/96144556ff156f4e20bb8282e668d562/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-450/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6f36e69478121da87ec3200d419b6811/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-451/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6f36e69478121da87ec3200d419b6811/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-451/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6f36e69478121da87ec3200d419b6811/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-451/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/94aac925d493cac34eb75591bd1dfb97/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-452/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/94aac925d493cac34eb75591bd1dfb97/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-452/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5b687d08859c321418b6a5c474503563/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-453/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5b687d08859c321418b6a5c474503563/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-453/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6aa192e1340f7f840ee59f03951528cc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-454/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6aa192e1340f7f840ee59f03951528cc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-454/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6aa192e1340f7f840ee59f03951528cc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-454/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c7052d5342b4b8df00df4a889982325b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-455/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c7052d5342b4b8df00df4a889982325b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-455/
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456. 
With Full Page Plates 

Deacy (Brendon)artist, and Doyle 
Roddy, author. The State We’re Out, lg. 
atlas folio (Graphic Studio) 1998. Lim. 
Edn. No. 15 of 250 Copies, Signed by 
Deacy & Doyle. Full page plts. on fine hd. 
made paper, orig. cloth backed boards, & 
slipcase. (1)� €200 - €300

457. 
de Nolhac (Pierre) La Chapelle Royale 
de Versailles, V. large portfolio, Paris 
(Editions Artistiques et Scientifiques) n.d. 
Photographic title & 168 full page illus. 
plts., in orig. portfolio, as a coll. of plts., 
w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 

€220 - €320

458. 
Melot (Michel)  Henri de Toulouse - 
Lautrec Eldes, L. (The Toulouse - Lautrec 
Circle) 1969, in association with the 
Sunday Times, Limited Edn. 1186 (1250) 
Copies, end plate embossed stamped 
or numbered, cloth back, colourful 
decorative boards and matching slip case. 
(1)� €400 - €500

460. 
Special Limited Edition - Signed 

Sex (Susan) & Sayers (Brendan) Ireland’s 
Wild Orchids, lg. Atlas folio Belfast 
(Nicholson & Bass) 2004. Special Lim. 
Edn. No. 234 of 700 Copies - Signed by 
Both Artist & Author, list of subscribers 
etc., 35 full page cold. plts., decor. ends, 
cloth backed pict. vellum boards, & cloth 
slipcase. V. Good. (1)		 €500 - €700

460

459.
Signed by  

Barbra Streisand
Illustrated Volume: 
Schapiro (S.) & Schilles (L.) 
Barbra Streisand’s Early Years 
in Hollywood: 1968-1976, 
folio Koln (Tschen) 2014, 
Signed Limited Edition No. 
95 (200), illustrated pictorial 
cloth, and associated cream 
gilt lettered clam box, 
and Portfolio with Signed 
Photographic Print, in 
cardboard printed box. (1)

€1200 - €1500

458

456

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/14342c8a1b812386c4a1291414f79bc1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-456/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/14342c8a1b812386c4a1291414f79bc1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-456/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/14342c8a1b812386c4a1291414f79bc1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-456/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/14342c8a1b812386c4a1291414f79bc1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-456/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/98ff579c1060f27d307349a00486cad7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-457/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/98ff579c1060f27d307349a00486cad7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-457/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/84a3c63c2d34186e2667a502c98bae68/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-458/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/84a3c63c2d34186e2667a502c98bae68/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-458/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6decc841a8218c0e1a183240b345d29/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-459/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6decc841a8218c0e1a183240b345d29/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-459/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6decc841a8218c0e1a183240b345d29/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-459/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6decc841a8218c0e1a183240b345d29/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-459/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6decc841a8218c0e1a183240b345d29/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-459/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/242fb0621167ade033e9ef4b0d6d1b91/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-460/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/242fb0621167ade033e9ef4b0d6d1b91/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-460/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/242fb0621167ade033e9ef4b0d6d1b91/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-460/
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461. 
With Signed Coloured Plates 

Piper (Raymond) Three Irish Orchids, lg. 
atlas folio Belfast (Blackstaff Press) 1994. 
Limited Edn., NO. 24 of 125 Copies, 3 very 
large coloured Prints, each Signed by 
artist, with separate letterpress, in orig. 
cloth backed portfolio. Good. (1) 

€275 ‑ €350

462.  
Inscribed by the Author 

Plowden (Francis) An Historical Review 
of the State of Ireland, 2 vols. in Three, lg. 
thick 4to Lond. 1803. First Edn., Engd. 
port. frontis Vol. I, plus by same author, 
A Postliminious Preface to the Historical 
Review of the State of Ireland, lg. 4to 
Lond. 1804. First Edn., 45pp. the entire 
in uniform hf. green mor. mor. labels & 
marble sides. The Trabolgan Copy, with 
bookplates. V. fine set. (4) 
Title Vol. 1 is inscribed from the Author.  

€350 ‑ €450 
463. 
Naval Interest: [Alington (Rear Admiral 
Arthur H.) An 8 page Manuscript 
Letter addressed to a Mrs. West, from 
Swihope House, Lincolnshire, dated 2nd 
September 1905, referencing the death of 
Lieutenant George Walker on board the 
Ship H.M.S. Rodney in 1853 and his burial. 
He regards him as a first rate Officer. As a 
m/ss., w.a.f. (1) � €120 - €150

464. 
	Property Transactions 1600's - 1940's  
Co. Carlow: [Property Agreements] 
1600 - 1940's. A large box File of original 
Manuscript Legal Documents concerning 
Lands in the Carlow area dated from 1668 
(earliest) to the 1940's (some relating to 
adjacent counties.) Mostly m/ss, original 
Signatories, Seals etc. As an Archive, w.a.f. 
(1)� €250 - €320

465. 
Poteen Making in Ireland 

Co. Carlow: [Poteen Making 1808-17  
An interesting and informative File of 
approx. 20 manuscript Affidavits (some 
on printed forms) Signed by investigating 
Excise Police and Magistrates, naming 
culprits during raids for the making of 
Poteen, Pot-ale and other Spirits for illegal 
distillation. mentioning confiscation of 
pots, pans and other items.  
An interesting File, as manuscript. (1)  

€ 180 - €220

466. 
"Planting of Trees in Carlow" 

Co. Carlow:  [1825-1916] A large File 
of manuscript Applicants, approx. 40 
for notifications for planting of Trees in 
the Carlow area. The names recorded 
including Dr. Wm.Leahy, T. Haughton of 
Kelvin Gove, John Cornwall of Myshall, 
Wm. Fishbourne, Adam Feltus, Sir Denys 
Burton, as a File, w.a.f. (1) 
Note:  By the late 17th Century, most of 
Ireland's natural woodland had been 
felled. In 1765 an Act was put in place to 
encourage replanting. These documents 
allowed those vacating property to claim 
value of the trees they had planted.  

€ 180 - €220

467. 
Co. Carlow:  [Charitable Loan Fund]  
An interesting File relating to Loan Funds 
in Leighlinbridge and Bagenalstown, 
including documents naming Trustees, 
and also outlining 20 rules of the fund. 
Included is a deposition for Rev. Charles 
Grogan relating to embezzlement in 
1849. Also three statements relating to 
fraudulent transactions carried out in 
1846, of the Bagenalstown Loan Fund 
which Grogan was a Treasurer. Interesting 
File highlighting misappropriation. As a 
File, w.a.f. (1) � €120 - €180

468. 
Co. Carlow  Legal Interest [Murder Trial 
of John Ryan of Crannagh, Co. Carlow 
in March 1842,] A File of Manuscript 
Documents containing 9 sworn and 
Signed  Depositions made before 
President C.H. Tuchey, all referencing the 
perjury by witnesses during the trial. All 
statements are dated November 1842. 
[names listed are Laurence Whelan, 
Patrick Nowlan, John Doyle, James 
McCormack, and the McDonald's, all from 
the Kilredmond area in Carlow.] As m/ss, 
as a File. (1)� €150 - €220

469. 
Co. Carlow:  [Licence to Keep Arms 
1844 - 45], a large Folder of approx. 
60 original manuscript Licence 
Applications, Signed and dated, each 
recording addresses, storage weapon 
description (including, guns, pistols, 
yeomanry guns) etc., as a collection, w.a.f. 
(1)� €150 - €200

470. 
Co. Carlow:  Photograph, 1899, a large 
black and white Group Photograph of 
Carlow Workmen's Amateur Dramatics 
Group 1899, mounted on later card, 
with a printed lisitng of sitters. As a 
Photograph, w.a.f. (1)� €80 - €100

471. 
Co. Carlow: Broadside - Auction Poster, 
Clonmulsh, Co. Carlow - a most desirable 
Farm - from Mr. John Cummins 9th Nov. 
1899, by Joseph Jackson & Son, Auctioneers, 
broadside, Carlow (The Nationalist) 1899. 
As a Poster. (1)� €80 - €120

472. 
Co. Carlow:  Broadside, Auction Poster.  
In the High Court - Chancery Davison, 
Land Judges - County of Carlow for Henry 
Mathers (unsound mind) - Daniel Henry, 
William Ward et al Petitioners, Public 
Auction (one lot) June 12th, 1907, Lands 
of Cloneen,  John J. Duggan (solicitor) 
broadside, D. (W. King) 1907. As a Poster. 
(1)� €80 - €120

473. 
Co. Carlow:  Broadside, Auction Poster.  
Rutland, Co. Carlow, Sale of Tenant Interest 
in very choice small Farm - 30th September, 
1908 on the premises, Solicitor John J. 
Duggan (Carlow) Auctioneer Robert Bell 
(Carlow), broadside, Carlow (The Sentinel) 
1908, as a Poster; together with printed 
material relating to Particulars of Sale, as a 
lot. (2) � €120 - €140

474. 
Co. Laois:  Broadside - Auction Poster. 
Cloneybacon, Arles, 30th June 1924, 
Auctioneer P.J. Corcoran, Athy (Leinster 
Express) 1924. As a Poster, w.a.f. (1) 

€80 - €100

475. 
Co. Monaghan:  Broadside - Auction 
Poster. Highly Important Sale of Neat 
Stock Farm, by Public Auction at the mart 
Clones, 18th Feb. 1959, situated in Carnroe 
and Lisnalee, by Jack Stratton & Son, 
Broadside, Clones (C. Murray) 1959. As a 
Poster, w.a.f. (1) � €80 - €100

476. 
Colonial Watercolours:  India & Far East: 
Four varied watercolours and drawings
1. 	�“Our Bath Water being hauled up, 

Government House, Calcutta”, approx. 
17.5 x 25.5cms (7” x 10”), watercolour, 
inscribed on reverse, not signed.

2. �“Mysore from the Residency.  Jany 23, 
1826”.  Pencil Drawing, approx. 29 x 
41.5cms (11½” x 16”), unsigned. 

3. 	�Watercolour, “Moati Mandelay”, signed 
with initials  ‘M T Hla’, 16 x 21cms (6¼” 
x 8¼”), mounted

4. 	�Another watercolour of “Natives 
building a camp”, inscribed on reverse, 
18 x 27cms (7” x 10¼”) unframed.

As a collection, w.a.f.� €200 - €300     
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477. 
Colonial Watercolours:  Maurituis, 
“Comm. of Artillery Officers House 
Mauritius, August 18th, 1855”. With 
initials FL.  Approx. 19 x25cms (7½” x 
10”), and another view of a similar house, 
“Claremont”, 1855, signed with initials 
C.M., as watercolours, w.a.f.  (2) 
� € 200 - €300

478. 
Colonial Watercolours:  Jamaica  Four 
attractive watercolours, of “Sunset in 
Jamaica” and “View from Raymond Hall E. 
Jamica”, and two others similar by F.A.B., 
as a collection.   
* The artist was a member of The Bligh 
Family from Brittas Estate, Nobber, 
Co. Meath,  F.A.B., who was also a 
photographer and traveller. � €250 - €350 

479. 
Watercolours and Drawings:  “The 
Crimea”   Six views and sketches, 
drawings and watercolours of The 
Crimea, during the war, possibly by H.W. 
Verscoyle, c.1854.  As a collection, w.a.f.  
(6)� €220 - €350

480. 
Watercolour:  The Crimean War - 
“Sebastopol from Cathicart’s Hill. The 
Reclan in front. Town of Malahoff on the 
right”.  16.5 x 24cms (6½” x 9¼”), inscribed 
on mount, unframed. (1)� €300 - €400

481. 
Colonial Watercolours: South Africa? 
Two attractive Watercolours, some stains, 
one of “Army Settlement”, approx.  17 
x 25cms (6½” x 10”); the other, “Camp 
Site on extensive plain”, 17.5 x 26.5cms 
(7” x 10¼”), mounted on card.  As 
Watercolours, w.a.f.  (2) � €150 - €250 

482. 
Photographs:  The Boer War  An oblong 
folio Album, of 90 photographs of South 
Africa, 1902-1905 in the aftermath of 
The Boer War, members of the Royal Irish 
Regiment etc. Pretora, Bloomfontein, etc. 
Soldiers Life, building different stations, 
sport, etc., also 7 small photos of the 
conflict itself, by Van Nos.  An interesting 
collection, probably by T.B. Vandeleur.  As 
photos, w.a.f.  (1)� €200 - €300

483. 
  Early Photographs of South Australia 
[Co. Galway]  South Australia:  Daly 
(Sir D.D.)   A rare collection of original 
photographs taken by Sir Dominic D. 
Daly, while Governor of South Australia.   
These include groups at Government 
House, on hunting exhibitions, camp sites 
of natives etc. almost all captioned with 
names etc., mostly 1867, an original pen 
and ink sketch of Government House; 
original carte-de-visite of Sir Dominic, in 
military uniform, in old age, and photos 
of his wife and of his family, approx. 19 
photos in all.  In addition there is a copy 
of his Memorial Card, issued on his death, 
19th February, 1868.  A most interesting 
collection, as a lot.  w.a.f.   
* Sir Dominic Daly was in born in Ardfry, 
Co. Galway, August 1798.� €400 - €600
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Section 4: Lots 520 - 663

520. 
Heaney (Seamus) Beowulf (translation). 
First U.S. Edn., Bilingual edition, N.Y. 2000, 
with two paperback versions, a cassette 
recording, and an illustrated edition. (4) 
		  €100 - €150

521. 
	Signed Limited Edition of 125 Copies  
Mahon (Derek) Collected Poems, 8vo 
(The Gallery Press) 1999, Limited Edn., 
No. 32 (110) Copies, Signed, cloth backed 
boards, gilt lettered spine, matching slip 
case. (1)		  €200 - €300

522. 
	 Signed by Douglas Bader  
Brickhill (Paul) Reach for the Sky - The 
Story of Douglas Bader, D.S.O., D.F.C., 8vo, 
L. (Collins) 1954, First Edn., Signed  and 
dated “Douglas Bader, 19/5/56’, R.A.F.A., 
Dublin,” frontis, illus., blue cloth, gilt 
lettered spine, lacks d.j. Nice Copy. (1) 
		  €140 - €180

523. 
Grattan Esmonde (Sir Thomas H.) More 
Hunting Memories, 8vo D. (The Levins 
Press) 1930. First Edn., hf. title, portrait 
frontis, photo plts., and text illus., blue 
cloth, gilt lettering. Good copy. (1) 
		  €120 - €140

524. 
	 Signed by the Author  
Rose (Sir Alex) My Lively Lady, 8vo, 
Hampshire (Nautical Publishing) 1968, 
First Edn., Signed and dated by the 
Author, hf. title, photo plts and text illus., 
cloth and decor. d.j. Good Copy. (1) 
		  €100 - €150

525. 
Travel - In French & German: Leger 
(L. Th.) Du Tanganika a l’Atlantique, 
Impressions de Voyage sur l’Oeuvre 
- Coloniale Belge,8vo Brussels 1921. 
First Edn., hf. title, frontis & other photo 
illus., uncut, orig. pict. ptd. wrappers; de 
Wiart (Cte Caton) Ministre d’Etat, Mes 
Vacances au Congo, 8vo Brussels 1923. 
First Edn., illus., uncut, orig. ptd. wrappers 
with oval photo overlay; Kromer (P. 
Bertrode)C.S.S.P., Vom Neuen Afrika 8vo 
Dusseldorf 1931. First Edn., Signed Pres. 
Copy Fold. map, photo illus. & text map, 
orig. pict. wrappers; also, Muller (Col. 
Emmanuel) Les Troupes de Katanga et 
Les Campagnes d’Afrique 1914-1918, Sm. 
folio Brussels 1935. First Edn., Signed 
Presentation Coy. Port. frontis, map & 
photo illus., unopened copy, orig. pict. 
boards. All v. good. (4)	 €200 - €300

526. 
Canada: Martin (R. Montgomery) 
History of Upper and Lower Canada, sm. 
8vo London 1836. First Edn., hf. title 
(The British Colonial Library, Vol. I) engd. 
frontis, fold. cold. aquatint plt., lg. fold. 
hd. cold. map, & 2 smaller fold. hd. cold. 
maps, 24pp. cat. at end, orig. cloth; Gosse 
(P.H.) The Canadian Naturalist, A Series 
of Conversations on the Natural History 
of Lower Canada. 8vo Lond. 1840. First 
Edn., hf. title, vignette title page, text illus. 
orig. cloth; Russell (Rob.) North America 
its Agriculture and Climate of Canada, The 
United States and The Island of Cuba, 8vo 
Edin. 1857. First Edn., hf. title, lg. fold. map 
frontis & 8 fold. plts., unopened, orig. 
cloth, stained. (3)		  €200 - €300

527. 
Co. Cork:  Windele (J.) Historical and 
Descriptive Notices of Cork, sm. 8vo Cork 
(Bolster) 1843. Second Edn., some text 
illus., lacks front loose blank, orig. cloth, 
with paper label. Scarce. (1) 
* Hf. title inscribed by ‘Francis H. Tuckey,’ 
Cork historian.		  €150 - €200

528. 
Wotton (Sir H.) Reliquiae Wottonianae, 
Or a Collection of Lives, Letters, Poems with 
Characters of Sundry Personages: and other 
Incomparable Pieces of Language and Art, 
20mo Lond. (Thos. Maxey, for R. Marriot, 
G. Bedel and T. Garthwait) 1654. Second 
Edn. with large Addition. Engd. port. 
frontis., title within wd.-cut border, & 3 
end. ports, cont. calf, new reback & mor. 
label, and new cloth slipcase. Good. (1) 
		  €200 - €300

522 528

523

527
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/648b0790f6c2d43a2cb8b8acbd926a9e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-522/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/42cebfd8d34da7b50b2c1eb7ac771f3d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-523/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/42cebfd8d34da7b50b2c1eb7ac771f3d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-523/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3c66a938d91536ea39f5f39e54144941/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-524/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3c66a938d91536ea39f5f39e54144941/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-524/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8a073ba71002144713e6ec8b8adb1a3b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-525/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8a073ba71002144713e6ec8b8adb1a3b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-525/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8a073ba71002144713e6ec8b8adb1a3b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-525/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d61c2f711e27a21064ce0d7d3db804f2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-526/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d61c2f711e27a21064ce0d7d3db804f2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-526/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/518a0f6ca21c6b1ec475447f08f0f3d0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-527/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/518a0f6ca21c6b1ec475447f08f0f3d0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-527/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/18785dd15803201fe82e89e09dfead6d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-528/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/18785dd15803201fe82e89e09dfead6d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-528/
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529. 
American interest: Stanford (Ed.) 
Publisher, The Englishman’s Guide Book 
to the United States and Canada, 12mo 
L. & N.Y. 1884, fold. maps & plans & plts, 
full mor; Appleton’s General Guide to the 
United States and Canada, 12mo N.Y. 1891, 
fold. maps & plans (1 in pocket) full mor; 
also Appleton’s Hand-Book of American 
Travel, Northern and Eastern Tour, 8vo N. 
York 1873. Fold. maps, hd. cold. full cloth; 
& 1 other sim. As a lot, w.af.. Scarce. (4) 
		  €130 - €180

530. 
	 Lord Bloomfield’s Copy  
Cary (John) New Itinerary of the Great 
Roads, Both Direct and Cross throughout 
England and Wales; With many of ... 
Scotland, 8vo Lond. (G. & J. Cary) 1828. 
Eleventh Edn., Engd. title & dedit, 6 fold. & 
42 full page maps, all hd. cold. in outline, 
all lg. fully hd. cold. linen backed map 
of England & Wales, and a large fold. 
linen backed Map of Yorkshire (loose) in 
pocket at end. In orig. full crimson mor. 
pouch type binding, gilt lettered ‘Lord 
Bloomfield,’ V. good copy. As an Atlas, 
w.a.f. (1)  
* Lord Bloomfield (1802 - 1879 ) was 
Ambassador to Berlin in 1851, & in 1860 
was made Ambassador to Vienna. On his 
retirement in 1871 he was created Baron 
Bloomfield, of Ciamaltha in Co. Tipperary. 
He died in 1879 without a legitimate heir, 
and is buried near Loughton Demesne, 
near Moneygall in Co. Offaly.	 €300 - €400

531. 
Chinese & Japanese interest: Picture 
Story of Silkworm and Raw Silk, 8vo n.d. 
10 hd. cold. Chinese drawing on silk, on 
a concertina action volume, wooden 
covers, Twenty-five Views of Mt. Fuji by 
Katsushika Hokusai, Miniature Edn., 25 
cold. wd. blocks, in a concertina action, 
printed in Tokyo, cloth covers & in orig. 
cloth box; Amsden (Dora) Impressions 
of Ukiyo-Ye The School of the Japanese 
Colour-Print Artists, Sm. 8vo San Francisco 
& New York 1905. Illus. plts. orig. decor. 
cloth; & a small Album of Chinese 
postcards & stamps, cloth. As a coll., w.a.f. 
(4)		  €120 - €180

532. 
Hickson (Mary Agnes) Selections from 
Old Kerry Records, 8vo, L. (Watson & 
Hazell) 1872, First Edn., (first series) 
interior text v. clean and good, endpapers 
and cloth dam. (1)		  €100 - €150

533. 
	 With Signatures of Maria Edgeworth  
Female Authors: Elizabeth (Charlotte) 
Letters from Ireland MDCCCXXXVII, 8vo 
Lond. 1838. First Edn., hf. title, later 
blind tooled green mor.; Gatty (Mrs. 
Alfred) The Old Folks from Home; or, A 
Holiday in Ireland in 1861, 8vo Lond. 1862 
Second Edn., hf. orig. cloth; also [Croker 
(T.C.)] Fairy Legends and Traditions of the 
South of Ireland, Parts II & III only, 12mo 
London 1828. Both titles inscribed ‘Miss 
Edgeworth,’ with engd. plts., cont. hf. calf, 
mor. labels. (4)		  €130 - €180

534. 
Italian Travel: Condor (Josiah) Italy, 3 
vols. 12mo Lond. (For James Duncan .. 
Thos. Tegg & Son) 1834. Two fold. maps 
& 9 engd. views; Valery (M.) Voyages 
Historiques Litteraires et Artistique en Italie, 
Guide Raisonne et Complet du Voyageur 
et de l’Artiste. 3 vols. 8vo Paris 1838. 
Second Edn., Three hf. titles, lg. fold.cold.
map. All full vellum, tooled gilt spines, 
mor. labels. Good.  (6)	 €130 - €180

535. 
	 Possibly a Dublin Piracy  
Costigan (Arthur William) Sketches of 
Society and Manners in Portugal. In a series 
of Letters from ... Costigan late a Captain 
in the Irish Brigade, in the Service of Spain 
to his Brother in London. 2 vols. sm. 8vo 
[L.] 1788. First Edn., Vol. I [VIII], 358, Vol. II, 
IV, 322, & errata leaf at end, cont. tree calf, 
Vol. I rebacked, cont. mor. labels. Scarce. 
(2)		  €250 - €400

536. 
Americana - Franklin: The Works 
of the late Doctor Benjamin Franklin: 
Consisting of His Life, written by himself, 
together with Essays, Humorous, Moral 
and Literary, chiefly in the Manner of 
Spectator, 12mo Dublin (P. Wogan) 1802. 
Ed. by Richard Price VI, [2], 316pp, title 
dam. where name was erased, full cont. 
tree calf, mor. label. Scarce Edition. (1) 
		  €140 - €200

529 532 535
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c927064ad48cb94ff9f9da605acaeb55/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-529/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e5ef93343f12089364a2a6cfb311686a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-530/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e5ef93343f12089364a2a6cfb311686a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-530/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e5ef93343f12089364a2a6cfb311686a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-530/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/793e32e1cdae011ab6c99e93a6de9731/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-531/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/793e32e1cdae011ab6c99e93a6de9731/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-531/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/881d4fd5cc5cdd8a8d6417751c6b345d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-532/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/881d4fd5cc5cdd8a8d6417751c6b345d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-532/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c25d72ef77b51bf149288a3f52562c9a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-533/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c25d72ef77b51bf149288a3f52562c9a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-533/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c25d72ef77b51bf149288a3f52562c9a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-533/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bb390d52eeaadbbaa14b9e39825d8721/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-534/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bb390d52eeaadbbaa14b9e39825d8721/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-534/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a83c9a2d34d31003f06ef5cde142f3eb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-535/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a83c9a2d34d31003f06ef5cde142f3eb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-535/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a83c9a2d34d31003f06ef5cde142f3eb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-535/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0c56fe690d00345efeded032341682e7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-536/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0c56fe690d00345efeded032341682e7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-536/
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537. 
[Crantz] Greenland Missions with 
Biographical Sketches of Some of The 
Principal Converts, Sm. 8vo Dublin 
(Published by the Religious Tract and 
Book Society for Ireland) 1831. Second 
Edn., Revised and Enlarged. XI, 286pp [+1], 
cont. hf. calf, tooled gilt spine 4 panels, & 
mor. label. Good. (1)		 €140 - €200

538. 
	 Early Dublin Edition  
Americana: Burke (Edmund) An Account 
of the European Settlements in America, In 
Six Parts, 12mo Dublin(For Peter Wilson) 
1762. Fourth Edn. with Improvements Vol. 
I [16], 319pp with adverts on verso of last 
leaf, Vol. II [10] 301pp in cont. sprinkled 
calf, raised bands, red & green mor. labels. 
V. good. (2)		  €350 - €500

539. 
	 Variant Edition  
Slavery: Sancho -  Letters of the Late 
Ignatius Sancho, An African, to which is 
prefixed, Memoirs of his Life,  2 vols. in one, 
12mo Dublin (by Brett Smith For Richard 
Moncrieffe) 1784. Third Edn., XIII, 310pp, 
lacks engd. frontis port, orig. calf, mor. 
label. V. good copy. (1)  
* Sancho was born on a slave ship and 
sold into slavery in New Granada. He was 
brought by his owner to Britain when his 
parents died, and eventually under the 
patronage of John Montague, 2nd Duke 
of Montague, who educated  him. Sancho 
eventually left and started up his own 
business, and also started to write and 
publish essays and books. He became 
involved in the nascent British abolitionist 
movement, which sought to outlaw both 
the slave trade and the institution itself 
and he became one of its most devoted 
supporters.  
Provenance: Wm. & Caroline Acton, with 
bookplate.		  €200 - €300

540. 
Boswell (James) An Account of Corsica, 
The Journal of a Tour to the Island; and 
Memoirs of Pascal Paoli, 12mo Dublin (for 
J. Exshaw .. and J. Williams) 1768. Third 
Dublin Edn., XII, 282pp, cont. sprinkled 
calf, raised bands, mor. label,, joints 
cracked. (1)		  €200 - €300

541. 
[Kimber (Ed).)] The Life, Extraordinary 
Adventures, Voyages,  and Surprizing 
Escapes of Capt. Neville Frowde of Cork, In 
Four Parts written by himself, and now 
first published from his own manuscript. 
12mo London 1773. Lacks hf. title, title 
page soiled, some pps. repaired, soiled, 
rebacked sheep. S.N.S.R. (1)	 €120 - €180

542. 
Johnson (Dr. Samuel) A Journey to the 
Western Islands of Scotland, 2 vols. in one, 
12mo D. (For A Leathley J. Exshaw .. and C. 
Jenkin) 1775. First Dublin Edn., irregular 
pagination, cont. calf, gilt spine mor. label, 
joints worn. (1)� €180 - €250

543. 
[Walker (George)] Travels of Sylvester 
Tramper through the Interior of the South of 
Africa, 12mo L. 1813. Second Edn., Engd. 
frontis & 1 plt. pp. [IX] - 216, advert leaf 
at end, (dam. & repaired) with some loss, 
cont. calf, rebacked, orig. mor. label. Good 
copy. (1)		  €200 - €300

544. 
Fishing: [Bilton (Wm.)] The Angler 
in Ireland: or An Englishman’s Ramble 
through Connaught and Munster, during 
the Summer of 1833. 2 vols. sm. 8vo Lond. 
(R. Bentley) 1834. First Edn., 2 litho frontis 
fold. map, recent rebind, calf backed 
marble boards, raised bands, mor. labels, 
attractive copy. (2)		  €250 - €400

537

543544
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545. 
Warburton (Eliot) The Crescent and the 
Cross; or Romance and Realities of Eastern 
Travel, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. (H. Colburn) 1846. 
Fifth Edn. 2 litho frontis & 13 illus. in text, 
orig. gilt decor. cloth. A v. clean copy. (2) 
		  €130 - €180

546. 
	 In Fine Binding  
Inglis (H.D.) Rambles in the Footsteps of 
Don Quixote, 8vo Lond. 1837. First Edn., 
hf. title, engd. frontis, & 5 plts. by George 
Cruikshank, title vignette & vignette tail, 
advert leaf at end, t.e.g., in fine full calf, 
dble gilt fillet borders, raised bands, mor. 
labels. etc., by Root & Son, orig. cloth 
covers bound in. V. good copy. (1) 
		  €200 - €300

547. 
Americana: Spalding (M.J.) Sketches of 
the Early Catholic Missions of Kentucky, 
from their Commencement in 1787, to 
the Jubilee of 1826-7. .. Compiled .. with 
the assistance of the V. Rev. Stephen 
Theodore Badin, the First Priest Ordained 
in The United States. Sm. 8vo Louisville 
(B.J. Webb & Brother) n.d. [1844]. First 
Edn., some spotting or browning as usual, 
orig. cloth. (1)		  €200 - €300

548. 
Irish Travel:  Corrigan (Dr. Dominic) 
Ten Days in Athens with Notes by the Way, 
Summer of 1861, 8vo Lond. 1862. First 
Edn., Hf. title, fold. map frontis cold. in 
outline, text wd.-cut illus. cont. blue 
cloth strengthened at joints, gilt decor. & 
lettering faded. V. Scarce. (1)  
* Corrigan became President of the 
College of Physicians of Ireland. 
		  €200 - €300

549. 
Forbes (Sir John) Sight-Seeing in 
Germany and the Tyrol in the Autumn 
of 1855, 8vo Lond. 1856. First Edn., Hf. 
title, litho. frontis & lg. fold. map cold. in 
outline, 16pp cat. at end, orig. cloth, gilt 
lettered spine. Scarce. (1)  
* Forbes was also author of 
Memorandums Made in Ireland. 
	 	 €180 - €250

550. 
Christie (Agatha) Elephants Can 
Remember, 8vo Lond. (The Crime Club) 
1972. First Edn., hf. title, a.e.g. in fine full 
crushed dark mor. single gilt fillet borders 
& spine. Fine Copy. (1)	 €150 - €200

551. 
Haggard (H. Rider) Cetywayo and 
His White Neighbours, or, Remarks on 
Recent Events in Zululand, Natal and The 
Transvaal, 8vo Lond. (Trubner & Co.) 1888. 
Second Edn., With a New Introduction. Hf. 
title, orig. gilt lettered green cloth. (1) 
		  €130 - €180

552. 
Gibson (Hon. Harry) Tobogganing on 
Crooked Runs, 8vo Lond. 1894. First Edn., 
Hf. title, frontis plts. & illus., orig. gilt 
lettered pict. cloth. (1)  
* Pres. Copy from Lord Ashbourne, 
inscribed on hf. title.		 €130 - €180

547 551

549 552

550

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e889dd69b430c475bc429e770ced8fad/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-545/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e889dd69b430c475bc429e770ced8fad/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-545/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7ea4f648eb9eb46592bdaa2532e799e4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-546/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7ea4f648eb9eb46592bdaa2532e799e4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-546/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7ea4f648eb9eb46592bdaa2532e799e4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-546/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/29dc87a425f33ae100635979766ad7aa/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-547/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/29dc87a425f33ae100635979766ad7aa/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-547/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7c6c7f537b36515e06d38d1fb5746b6e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-548/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7c6c7f537b36515e06d38d1fb5746b6e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-548/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/afed40d7f13f39abc648418a46934dbc/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-549/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/afed40d7f13f39abc648418a46934dbc/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-549/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7b35767207c9b20cacc432eeea5ff98b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-550/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7b35767207c9b20cacc432eeea5ff98b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-550/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5c2d192a32ae42ffd62da63694bf1730/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-551/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5c2d192a32ae42ffd62da63694bf1730/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-551/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f13da3f77f2e911d0d7bd5c7c3bae831/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-552/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f13da3f77f2e911d0d7bd5c7c3bae831/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-552/
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553. 
Bourke (Richard Southwell) St. 
Petersburg and Moscow, A Visit to the 
Court of the Czar. 2 vols. Lond. 1846. First 
Edn., 2 hf. titles, 24pp Cat. end of Vol. I 
orig. embossed green cloth with central 
gilt coat of arms, covers only somewhat 
faded on fore-edges. (1)  
* The author was born in 1822 and 
went on to become Chief Secretary of 
Ireland and 6th Earl of Mayo. He was 
an experienced politician and a keen 
sportsman & retired to his family home 
at Palmerstown, Naas, Co. Kildare. He was 
elected as M.P for Co. Kildare, and hunted 
with the Kildare Foxhounds. He was later 
in life appointed Viceroy of India. While 
inspecting a penal settlement in the 
Andaman Irelands, he was stabbed to 
death by a convict on 8th Feb. 1872. 
		  €300 - €400

554. 
Wolff (Rev. Joseph) Narrative of a Mission 
to Bokhara, in the Years 1843 - 1845, to 
Ascertain the Fate of Colonel Stoddard 
and Captain Conolly. 8vo Lond. (For the 
Author) 1846. Third Edn., Hf. title, port. 
frontis, 16pp catalogue at end, orig. green 
cloth, spine somewhat faded, but a v. 
good copy. (1)		  €200 - €300

555. 
Smith (Worthington G.) Man,The 
Primeval Savage, His Haunts and Relics 
from the Hill-tops of Bedfordshire to 
Blackwall, 8vo Lond. 1894. First Edn., hf. 
title, frontis, profusely illustrated, recent 
hf. mor. raised bands, mor. label; also 
Sollas (W.J.) Ancient Hunters and their 
Modern Representatives, 8vo Lond. 1911. 
First Edn., hf. title, lg. fold. frontis plts. 
maps & illus. orig. cloth, stained. (2) 
		  €100 - €150

556. 
Savary (Claude Etienne) Letters on 
Egypt... An Account of the Descent of St. 
Lewis at Damietta. 2 vols. Dublin (for Luke 
White .. and P. Byrne) 1787. First Dublin 
Edn., Two fold. maps & 1 fold. plt., L.S.’s in 
text, cont. Dublin calf, mor. labels. (2) 
		  €150 - €220

557. 
	 First Dublin Edition  
Anderson (James) Essays Relating to 
Agriculture and Rural Affairs, 8vo Dublin 
(for Messrs. P. Wogan, P. Byrne, and J. 
Moore) 1797. First Dublin Edn., Hf. title, [6] 
XXXVIII [2], 368pp, attractive cont. full tree 
calf, mor. label. Good. (1)	 €175 - €250

558. 
Radcliffe (Rev. Thos.) A Report on 
The Agriculture of Eastern and Western 
Flanders; Drawn up at the Desire of 
the Farming Society of Ireland, with an 
Appendix, L. (for John Harding - & W. 
Porter) 1819. First Edition, fold. hd. cold. 
map frontis & 11 engd. plts. (4 fold.), cont. 
hf. calf, spine worn. V. Scarce. . good. (1) 
		  €350 - €500

559. 
Thomas (Pascoe) A True and Impartial 
Journal of a Voyage to the South-Seas and 
Round the Globe, in His Majesty’s Ship the 
Centurion Under the Commodore George 
Anson, 8vo L. (S. Birt) 1745. First Edition, 
10pp list of subscribers, [XVI], 347 (1), 39, 
[i]pps, cont. sprinkled calf, dble gilt fillet, 
new mor. label. Good. Sabin 95437. (1)  
Provenance: Mount Congreve, Waterford, 
Signed  & with bookplate. 
		  €800 - €1200

560. 
	 Fine Copy in Original Wrappers  
Addison (Joseph) Remarks on Several 
Parts of Italy, etc. In the Years 1701, 1702, 
1703, 8vo D. (for T. Walker, at Cicero’s 
Head..) 1773. 303 + [IX] index pp. uncut, in 
orig. blue grey wrappers, now in marble 
clamshell box, mor. label. V. good. (1) 
		  €200 - €300

561. 
Fishing: Drought (J.B.) Green Memory of 
Days with Gun & Rod, 8vo Lond. 1937. First 
Edn.; also A Sportsman Looks at Eire, 8vo 
Lond. n.d. First Edn., illus. by D. Watkins 
- Pitchford; Mc Crea (D.F.) Fisherman’s 
Forum, Contentions on Trout and Salmon. 
8vo Lond. 1961. First Edn., illus.; & Luce 
(A.A.) Fishing and Thinking, Shrewsbury 
1990, illus. All with orig. dust wrappers, v. 
good. (4)		  €130 - €180

553

560

556 559

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2a606273c2b227479ad03e7b4cc25ab5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-553/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2a606273c2b227479ad03e7b4cc25ab5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-553/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7c9e0b25798b4b798366a37467d65e32/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-554/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7c9e0b25798b4b798366a37467d65e32/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-554/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c25f3e9fc3950672bf3564023d3ab25d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-555/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c25f3e9fc3950672bf3564023d3ab25d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-555/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4a8491275d4443523d73dae009281bf3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-556/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4a8491275d4443523d73dae009281bf3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-556/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/631e8e853e73a776ec163c08f77f5e9a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-557/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/631e8e853e73a776ec163c08f77f5e9a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-557/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/631e8e853e73a776ec163c08f77f5e9a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-557/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/15df0ba634c3d20d1f795d7b67a1d45d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-558/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/15df0ba634c3d20d1f795d7b67a1d45d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-558/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ad40f66fdc4a7b1e4fab11991a398b5d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-559/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ad40f66fdc4a7b1e4fab11991a398b5d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-559/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/89aaac12566937138da512513dce1176/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-560/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/89aaac12566937138da512513dce1176/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-560/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/89aaac12566937138da512513dce1176/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-560/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/009cf54d24b5c27875c4965f1cb65404/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-561/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/009cf54d24b5c27875c4965f1cb65404/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-561/
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563. 
Heaney (Seamus) The Haw Lantern, L. 1987, Faber First Edn., orig.
cl. in d.w., text block browned as usual; also the First Paperback 
Edn., L. 1987. (2)� €100 - €200

564. 
Heaney (Seamus) Station Island, L. 1984, Faber, First Edn., orig.
cl. in d.w.; with the First Paperback Edn., L. 1984, and the First U.S. 
Edn., N.Y. 1985, orig. cl. in d.w., all fine. (3)	�  €100 - €200

565. 
Heaney (Seamus) The Burial at Thebes, A version of Sophocles’ 
Antigone. Faber 2004, First Edn., No. 161 of 250 copies specially 
bound and Signed. Qtr. cloth in slipcase, fine; with the Regular 
Edition, Faber 2004, orig. cl. in d.w., also the First U.S. Edn., N.Y. 
2004, d.w., also and Abbey Theatre Playscript Edition, wrappers 
2004. (4)� €200 - €300

566. 
Fishing: Peard (W.)M.D. A Year of Liberty; or Salmon Angling in 
Ireland from February 1 to November 1, 8vo London 1867. First Edn., 
errata slip tipped-in, cont. hf. mor. tooled gilt spine with shamrock 
etc., mor. labels. In recent slipcase. V. good copy. (1)� €160 - €240

567. 
South America: Mulhall (M.G.) & (E.T.) Handbook of the River Plate 
Republics, 8vo London 1875. First Edn? fold. map, 2 engd. plans 
(1 fold.), 46pp of adverts at end, orig. cloth, gilt; together with, 
Handbook of the River Plate, comprising The Argentine Republic, 
Uruguay and Paraguay, 8vo Buenos Ayres (M.G. & E.T. Mulhall) 
1892. Hf. title, fold. railway map & plan of Buenos Ayres, & 80pp 
of adverts at end, orig. brown cloth; Plus, The English in South 
America, lg. 8vo Buenos Ayres (Standard Office) n.d. & 21 plts. 
(loose, ex 22), some coloured folding adverts etc., title page loose, 
orig. gilt decor. blue cloth, stained. As a lot. (3)  
* Signed Pres. Copy, inscribed to J.J. Van der Weyle,.. 28 Jan. 1878.
� €200 - €300

563 565 566

562.
Signed by Sean O’Casey 

O’Casey (Sean) The Plough and The Stars, 8vo L. (MacMillan & Co.) 1926, First 
Edn., Signed and inscribed ‘To Fergus Corcoran by Sean O’Casey, with all Good 
Wishes,’ hf. title, portrait frontis, cloth backed blue boards, ptd. labels. Nice 
Association Copy. Scarce Signed Edition. (1)� €600 - €800

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/698429626ca76e50c96b01ec44ba31e6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-562/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/698429626ca76e50c96b01ec44ba31e6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-562/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/698429626ca76e50c96b01ec44ba31e6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-562/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/59acca491724217093542abf78f14948/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-563/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/59acca491724217093542abf78f14948/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-563/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/31419775b599cda69f6d2c810c971034/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-564/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/31419775b599cda69f6d2c810c971034/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-564/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/474bed6452d131e9fbe4d9935a0ba30b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-565/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/474bed6452d131e9fbe4d9935a0ba30b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-565/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9a22feadd1d3a25e19bb4ddb99019223/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-566/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9a22feadd1d3a25e19bb4ddb99019223/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-566/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1beb438a369baff1b87447541da52caf/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-567/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1beb438a369baff1b87447541da52caf/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-567/
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568. 
Fishing: O’Reilly (Peter) Trout and 
Salmon Loughs of Ireland, A Fisherman’s 
Guide, Lond. 1987. First Edn. Signed 
Pres. Copy, & Trout and Salmon Rivers of 
Ireland, An Angler’s Guide, Lond. 1991. 
First Edn.,; Mc Kelvie (C. Laurie) A Game 
Fisher in Ireland, 1989, First Edn.; Fallon 
(Peter) Fly-Fishing for Irish Trout, Kilkenny 
1983. First Edn.; Kerr (D. Glenn) Along the 
Fisherman’s Pad, Coleraine 1988. Signed 
Pres. Copy, all orig. d.w.’s. As a lot, w.a.f. (5) 
		  €100 - €150

569. 
Kinsella (Thomas) Butcher’s Dozen, 8vo 
D. (Peppercanister) 1972, Limited Edn 
/ (Hors Commerce) Signed by Author, 
leather backed red cloth boards; gilt 
lettered spine; Wormwood, lg. roy 8vo 
D. (Dolmen Edn.) 1966 Limited Edn. 350 
Copies, Signed, wood boards, glassine 
cover. (2)		  €180 - €220

570. 
Americana:  Keate (George) An 
Account of the Pelew Islands, Situated in 
the Western Part of The Pacific Ocean, 
Composed from the Journals .. of Capt. 
Henry Wilson,.. who, in August 1783, were 
there shipwrecked in ‘The Antelope’... 8vo 
Dublin (Luke White) 1780. First Dublin 
Edn. Engd. port. frontis 14 only of 15 plts. 
& lacks chart at front, finger stains thro.-
out, stained, a few tears, old calf, worn. (1) 
		  €120 - €180

571. 
Americana: Fearon (Henry Bradshaw) 
Sketches of America, A Narrative of a 
Journey of Five Thousand Miles through 
the Eastern and Western States of 
America, ... Addressed to the Thirty-Nine 
English Families... 8vo London (Longmans 
Hurst, Rees, Orme & Brown) 1819. Third 
Edn., XV[1], 454pps cont. full calf, tooled 
gilt spine, in panels. V. good. Sabin 23956. 
(1)		  €180 - €250

572. 
	 First Dublin Edition  
de Bouginville (Lewis Antoine) A Voyage 
Round the World,  Performed .. In the 
Years 1766, 1767, 1768 and 1769. 8vo D. 
1772. First Edn. Trans. by John Reinhold 
Forster. Lg. fold. map frontis, & 1 fold. plt. 
(complete) cont. calf, recent professional 
rebacks, raised bands, gilt decor. & mor. 
label. Scarce. (1)		  €450 - €650

573. 
Thicknesse (Philip) A Year’s Journey 
through France, and Parts of Spain, 2 
vols. in one 8vo Bath (R. Cruttwell for 
the Author) and Sold by Wm. Brown .. 
London) 1777. First Edn., Engd. frontis Vol. 
I, 22pp of subscribers, over both vols., 8 
plts., (includes large linen backed view) & 
3 leaves of music, cont. full calf, mor. label, 
spine cracked. (1)		  €180 - €250

574. 
Dupaty, Abbe [J.B.] Travels through Italy, 
in a Series of Letters, Written in the Year 
1785, Trans. by An English Gentleman. 8vo 
Dublin (M. Mills .. for Messrs G. Burnet, P. 
Byrne, and J. Moore) 1789. First Dublin 
Edn., owners name stamp on title, XII, 
403pp, cont. full tree calf, mor. label. V. 
good copy. (1)		  €180 - €250

575. 
Livingstone (David) Missionary Travels 
and Researches in South Africa; including 
a Sketch of Sixteen Years’ Residence in 
the Interior of Africa, 8vo Lond. 1857. First 
Edn., Fold. frontis engd. port., + 23 plts. 
including fold. elevation chart, 1 fold. 
map (ex 2) text illus. etc., 8pp, adverts 
at end, orig. brown cloth, gilt lettered 
spine; together with Coupland (Sir Reg.) 
Livingstone’s Last Journey, Lond. 1945. First 
Edn., port. frontis 5 maps, green cloth. (2) 
		  €220 - €350

569

573575

571 572

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/741607b98c05830addd067e7f630bdb8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-568/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/741607b98c05830addd067e7f630bdb8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-568/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/88e756c99447df1a59d2b6e1232d8138/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-569/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/88e756c99447df1a59d2b6e1232d8138/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-569/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bf3b1833910dd2dc2689f27530c750b9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-570/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bf3b1833910dd2dc2689f27530c750b9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-570/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c15d6d2e858da6c60ab70574bcc0f9bb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-571/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c15d6d2e858da6c60ab70574bcc0f9bb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-571/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1ee0877afe05d28e16b152fb67995be1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-572/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1ee0877afe05d28e16b152fb67995be1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-572/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1ee0877afe05d28e16b152fb67995be1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-572/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ff314723f5dd70b96493924fe18775d6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-573/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ff314723f5dd70b96493924fe18775d6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-573/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c432d9b5e8b218dd2c89d7da1af38b17/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-574/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c432d9b5e8b218dd2c89d7da1af38b17/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-574/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4c3034bf873474588f23138816b6f361/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-575/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4c3034bf873474588f23138816b6f361/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-575/
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576. 
Republican Interest:  Beaslai (P.) & 
others, Dublin’s Fighting Story 1916 - 21, 
8vo Tralee (The Kerryman) 1947, illus., 
ptd. wrappers; O’Halloran (A.J.) & 
others, Limerick’s Fighting Story, 1916-21, 
8vo Tralee (The Kerryman) c. 1947, illus., 
ptd. wrappers; Beaslai (P.) & others Rebel 
Cork’s Fighting Story from 1916 to the Truce 
with Britain, 8vo, Tralee (The Kerryman) 
c. 1947, illus., ptd. wrappers, later cloth 
binding, as a lot. (3)		  €130 - €180

577. 
Irish Fishing:  Adams (Joseph) Salmon 
and Trout Angling, Lond. n.d. First Edn., 
illus. plts.; also The Angler’s Guide to the 
Irish Fisheries, 8vo Lond. 1924. First Edn., 
plts. thro.-out; Barker (F.D.) An Angler’s 
Paradise, Recollections of Twenty years 
with Rod & Line in Ireland, Lond. 1929. 
First Edn.; Drought (Capt. J.B.) Green 
Memory of Days with Gun and Rod, Lond. 
1937, First Edn., illus. all orig. cloth. (4) 
		  €100 - €150

578. 
Fishing:  Irish interest - Grimble 
(Augustus) The Salmon Rivers of Ireland, 
8vo Lond. 1913. Second Edn., fold. map 
frontis plts. etc.; Geen (Philip) What I have 
Seen While Fishing and How I Caught my 
Fish, 8vo Richmond 1905. First Edn., port. 
frontis plts.; Hanna (Thos. A.) Fly-Fishing 
in Ireland, Lond. 1999. First Edn., illus.; 
Hodgson (W. Earl) Salmon Fishing, Lond. 
1906. First Edn., cold. & other plts. All orig. 
cloth & good. (4)		  €160 - €220

579. 
	 Coloured Plates  
Plues (Mgt.) Rambles in Search of 
Flowerless Plants, 8vo, L. (Houlston & 
Wright) 1864, First Edn., cold. chrome plts. 
throughout, uncut, cloth, gilt lettered 
spine; Moore (Th.) British Wild Flowers, 
8vo, L. (Reeve & Co.) 1867, First Edn., hf. 
title, 24 cold. chromo plts., cloth, gilt 
lettered spine; Rohde (E.S.) A Garden 
of Herbs, 8vo, L. (H. Jenkins Ltd.) 1926, 
Revised Edn., frontis, plts., hf. cloth hand 
painted floral boards. (a lot)	 €200 - €300

580. 
Sporting: Payne-Gallwey (Sir Ralph) 
The Fowler in Ireland, or Notes on the 
Haunts and Habits of Wild Fowl and 
Seafowl, 8vo Lond. 1882 hf. title, illus. plts. 
& text, advert. leaf at end, in fine recent hf. 
crimson mor. raised bands, gilt decorated 
spine; Fitzpatrick (B.B.) Irish Sport and 
Sportsmen, Dub. 1878. First Edn., orig. 
photo illus., orig. gilt cloth; Bickerdyke 
(John) Wild Sport in Ireland, 8vo Lond. 
1897. First Edn., profusely illustrated, 
adverts front & end, orig. gilt decor. paper 
boards. All v. clean. V. good lot. (3) 
		  €200 - €300

581. 
Montague (J.) The Figure in the Cave and 
other Essays, 1989, First Edn. Hardback, 
with d.w.; also paperback of same, and 
The Great Cloak, D. (Dolmen) 1978, First; 
Durcan (Paul) Life is a Dream, 40 Years 
Reading Poems Lond. 2009, d.w.; The 
Laughter of Mothers, L. 2007, First Edn., 
d.w.; & 1 other same author; McGahern 
(John) Love of the World Essays, L. 2009, 
d.w.; Moore (Brian) Lies of Silence, L. 1990, 
First Edn., d.w. (8)		  €100 - €150

582. 
1798: Wolfe Tone (Wm. T.)ed. Life of 
Theobald Wolfe Tone, Founder of The 
United Irish Society. 2 vols. roy 8vo 
Washington 1826. First Edn., engd. port. 
frontis loosely inserted Vol. I, uncut, 
recent green cloth. Good. (2)	 €80 - €120

583. 
Heaney (Seamus) Seeing Things, L. 1991, 
Fabers, First Edn., No. 115 of 250 copies 
specially bound, Signed, slipcase; with a 
copy of the regular First Edn. (2) 
		  €300 - €400

584. 
Heaney (Seamus) The Spirit Level, L. 1996, 
Faber, First Edn., No. 91 of 350 copies 
specially bound, Signed, slipcase; with the 
regular First Edn., 1996,d.w. (2) 
		  €300 - €400

585. 
Heaney (Seamus) Seeing Things, First 
U.S. Edn., N.Y. 1991, with the Paperback 
Version. (2)		  €100 - €150

578

584

586

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/04dfdfd70b967dac31c7c7febe30225d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-576/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/04dfdfd70b967dac31c7c7febe30225d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-576/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/04dfdfd70b967dac31c7c7febe30225d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-576/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/56357eca770adb9df268bbaa083b2249/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-577/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/56357eca770adb9df268bbaa083b2249/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-577/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0f95d85c41bd8616e74c9d1afed1197a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-578/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0f95d85c41bd8616e74c9d1afed1197a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-578/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0f95d85c41bd8616e74c9d1afed1197a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-578/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/259ad72d64e470d7e22a8018c974201e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-579/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/259ad72d64e470d7e22a8018c974201e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-579/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/259ad72d64e470d7e22a8018c974201e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-579/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1193dafcab5eee4e2dcc55404c456abd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-580/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1193dafcab5eee4e2dcc55404c456abd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-580/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d888e0d1e077695e05c0bb2111299e95/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-581/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d888e0d1e077695e05c0bb2111299e95/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-581/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/10534975d5b631f678200c024f119beb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-582/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/10534975d5b631f678200c024f119beb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-582/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6fc9a7752302a0a2c9d6603a6d50794e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-583/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6fc9a7752302a0a2c9d6603a6d50794e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-583/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ba69107fa7143e81e076392b270be051/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-584/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ba69107fa7143e81e076392b270be051/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-584/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/feb860c9089c3e9f426361f658ac0d0e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-585/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/feb860c9089c3e9f426361f658ac0d0e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-585/
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586. 
Heaney (Seamus) Field Work, L. 1979, 
Faber, First Edn., orig. cl. in d.w., fine; with 
the First Paperback Edn., L. 1979, Signed 
and dated May ‘81 on t.p.; also the First US 
Edn., N.Y. 1979, orig. cl. in d.w., all fine. (3) 
		  €200 - €300

587. 
Heaney (Seamus) Electric Light, L. 2001, 
Faber, First Edn., No. 246 of 300 copies 
specially bound and Signed, slipcase (sl. 
marked), otherwise fine. (1)	 €300 - €400

588. 
Mackey (Mary)ed. Mizen Archaeological 
and Historical Society, 2 vols. (Parts) 
Skibbereen (Inspire) 2010, Limited Edn. of 
250 Copies, illus. hf. cloth, marble boards, 
gilt lettered spine. (2)	 €130 - 180

589. 
Americana: Dawson (J.W.) Contributions 
toward the Improvement of Agriculture 
in Nova - Scotia; With Practical Hints on 
the Management and Improvement of 
Livestock., 8vo Halifax NB.S. (Richard 
Nugent) 1856. Second Edn., Revised & 
Improved. 6 plts. (includ. frontis) with 12 
wd.-cut illus. of livestock, frontis title & 
first 4 leaves damp stained lower edge, 
orig. cloth faded. (1)		 €150 - €200

590. 
Americana: Lee - Memoirs of the Life 
of the late Charles Lee, Esq, Lieutenant 
Colonel of the Forty-Fourth Regiment.. 
Aide du Camp to The King of Poland, 
and Second in Command in the Service 
of The United States of America during 
the Revolution. 8vo Dublin (for Messrs P. 
Byrne, J. Moore, ... and R. M’Alister) 1792. 
First Dublin Edn. Hf. title, XII, 439pp., 
uncut, tall copy, recent boards & label. 
Sabin 38903. V. good copy. (1)  
* Reputed to have been edited by Thos. 
Paine.		  €300 - €400

591. 
Chapman (James) Travels in the Interior 
of South Africa, Comprising Fifteen Years’ 
Hunting and Trading, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 
1868. First Edn. Two hf. titles, 2 frontis 6 
full page plts., text illus., 2 fold. cold. maps 
(1 loose & with tears), & 2 errata leaves, 
orig. gilt decor. cloth. (2)	 €200 - €350

592. 
	 Co. Roscommon Explorer  
Parke (Thos. Heazle) My Personal 
Experiences in Equatorial Africa, As 
Medical Officer of the Emin Pasha Relief 
Expedition, 8vo L. n.d. [c.] Second Edn., 
port. frontis 16 plts. etc. & fold. route map 
in pocket at end, 32pp. cat. dated 1890, 
orig. cloth, gilt. V. good copy. (1)  
* T.H. Parke was born 27th November, 
1857, at Clogher House, Kilmore, Co. 
Roscommon. A doctor by profession, he 
was known as the first Irishman to have 
crossed the African Continent. (1) 
		  €320 - €420 

593. 
India: Indian Records with A Commercial 
View of the Relations between The British 
Government and the Nawabs Nazim of 
Bengal, Behar and Orissa, 8vo L. 1870. First 
Edn. orig. photographic port. frontis, orig. 
cloth, v. good copy. Rare. (1)	 €120 - €220

587 589

592593591

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/884e293a38307a8fcca955292174ad5b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-586/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/884e293a38307a8fcca955292174ad5b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-586/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2e1b6f8aff4152a1dfb3f2643633c9ec/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-587/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2e1b6f8aff4152a1dfb3f2643633c9ec/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-587/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6104048ce356bf1d7e01171214d53fe9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-588/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6104048ce356bf1d7e01171214d53fe9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-588/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7be74126f50e74f0897ff5aece0ad2fa/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-589/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7be74126f50e74f0897ff5aece0ad2fa/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-589/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9a134f698a114a28202f5a4f3a1e7c87/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-590/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9a134f698a114a28202f5a4f3a1e7c87/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-590/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6e41b4157d6d8bb0536c6b0ecba7cf91/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-591/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6e41b4157d6d8bb0536c6b0ecba7cf91/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-591/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2d8ff3de8a3d13c0f724a66794fbd112/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-592/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2d8ff3de8a3d13c0f724a66794fbd112/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-592/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2d8ff3de8a3d13c0f724a66794fbd112/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-592/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a994a1056e358a5baeb31797870aa36b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-593/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a994a1056e358a5baeb31797870aa36b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-593/
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594. 
India: Dubois (Abbe J.A.) A Description 
of the Character, Manners and Customs 
of the People of India; and of their 
Institutions,Religious & Civil, roy 8vo 
Madras 1862. Second Edn. ed. by Rev. G.U. 
Pope. Port. photo frontis, later buckram. 
Good. (1)		  €120 - €220

595. 
	Property of Sir Otway Wheeler-Cuffe, 
	 Lyrath, Co. Kilkenny 
	 With His Notes and Original 
	 Photographs  
Association Copy: Ward (Rowland) 
Records of Big Game, With Their 
Distribution Characteristics, Dimensions, 
Weights, and Measurements of Horns, 
Antlers, Tusks & Skins. Thick roy 8vo Lond. 
1899. Third Edn., hf. title, port. frontis 
vignette title, & approx. 215 illustrations, 
attractive end papers, orig. green 
buckram, gilt lettered, stained overall. (1)  
* Sir Otway Wheeler-Cuffe’s, noted big 
game hunter, this, his copy from Lyrath, 
Co. Kilkenny, Signed by him. In addition 
there are annotations and comments 
thro.-out text, and several notes by him, 
loosely inserted, together with orig. 
photographs of specimens he captured. 
V. Rare.		  €400 - €600

596. 
Hogarth (D.G.) The Life of Charles M. 
Doughty, roy 8vo Lond. (Oxford Uni Press) 
1928. First Edn., Hf. title, port. frontis & 
9 plts. fold. map at end of volume, orig. 
green buckram, spine faded; Doughty 
(C.M.) Travels in Arabia Deserta, 2 vols. 
Lond. (Medici Society) 1923, portrait 
frontis, maps & illus. cloth; & 1 other later 
Edn. of same. (4)		  €150 - €200

597. 
Beaslaí (Piaras) Michael Collins and the 
Making of a New Ireland, 2 vols. thick, 4to 
Dublin 1926. First Edn., 2 hf. title, 2 cold. 
frontis & 16 bl. & white plts., orig. gilt 
decor. green cloth. V. good copy. (2) 
		  €150 - €220

598. 
Hedin (Sven) Trans Himalaya Discoveries 
and Adventures in Tibet, Vols. I & II (ex. 
3) 8vo L. 1900. First Edn., profusely 
illustrated, orig. cloth. v. clean set. (2) 
		  €100 - €150

599. 
Americana: Townshend (Capt. F. 
Trench) Ten Thousand Miles of Travel, 
Sport & Adventure, 8vo Lond. (Hurst & 
Blackett) 1869. First Edn., Hf. title, frontis, 
vignette title in red & black, 16pp cat. at 
end, orig. orange / yellow cloth. V. good. 
(1)		  €150 - €200

600. 
Heaney (Seamus) North, N.Y. 1976, OUP, 
First US Edn., orig. cloth in orig. d.w., fine 
copy; with a Second Copy of same, orig. 
cloth (marked) in orig. d.w. (torn at upper 
corner), name on prelim., a few pencil 
marks, and a copy of the First Paperback 
Edition, 1977, Signed on t.p. (3) 
		  €300 - €500

601. 
Heaney (Seamus) Preoccupations, 
Selected Prose 1968-1978. L. Faber 1980, 
First Edn., orig. cloth in d.w., Fine copy; 
with the same, N.Y. 1980, First US Edn., 
orig. cloth in d.w. Fine. (2)	 €100 - €150

602. 
Heaney (Seamus) The Haw Lantern, N.Y. 
1987, First US Edn., No. 13 of 200 copies, 
specially bound and Signed, slipcase; also 
the First Regular US Edition, N.Y. 1987, 
orig. cl. in d.w. (2)		  €250 - €300

603. 
Heaney (Seamus) Electric Light, L. 2001, 
Faber, First Regular Edn., cl. in d.w.,; 
with the First Paperback Edn., L. 2001, 
wrappers; also the First U.S. Edn., N.Y. 
2001, and the First Paperback Edn., N.Y. 
2001, all fine. (4)		  €100 - €200

604. 
Heaney (Seamus) Finders Keepers, 
Selected Prose 1971-2001, L. 2002, Faber, 
First Edn., orig. cl. in d.w., with the First 
U.S. Edn., N.Y. 2002, cl. in d.w.; and the 
paperback version, N.Y. 2002, all fine. (3) 
		  €100 - €200

598 600 602

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b73c31359e175ec9d4088a041085963c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-594/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b73c31359e175ec9d4088a041085963c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-594/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ccf7a92f657bd5e45275b107ce37bf9b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-595/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ccf7a92f657bd5e45275b107ce37bf9b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-595/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ccf7a92f657bd5e45275b107ce37bf9b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-595/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ccf7a92f657bd5e45275b107ce37bf9b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-595/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ccf7a92f657bd5e45275b107ce37bf9b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-595/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ccf7a92f657bd5e45275b107ce37bf9b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-595/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0e1782e4129c5af56f9b01d23967035a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-596/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0e1782e4129c5af56f9b01d23967035a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-596/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/30c8e51f12bde792c43ad7fceaabad5e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-597/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/30c8e51f12bde792c43ad7fceaabad5e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-597/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f1fca84e8432e92ca599b2a7b0105ec5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-598/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f1fca84e8432e92ca599b2a7b0105ec5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-598/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4bfe656d2b728c0f7566d2916c97edf3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-599/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4bfe656d2b728c0f7566d2916c97edf3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-599/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4bfe656d2b728c0f7566d2916c97edf3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-599/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c97d994e4eb4ebe8e5923529a29303a0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-600/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c97d994e4eb4ebe8e5923529a29303a0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-600/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8caffd43db4435d4d1b993715ac8dfc2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-601/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8caffd43db4435d4d1b993715ac8dfc2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-601/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/804aba84a4bd3464a93530d3206485d5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-602/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/804aba84a4bd3464a93530d3206485d5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-602/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/66d8ab774c9e9c5e57d8456e404b2cb8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-603/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/66d8ab774c9e9c5e57d8456e404b2cb8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-603/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ac7f43e991149506f1d406b5e0680caa/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-604/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ac7f43e991149506f1d406b5e0680caa/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-604/
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605. 
Heaney (Seamus) Sweeney Astray, 
A Version from the Irish Field Day 
Publication, Derry 1983. First Edn., orig. 
cloth & d.w. (Slightly rippled else v.g.); 
Paperback Edition of same; also Limited 
Edition of N. York Edition, No. 168 of 350 
Copies by Farrar Straus Giroux, New York 
1984, illustrated by Barrie Cooke, in orig. 
slipcase, also General Edition & Paperback 
Editions of same; & London Edition of 
Same, Lond. (Faber & Faber) 1984,d.w. V. 
good lot. (6)		  €400 - €600

606. 
Sarawak: Sarawak (Her Highness, The 
Ranee) Sarawak, lg. 4to Singapore n.d. 
[c. 1925] Frontis & 11 illus., 67pp orig. 
hf. mor. some wear. Scarce & an unusual 
item. (1)� €80 - €130

608. 
	 Famous Writer & Traveller  
Americana: Co. Waterford:  Villiers-
Stuart, of Dromana, Adventure Amidst 
The Equatorial Forest and Rivers of South 
America; also in the West Indies and the 
Wilds of Florida. To which is added ‘Jamaica 
Revisited’ Tall 8vo Lond. (J. Murray) 1891. 
First Edn., Fold. maps & plts. complete, 
(1 map slightly frayed & stained at edge 
of fold.) orig. gilt decor. publishers blue 
cloth. V. good copy. (1)  
* Henry Windsor Villiers-Stuart born 
1827, was solider, clergyman, politician, 
Egyptologist, and author. He became 
High Sheriff for Co. Waterford. He was 
a member of The Egypt Exploration 
Fund and first visited Egypt in 1849, and 
then again in 1858/59. The above was 
published after a further visit in 1883. He 
noted with alarm the damage done to the 
various sites he had last visited 1879. His 
reports were published as a Parliamentary 
Blue Book. He died in October 1895 as 
a result of a boating accident on River 
Blackwater, Co. Waterford.	 €300 - €400

609. 
Co. Waterford: Villiers-Stuart, 
Dromana. Egypt After the War, Being 
the Narrative of a Tour of Inspection,.. 
Experiences among the Natives, with 
descriptions of their Homes and Habits, in 
which are embodied Notices of the Latest 
Archaeological Discoveries,.. Thick imp. 
8vo Lond. (J. Murray) 1883. First Edn., Lg. 
fold. cold. plt. in front, complete, errata 
slip tipped-in, orig. publishers gilt decor. 
crimson cloth, spine faded. V. good. (1)  
* Henry Windsor Villiers-Stuart (1827-
1895) was a Solider, Clergyman, Politician, 
Egyptologist, Author and High Sheriff for 
Co. Waterford.		  €300 - €400

605

608606 609

607. 
Argentina - Ireland Association, Illuminated Address   An attractive sm. folio pen 
and ink decorated illuminated address to Ambrose V. Martin,.. from a few friends and 
well wishers of the far flung Gaelic Race, Argentina 1922. Tipped-in photo frontis, title 
& 4 printed pages (some text redacted), each with pen and ink borders, decorated 
in the Celtic taste, & 6 pages of approx. 175 Original Signatures & with varied rubber 
stamps, including ‘por ha Assocacion Catolica Irlandesa,’ ‘Liga Republicana Irlandesa,’ 
‘Colegio Santa Brigita de Ninas Irlandesas,... Flores,’ etc. In a contemporary full mor. 
amateur Argentinian binding with tooled gilt border of Celtic design with harp, 
shamrock, Ardagh Chalice and other motifs surrounded by mor. overlaid flags of 
Argentina and Ireland. Unique  As a binding, w.a.f. (1)� €350 - €500

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55679ca527416099f464693f74ca6f00/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-605/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55679ca527416099f464693f74ca6f00/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-605/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e1fd98ffa8bc346443ef014b9e094af9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-606/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e1fd98ffa8bc346443ef014b9e094af9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-606/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e1fd98ffa8bc346443ef014b9e094af9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-606/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d3d4c0b0d2308217be523c32fab9e8be/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-607/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d3d4c0b0d2308217be523c32fab9e8be/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-607/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0b6340e1cf81fe81ba06537c012b9cca/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-608/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0b6340e1cf81fe81ba06537c012b9cca/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-608/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0b6340e1cf81fe81ba06537c012b9cca/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-608/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/74d4265ce44fff98052f5e8d117e74f8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-609/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/74d4265ce44fff98052f5e8d117e74f8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-609/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/74d4265ce44fff98052f5e8d117e74f8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-609/
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610. 
I.M.C. - Malcolmson (A.P.W.)ed. Calendar 
of The Rosse Papers (Birr Castle, Co. Offaly), 
roy 8vo D. 2008, First Edn., orig. cloth & 
d.w. Clean copy. (1)		  €50 - €80

611. 
	Co. Waterford Female Writer & Painter  
Power (Maud) Wayside India, roy 8vo 
Lond. 1907. Published by Downey & Co., 
Waterford. First Edn., Illustrated by the 
author, with cold. frontis & 31 cold. plts., 
unopened copy, orig. crimson red cloth. 
V. good. (1)  
* The author lived at Faithlegg House, 
outside Waterford City. (1)	 €160 - €220

612. 
Miller (Wm.) Travels and Politics in the 
Near East, 8vo Lond. 1898. First Edn., 
profusely illustrated with pls. & text illus., 
unopened, some L.S.’s orig. blue buckram; 
also, Jackson (F. Hamilton) The Shores 
of the Adriatic, The Italian Side, 8vo Lond. 
1906. First Edn., profusely illustrated, orig. 
gilt decor. crimson cloth, v. good. (2) 
		  €100 - €150

613. 
	 Signed by the Author  
Heaney (P.) At the Foot of Slieve Bloom - 
History and Folklore of Cadamstown, 4to, 
Birr (Kilcormac Historical Society) 2006, 
Signed illus., decor. boards. (1) 
		  €120 - €140

614. 
	 Signed by Thomas Kinsella  
Kinsella (T.) Her Vertical Smile, 8vo D. 
(Peppercanister 10) 1985, Signed Lettered 
Copy K (Z), full green leather gilt lettered 
spine, slipcase; Out of Ireland, 8vo D. 
(Peppercanister 11) 1987, Signed Limited 
Edition (Hors Commerce) full blue leather, 
git lettered spine, slipcase. Good Copies. 
(2)		  €250 - €320

615. 
Kinsella (Thomas) Downstream, 8vo, D. 
(Dolmen) 1962, First Edn., inscribed ‘With 
Love Tom,’ cloth & d.j.; Selected Poems 
1956-1968, 8vo D. (Dolmen) 1973, First 
Edn., inscribed ‘For Mother & Father with 
All Love Tom,’ cloth & d.j.; New Poems 1973, 
8vo D. (Dolmen) 1973 First Edn., Signed, 
cloth & d.j.; Another September, 8vo D. 
(Dolmen) 1958, First Edn., cloth & d.j.; 
Night Walker & other Poems, 8vo, N.Y. (A.A. 
Knopf) 1968, cloth & d.j.; and three others 
by the same Author, as a lot. (8) 
		  €200 - €300

616. 
[1916 Interest] 1916 - The Easter 
Proclamation of the Irish Republic, sm. 4to, 
D. (Dolmen Press) 1975, Limited Edition 
No. 9 (125) Copies, frontis by Oliver 
Sheppard, printed on Van Geldernag, 
in full calf gilt lettering marbling 
slipcase; De Paor (Liam) On the Easter 
Proclamation and other Declarations, 8vo, 
D. (Four Courts Press) 1997, Signed,  green 
cloth. (2)		  €180 - €250

617. 
Fishing: O’Gorman - The Practice of 
Angling, Particularly in Ireland, 2 vols. roy 
8vo Devon (Fly-fisher’s Classic Library) 
1993, Second Edn., Limited to 1000 
Copies mor. backed cloth, slipcase; The 
Book of the Fly-fishers Club, 1884-1934, 4to 
n.d. c. 1934, illus. plts. hf. mor., gilt decor. 
(3)		  €150 - €200

618. 
Neeson (Eoin) A History of Irish Forestry, 
sm. folio Dublin 1991; Hayes (Samuel) 
Practical Treatise on Trees, 8vo Reprint 
2003, Foreward by Thos. Pakenham, illus. 
etc.; Fennell (Aubrey) Heritage Trees of 
Ireland, folio Cork 2013; Campbell-Culver 
(Maggie) A Passion for Trees - The Legacy 
of John Evelyn, Lond. 2006, all illus. & d.w.s. 
(4)		  €75 - €100

619. 
Rathlin Island: Marshall (J.D.) Notes on 
the Statistics and Natural History of the 
Island of Rathlin, 4to D. (R.I.A.) n.d. c. 1836, 
engd. map frontis., recent cloth; Forsythe 
(Wes) and Mc Conkey (Rosemary) 
Rathlin Iland - An Archaeological Survey of 
a Maritime Landscape, 4to N. Ireland S.O. 
2012. Signed by Authors, d.w.; PRONI 
- Copy Out Letter Book of Edmund Mc 
Gildowny, Ballycastle - Feb. 1820 - March 
1822, folio typescript, mod. cloth; 3 others 
on Rathlin Island. (6)		 €160 - €220

620. 
South Africa: Photographs of South 
Africa, comprising Representative Views... 
Collected from Cape Colony, Natal, 
Orange Free State, Transvaal, Basutoland, 
Zululand, Swaziland, Delagoa Bay etc., 
oblong folio Capetown (The South Africa 
Photo-Publishing Co.) 1894. Sold by 
Subscription Only. Full page illus. thro.-
out, orig. gilt stamped mor., worn. As an 
Album. (1)		  €120 - €180

614

617 620

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bc5dc2bb11dc6fa36a5ddd4330582051/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-610/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bc5dc2bb11dc6fa36a5ddd4330582051/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-610/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c5982c55eb4906e4e13518d64c5d1b10/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-611/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c5982c55eb4906e4e13518d64c5d1b10/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-611/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c5982c55eb4906e4e13518d64c5d1b10/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-611/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/70a9d4c8f5a94cd81e1962a060e4e9b8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-612/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/70a9d4c8f5a94cd81e1962a060e4e9b8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-612/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/44e30bd60833904c9dc6446554122c55/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-613/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/44e30bd60833904c9dc6446554122c55/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-613/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/70e7ad6e16aadbcfa9fa078a5ff1949d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-614/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/70e7ad6e16aadbcfa9fa078a5ff1949d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-614/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/70e7ad6e16aadbcfa9fa078a5ff1949d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-614/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4728068d5d05c3c076f1f3fd847cb6b5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-615/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4728068d5d05c3c076f1f3fd847cb6b5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-615/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bea2021fc67d93a749a9d281e21c9c25/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-616/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bea2021fc67d93a749a9d281e21c9c25/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-616/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/91955055e289ea606c0c81212a10edda/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-617/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/91955055e289ea606c0c81212a10edda/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-617/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4456ca7e72b0c201260a3fb9e1e6e2ca/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-618/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4456ca7e72b0c201260a3fb9e1e6e2ca/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-618/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/522bbc40e585f74781a2688d0ade1e2f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-619/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/522bbc40e585f74781a2688d0ade1e2f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-619/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/09b769b5a49e5ed672e2110ef21d0608/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-620/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/09b769b5a49e5ed672e2110ef21d0608/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-620/
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622. 
Genealogy: Adams (Percy W.L.) A 
History of Douglas Family of Morton in 
Nithsdale (Dumfriesshire) and Fingland 
(Kirkcudbrightshire) + their Descendants, 
Lg. thick 4to Bedford (The Sidney Press) 
1921. First Edn., Lim. 100 Copies, frontis, 
illus. fold. tables etc., orig. cloth, gilt. V. 
good. (1)		  €140 - €180

623. 
Litton Falkiner (C.) Studies in Irish History 
and Biography, Mainly of 18th Century. 
8vo Lond. 1902; also Illustrations of Irish 
History and Topography, mainly of the 
17th Century, 8vo Lond. 1904; and Essay 
Relating to Ireland, Biographical, Historical 
and Topographical. 8vo Lond. 1909. All 
First Edns., fold. maps etc., and all orig. 
cloth. v. good set. (3)	 €130 - €180

624. 
Photography:  Periodical, Henfrey 
(Arthur) & Hugh W. Diamond, editors. 
The Journal of The Photographic Society 
of London, Containing the Transactions 
of the Society and a General Record of 
Photographic Art and Science. Vol. I - Vol. 
VI, Nos. 1 - 101, Complete, together 6 vols. 
8vo Lond. (Taylor & Francis) 1854-1860. 
First Edn., illus. in text thro.-out, Vols. I & II, 
in cont. hf. mor., remainder in orig. cloth, 
all v. good. As a periodical, w.a.f. (6)  
* A very good run of this scarce journal, 
one of the earliest on the subject.  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
		  €500 - €800

625. 
Fishing:  Fly-Fisher’s Classic Library - 
Blacker’s Art of Fly-Making, Devon 1994; 
Hills (J. Waller) A History of Fly Fishing 
for Trout, Devon 1995; Francis (Francis) 
A Book of Angling, Devon 1996. All illus., 
t.e.g., orig. bindings & slipcases. Pristine. 
(3)		  €200 - €300

626. 
Hore (Philip Herbert)ed. History of The 
Town and County of Wexford, 6 vols., 
Oxford 1979 reprint, (orig. Edition 1900 
- 1911), fold. & other maps, full green 
leather, gilt lettered spine. Good Set. (6) 
		  €400 - €600

621. 
Fishing: [Fitzgibbon (Edw.)] ‘Ephemera,’ The Book of 
the Salmon: In two Parts... Assisted by Andrew Young. 
Fly-fishers Classic Library 1995. Lim. Edn. No. 37 of 55 
Copies, with orig. fly tied by Henrik Strandgaard inset 
in cover. Cold. plts., a.e.g. in full burgundy goatskin, in 
orig. cloth box. Pristine condition. (1)� €250 - €350

625

627. 
Folio Society:  The Letterpress Shakespeare, 
Vols. folio London c. 1993. Lim. Edn. 1000 
(3750) Copies.  Including the following: 
1. As You Like It, 
2. The Tempest; 
3. A Mid-Summers Night Dream; 
4. The Twelfth Night; 
5. Othello; 
6. Hamlet; 
7. King Lear; 
8. Coriolanus; 
9. Macbeth; 

10. Titus Andronicus; 
11. Anthony and Cleopatra; 
12. Julius Caesar; 
13. Richard III; 
14. Henry IV Part 1 
15. Henry IV Part 2 
16. Henry V; 
together 16 Copies, all on hand made paper, 
and hf. green, blue and crimson mor., marble 
sides, uncut, with separate commentary 
8vo volume, in full green, blue and crimson 
buckram box. In pristine condition. As a lot. a 
wonderful collection. (1) � €800 - 1200

626

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eb690ebda88f3272be28d59d9edb27d0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-621/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eb690ebda88f3272be28d59d9edb27d0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-621/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e5345591802f4dc13341821bf18cfb34/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-622/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e5345591802f4dc13341821bf18cfb34/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-622/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f18e1e2c802834c7568790785d81131f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-623/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f18e1e2c802834c7568790785d81131f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-623/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f774ca0664686ad5e21c52a38caf5462/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-624/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f774ca0664686ad5e21c52a38caf5462/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-624/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f774ca0664686ad5e21c52a38caf5462/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-624/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/02549ed86d3154af213cb8f0dfbd404f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-625/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/02549ed86d3154af213cb8f0dfbd404f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-625/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/14645e2acfc37942e4dd5752397d0a1c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-626/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/14645e2acfc37942e4dd5752397d0a1c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-626/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c1ea841baddccbd49fcb58266688f547/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-627/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c1ea841baddccbd49fcb58266688f547/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-627/
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628. 
Photographs:  An Album of mostly 
Chinese and some Continental Photos, 
mostly large, some Signed Floyd, 
c. 1870/70, & some earlier, some 
photographs of ships H.M.S. ‘Orontes,’ 
H.M.S. ‘Serapis,’ some military portraits 
etc., over 60 photos, folio hf. mor.; another 
Album of English, Scottish & Continental 
views, c. 1880/90, & a smaller Album of 
cold. Irish Views, as photos, w.a.f. (3) 
		  €120 - €180

629. 
 Fine Limited Reproduction Platebook  
Robertson (James George) Antiquities 
and Scenery of the County of Kilkenny, 
oblong folio, Kilkenny (Boethius Press) 
1983, Limited Edn. (585) Numbered 
Copies of which this is 'B' of a special 
extra limited edition in hf leather. Twenty-
six Lettered Copies. Plates, fine hf. calf, 
marble sides, in orig, matching cloth 
bound box. (1)   		  €200 - €300

630. 
Engraved Plates: Smith (J.) Select Views 
in Italy, with Topographical and Historical 
Descriptions in England and French. Vol. II 
only (ex. 2), lg. landscape folio Lond. 1796. 
Engd. frontis & 35 full page plts., a.e.g., 
cont. full straight grained dark mor. with 
lg. gilt tooled borders, & central panel, gilt 
spine. (1)  		  €250 - €400

631. 
	With Attractive large Coloured Plates  
Religious Tract Society - Bible Pictures, 
lg. folio London (Kronheim & Co.) c. 1860., 
34 full page coloured plts., cloth, v. good 
copy. (1)  		  €180 - €250

632. 
Photographs: World Travels. A large 
oblong folio Photograph Album, 
containing approx. 450 orig. photos, 
various sizes, many with m/ss captions 
& titles, c. 1898-1902, principally The 
West Indies, include Bermuda, Trinidad, 
Tobago, Barbados, Dominica, Granada, 
St. Lucia & Jamaica, street scenes, sugar 
and banana plantations and other views, 
many of Canada, Newfoundland, Halifax, 
St. Johns, etc., several photos of named 
ships, portraits of captains, officers, 
and socializing, and many small family 
photos, mostly identified. A very good 
and interesting collection, in oblong folio 
strongly bound hf. mor. album. As photos, 
w.a.f. (1)		  €300 - €400

633. 
	 Fine Limited Fac-simile Edition  
Johnson (Samuel) A Dictionary of the 
English Language, 2 vols. V. large folio 
London (Folio Society) 2006. Lim. Edn. No. 
133 of 1000 Copies, full mottled calf, red & 
green mor. labels, & in orig. cloth slipcase. 
Pristine Copy. (2)		  €550 - €850

634. 
Donner (Etta) Hinterland Liberia, trans. by 
Winifred M. Deans. 8vo Lond. & Glasgow 
(Blackie & Son) 1939. First Edn., hf. title, 
plts. thro.-out, map endpapers, cloth & 
orig. pict. d.w.’s. V. good copy. (1) 
	�  €80 - €120

635. 
	 All by Irish Authors  
Rome: Whiteside (James) The Vicissitudes 
of the Eternal City; or Ancient Rome with 
Notes Classical and Historical, 8vo Lond. 
1849. First Edn., fold. map frontis, title 
inscribed in m/ss, orig. cloth; Neligan 
(Rev. Wm. H.) Rome: It’s Churches, its 
Charities and its Schools, 8vo N. York 1858. 
First Edn., port. frontis, browned as usual 
thro-out, from Christian Brothers Library, 
Peacock Lane, Cork, inscribed, orig. 
cloth; Nolan (Rev. J.) History of The Irish 
National Pilgrimage to Rome; 8vo Lond. 
1893. Peoples Edition, adverts at front & 
end part, frontis & illus. thro.-out, orig. gilt 
lettered cloth. All Scarce. (3) 
* Inscribed Presentation Copy. 
	�  €150 - €200

636. 
[Dickens (Charles)] Proctor (Rich. A.) 
Watched by the Dead: A Loving Study of 
Dickens Half told Tale, 8vo Lond. (W.H. 
Allen & Co.) 1887. First Edn., Add. engd. 
illus. title, VIII, 166pp., decor. gilt cloth. V. 
good. (1) 
* Proctor was an accomplished 
astronomer.� €140 - €200

637. 
	 Printed for Private Circulation 
	 Presentation Copy  
Americana: [Fergusson (James)] Notes 
of a Tour in North America in 1861, Printed 
for Private Circulation. Sm. 8vo n.p. n.d. 
[Edinburgh (Wm. Blackwood) 30th Nov. 
1861] Sole Edition. [4] 100pp orig. limp 
cloth boards. V. Rare. (1)  
* Pres. Copy inscribed on title, ‘The 
Most Honbl. (...erased) Marchioness of 
(..erased), from the Author.’� €200 - €300

628

632

637636
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0e1c0b7c968f72ca3b4cf6bffc5e79b4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-629/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c01a12c9b9e989086b09d0f4b44b38fd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-630/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1ffe30691dff45573cdd46ee638fe53d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-631/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1ffe30691dff45573cdd46ee638fe53d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-631/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1ffe30691dff45573cdd46ee638fe53d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-631/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ee90b96cb07dc1ae185e8361d7f8c497/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-632/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ee90b96cb07dc1ae185e8361d7f8c497/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-632/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ab17ec9c3f54da747950f282c1659095/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-633/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ab17ec9c3f54da747950f282c1659095/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-633/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ab17ec9c3f54da747950f282c1659095/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-633/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c5c4cb584dee5e87d59a0c54a7360f50/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-634/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c5c4cb584dee5e87d59a0c54a7360f50/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-634/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/16d571fe08539c47466182b8c7e0762d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-635/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/16d571fe08539c47466182b8c7e0762d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-635/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/16d571fe08539c47466182b8c7e0762d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-635/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/497eed2da1045a97f08cbe59345703c9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-636/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/497eed2da1045a97f08cbe59345703c9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-636/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/40011ccab8190c670d0c02782f035ad7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-637/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/40011ccab8190c670d0c02782f035ad7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-637/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/40011ccab8190c670d0c02782f035ad7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-637/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/40011ccab8190c670d0c02782f035ad7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-637/
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638. 
Brydone (P.) A Tour through Sicily and 
Malta, In a Series of Letters to William 
Beckford, Esq., of Somerly in Suffolk, 2 
vols. 12mo Dublin (for J. Potts, J. Willimas, 
R. Moncrieffe, and T. Walker) 1775. Third. 
Both titles Signed by Thos. Moore, a 
previous owner, cont. calf, raised bands, 
gilt decor. in panels, mor. labels. V. good 
copy. (2)� €150 - €200

639. 
Moore (John) A Journal During a 
Residence in France, from the beginning of 
August to the Middle of December, 1792... 
2 vols. 12mo Dublin (For J. Moore) 1793. 
First Dublin Edn., 2 hf. titles, 3 fold. maps 
(1 hd. cold.) cont. sprinkled Dublin calf, 
gilt decor. mor. labels. V. good copy. (2)
� €200 - €300

640. 
	 Very Rare Belfast Printing  
Americana: Corry (John) The Life of 
George Washington, late President and 
Commander in Chief of the Armies of The 
United States of America, 12mo Belfast (J. 
Smyth) 1800. First Edn., engd. port. frontis 
(loose), 216pp, cont. full tree calf, worn, 
mor. label. (1)� €300 - €400

641. 
	 First Hand Accounts of 
	 The French Revolution  
Williams (Helen Maria) Letters from 
France, containing a Great Variety of 
Original Information concerning the Most 
Important Events .. in that Country in the 
Years 1790, 1791, 1792 & 1793, 2 vols. 
12mo Dublin (J. chambers) 1794. First 
Dublin Edn.,; also Letters Containing A 
Sketch of the Politics of France,  from the 
thirty-first of May 1793, till the twenty-
eight of July 1794, and of The Scenes 
which have passed in the Prisons of Paris, 
12mo Dublin (J. Chambers) 1795. First 
Dublin Edn., hf. title, contemporary and 
uniform sprinkled calf, mor. labels in red & 
green. Good. (3) 
* Bookplates of William & Caroline Acton. 
� €300 - €400

642. 
	 Early Dublin Edition  
Burnet (Bishop Gilbert) Travels through 
Switzerland, Italy, some Parts of Germany, 
etc, 12mo D. (J. Watts) 1725, pages XXIV, 
238pp advert leaf at end, cont. panel calf, 
mor. label. V. good copy. (1)� €180 - €250

643. 
Glas (Capt. George) The History of 
the Discovery and Conquest of the 
Canary Islands, 2 vols. 12mo D. (for D. 
Chamberlain and James Williams ..) 1767. 
First Dublin Edn. Lg. fold. map Vol. I, [IV], 
VIII [XII], 227pp; Vol. II, 223pp orig. full calf, 
raised bands, recent mor. labels. V. good 
set. Ex. Rare. (2)� €500 - €700

644. 
L’E[strange] M: Heligoland: or 
Reminiscences of Childhood, a genuine 
narrative of facts by .. an Officer’s 
Daughter. Edited by Mrs. C. W[ilmot]. Sm. 
8vo L. 1850. First Edn., Pp. VIII: 66 litho 
frontis & 1 plt. 4pp ct. at end. Front blank 
inscribed “Alice & Fanny Wilmot, 1850” 
Orig. cloth, stained. (1)  
* A fine copy with the two charming 
lihtographs. The pathetic tale of how 
Miss L’Estrange and her two very 
young sisters were orphaned when 
their mother and father (an Irish officer 
in the British garrison on Heligoland 
during the Napoleonic War), died 
within weeks of each other, and how 
with the help of regimental friends, the 
three children managed the hazardous 
journey to Dublin, where they met their 
grandmother and aunts, for the first time. 
� €200 - €300

644

643638

640

642

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7e179f01dfdaf44184deb784b1fe2ed6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-638/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c6e041241e33ea1ac8ca9a90afe70f05/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-640/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2a53a71fee19e72aa3b258db627df659/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-641/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2a53a71fee19e72aa3b258db627df659/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-641/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2a53a71fee19e72aa3b258db627df659/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-641/
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645. 
Parr (Capt. Henry Hallam) A Sketch 
of the Kafir and Zulu Wars, Guadana to 
Isandhlwana, 8vo Lond. (C. Keegan Paul & 
Co.) 1880. First Edn., hf. title, lg. fold. cold. 
map of South Africa, 32pp. Catalogue at 
end, 4 maps within the text, [VI] 283pp., 
orig. green cloth, front cover with black 
palm tree, gilt lettering. V. good copy. (1)
� €200 - €300

646. 
	 Presentation Copy from 
	 The Author to his Mother  
Henry (James) M.D. An Account of 
the Proceedings of the Government 
Metropolitan Police in the City of Canton, 
sm. 8vo Dublin (Hardy & Walker) 1840. 
First Edn., Engd. frontis, 79pp orig. brown 
cloth. V. good copy. Ex. Scarce. (1)  
* Inscribed on front loose blank, and 
dated Dublin July 15, 1840.� €200 - €300

647. 
	 County Limerick Female Author 
	 Rare Irish Travel Volumes  
[Maria Frances Dickson (1809-1885)] 
Norway and The Voring - Fos, 8vo Dublin 
(M’Ghashan & Gill) 1870. First Edn., hf. 
title, engd. frontis [14] 162pp; also A 
Lady’s Visit to The Voring-Fos, by M.F.D. 8vo 
Dublin (M’Glashan & Gill) 1870. First Edn., 
[12], 65pp, orig. gilt decor. blue & crimson 
cloth by Gallwey. Very good. Extremely 
Scarce. (2)� €400 - €600

648. 
Bolton (Rev. Robert) The Saints Soule-
exalting Humiliation; or Soule-fatting 
fasting: Which (Jacob-like) prevails with 
God,... Sq. 8vo Lond. (John Haviland,..) 
1634. Title within wd.-cut border, 179, [7]
pp last leaf dam. & repaired, browned 
thro-out, recent hf. calf, marble sides, mor. 
label. (1)� €200 - €300

649. 
	 Dungarvan Golf Club  
Manuscript: Co. Waterford: Original 
manuscript minute Book for Dungarvan 
Golf Club, A small 4to volume with 
over 200pps covering the period 
1930 - August 1939, mostly all in clear 
hands. It meets variously at Magistrates 
Room, The Courthouse, Dungarvan, 
Lawlors Hotel, Clonea, Ballinacourty, 
The Clubhouse, etc. It lists the officers 
proposed, professionals, competition 
details, new members, membership 
fees, & there is much details at various 
times on the purchase of new grounds. 
There are a number of letters and other 
correspondence loosely inserted. A most 
interesting document of social history. As 
a m/ss., w.a.f. (1)� €325 - €500

650. 
	 Co. Limerick Author  
Dunraven (The Earl of,) Canadian Nights, 
Being Sketches and Reminiscences of Life 
and Sport in the Rockies, The Prairies and 
the Canadian Woods. 8vo Lond. 1914. gilt 
decor. blue cloth. (1)  
* Inscribed Pres. Copy by Lady Nancy 
Dunraven, July 1992.� €120 - €180

651. 
	 The Exodus During The Great 
	 Irish Famine  
Pamphlet: An Experienced Traveller: 
The Emigrant’s Guide, by .... Containing all 
the Necessary Instructions for Persons 
leaving Ireland for New York, or other 
Parts of the United States of America. 8vo 
Dublin (J.H. Scott) 1847. Sole Edition. Title 
within decorated double lined border 
[16]pp., recent marble boards, mor. label 
down spine. Not in Sabin. Ex. Rare. (1)
� €300 - €400

652. 
Island of Barbados: Hilary (Wm.) 
Observations on the Changes of Air and the 
Concomitant Epidemical Diseases in the 
Island of Barbados, To which is added a 
Treatise on the putrid bilious Fever,.. The 
Yellow Fever, and such other Diseases as 
are indigenous or endemial, in the West 
Indies Islands, or in the Torrid Zone. 8vo 
Lond. (For L. Hawes, W. Clarke, and R. 
Collins) 1766. Second Edn., [8], (i)-360, [4]
pp, some spots, orig. calf, joints cracked, 
upr. cover loose, no label. Scarce. (1) 
� €200 - €300

648

652

651646 & detail
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6255e5343cc33559ce45a9de838486d6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-649/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e3055051f2bd580b4050ed961fe850ab/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-650/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e3055051f2bd580b4050ed961fe850ab/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-650/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e3055051f2bd580b4050ed961fe850ab/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-650/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e0c4f542732b5b8574446b5126bcde6d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-651/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e0c4f542732b5b8574446b5126bcde6d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-651/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e0c4f542732b5b8574446b5126bcde6d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-651/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e0c4f542732b5b8574446b5126bcde6d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-651/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/74b6031b1527e861471f12efbaacd89a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-652/
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653. 
Maxwell (W.H.) Rambling Recollections of 
a Solider of Fortune, 8vo Dublin 1842 First 
Edn., Hf. title, engd. port. frontis, & 4 plts. 
12pp cat at end, lacks front loose end, 
orig. cloth, with gilt harp on front cover & 
lettering. (1) 
* The author, was born in Newry, Co. 
Down, & was the author of several works, 
including, ‘Wild Sports of of the West 
[Ireland]’� €180 - €250

654. 
	 Co. Down Born Author 
	 - Presentation Copy  
Americana: Chesney (Capt. C.C.) A 
Military View of Recent Campaigns in 
Virginia and Maryland, 8vo Lond. 1863. 
First Edn., hf. title, fold. map frontis & 3 
other maps on one fold. plt., orig. cloth 
recased, spine dam. (1)  
* Hf. title inscribed ‘From the Author.’ 
� €160 - €240

655. 
Dublin Printing: Vertot (Abbe de) The 
Revolutions of Portugal... Trans by Gabriel 
Roussillon. 8vo Dublin (George Grierson) 
1724. First Dublin Edn.? some sm. worm 
holes, repaired, not affecting text, cont. 
full blind Dublin calf, some slight wear. (1)
� €100 - €150

656. 
	 Signed by John Mitchel, 
	 Young Irelander  
San Bartolomeo (Fra Paolino) A Voyage 
to the East Indies, Containing An Account 
of the Manners, Customs etc., of the 
Natives, With a Geographical Description 
of the Country. Trans. from German 
by William Johnston. With Notes and 
Illustrations by John Reinhold Forster. 8vo 
London (J. Davbis) 1800. First English Edn. 
Hf. title, engd. frontis, advert. leaf at end, 
cont. tree calf, some wear, mor. label. V. 
Scarce. (1) 
 
* Title page Signed by John Mitchel, Irish 
Republican, Young Irelander, etc. 
� €400 - €600

657. 
Astronomy: Slugg (J.T.)ed. Observational 
Astronomy, and Guide to the Use of the 
Telescope; .. By a Clergyman. Lond. 
(Simpkin, Marshall & Co.) c. 1862. First 
Edn. Thus, 20 plts., & text illus. Mentions 
‘The Rosse Nebulae,’ attractive gilt decor. 
cloth; Herdman (Wm. G.) Thoughts on 
Speculative Cosmology and The Principles 
of Art, 8vo [Liverpool, 1869]. Subscribers 
Copy, and Airy (G.B.) Six Lectures on 
Astronomy, delivered at .. The Ipswich 
Museum, 8vo Lond. n.d. [1848]. Fourth 
Edn. 7 fold. plts., orig. cloth. (3) 
� €150 - €200

658. 
[Story (George W.)] Eye-Witness, A 
True and Impartial History of The Most 
Material Occurrences in the Kingdom of 
Ireland During the Two Last Years, With 
the Present State of Both Armies, Sm. 4to 
Lond. (Ric. Chiswell) 1691. Pages repaired, 
stains thro-out, recent calf backed marble 
boards. S.N.S.R. (1)� €120 - €180

659. 
Oliphant (Laurence) The Russian Shores 
of the Black Sea in the Autumn of 1852, 8vo 
Edin. & L. 1854. Third Edn., tinted litho 
frontis text illus. & 1 single page map & a 
fold. map, cont. hf. calf, mor. label, spine 
worn. (1)� €100 - €150

660. 
Astronomy etc: Heschel (Sir J.F.W.) 
Outlines of Astronomy, 8vo Lond. 1875. 
New Edn., frontis, good plts. & text illus., 
cont. full prize calf, Hereford Cathedral, gilt 
spine; Olmsted (Denison) The Mechanism 
of the Heavens, sm. 8vo Lond. 1850. 
Frontis, vign. title, cold. plts. some after 
Lord Rosse, attractive tooled gilt green 
mor.; The Orbs of Heaven, sm. 8vo Lond. 
1865. Engd. frontis, title with vignette 
of Lord Rosse’s Telescope, Parsonstown, 
text illus. & cold. plts., calf joints cracked; 
Buckley (A.B.) The Fairy-Land of Science, 
8vo Lond. 1880, plts. & text illus. orig. full 
prize crimson mor. (4)� €150 - €200

660

654 656
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661. 
[Neilson(Mrs. Andrew)] The 
Englishwoman in Russia; Impressions of 
the Society and Manners of the Russians 
at Home. By a Lady Ten Years Resident in 
that Country. 8vo Lond. 1855. Fourth Edn., 
Frontis, vignette title, & 5 plts. cont. hf. 
calf, mor. label; Mackenzie Wallace (D.) 
Russia, 3 vols. Leipzig (Bernard Tauchnitz) 
1878. Copyright Edn., 3 hf. titles, cont. hf. 
calf, good. (4)� €100 - €150

662. 
	 Two Rare Dublin Variants  
Johnson (Dr. Samuel) A Journey to the 
Western Islands of Scotland, 12mo Dublin 
(for J. Williams) 1775; also A Journey to the 
Western Islands of Scotland, 12mo Dublin 
(Printed by Thomas Walker) 1775. Both 
First Dublin Editions, both orig. full calf, 
tooled gilt spines, mor. labels (1 lacking) 
some wear. Rare pair. (2)� €300 - €400

663. 
Macaulay (Rev. Mr. Kenneth) A Voyage 
to, and History of St. Kilda, Containing a 
Description of this remarkable Island; ... 
with many other curious and interesting 
Particulars. 12mo Dublin (James Hoey jnr.) 
1765. First Edn., Hf. title, pp. 241/242 recd 
265/266, advert. leaf at end, orig. full calf, 
raised bands, mor. label, lower corners 
bumped. Otherwise v. good. (1) 
� €325 - €450

Section 5: Lots 664 - 767

664. 
Beaufort (Emily A.) Egyptian Sepulchres 
and Syrian Shrines, Including some stay 
in The Lebanon, at Palmyra, and Western 
Turkey. 2 vols. sm. 8vo Lond. (Longman, 
Green, Longman & Roberts) 1861. First Edn., 
lg. fold. cold. litho panorama, & 5 chromo 
litho plts. & fold. cold. map, complete, cont. 
hf. mor. blind tooled spines, mor. labels. 
Good. Blackmer 101. (2)� €280 - €380

665. 
	 Illustrations by Samuel Lover  
Magrath (T.W.) Authentic Letters from 
Upper Canada; with an Account of 
Canadian Field Sports. Edited by The Rev. 
T. Radcliff. Lg. 12mo Dublin (Wm. Curry 
Jun. & Co.) 1833. First Edn., Engd. frontis 
& 3 plts., by Samuel Lover, 330pp., some 
slight stains, orig. embossed brown cloth, 
recased, gilt lettered spine. Very good 
copy. Ex. Scarce. (1)� €350 - €500

666. 
	 Roscommon Author 
	 - Presentation Copy  
O’Conor (Matthew) Picturesque and 
Historical Recollections, During a Tour 
through Belgium, Germany, France and 
Switzerland in the Summer Vacation of 
1835., 8vo Lond. (Wm. Orr & Co.) 1837. 
First Edn. Hf. title, frontis & 8 plts., 4pp. 
adverts at end, orig. cloth, with some 
damp stains on covers, otherwise a very 
good copy. Rare. (1)  
* Pres. Copy, inscribed by author to Mrs. 
Elizabeth Mc Dermot his sister. One of the 
O’Conor of Connaught he lived at Mount 
Druid, Castlerea, Co. Roscommon. 
� €220 - €350

667. 
Collins (Michael) The Path to Freedom, 
8vo, D. (Talbot Press) 1922, First Edn., 
portrait frontis, decor. cloth. Good copy. 
(1)� €100 - €150

668. 
Curtin (Jeremiah) Tales of the Fairies and 
of The Ghost World, Collected from oral 
tradition in South-West Munster, 8vo 
Lond. (D. Nutt) 1895. First Edn., Hf. title, 
advert leaf at end, some stains, uncut, 
recent cloth. V. Scarce. (1)� €120 - €150
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668

663 665
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c8b9e580c82bfb0652dba2f4ef4d8f2b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-665/
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670. 
Wright (Thos.) St. Patrick’s Purgatory; An 
Essay on the Legends of Purgatory, Hell 
and Paradise, current during The Middle 
Ages. 8vo Lond. 1844. First Edn., Name on 
title, 24pp catalogue at end, orig. cloth. 
Clean copy. (1)� €90 - €150

671. 
Americana: Stewart (C.S.) Brazil and La 
Plata: The Personal Record of a Cruise. 8vo 
New York (G.P. Putnam & Co.) 1856. First 
Edn., 2 litho frontis, 428pp. plus 16pp. 
catalogue at end, orig. embossed cloth, 
recased, gilt spine. Good copy. (1) 
� €170 - €250

672. 
	 Dedicated to Oliver Cromwell  
[Titus (Col.)] Allen (Wm.) Killing No 
Murder, Briefly Discours’d, In Three 
Questions, Fit for Public View, To Deter and 
Prevent Tyrants from Usurping Supreme 
Power, Now Reprinted and Addressed 
to the French King, Sm. 4to Lond. 1708? 
28pp title & first leaf shaved, slightly 
affecting text, browned thro-out, recent 
cloth backed boards. (1)� €130 - €180

673. 
Co. Mayo: Fitzgerald (George Robert) 
An Appeal to the Public, 8vo D. 1782. First 
Edn., 463pp errata leaf at end, cont. calf 
recent prof. reback, mor. label. V. good. 
Scarce. (1) 
* The author lived at Turlough Park, 
Castlebar.� €120 - €180

674. 
	 Inscribed Presentation Copy  
Americana: Dowding (Rev. W.C.) 
Africa in the West: Its State; Prospects; 
and Educational Needs: With Reference to 
Bishop Berkeley’s Bermuda College, 8vo 
Oxford and London 1852, First Edn., 27pp 
recent full cloth mor. label down spine, v. 
good. Rare. (1) 
* Inscribed by author on t.p. to ‘His Grace 
the Archbishop of Armagh, with the 
author’s best respects.’� €140 - €220

675. 
	 With Attractive Coloured Plates  
Japanese Illustrated: Picture Story of 
Silkworm and Raw Silk, 8vo [China] n.d. 10 
hand coloured plates on silk mounts, the 
entire in concertina form, text in Chinese 
and English, within cloth boards, with 
Chinese paper label. V. good. (1) 
� €150 - €200

676. 
Map: Stanford (Ed.) Publisher, Hull (Ed.) 
Geological Map of Ireland, Founded on the 
Maps of the Geological Survey of Richard 
Griffith and of Prof. J. Beete Jukes. Folded 
8vo Lond. 1878. A lg. folding hand-
coloured linen backed map, in orig. cloth 
slipcase. v. good. (1)� €350 - €500

677. 
Heaney (Seamus) Poems 1965-1975, N.Y. 
1980, First American Edn., Signed on title, 
orig. cl. in d.w., fine, Signed on t.p; with 
the same. Uncorrected Proof, wrappers, 
1980. (2)� €200 - €300

669.
Fine Vellum Binding,
by Cedric Cheevers  

in Pre-Raphaelite Style 
Binding: Tennyson - The 
Works of Lord Tennyson 
Poet Laureate, 8vo Lond. 
(Macmillan & Co.) 1900. Hf. 
title, port. frontis a.e.g., in full 
vellum binding decorated on 
front cover with King Arthur 
Pendragon, the lower cover 
with Guinevere His Queen, & 
the spine with flowers, all in 
the Pre-Raphaelite style by 
Cedric Cheevers, Bath, Signed. 
Beautiful example. (1)  
Provenance:   Birr Castle Estate. 
� €700 - €1000
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0e55d17bb50442870f39c0cf81f20e45/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-673/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e4df9312de5eb24603d56f10c665d968/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-674/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e4df9312de5eb24603d56f10c665d968/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-674/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e4df9312de5eb24603d56f10c665d968/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-674/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/728cbe28aeca9b985a2fa7aa2ef404d2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-675/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/728cbe28aeca9b985a2fa7aa2ef404d2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-675/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/728cbe28aeca9b985a2fa7aa2ef404d2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-675/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1b11422f8a1750604aee96f1e498d86d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-676/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1b11422f8a1750604aee96f1e498d86d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-676/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/926659f2599024cf84dcef1480e50e01/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-677/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/926659f2599024cf84dcef1480e50e01/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-677/
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678. 
Heaney (Seamus) Selected Poems 1965-
1975, L. (Faber) 1980, First Edn., orig.cl. in 
d.w., fine; with the First Paperback Edn., 
L. 1980, wrappers, Signed on h.t., v.g. (2)
� €200 - €300

679. 
Heaney (Seamus) The Cure at Troy, 
Field Day, Derry 1990, First Edn., with a 
paperback copy of the Faber Edition, L. 
1990; two copies of the U.S. First Edn., N.Y. 
1991, one Signed; and a paperback copy 
of same. (5)� €300 - €400

680. 
	 Ninth Book from Dolmen Press  
Dolmen Press: Milne (Ewart) Galion, 
Drawings by Mia Cranwill. Roy 8vo D. 
1953. Lim. Edn. No. 174 of 200 Copies, 
fine illus., with 4pp Prospectus for above 
volume  loosely inserted. Orig. cloth 
backed boards, with ptd. d.w. v. good. 
Rare Miller 9. ; Cuala Press:  Higgins (F.R.) 
Arable Holdings: Poems, D. (Cuala Press) 
1933. First Limited Edition 300 Copies 
Only, unopened, orig. cloth backed blue 
boards. V. good. Scarce; Cuala Press:  
O’Connor (Frank) A Picture Book by Frank 
O’Connor Illustrated by Elizabeth Rivers, D. 
1943. Lim. Edn. 450 Copies (Out of Series).  
Illus. plts. & decor., also 8pp adverts at 
end, orig. cloth backed decor. boards, no 
label on spine. V. good copy. Miller 73. (3)
� €200 - €300

681. 
Coloured Plates: Pratt (Anne) The Ferns 
of Great Britain, 8vo L. c. 1858, illus. with 
chromo lithographic coloured plates 
throughout, text illus.; also The British 
Grasses and Sedges, 8vo, L. [c. 1861], illus 
with cold. plts. throughout, a.e.g., both 
decor blind embossed cloth, some fading 
to covers. (2)� €150 - €220

682. 
Weale (B.L. Putnam) The Conflict of 
Colour, Being a Detailed Examination of 
Racial Problems throughout the World 
with Special Reference to the English 
Speaking Peoples. 8vo Lond. 1910. First 
Edn., hf. title, one loose blank lacking at 
front, otherwise a v. good copy in orig. full 
crimson mor., gilt spine, v. slight fading 
on lower fore-edges of both covers. (1)
� €120 - €180

683. 
Bewick (Thomas) A History of British Birds, 
2vols., 8vo, Newcastle (Edward Walker) 
1821, numerous wd.-cut illustrations 
thro-out, full calf, gilt fillet borders, gilt 
decor. spines (lacks labels). Howth Castle 
Copy, with T. Gaisford bookplates. Good. 
(2)� €160 - €220

684. 
Downpatrick Printing: Summer Assizes, 
1843 - at a General Assizes and Gaol 
Delivery, held at Downpatrick in and for 
the County of Down, on Thursday, the 20th 
of July 1843, the following Presentments 
were made by the Grand Jury,... 8vo, 
Downpatrick (printed at the Record 
Office) 1843, interleaved copy, hf. calf, 
marble boards, gilt lettered spine. Very 
Scarce. (1) � €170 - €220

685. 
Martin (John) An Account of the Natives 
of the Tonga Islands, in the South Pacific 
Ocean, With An Original Grammar and 
Vocabulary of their Language, 2vols. 8vo 
Lond. 1818. Second Edn., Two hf. titles 
one engd. frontis, fold. map, cont. hf. calf, 
tooled gilt spines. V. good. (2)  
* Each title signed ‘Catherine Osborne,’ of 
Newtown Anner, Clonmel, Co. Tipperary.
� €500 - €700

678

684 685

679 & detail 683

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ddc7b891b12599259ccd2003ba9bcfba/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-678/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ddc7b891b12599259ccd2003ba9bcfba/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-678/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9e495aa74c9c0e07afa22c4264fb689b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-679/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9e495aa74c9c0e07afa22c4264fb689b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-679/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c2a318b1a4a521d9c672ced2034adff0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-680/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c2a318b1a4a521d9c672ced2034adff0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-680/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c2a318b1a4a521d9c672ced2034adff0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-680/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1e0f27ce37307172e0ea7b33bdf88f57/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-681/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1e0f27ce37307172e0ea7b33bdf88f57/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-681/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ec7eb4424de5f7117c229b24549c2742/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-682/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ec7eb4424de5f7117c229b24549c2742/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-682/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d0bd4b9b2c38a82b315e0d24f10ebe4b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-683/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d0bd4b9b2c38a82b315e0d24f10ebe4b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-683/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/048796b5fe8dcd67e17172228953001e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-684/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/048796b5fe8dcd67e17172228953001e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-684/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b1759d913e290853791f248b275b4cca/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-685/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b1759d913e290853791f248b275b4cca/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-685/
https://orig.cl/
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686. 
Kavanagh (Patrick) The Great Hunger, 8vo, 
D. (The Cuala Press) 1942, First Limited 
Edn., cloth backed blue boards, glassine 
cover; A Soul for Sale, 8vo, L.(MacMillan 
& Co. Ltd.) 1947, First Edn., cloth & d.j.; 
Come Dance with Kitty Stobbling and Other 
Poems, 8vo L. (Longmans) 1960, First Edn., 
cloth, gilt lettering; O’Tuairisc (Eoghain) 
Lux Aeterna, 8vo D. (Allen & Figgis) 1964, 
First Edn., cloth. As a lot. Good. (4) 
� €250 - €320

687. 
Vallencey (Lt. Col. Chas.) A Grammar of 
the Iberno-Celtic or Irish Language, ... to 
which is prefixed An Essay on the Celtic 
Language. 8vo Dublin 1781. Second Edn. 
with Additions. Plates II - VIII, cont. full 
calf, mor. label, lower cover loose. A very 
clean copy. (1)� €200 - €300

688. 
Astronomy: Ferguson (James) 
Astronomy Explained upon Sir Isaac 
Newton’s Principles, and made easy to 
those who have not studies Mathematics. 
8vo Lond. 1790. Eight Edn. lg. fold. frontis 
& 17 fold. plates, complete, cont. calf, 
worn, but a v. clean copy. (1)� €250 - €400

689. 
Burke (Edmund) The Political Tracts and 
Speeches of Edmund Burke, 8vo Dublin 
(Wm. Wilson) 1777. Hf. title, attractive 
oval vignette on title, [8] 440pp, cont. full 
calf, mor. label, joints cracked, upr. cover 
detached. (1)� €160 - €240

690. 
Heaney (Seamus) & Ted Hughes (Ed.) 
The School Bag [anthology]. L. 1997, Faber, 
First Edn., cl. in d.w.; with The Rattle Bag, L. 
(Faber), 1982 First Paperback Edn. (2) 
� €100 - €200

691. 
Heaney (Seamus) The Spirit Level, N.Y. 
1996, First U.S. Edn., cloth, with an audio 
cassette, in slipcase; with another copy 
of the First U.S. Edn., cloth in d.w., and a 
copy of the paperback Edn. (3) 
� €130 - €180

692. 
Heaney (Seamus) The Human Chain, 
L. 2010, Faber, First Edn., No. 142 of 350 
copies specially bound and Signed, 
slipcase, fine; also the Regular Edition, cl. 
in d.w.; also the First U.S. Edn., N.Y. 2010, 
cl. in d.w., all fine. (3)� €300 - €500

693. 
	 Very Scarce Edition  
Heaney (Seamus) North, L. 1975, Faber, 
First Edn., orig. cloth in orig. d.w., slightly 
faded and marked. A very unusual copy 
in which the imprint details(opposite 
contents page) are printed in blind 
(no ink), visible only in a raking light, 
otherwise as previous item. Possibly a 
very early copy, printed before the rollers 
were fully inked? (1)� €300 - €500

694. 
Heaney (Seamus) North, L. 1975, Faber, 
First Edn., orig. cloth in orig. d.w., Fine 
copy. Includes two poems in memory of 
his mother. (1)� €300 - €500

695. 
	 With Coloured Illustration  
Heaney (Seamus) The Riverbank Field, 
Poems, with colour illus. by Martin Gale 
Gallery, Loughcrew 2007, First Edn., No. 
272 of 500 Signed Copies, cloth in orig. 
plain d.w. (reinforced), fine. (1) 
� €400 - €500

686

692

688

695

693

691

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/87e2cd0d8429887a0427295186886984/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-686/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/87e2cd0d8429887a0427295186886984/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-686/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/40ccd57f083509f0311a7ee67cc9a2d3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-687/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/40ccd57f083509f0311a7ee67cc9a2d3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-687/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f70cefafc8a6a837e249f2b3fa1de093/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-688/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f70cefafc8a6a837e249f2b3fa1de093/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-688/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d7d0019b0d209a62435eb239e9aa7e7f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-689/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d7d0019b0d209a62435eb239e9aa7e7f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-689/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f255a9fafbef16529965fd112b2cb2ef/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-690/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f255a9fafbef16529965fd112b2cb2ef/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-690/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/28a1b67a416fb98809e163727e7ecec8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-691/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/28a1b67a416fb98809e163727e7ecec8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-691/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a9f5c6cda018e3a0c10c714ff61fb096/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-692/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a9f5c6cda018e3a0c10c714ff61fb096/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-692/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8084a30ad76d505cb4f1499598fc3e0a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-693/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8084a30ad76d505cb4f1499598fc3e0a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-693/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8084a30ad76d505cb4f1499598fc3e0a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-693/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3a2485289dfef8aa0f586ff9d1d165cd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-694/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3a2485289dfef8aa0f586ff9d1d165cd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-694/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f918aaca741f85e589d0b4a5dc68bcfb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-695/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f918aaca741f85e589d0b4a5dc68bcfb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-695/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f918aaca741f85e589d0b4a5dc68bcfb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-695/
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696. 
Ceylon Printing: The Ceylon Civil List, 
Corrected to January 15, 1896, 8vo 
Colombo (H.C. Cottle) 1896, 246pp full 
wine coloured mor. gilt lettered spine. (1)
� €80 - €130

697. 
[Dufferin, Clandeboye, Co. Down] 
Stewart (George)Jr. Canada under the 
Administration of the Earl of Dufferin, 8vo 
Toronto 1879. Second Edn., port. frontis, 
orig. cloth, gilt decor. with coat of arms, & 
spine etc. V. good. Rare. (1)  
* Dufferin lived at Clandeboye Estate, 
Bangor, Co. Down.� €200 - €300

698. 
Macmunn (Lt. Gen. Sir George) 
Afghanistan From Darius to Amanullah, 
8vo Lond. (G. Bell & Sons) 1929. First Edn., 
hf. title, frontis, 23 plts., lg. fold. cold. map, 
& 8 outline text maps, crimson cloth. (1)
� €175 - €250

699. 
Hayes (Isaac J.) The Land of Desolation, 
Being a Personal Narrative of Adventure 
in Greenland, 8vo L. 1871. First Edn., 
frontis, text illus. & 20 full page plts. plus. 
32pp Cat at end, orig. green cloth, gilt & 
black decoration, recased with orig. spine 
etc. V. good. (1)  
* The author was an American Arctic 
explorer, physician and politician. 
� €200 - €300

700. 
	 Famous Co. Louth Explorer  
M’Clintock (Capt. F.L.) The Voyage of the 
‘Fox’ in the Arctic Seas, A Narrative of the 
Discovery of the Fate of Sir John Franklin 
and His Companions, 8vo L. 1859. First 
Edn., frontis, fold. map in pocket at end, & 
all plts. & illus., previous owners names on 
title, orig. cloth, gilt, recent professional 
re-back. V. good copy. (1)  
* The author, Sir Francis Leopold Mc 
Clintock 1819-1907, was born in Dundalk, 
Co. Louth.� €350 - €450

701. 
	 Presentation to the Earl of Ormonde  
Binding: Butler (Chas.) A Connected 
Series of Notes on The Chief Revolutions 
of the Principal States which compose 
The Empire of Charlemagne, from his 
Coronation in 814, to its dissolution in 1806, 
.. roy 8vo Lond. (J. White by T. Bensley) 
1807. First Edn. XVI, [2] 296pp and XX fold. 
genealogical tables, on The Genealogies 
of the Imperial House of Habsburg.., 
a.e.g., cont. straight grained blue cloth, 
tooled gilt borders, and profusely tooled 
gilt panels, raised bands. V. good. (1)  
* Title page inscribed ‘The Earl of 
Ormonde with the Authors’ Respects.’
� €200 - €300

702. 
Astrology: Lowell (Percival) Mars, roy 
8vo Lond. (Longmans Green & Co.) 1896. 
First Edn., cold. frontis & 25 plts. t.e.g., 
orig. crimson cloth, gilt decor. (some 
stains); also Mars and its Canals, roy 8vo 
New York (Macmillan Company) 1906. 
First Edn., hf. title, frontis, 21 plts. (some 
cold.) & text illus. thro.-out text, orig. 
green cloth, gilt lettered, some stains. (2)
� €180 - €250

703. 
Curtin (Jeremiah) A Journey in Southern 
Siberia, The Mongols, Their Religion and 
Their Myths. roy 8vo Lond. [1909] First 
Edn., 47 illus. on 28 plts., XIV + 319pp., 
t.e.g., orig. crimson cloth, spine faded. 
Good. Scarce. (1)  
* A collection of Mongol Myths and Folk-
Tales.� €150 - €220

697

699

701

702700

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4c37ef4dfccb6041629b3b3ea21f00bd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-696/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4c37ef4dfccb6041629b3b3ea21f00bd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-696/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8a4739268280962b3f2cc76316684bb7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-697/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8a4739268280962b3f2cc76316684bb7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-697/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8a4739268280962b3f2cc76316684bb7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-697/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/405ae71240e184f7a694e7dc8edaa3fe/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-698/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/405ae71240e184f7a694e7dc8edaa3fe/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-698/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/485376fb0f89d646ef56c0c4a871d1d2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-699/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/485376fb0f89d646ef56c0c4a871d1d2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-699/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b9f33fe1cb6888195eeca9e6b2598b91/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-700/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b9f33fe1cb6888195eeca9e6b2598b91/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-700/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b9f33fe1cb6888195eeca9e6b2598b91/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-700/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d2c6c379177539d44b65dd5dac72a194/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-701/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d2c6c379177539d44b65dd5dac72a194/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-701/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d2c6c379177539d44b65dd5dac72a194/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-701/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6849c9b217304a2e90e82e4340bfd6b8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-702/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6849c9b217304a2e90e82e4340bfd6b8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-702/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3359cc673a1977523ddda1430b79d255/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-703/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3359cc673a1977523ddda1430b79d255/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-703/
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704. 
Temple (Sir Wm.) Journals kept in 
Hyderabad, Kashmire, Sikkim and Napal, 
Ed. by Richard Carnac Temple, 2 vols. 
8vo Lond. (W.H. Allen & Co.) 1887. First 
Edn., Two hf. titles, 2 cold. frontis, 3 other 
cold. plts., maps, plans & sketches (some 
cold. in outline), lacks port. plate & hand 
writing plt., orig. decor. green cloth, gilt 
lettered spines. Clean. (2)� €250 - €350

705. 
Stephens (J. Lloyd) Incidents of Travel 
in Central America, Chiapas and Yucatan, 
8vo L. 1854. Revised by Fred. Catherwood 
Frontis,  engd. map & 28 plts. (some fold) 
text illus., etc. orig. blue cloth, gilt. Good. 
(1)� €160 - €240

706. 
	 Stephen de Vere’s Copy  
Rathbone Low (Char.) Maritime 
Discovery: A History of Nautical 
Exploration from the Earliest Times, 2 vols. 
Lond. 1881. First Edn., 2 hf. titles, orig. 
blue cloth, gilt lettered spines. Good. (2)  
* Stephen de Vere’s copy, inscribed & with 
his Monare Library bookplate.� €80 - €130

707. 
	 Signed Limited Edition  
Fishing: Pickard (F.W.) Trout and Salmon 
Fishing in Ireland, 8vo N. York (G.P. 
Putnam’s & Sons) 1938. First Limited Edn. 
No. 66 of 150 Copies Signed by Author, 
hf. title, frontis, many illus., fold. map in 
pocket at end, unopened & uncut, orig. 
cloth backed boards, fac-simile, d.w. (1)
� €160 - €240

708. 
Americana: Lamb (Roger) Formerly a 
Sergeant in the Royal Welch Fusiliers, 
Memoir of His Own Life, 8vo D. (J. Jones) 
1811. First & Only Edn., 296pp new hf. 
calf, marble sides, orig. paste downs with 
printed notice on verso of front cover, 
tooled gilt spine, mor. label & raised 
bands. V. good. Rare. (1)  
* Of American War of Independence 
interest.� €300 - €400

709. 
Heaney (Seamus) New Selected Poems 
1966 - 1987. L. Faber 1990, First Edn., orig. 
cl. in d.w., Fine. (1)� €120 - €180

710. 
Heaney (Seamus) District and Circle, L. 
2006, Faber, First Edn., cl. in d.w., with the 
Paperback Version; and with the U.S. First 
Edn., N.Y., Signed on t.p. (3)� €300 - €400

711. 
Heaney (Seamus) The Redress of Poetry, 
Oxford Lectures, L. 1995, Faber, First Edn., 
orig.cl in d.w.; with the First U.S. Edn., N.Y. 
1995, orig. cl. in d.w., both fine. (2) 
� €150 - €200

703 706

712. 
Heaney (Seamus) Beowulf 
(translation) L. 1999, Faber, First Edn., 
No. 291 of 300 copies specially bound, 
Signed, slipcase. With the regular 
edition and the paperback version, 
1999, also a bilingual edition, 2007. (4)
� €300 - €400

707

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d1869f230783ae93a9878c8157c8b727/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-704/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d1869f230783ae93a9878c8157c8b727/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-704/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/723540f358d18755f408268fe06444d8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-705/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/723540f358d18755f408268fe06444d8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-705/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0a456234a9a096583ad76bd650346450/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-706/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0a456234a9a096583ad76bd650346450/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-706/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0a456234a9a096583ad76bd650346450/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-706/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7ff584c50cdc8c24dee32a5cbb68b104/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-707/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7ff584c50cdc8c24dee32a5cbb68b104/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-707/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7ff584c50cdc8c24dee32a5cbb68b104/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-707/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/21a699fa8dbf9fea226c761fc33ad1a0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-708/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/21a699fa8dbf9fea226c761fc33ad1a0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-708/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/21a699fa8dbf9fea226c761fc33ad1a0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-708/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/76c176bb29e02100362d95651aa790f4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-709/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/76c176bb29e02100362d95651aa790f4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-709/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/696c5779e3ef12fdfadaa5f4d054d850/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-710/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/696c5779e3ef12fdfadaa5f4d054d850/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-710/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7f8a400ab3074f64f255442b08851e73/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-711/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7f8a400ab3074f64f255442b08851e73/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-711/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/92e5490aa51e53179d93be6e06bd01f9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-712/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/92e5490aa51e53179d93be6e06bd01f9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-712/
https://orig.cl/
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713. 
Heaney (Seamus) Door Into the Dark, N.Y. 
1969, OUP, First US Edn., orig. cloth in d.w. 
(slightly marked), V.G., Signed and dated 
t.p. 16th March 1971; with a copy of the 
First Paperback Edn., 1972, Review Copy. 
(2)� €400 - €600

714. 
Heaney (Seamus) Door Into the Dark, 
L. 1969, Faber, orig. cloth in d.w., fine 
Poetry Book Society Bulletin with Heaney 
introduction laid in First Edn. of his 
second major trade collection. Very good 
condition. (1)� €400 - €600

715. 
Heaney (Seamus) Opened Ground, 
Poems 1966 - 1996. L. Faber 1998, First 
Edn., No. 42 of 350 copies specially bound 
in qtr cloth, slipcase, Signed at rear. Fine. 
(1)� €400 - €500

716. 
Heaney (Seamus) Death of a Naturalist, 
N.Y. 1966, O.U.P., First U.S. Edn., orig. cloth 
in orig. d.w., V.g., Signed and dated on 
t.p. 16th March 1971, with a copy of the 
UK First Edn., Third Impression, 1966, in 
a soiled and torn d.w., and two copies of 
the First Paperback Edn., L. 1969, one well 
used. (4)  
* His first major trade edition.� €300 - €500

717. 
Heaney (Seamus) Wintering Out, L. 
Faber 1972, First Edn., orig. cl. in d.w. 
(sl. marked), very scarce; also the First 
Paperback Edn., 1972, and a 1973 reprint. 
His third trade collection. (3)� €300 - €400

719. 
Heaney (Seamus) Opened Ground, Faber 
1998, First Edn., the regular edition, orig. 
cloth in d.w., Fine, Signed on t.p.; with the 
same, N.Y. 1998, First U.S. Edn., orig. cloth 
in d.w., Fine. (2)� €200 - €300

720. 
MacNally (Leonard) The Justice of the 
Peace for Ireland, 4 vols. 8vo Dublin 
1812. Full calf; Cruttwell (Rev. C.) The 
New Universal Gazetteer; or Geographical 
Dictionary, 4 vols. Lond. 1808. Lacks maps, 
full cont. calf. As a coll., w.a.f. (8) 
� €80 - €120

721. 
Schuyler (Eugene) Turkistan, Notes of a 
Journey in Russian, Tukistan, Khokand, 
Bukhara and Kuldja, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 
1876. Fourth Edn., 2 hf. titles, 2 frontis, 
19 full page plts., 2 fold. maps, text illus., 
cont. hf. calf, worn. (2)� €180 - €260

722. 
	 Co. Tipperary Born Author  
Butler (Col. Sir W.F.) The Campaign of the 
Cataracts, Being a Personal Narrative of the 
Great Nile Expedition of 1884 - 5. Roy 8vo 
L. 1887. First Edn., frontis, 6 plts. lg. fold. 
map & text illus. 32pp. Cat at end, orig. 
pict. cloth. Scarce. (1)  
* The Author was born at Ballyslateen, 
Golden, Co. Tipperary. He was 
instrumental in the formation of the 
Canadian Mounted Police. His wife 
Lady Elizabeth Butler was a painter of 
international frame.� €150 - €220

713 716 719

718. 
Heaney (Seamus) Death of a 
Naturalist, L. 1966, Faber, orig. 
cloth, orig. d.w., lower spine 
slightly faded as usual, else fine. 
First Edn., of his first regularly 
published trade collection, rare 
in this condition. (1) 
� €1000 - €1500

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/28843c7fc23ab073469ba7410fbce525/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-713/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/28843c7fc23ab073469ba7410fbce525/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-713/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8956442195c2025ac7270955f3f94197/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-714/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8956442195c2025ac7270955f3f94197/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-714/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ee53897ac4c053efbab4a1fb7e915e79/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-715/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ee53897ac4c053efbab4a1fb7e915e79/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-715/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/50fe27728e02f7a161c278f172378991/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-716/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/50fe27728e02f7a161c278f172378991/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-716/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7d04dc6e462bd602613e554a1e170d77/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-717/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7d04dc6e462bd602613e554a1e170d77/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-717/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9321f45a4004bfc428c89bfd360d44b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-718/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9321f45a4004bfc428c89bfd360d44b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-718/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1ef91a4e0a1183240539bfe1138926ba/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-719/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1ef91a4e0a1183240539bfe1138926ba/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-719/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4876a087b9e3e3a43e504a2849de1f93/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-720/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4876a087b9e3e3a43e504a2849de1f93/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-720/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a1b104f2ebf1adc9c240c3d1bd2c9dd7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-721/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a1b104f2ebf1adc9c240c3d1bd2c9dd7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-721/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/83600b72f62dd0e4068e0b5ee8ed400a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-722/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/83600b72f62dd0e4068e0b5ee8ed400a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-722/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/83600b72f62dd0e4068e0b5ee8ed400a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-722/
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723. 
Fishing: Williamson (Capt. T.) The 
Complete Angler’s Vade - Mecum; Being a 
perfect Code of Instruction on the above 
Pleasing Science. 8vo Lond. 1808. First 
Edn., 10 engd. plts., cont. sprinkled calf, 
mor. label, upr. joint cracked. Good. (1)
� €200 - €300

724. 
Fishing: Harris (J.R.) An Angler’s 
Entomology, The New Naturalist Series, 
8vo Lond. (Collins) 1952. First Edn., hf. 
title, cold. & other illus., attractive recent 
hf. crimson mor., raised bands, spine gilt 
in panels. V. good copy. (1)� €130 - €180

725. 
	 One of 30 Special Copies   
Fishing: Kingsmill Moore (T.C.) A Man 
May Fish, 8vo Gerrards Cross (Colin 
Smythe) 1979. Special Edition No. 25 of 30 
Copies, Special mor. binding with orig. fly-
hook dressed by the Author inset in cover, 
cloth slipcase. (1)� €180 - €240

726. 
Astronomy:  Procter (Richard A.) Saturn 
and its System: Containing Discussions 
of The Motion (Real and Apparent) and 
Telescopic Appearance of the Planet 
Saturn, its Satellites, and Rings... and the 
Habitability of Saturn... 8vo Lond. 1865.  
First Edn., hf. title, 14 plts. including fold. 
frontis, complete, 24pp catalogue at end, 
v. clean text, orig. gilt decor. blue cloth 
with gilt Saturn’s, stained. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 
� €350 - €420

727. 
	 Co. Waterford Author  
Americana: Wyse (Francis) America, 
its Realities and Resources: Comprising 
Important Details connected with the 
Present Social, Political, Agricultural, 
Commercial and Financial State of the 
Country, its Laws and Customs, Together 
with... The Texas and Oregon Questions 
etc. etc. Vols. I & II only, 8vo Lond. (T.C. 
Newby) 1846. First Edn., orig. crimson 
cloth, recased, with orig. gilt lettered 
spine titles laid down. (2)  
* The author lived at Rathcullin, 
Waterford. The front loose blank in Vol. I 
inscribed ‘From the Author.’� €200 - €300

728. 
	 Co. Cork Author, 
	 Lord Chancellor of Ireland  
Sullivan (Sir Edward) The Conquerors, 
Warriors & Statesmen of India, roy 8vo 
Lond. (J. Murray) 1866. First Edn., Hf. title, 
fold. map, errata slip & 32pp catalogue at 
end, orig. crimson cloth. V. good. (1)  
* The author was born in Cork, an 
Irish lawyer, and a Liberal Member of 
Parliament for Mallow, Co. Cork, in the 
English House of Commons. He was 
instrumental in plans to stamp out the 
Fenians, and responsible for the arrest 
of leader John O’Leary, and Thos. Clarke 
Luby. He had one of the most valuable 
libraries in Ireland, part of which fetched 
£11,000 at auction in 1890. His eldest son, 
also Sir Edward, was a founding member 
of the Arts & Crafts Society of Ireland 
in 1894, and world authority on Irish 
bindings.� €200 - €300

729. 
Americana: Squier (E.G.) Notes on 
Central America, roy 8vo N.Y. 1855. 
First Edn., lg. fold. map also other fold. 
maps etc., litho & other plts. & text illus. 
complete, recent full mor., blind tooled & 
gilt spine. Good; also, Stephens (J. Lloyd) 
Incidents of Travel in Central America, 
Chiapas and Yucatan, 8vo Lond. 1854. 
First Edn., Thus, frontis, port., map & 28 
plts. plus full page & other illus., orig. gilt 
decor. crimson cloth. (2)� €160 - €230

730. 
	 Attractive Coloured Plates  
[Combe (Wm.)] The Tour of Doctor Syntax, 
In Search of the Picturesque, A Poem, roy 
8vo Lond. (Ackermann’s Repository) 1813. 
Hd. cold. vignette title, hd. cold. frontis & 
29 hd. cold. plts. after Rowlandson, one 
plt. dam. with loss, uncut, in fine crushed 
olive levant mor. by Riviere. Bookplate of 
Henry Salvin, of Barn Hall, Co. Dublin. (1)
� €300 - €400

723

725

729

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e06b5c317e99f43de8b765052d3c2ce4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-723/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e06b5c317e99f43de8b765052d3c2ce4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-723/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7493c43d5f3d870e3a6306b1313cd6a8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-724/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7493c43d5f3d870e3a6306b1313cd6a8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-724/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/07050bdfadb0e087acc9860dfaef1cd8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-725/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/07050bdfadb0e087acc9860dfaef1cd8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-725/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/07050bdfadb0e087acc9860dfaef1cd8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-725/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/71fa06989df15f31390671cbc5f7ac57/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-726/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/71fa06989df15f31390671cbc5f7ac57/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-726/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4d4c71ecf07b5b398449f67d38ac2692/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-727/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4d4c71ecf07b5b398449f67d38ac2692/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-727/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4d4c71ecf07b5b398449f67d38ac2692/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-727/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8d5038bec8662da47ad0082f4b0477b9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-728/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8d5038bec8662da47ad0082f4b0477b9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-728/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8d5038bec8662da47ad0082f4b0477b9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-728/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8d5038bec8662da47ad0082f4b0477b9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-728/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/77eb19482079465ae7af4c60a252430b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-729/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/77eb19482079465ae7af4c60a252430b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-729/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/836c0538bbb4603252f565e14ad5570c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-730/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/836c0538bbb4603252f565e14ad5570c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-730/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/836c0538bbb4603252f565e14ad5570c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-730/
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731. 
Irish Georgian Society: Irish Architectural 
and Decorative Studies, Vol. I - Vol. XX, 
together 20 vols. roy 8vo Dublin 1998-
2017. First Edns., profusely illustrated, 
orig. illus. wrappers. V. good. (20) 
� €120 - €180

732. 
Americana: Farthest East, and South and 
West, Notes of a Journey Home through 
Japan, Australasia and America By an 
Anglo-Indian Globe Trotter. 8vo Lond. 
(W.H. Allen & Co.) 1892. First Edn., Hf. title, 
frontis & 11 plts. unopened copy, one 
page with straight tear, orig. coloured 
pict. cloth, gilt lettered. (1)� €100 - €150

733. 
Hatton (Frank) North Borneo Explorations 
and Adventures on the Equator, 8vo Lond. 
1886. Second Edn., port. frontis 18 plts. 
text illus. & fold. cold. map, Bank of Ireland 
Library stamp on title, orig. brown cloth, 
recased. V. good copy. (1)� €120 - €180

734. 
Engd. Plates: The Sporting Magazine or 
Monthly Calendar of the Transaction of The 
Turf, The Chase ..., Vol. 37, 8vo Lond. 1811. 
Engd. frontis, 2 engd. titles, & 22 engd. 
plts. cont. hf. calf. As a coll. of plts., w.a.f. 
(1)� €75 - €125 

735. 
Americana: Dunraven (Earl of,) 
The Great Divide: Travels in the Upper 
Yellowstone in the Summer of 1874, 8vo 
Lond. 1876. First Edn., frontis, 2 fold. cold. 
maps, & 13 (ex 14) plts., orig. hf. mor. 
spine worn. (1)  
* The author lived at Adare Manor, Co. 
Limerick.� €100 - €150

736. 
Priestley (Joseph) A Course of Lectures 
on Oratory and Criticism, 8vo Dublin (Wm. 
Hallhead) 1781. First Dublin Edn.? XII, [4], 
374pp. Remains of L.S. on title page, cont. 
full calf, worn, mor. label. (1)� €150 - €200

737. 
	 Rare Londonderry Printing  
M’Carter (John) A.M. Efforts in the Study 
or Contributions in Poetry and Prose for 
the Christian Public, 8vo, Londonderry 
(James Hempton) 1857, First Edn., orig. 
photo portrait frontis, hd. cold. plts., some 
scribbling, hf. calf, mor. label. (1) 
� €170 - €220

738. 
Heaney (Seamus) The Government of the 
Tongue [Lectures and Critical Writings] L. 
1988, First Edn., cl. in d.w.; with the First US 
Edn. N.Y. 1989, and an uncorrected proof 
of same. (3)� €150 - €200

739. 
Heaney (Seamus) Selected Poems 1966-
1987, N.Y. 1990, First U.S. Edn., No. 182 of 
200 copies specially bound and Signed, 
slipcase, fine; with the same, uncorrected 
Proof, wrappers, v.g.; also the same, 
regular edition, cloth in d.w., N.Y. 1990; 
and the First Paperback U.S. Edn., 1991, 
Noonday, wrappers. (4)� €300 - €500

740. 
	 Signed First Edition  
Heaney (Seamus) & O’Driscoll (Dennis) 
Stepping Stones [interviews] L. 2008, 
Faber, First Edn., cl. in d.w., fine, Signed on 
t.p. by Heaney and O’Driscoll. (1) 
� €300 - €500

741. 
Celtic Binding: The Irish Crisis 
of 1879-80 - Proceedings of the 
Dublin Mansion House Relief 
Committee, 1880, Thick imp. 
8vo Dublin (Brown & Nolan) 
1881. First Edn., a.e.g. recased in 
orig. full mor. with large Celtic 
designed borders, and central 
Celtic medallion, raised bands, 
no indication of binder. V. good. 
(1)� €300 - €400

732 739 & detail 740

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bc9d2049658cf325b79c1b3a634102aa/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-731/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bc9d2049658cf325b79c1b3a634102aa/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-731/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1fb2ecab00f5d9af31052517b55e8965/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-732/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1fb2ecab00f5d9af31052517b55e8965/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-732/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5e881470e1039bf2038d6a9e6b164f9a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-733/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5e881470e1039bf2038d6a9e6b164f9a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-733/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d7b531a160df3f60f68426faeec41687/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-734/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d7b531a160df3f60f68426faeec41687/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-734/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b7a6b65f7088ce2014dad702ded15c6a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-735/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b7a6b65f7088ce2014dad702ded15c6a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-735/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b048230f4cd775af70c4b248f72b6471/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-736/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b048230f4cd775af70c4b248f72b6471/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-736/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7fe9ba22c48d321b90ced6b3d2d957c6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-737/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7fe9ba22c48d321b90ced6b3d2d957c6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-737/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7fe9ba22c48d321b90ced6b3d2d957c6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-737/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ce9804540e0b8f68db638923eecc180f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-738/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ce9804540e0b8f68db638923eecc180f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-738/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9286d59c89ed732c7fb00fa610d9b9ab/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-739/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9286d59c89ed732c7fb00fa610d9b9ab/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-739/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f8a664c134f331a13949cc6fa113ffdd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-740/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f8a664c134f331a13949cc6fa113ffdd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-740/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f8a664c134f331a13949cc6fa113ffdd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-740/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d3a16fff9b8bb8c127b4466f3734b784/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-741/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d3a16fff9b8bb8c127b4466f3734b784/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-741/
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743. 
	 Signed by Author & Artist, Sol Lewitt  
Heaney (Seamus) Squarings, 48 poems, 
with 48 drawings by Sol Lewitt, intro. 
Helen Vendler. San Francisco 2003, 
First Edn. Thus, Arion Press, qto cloth 
in slipcase (peeling slightly at head), 
otherwise fine, with prospectus, No. 165 
of 400 copies, Signed  at end by poet and 
artist. Good.(1)� €800 - €1200

744. 
With Attractive Coloured Plates:  Hayne 
(Friedrich Gottlob) Getreue Darstellung 
und Beschreibung der in der Arzneykunde 
Gebrauchlichen Gerwachse... 2 vols. in one, 
lg. 4to Berlin (Auf Kosten des Verfassers) 
1805-1809, 96 full page hd. coloured plts., 
some occasional damp stains at fore-
edge, recent hf. green mor., tooled gilt 
spine. (1)� €350 - €500

745. 
Dolmen Edition: Holinshed (Raph.) 
Irish Chronicle, 1577, Folio Dolmen Press, 
1979. Lim. Edition 850 Copies, wd. cut 
illustrated title, & wd.-cut illus. thro.-out 
text, orig. cloth, & pict. d.w. & slipcase. 
Clean Copy. (1)� €150 - €200

746. 
	 De Luxe Limited Edition  
Fishing: Malone (E.J.) Tying Flies in the 
Irish Style, Trout and Sea-Trout Pattern, 2 
vols. roy 8vo 2003. Published by Smith 
Settle (Otley, Yorks) Limited Edition, 
No. 15 of 50 Copies, Signed by Author, 
Publisher, & Frankie McPhillips, fly-tyer, 
with 35 mounted flies, orig. full mor. 
bindings, in cloth slipcase. V. good 
example. (2)� €550 - €750

747. 
Special Travel: Smith (E. Eaton) Flying 
Visits to the City of Mexico and the Pacific 
Coast, 4to Liverpool 1903. Special Lim. 
Edition No. 18 of 25 Copies, Signed 
Presentation Copy. Hf. title, illus. L.P., 
hf.mor. upr. cover loose; Naylor (Rob. 
Anderson) Across the Atlantic, 4to Lond. 
(Roxburghe Press) 1893. First Edn., hf. 
title, L.P., uncut, orig. cloth; Stubbs 
(Laura) Stevenson’s Shrine The Record of 
Pilgrimage, 4to Lond. (The De la Mare 
Press) 1903. First Edn., frontis illus., fold. 
map, uncut, cloth backed illustrated cloth. 
(3)� €120 - €180

748. 
	 Signed by the Author  
Kinsella (Thomas) A Selected Life, lg. 
4to, D. (Peppercanister 2) 1972, Signed, 
Limited Edn., No. 3 (150) Copies, leather 
backed, blue cloth boards, gilt lettered 
spine; Vertical Man: A Sequel to a Selected 
Life; 8vo, D. (Peppercanister 3) 1973, 
Signed Limited Edn. No. 87 (100) Copies, 
leather backed oatmeal cloth board, gilt 
lettered spine. Good Copies. (2) 
� €300 - €400

749. 
Fishing: Newland (Rev. H.) The Erne, Its 
Legends and its Fly-Fishing. Tall 8vo Lond. 
(Flyfisher’s Classic Library) 1999. Special 
Lim. Edn. No. 14 of 45 Copies Only, with 
inset fly, ‘Jack the Giant Killer,’ tied by 
Frankie McPhillips, cold. frontis fold. map, 
a.e.g., full green mor., gilt stamp on front 
cover, in green cloth clam box. (1) 
� €200 - €300

742.
Signed by Author & Artist,

Felim Egan 
Heaney (Seamus) & Felim Egan 
Squaring’s, Twelve poems and 
four lithographs by Felim Egan, 
D. 1991, large qto full natural calf, 
a few tiny marks else fine, in orig. 
folding box (Scuffed at corners) 
NO. 62 of 100 copies of which 60 
where offered for sale, Signed at 
rear by author and by artist. V. 
good. (1)� €2000 - €2500

743 749744

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/abbbd40fe6193b714d41d5877a44abe8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-742/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/abbbd40fe6193b714d41d5877a44abe8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-742/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/abbbd40fe6193b714d41d5877a44abe8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-742/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/abbbd40fe6193b714d41d5877a44abe8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-742/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d4f6d97550853348241d546f637d8b3b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-743/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d4f6d97550853348241d546f637d8b3b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-743/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d4f6d97550853348241d546f637d8b3b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-743/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/beb13f6f6e393accd2fc8ec63248a1b9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-744/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/beb13f6f6e393accd2fc8ec63248a1b9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-744/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/beb13f6f6e393accd2fc8ec63248a1b9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-744/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6c6eff59e929f3395348dc7880587e4a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-745/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6c6eff59e929f3395348dc7880587e4a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-745/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/997579e9c986df1d8f09de445faa4030/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-746/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/997579e9c986df1d8f09de445faa4030/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-746/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/997579e9c986df1d8f09de445faa4030/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-746/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7c248156b1467f931b89ac537b23ca48/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-747/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7c248156b1467f931b89ac537b23ca48/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-747/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8d0cb3135dc51bcb17a011366069c5fc/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-748/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8d0cb3135dc51bcb17a011366069c5fc/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-748/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8d0cb3135dc51bcb17a011366069c5fc/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-748/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/15d025e439f71f5110fce9060ed2f447/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-749/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/15d025e439f71f5110fce9060ed2f447/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-749/
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750. 
Rogers (W.S.) A Book of the Poster, 
Illustrated with Examples of the Work 
of the Principal Artists of the World. 4to 
Lond. (Greening & Co.) 1901. First Edn., hf. 
title, numerous full page colour printed, &  
bl. & white plts., orig. decor. green cloth, 
worn. (1)� €130 - €180

751. 
Arctic Travel: Koldewey (Karl) Die 
Zweite Deutsche Nordpolarfahrt in den 
Jahren 1869 und 1870, unter fuhrung 
des Kapitan Karl Koldewey, 2 vols. sm. 
folio Leipzig (F.A. Brockhaus) 1873-74. Hf. 
title, cold. frontis Vol. 1, 2 engd. ports., 11 
other cold. plts. 16 bl. & white plts., 6 fold. 
& other plts. (some in pocket at end) (38 
illus in all) recent hf. green mor. (some 
wear) with orig. ptd. wrappers bound in, 
& with orig. ‘Prospectus’ loosely inserted. 
(2)� €400 - €600

752. 
Special Bindings: Galway: O’Sullivan 
(M.D.) Old Galway, The History of a 
Norman Colony in Ireland, sm. folio Galway 
(Kennys) 1983. Reprint, illus. etc. fine 
crimson mor. backed marble boards, 
raised bands, mor. label; Hardiman 
(James) The History of the Town and 
County of the Town of Galway, Facsimile 
Reprint of First Edn., 4to Galway (Kenny’s) 
1975, fold. maps illus. etc. attractive 
quarter crimson mor., raised bands, mor. 
label. V. good pair. (2)� €200 - €300

753. 
Stamps -United States Commemorative 
Postage Stamps, A lg. 4to album, N.Y. 
(Scott Publications Inc.) 1941. With 
approx. 92pp that are about 75% 
complete, plus extra pages of Cuba, 
Philippines etc., hundreds of mint stamps, 
approx. 1892-1940, as a coll., w.a.f. A very 
attractive collection. (1)� €220 - €350

754. 
Stamp Albums: A large thick Album, 
British Dependencies, Islands etc., 
principally c. 1870-1940, many earlier 
on over 150 pages, all well stocked, in 
a Favourite Album; also The White Ace 
Historical Album for the Victory and Peace 
Issues of The British Empire, 26pp mostly 
complete (except for a few for Canada), 
also 9 cards of extra stamps. As Albums, 
w.a.f. An extremely good lot. (2) 
� €300 - €500

755. 
Stamps:  Egypt, three stamp albums 
containing hundreds of stamps, c. 
1920-1981. In 3 Scott folio Albums, 
mostly loose, many mint examples, as a 
collection of stamps, w.a.f. An attractive 
lot. (3)� €160 - €240

756. 
Periodical: Co. Donegal - Journal of 
the Donegal Historcal Journal -[Donegal 
Annual]. Vol. I No. 1 - Vol. 1 No. 4; Vol. 2, 
No. 1; Vol. 3, No. 1 & No. 2; Vol. 4, No. 1; Vol. 
V. No. 2 (1962); - Vol. VII, Nos. 2, & 3 (1968); 
Vol. VIII, No. 1 (1969); Vol. 9, No. 2(1970); 
Vol. X, No. 1 (1971) - Vol. X No. 3 (1973); & 
then to Vol. XI, No. 21 (1974); Vol. XIII, No. 
4 (1980), & Nos. 33 (1981) - No. 73 (2021) 
complete except for No’s 67 & 70 (2015 
& 2018). Together a very good run of this 
important journal from start in 1947 - 
2021, in approx. 61 issues. As a periodical, 
w.a.f. (1)� €400 - €600

757. 
Astronomy:  Neison (Edmund) 
The Moon and the Condition and 
Configurations of its Surface, thick 8vo 
Lond. (Longman, Green & Co.) 1876. First 
Edn., hf. title, 5 drawings (include. frontis) 
& 26 fold. & other maps, complete, advert 
leaf at front, orig. decor. crimson cloth, 
gilt lettered spine. V. good. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 
� €180 - €220

758. 
Astronomy:  Guillemin (Amedee) 
The World of Comets, sm. folio Lond. 
(Sampson, Low, Marston, Searle and 
Rivington) 1877. First English Edn., Trans. 
by James Glaisher. With 5 cold. plts. & 
other full page illus., & text illus., Signed  
by the Earl of Rosse on t.p., thro.-out, 
a.e.g., orig. gilt & black pictorial dark blue 
cloth. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 
� €180 - €220

759. 
Fishing: Hardy (J. Leighton) The House 
the Hardy Bros. Built, roy 8vo Devon 
(Fly-fisher’s Classic Library) 1998. Lim. 
Edn. No. 220 of 950 Copies, illus., in orig. 
slipcase; also Buller (Fred.) & Falkus (H.) 
Dame Juliana - The Angling Treatyse and 
its Mysteries, roy 8vo Devon (Fly-fisher’s 
Classic Library) 2001. Limited Edn. No. 20 
of 100 Copies only, Signed by Author, full 
crimson mor., & orig. slipcase; & others on 
fishing tackle. As a lot, w.a.f. (1) 
� €150 - €200

750

756

758

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d5b3c28652909e084e0e9aeaee3f3fb3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-750/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d5b3c28652909e084e0e9aeaee3f3fb3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-750/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/81a5adeda5bef833c67e580ec43e5d7a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-751/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/81a5adeda5bef833c67e580ec43e5d7a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-751/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8957b234b21b1847570474198091972f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-753/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2ed26e02b6257c682e4104446f567343/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-754/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2ed26e02b6257c682e4104446f567343/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-754/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4e7ff0caba32063021bc40716c1fec7f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-755/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4e7ff0caba32063021bc40716c1fec7f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-755/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f1e71545abdac8ff734b6f98d88f1405/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-756/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f1e71545abdac8ff734b6f98d88f1405/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-756/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/813d12fbfb02583df04d8c307167a432/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-757/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/813d12fbfb02583df04d8c307167a432/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-757/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/84a7323f6853f707968a11c62c95c097/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-758/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/84a7323f6853f707968a11c62c95c097/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-758/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/22e3d6ab1e29169ee6ef33e04908b3d2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-759/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/22e3d6ab1e29169ee6ef33e04908b3d2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-759/
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760. 
Astronomy:  Proctor (Richard A.) 
Old and New Astronomy, Completed 
by A. Cowper Ranyard. Folio London 
(Longmans, Green & Co.) 1892. First Edn., 
frontis & 30 plts. complete plus text illus., 
lacks errata slip, t.e.g., v. attractive orig. 
gilt decor. pictorial cloth. V. good. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 
� €180 - €220

761. 
	 Signed Presentation Copy 
	 to the Earl of Rosse  
Astronomy:  Herschel (Sir John F.W.) A 
General Catalogue of Nebulae and Clusters 
of Stars, Arranged in Order of Right 
Ascension and Reduced to the Common 
Epoch 1860-D. (With Precessions 
computed for the Epoch 1880-D .. From 
Philosophical Transactions, Part 1 1864. 
Interleaved Copy with m/ss notes & 
notations, and corrections thro-out, 
132pp in later hf. mor. marble sides, mor. 
label. Good. V. Scarce. (1)  
* Inscribed on title, ‘The Earl of Rosse with 
the Author’s best Compliments.’   
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 
� €400 - €600

762. 
Periodical:  Transactions of the Royal Irish 
Academy, MDCCLXXXVII, Vol. I - Vol. XXIII 
(1856) and Vol. XXX (1892-1896). Together 
25 vols. lg. 4to Dublin 1787-1896. Mostly 
uncut, with engd. plts. fold. tables etc., 
etc., all orig. cloth backed boards. As a 
periodical, w.a.f. (25) 
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 
� €250 - €350

763. 
Plants & Gardens:  O’Beirne (Megan) 
Kilmacurragh: Sourced in the Wild, The 
moulding of a heritage Arboretum. 
Folio Gorey 2014; Nelson (E. Charles) 
An Irishman’s Cuttings, Tales of Irish 
Gardens and Gardeners, Plants & Plant 
Hunters. Sm. folio Cork 2009; Mitchell 
(A.) & Coombes (A.) The Garden Tree - An 
Illustrated Guide, sm. folio Lond. 1998; 
Magner (D.) Stopping by Woods, A Guide 
to the Forest and Woodlands of Ireland, D. 
2011. (4) � €80 - €120

764. 
[Faksimile Verlag Luzern] Les Feuillers 
du Louvre et Les Heures de Twindisparues, 
3 parts, Switzerland (Verlag Luzern) 
1994, Limited Edn. No. 461 (980) Copies, 
illustrated, housed in red clam box with 
gilt seal. (1)� €300 - €400

765. Signed by the Artist 
Walsh (Wendy) An Irish Florilegium, 
and An Irish Florilegium II, 2 vols. folio L. 
(Thames & Hudson) 1983 & 1987, First 
Edn., Vol. 1, Signed by the Artist, illus., 
cloth, d.j.’s. Clean Set. (2)� €425 - €600

766. 
Botanical Interest:  A folio Album of 
dried floral and other plant specimens, 
c. 1900, including hawk weed, sheep 
sorrel, honeysuckle, wild strawberry, fools 
parsly, tufted vetch, and others, mostly 
identified, approx. 30 pages, hf. calf, cloth 
boards, as a collection, w.a.f. (1) 
� €200 - €300

767. 
	 Magnificent Limited Fac-simile  
Folio Society: Young (Edward) & 
William Blake, Night Thoughts, 2 lg. folio 
volumes, plus 8vo Commentary volume, 
London (Folio Society) 2005. Special 
Lim. Edn. No. 420 of 1000 Copies, with 
coloured illustrations thro-out, orig. mor. 
backed decor. linen bindings & mor. 
labels, in orig. cloth box, with mor. label. 
Pristine Copy. (1)� €200 - €300

765

769.
Important Irish  

Manuscript Pedigree 
Co. Cavan: Adams (Maxwell R.W.P.)
comp. A Pedigree of the Family 
of Adams of the County of Cavan, 
watercolour, starting with Sir Duncan 
Adams 1214-1249, and branching out 
in variant directions incorporating the 
different branches, inter marriages 
with other families in Ireland 
including the O'Briens, Fordes, Bevan, 
Barry, Montgomery, Beatty, Leonard, 
Roberts, and other with dates and 
offspring listed, the top corner with 
illuminated Family Coat of Arms, 
Signed and dated 1891, approx. 
68cms x 100cms (27" x 39") as a m/ss, 
w.a.f. framed. (1) � €1500 - €2000

Framed Items, Manuscripts, Pamphlets, Literary Items, Archives, etc. 
Lots 769 - 885

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fcd7b186a8238737570173ab455d71fe/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-760/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fcd7b186a8238737570173ab455d71fe/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-760/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/491972b4f24abd1c783c1f1534bb91ee/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-761/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/491972b4f24abd1c783c1f1534bb91ee/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-761/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/491972b4f24abd1c783c1f1534bb91ee/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-761/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/491972b4f24abd1c783c1f1534bb91ee/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-761/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/941196712224dbde2d117db1aff68ed2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-762/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/941196712224dbde2d117db1aff68ed2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-762/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/85870c6a77337603040bd537dcc1cb2d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-763/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/85870c6a77337603040bd537dcc1cb2d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-763/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d7d1bec39789cbe4b3ac82dbd3270d06/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-764/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d7d1bec39789cbe4b3ac82dbd3270d06/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-764/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2e1710bcc1a06e3db9902234c1b86e38/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-765/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2e1710bcc1a06e3db9902234c1b86e38/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-765/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2e1710bcc1a06e3db9902234c1b86e38/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-765/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6f734f0ede3d4737eb53d15ecff76aa1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-766/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6f734f0ede3d4737eb53d15ecff76aa1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-766/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/62247c1f7ea467bbf09421a5bcc1d0d9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-767/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/62247c1f7ea467bbf09421a5bcc1d0d9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-767/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/62247c1f7ea467bbf09421a5bcc1d0d9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-767/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/62247c1f7ea467bbf09421a5bcc1d0d9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-767/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d9e4d8d5bb26d02fa329cfab7f925d8b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-769/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d9e4d8d5bb26d02fa329cfab7f925d8b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-769/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d9e4d8d5bb26d02fa329cfab7f925d8b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-769/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d9e4d8d5bb26d02fa329cfab7f925d8b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-769/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d9e4d8d5bb26d02fa329cfab7f925d8b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-769/
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771. 
Co. Tipperary: Marriage Settlement of 1781. A very large Indenture (3 membranes), being the 
marriage settlement, dated 2 June 1781, of Catherine Mary Ann Mathew, a minor, only child and sole 
heiress of Charles Mathew of Thurles, deceased (by her guardian, Francis Mathew of Thomastown and 
her mother Elizabeth Mathew) and Hugh O’Reilly, eldest son and heir of James O’Reilly of Ballinlough 
Co. Westmeath. The trustees are Thomas (Nugent) Earl of Westmeath and Theobald Butler of Wilford, Co. 
Tipperary. Includes schedule of the debts of James O’Reilly, totalling £8,000. 
Francis Mathew, cousin of the bride, became the first Earl Landaff; Fr. Theobald Mathew, the Apostle of 
Temperance, was their cousin. Hugh O’Reilly was created a baronet in 1795 and changed his name to 
Nugent on the death of his uncle in 1812. Important families. As a m/ss., w.a.f. (1)� €200 - €300

772. 
	 The Incorporated Society in Dublin for Promoting English Protestant Schools in Ireland  
Manuscripts:  A good collection of: 
.	� 23 leases for the year 1818, mostly dated 4 March, granting lands in Farra, Co. Westmeath, to farmers;
·	 �7 May 1828: lease to William Norwood of Dunmanway of the late school lands of Dunmanway, Co. Cork;
·	� 6 March 1839: Lease of land to Richard Ring of Farra (with M/ss map)
·	� 1 December 1847: 2 copies of lease (on vellum) to Edward Fitzgerald Esq. of Rockfield near 

Pallaskenry, Co. Limerick, of part of Shannon Grove “on which the large and extensive building 
formerly used as a school house by the said Incorporated Society now stands” (with m/ss map). 

The Incorporated Society was established in 1733 with the aim of providing free elementary education 
for destitute Catholic children who would be brought up as Protestants. Landlords anxious to obtain 
a trained workforce supported the scheme by providing lands and building schools. By the end of the 
18th century, reports showed that conditions in the schools were appalling, and they were eventually 
discontinued on the recommendations of a Government Commission of Enquiry of 1825.  
As a m/ss., w.a.f., a good collection.  
These deeds show how the Society leased out lands it had been given to local farmers. (1)� €300 - €400

773. 
Co. Offaly Manuscript:  A Ledger, Account Book for Charleville Castle, 1814-1817, approx. 82pp (37cms 
x 23cms), containing weekly returns of income and expenditure for Charleville Castle, Tullamore, from 1 
January 1814 to June 1817.  
Income was principally derived from accounts in Newcomen’s and other private banks. Expenditure 
consisted mainly of payments to clothiers, builders and servants. A payment of £10.0.0 is recorded for a 
benefit concert for the Italian soprano Violante Camporesi, and a substantial payment of £86.6.0 was made 
on 5 June 1814 “for six cut stone pinnacles for Tullamore Church”. Orig. marble boards. As a m/ss., w.a.f.  
The Charleville estate was owned during this period by the antiquarian and politician Charles Bury, who 
had been created an earl in 1806.  He had recently rebuilt the castle in neo-Gothic style to the designs of 
Francis Johnston, and did much to develop the town of Tullamore.� €250 - €400

770. Relating to Lands in Co. Kerry, 1762
Manuscript: Large document on Vellum, in English, 3 
membranes. Royal portrait at top left corner; across the top a 
scroll of vine leaves with an English rose and a Scottish thistle.  
Seal of the Irish Court of Common Pleas (intact).  Endorsed: “An 
exemplification of a recovery suffered by Richard Chute Esq. and 
Francis Chute, his son of lands in the County of Kerry, Easter Term 
1762.”  
Prior to 1834 it was illegal for the owner of an entailed 
estate to sell any part of his lands. Lawyers, however, found 
some ingenious methods of evading this restriction, one 
of which was a fictitious lawsuit in which the owner was 
said to “suffer a common recovery”.  An “exemplification of 
common recovery” was generally  an impressive (and no doubt 
expensive) document – large, written on vellum in an ornate 
script, headed with the Royal portrait and national emblems, 
and bearing the large seal of the relevant court. The legal 
phraseology was often extremely complicated, but so formulaic 
that it was seldom written out in full.   
In this case, the owners were Richard and Francis Chute of 
Tullygarran and the prospective purchasers were the Hon. 

William Crosbie of Ardfert and Stephen Mills of Cork, banker. 
The lands are named as Tullygarran, Ballygakin alias Ballygakee, 
Ballyard, and Clogherclinin alias Clogherclemin, in the barony of 
Traughanackmee.  
A large impressive document, as a m/ss., w.a.f. (1)� €250 - €400

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/58bc4a5fc0513097128397b61f3f8b8c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-770/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/58bc4a5fc0513097128397b61f3f8b8c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-770/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/58bc4a5fc0513097128397b61f3f8b8c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-770/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7de7ddd9f2206f795ac4c1eb6aa9473a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-771/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7de7ddd9f2206f795ac4c1eb6aa9473a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-771/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eaaab8e712ff8922603a3b56c93e616c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-772/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eaaab8e712ff8922603a3b56c93e616c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-772/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eaaab8e712ff8922603a3b56c93e616c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-772/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a0d873ea4fb5c949ff79bea04f2fd181/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-773/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a0d873ea4fb5c949ff79bea04f2fd181/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-773/
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774. 
	 An Irish Officer’s Diary, May-October 1790  
Manuscript: Vellum-bound Notebook, 20cms x 12cms, c. 90 
ff, containing daily entries from 1 May to 13 October 1790. The 
writer, whose identity has so far proved elusive, was an officer in 
a British regiment and came from Ennis, Co. Clare (see entries for 
6-13 October). During May, he is stationed with his regiment at 
Windsor; in June they march to Portsmouth; on 7 July he leaves 
London for Ireland, reaching Waterford after a journey of five 
days. He continues to Kilkenny, Waterford again, Carrick-on-Suir, 
Clonmel, Cashel, Limerick, Cork, Mallow, and finally home to Ennis.    
He spends a great deal of time visiting and socialising.  Each day 
he records, not only what he did but who he was with, and how 
he spent his evenings. There are frequent lapses into German with 
cryptic references to letters (all numbered) to and from “meine 
liebste”, delivered via his uncle. Many names are mentioned, 
and he has caustic comments to make about some people and 
places - of Castletown in Co. Kilkenny he writes (25 July): “Mr 
Cox’s place a very handsome one, the House a superb one for this 
Country, but everything about the House most dirtily kept. N.B. 
The Stables Coach Houses are too near the House a great Error”; 
and of John O’Brien (Limerick, 12 September): “I find him what I 
always expected him to be, a damned good for nothing cringing 
scoundrel.”  As a manuscript, w.a.f.  
All in all, an important and intriguing account of five months in 
the life of an Irish officer, just before the outbreak of war between 
Britain and revolutionary France. (1)� €400 - €600

775. 
Carrick-on-Suir:  Thomas McGrath & Co., Main Street, Carrick-on-
Suir, A small collection of manuscript rent and expense ledgers, 
shop counter books, etc., c. 1910 - 1943, & Bank Books for Account 
at The Provincial Bank of Ireland, c. 1908-1926, some with letters, 
bills etc., loosely inserted. Together 11 items folio & 8vo, cloth & 
vellum. As a coll. of m/ss. (11)� €275 - €350

777. 
	 Dublin Corporation re Planning  
	 Applications, 1898, 1911-1913  
Manuscripts: Correspondence between the Paving Committee of 
Dublin Corporation and Albert G. Wood and William Neill of Nos. 4 
and 5 Charlemont St. re proposed projection onto the pavement 
of a shop front to Wood’s premises, 1911-1912. With a page of 
plans and elevations on a scale of 4 feet per inch. Also with the 
Dublin Bread Company re proposed awnings for their restaurants 
in St. Stephen’s Green and O’Connell St., 1912-1913. Plan (torn) for 
two new shops proposed for Harrold’s Cross Road for J. Caffery, 
1898. As manuscripts, w.a.f. (1)� €125 - €175

778. 
	 Two Royal French Charters  
	 Relating to the MacCarthy Family  
(A) Charter on vellum issued by Charles X of France, dated 15 April 
1829, confirming the title of Comte to Charles François Fontaine, 
“écuyer, officier du garde de corps”. With grant of arms (illustrated). 
Royal seal on green wax, intact, in metal container.  
(B) Charter on vellum issued by Louis-Philippe of France, dated 2 
Sept 1843, granting the petition of Charles MacCarthy Fontaine 
de Mervé (born Nov 1813, widower of Marguerite MacCarthy who 
died 18 June 1842) to marry his sister-in-law Marie MacCarthy 
(born 4 Feb 1811). Royal seal (broken) in metal container.  
Charles MacCarthy was the son of Sir Charles MacCarthy (1764-
1824), who had served with the pre-Revolution Irish Brigade and 
then with the British forces. In 1812 he was appointed governor 
of Senegal and Gorée and in 1814 governor of Sierra Leone. An 
indefatigable campaigner for the abolition of the slave trade, he 
was killed in battle against the Ashanti (his skull was used as a 
drinking-cup by the Ashanti rulers). Charles MacCarthy junior, 
then aged twelve, was adopted by his uncle, the Comte Charles 
François Fontaine de Mervé, who had married Sir Charles’s sister.
� €220 - €320

776.
Archive of the Gough, Going & Cobden Families,

& Lands in Cos Limerick & Tipperary, c.1700-1950 
An important Archive of approximately 150 documents plus miscellaneous papers 
relating to the Gough family of County Limerick (of which the illustrious Viscounts 
Gough of Goojerat were a junior branch), the Going family of Ballyphilip, Killenaule, 
Co. Tipperary, and the Cobdens of Raheen and Grove, Co. Tipperary.  
The collection comprises:  
•	� 80 indentures relating to leases and sales of land, 1705-1883
•	� 15 marriage settlements, 1745-1908
•	� 7 bonds relating to debts, 1764-1779
•	� 15 testamentary documents, 1822-1952
•	� 40 other items, 1766-1956 (legal papers, grants of commissions of the peace, army 

commissions, death certificates, schedules of deeds …) 
The earliest material relates to the Gough family of Woodsdown or Woodstown in the 
parish of Killeengariff, Co. Limerick, and their lands in that area which they acquired in 
the 1720s. The material covers four generations of the family, ending with the eldest 
brother of the first Viscount Gough, and fleshes out the rather sketchy pedigree of the 
family given in Burke’s Peerage.  
The collection also provides much information on the Going family of Ballyphilip and 
their lands in Tipperary.  It also includes some material relating to the family of Frend, 
who had genealogical links with both families, while the Cobdens were connected to 
the Goughs through the marriage of George Edward Cobden of Raheen with Georgina 
Gough.  
As a collection of manuscripts, w.a.f. (1)  
Julian C. Walton. 2023� €2000 - €3000

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/deab7c39c68b3e8e93ac11516d6518a5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-774/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/deab7c39c68b3e8e93ac11516d6518a5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-774/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/deab7c39c68b3e8e93ac11516d6518a5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-774/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0f02c771fa18af3af6c6ad43a6c32e59/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-775/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0f02c771fa18af3af6c6ad43a6c32e59/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-775/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f0672e747a5484dd695611e2e355b5c7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-776/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f0672e747a5484dd695611e2e355b5c7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-776/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f0672e747a5484dd695611e2e355b5c7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-776/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f0672e747a5484dd695611e2e355b5c7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-776/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1c042f12192a2d02edc12f4e22d9c550/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-777/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1c042f12192a2d02edc12f4e22d9c550/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-777/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1c042f12192a2d02edc12f4e22d9c550/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-777/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1c042f12192a2d02edc12f4e22d9c550/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-777/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1041b677c5317606d3874ae3fc9c7195/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-778/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1041b677c5317606d3874ae3fc9c7195/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-778/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1041b677c5317606d3874ae3fc9c7195/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-778/
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779. 
	Property in Dublin and Raphoe, 1896  
Property Sale:  Printed Brochure, 
34.5cms x 44cms, advertising the sale 
by trustees of the estate of Patrick. C. 
Martin, Q.C., deceased, by James H. 
North, Auctioneer, Dublin. The property 
consisted of fee farm rents out of houses 
etc. in the city and county of Dublin; 
a chief rent out of demesne lands in 
Raphoe, Co Donegal; a finishing farm of 
100 acres at Finglas; and house property 
in Dublin. 6 pp of maps, including Santry 
Lodge, Drumcondra, and “Cappa or 
Cappogue,” Finglas, etc. Lg. oblong folio, 
folded, orig. ptd. wrappers, good. Scarce. 
As an Atlas, w.a.f. (1)� €220 - €350

780. 
Co. Galway: Incumbered Estates in 
Ireland. Rental, Maps and Particulars of 
Sale of the Estate of James Kearney Aylward 
situate in the Barony of Galway... to be Sold 
by Auction ... on Thursday 9th of November, 
1854. Lg. oblong folio (folded), D. 1854, 
4 lg. folded hand cold. maps, printed 
wrappers. V. good. (1)  
* In 4 lots, mostly in the Barony of 
Clonmacnowen.� €200 - €300

781. 
Broadside:  Co. Galway  A rare early 18th 
Century Legal printed Petition,The Case of 
John Burke, called Lord Bophin, of Mary his 
wife and their nine infant children, reduced 
from a plentiful Estate to the Utmost Want, 
a detailed account outlining lineage and 
historical ownership and title for John 
Burke and his family, the reverse with 
printed title, as a document. (1) 
� €200 - €300

782. 
Broadside: Co. Roscommon - A rare 
early 18th Century legal printed Petition, 
Hyacinthus Pelly (appellant) and Hugh 
& Katherine Madden (Respondents) The 
State of the Respondents Case - detailing 
ownership and historical records 
pertaining to lands & title in the County 
of Roscommon. The reverse with short 
m/ss note dated 1706, as a document. (1)
� €200 - €300

783. 
Broadside:  The London Gazette, No. 3885 
- Monday Feb. 1st to Thursday February 
4, 1702, double sided, it includes two 
Proclamations, one ‘Commanding all 
Seamen and Soldiers to render themselves 
to Service, and also The Seizing of Captain 
Cohort and La Touche, as a broadside, L. 
Edw. Jones) 1702. (1)� €120 - €180

784. 
Broadside: - A rare 18th Century 
Broadside, for Irish State Lottery 1781 - 
Tickets and Shares are sold and registered 
by Wm. Blackburn at his State Lottery 
Offices, No. 81, Aldergate Street, near 
Barbican and at No. 2 Smithfield-Bars, 
appointed by Government for selling 
and insuring tickets and shares, D. 
1781, approx. 30cms 18cms (12” x 7”), 
unframed. (1)� €160 - €220

785. 
Broadside:  County Meath. A rare early 
18th Century Legal Printed Petition, The 
Respondent Mervin’s Case - Merry Perry 
and John Perry surviving executors of 
Benjamin Perry (appellants), the document 
gives a chronological outline from 1665-
1704 detailing ownership of lands, deeds, 
transfers etc., informative document of land 
ownership in County Meath in the early 
18th Century.  As a broadside, w.a.f. (1)
� €180 - €280

786. 
Manuscript - American War: A note 
dated from Strabane, 26th Feb. 1777, to 
William Knox, acknowledging 10 men, he 
sent forward for the use of his Majesty’s 
68th Regit. of Foot.  
The Irish Parliament agreed to sending 
4000 of the troops garrisoned in Ireland to 
America for the war and presumable this 
led to a recruiting campaign. The resultant 
vacuum in Ireland was filled by a volunteer 
defence force under Charlemont which later 
became a pressure group for Irish liberty. 
The 68th later became the Durham Light 
Infantry.  Signed  by Malby Brabazon, 
Lieut 68th Regit.  
As a m/ss, w.a.f. Rare. (1)� €150 - €250

787. 
	Marriage Settlement of 1747 Uniting 
	 two Cork Quaker Merchant Families  
Co. Cork Manuscript: Large Indenture 
on Vellum, two membranes, dated 
19 December 1747, between George 
Newenham of Cork and several 
members of the Pim family. The marriage 
settlement of George Newenham and 
Elizabeth, daughter of John Pim of 
Edenderry. An early document.  As a m/
ss., w.a.f. (1)� €150 - €200

788. 
	 Wife of The Governor of 
	 Hong Kong, 1899  
Manuscripts: Two Letters by Edith Blake, 
wife of Sir Henry Blake, Governor of Hong 
Kong, 1899. The first letter (page 2 only) 
was evidently written in January 1899 the 
second - addressed to a Miss Battersby - 
is dated 17 March following. Both were 
written not long after the Blakes’ arrival 
in Hong Kong, and mention impressions 
of China, the enjoyment of their new life 
by their daughter Olive, the arrival of 
her brother-in-law Frank Blake, the visit 
of the Prince and Princess of Prussia, an 
expedition to a Chinese Temple, a review 
of the troops in the Happy Valley, and 
a forthcoming dinner in honour of St. 
Patrick’s Day.  
Edith, nee Bernal-Osborne, heir to the 
Newtown Anner estate in Cos. Tipperary 
and Waterford, had been disinherited 
after eloping with Blake, a mere police 
inspector. As things turned out, Blake had 
a distinguished diplomatic career and 
Edith became a talented artist. The couple 
retired to Myrtle Grove House in Youghal.
� €200 - €300

781

784

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ecdcd8852fbe1325d58b2d40c546a096/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-779/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ecdcd8852fbe1325d58b2d40c546a096/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-779/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ecdcd8852fbe1325d58b2d40c546a096/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-779/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a07a8de50d87183d6f78a0a4a152d2d3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-780/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a07a8de50d87183d6f78a0a4a152d2d3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-780/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a07a8de50d87183d6f78a0a4a152d2d3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-780/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f914c61928241c22b086d00cefce3dff/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-781/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f914c61928241c22b086d00cefce3dff/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-781/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3ce76fbae2e707da7e1343983dcbb26f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-782/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3ce76fbae2e707da7e1343983dcbb26f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-782/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/66a08296908d263fa451acf4cea86a34/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-783/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/66a08296908d263fa451acf4cea86a34/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-783/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/29f3a172a8e451fe4658368a01290823/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-784/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/29f3a172a8e451fe4658368a01290823/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-784/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/29f3a172a8e451fe4658368a01290823/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-784/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fdf8ef22299737545b16febbe4bad921/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-785/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fdf8ef22299737545b16febbe4bad921/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-785/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c8170d4bb95b43fb0f4679cadd007914/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-786/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c8170d4bb95b43fb0f4679cadd007914/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-786/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5773e370b9e065bd1c85e66327a672b3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-787/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5773e370b9e065bd1c85e66327a672b3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-787/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5773e370b9e065bd1c85e66327a672b3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-787/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5773e370b9e065bd1c85e66327a672b3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-787/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/36c2cd576f60c49a0ff9bc9f809d6757/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-788/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/36c2cd576f60c49a0ff9bc9f809d6757/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-788/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/36c2cd576f60c49a0ff9bc9f809d6757/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-788/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/36c2cd576f60c49a0ff9bc9f809d6757/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-788/
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789. 
	 Sale of Lands in 
	 Kilmacurrgh Estate, 1934  
Manuscript: Draft memorial on vellum 
of an Indenture dated 1934 between 
(1) Isabel Diggins La Touche, formerly 
of Kilmacurragh, Co. Wicklow, and now 
at Grata Quies, Branksome Park, Dorest, 
widow, and (2) Laurence Fleming of 
Kilmacurragh, gardener. Sale of parts of 
Tullylusk, one part containing a cottage 
with front garden and the other behind 
Kilcandra schoolhouse. As a m/ss., w.a.f. 
(1)� €150 - €200

790. 
	 Co. Cavan: Two Leases of Lands 
	 in Cavan by Protestant Bishop  
Two Indentures, dated 14 Feb. 1828 and 
4 Feb. 1830, whereby George de la Poer 
Beresford, Bishop of Kilmore, leases part 
of the lands of Moybologue, Co. Cavan, to 
the Rev. Thomas Philip Lefanu of Phoenix 
Park, Dublin, and Joseph Lefanu of 
Leeson St., Dublin, trustees named in the 
marriage settlement of Mrs. Jane Byrne. 
As m/ss., w.a.f. (2)� €150 - €200

791. 
	 Regarding Jewellery of the Earls of 
	 Dysart of Ham House, Richmond  
Manuscript: Copy of inventory dated 
8 August 1888, compiled for probate 
purposes, of the Dysart Diamond and 
other Jewellery, valued at £917. With 
receipt dated 22 December 1889 stating 
that “Dysart Katherine Huntington received 
from Hon. Algernon Gray Tollemache, 
surviving trustee and executor of the will of 
Hon. Laura Maria Grattan (Lady Grattan) 
the pearl necklace bequeathed to deceased 
by her grandmother Louisa late Countess of 
Dysart, and the ring containing a miniature 
of Grace Carteret Countess of Dysart.”  
As a Scottish peerage, the Dysart title 
could pass through the female one; at this 
time it was held by the Tollemache family. 
Laura Maria Grattan, nee Tollemache, was 
the wife of James Grattan, son of the Irish 
stateman Henry Grattan.� €150 - €200

792. 
Saunders Sebright (Sir John) 
Observations upon Hawking, .. Describing 
the Mode of Breaking and Managing the 
Several Kinds of Hawks used in Falconry. 
8vo Lond. 1826. First Edn., [IV], 64pp, orig. 
marble boards, ptd. paper label, loose. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 
� €140 - €180

793. 
	 Rare Clonmel Printing  
Provincial Printing: Phelan (Denis) 
Observations on the Present Sate of 
Pharmacy in Ireland, 8vo Clonmel (J. 
Hackett) 1833, First Edn., Errata tipped 
in at title page, uncut, soiled, printing 
wrappers. Scarce. (1)� €150 - €220

794. 
	 With Hand-Coloured Illustrations  
Experienced Dealer: The Parrot-Keeper’s 
Guide, Comprising the Natural History 
of Macaws, Cockatoos, Parrots, Lories, 
Parrokeets, and Love-Birds: with General 
Observations on the best modes of 
treatment,... and methods of care etc. 
Sm. 8vo Lond. (Thos. Dean & Son) n.d. 
hand-cold. frontis wd.-cut vignette title, & 
6 engd. plts. (5 hand coloured), orig. gilt 
decor. cloth. V. good copy. Ex. Scarce. (1)
� €175‑€250

795. 
	 With Hand-Coloured Plates  
Lothian (James) Practical Hints on the 
Culture and General Management of Alpine 
or Rock Plants, [includes a list of Alpine 
Flowers] Sm. 8vo Edin. (W.H. Lizars) n.d. 
Hf. title, hd. cold. frontis add. engd. title, & 
5 other plts. (3 hand coloured) complete, 
orig. gilt decor. cloth. V. good. Rare. (1)
� €175‑€250

796. 
[Newton (Sir Isaac)] A Dissertation on 
Comets extracted from the Writings of the 
Most Eminent Modern Astronomers and 
Philosophers, in a Letter to a Reverend 
Professor, to which is prefixed The Theory of 
a Comet, by Sir Isaac Newton, Sm. 8vo, L. 
(C. Corbett) c. 1720, First Edn., trimmed, 
64pps., rebound marble boards. [Not in 
Bason or Gray]. Scarce. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 
� €250 - €320

792 795793

796 794
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d49e2083f8e05004f1a84658661306f8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-791/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d49e2083f8e05004f1a84658661306f8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-791/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/abe7ca8f00b049f1135c666ab53b818f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-792/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/abe7ca8f00b049f1135c666ab53b818f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-792/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8fe64a9917186d5e289fa98dca96b2ff/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-793/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8fe64a9917186d5e289fa98dca96b2ff/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-793/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8fe64a9917186d5e289fa98dca96b2ff/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-793/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a094594e70a4e6724088ed543a7f648c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-794/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a094594e70a4e6724088ed543a7f648c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-794/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/783a747693d61e670242860deed4a3cd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-795/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/07b4b8c1c947eb5952faf33350487b31/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-796/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/07b4b8c1c947eb5952faf33350487b31/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-796/
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797. 
[Walcot (John)] A Poetical and 
Congratulatory Epistle to James Boswell 
Esq., On his Journal of a Tour to the 
Hebrides with the celebrated Dr. Johnson. 
By Peter Pindar, Esq., Sm. 8vo Dublin (for 
Messrs Colles, White, Byrne, M’Kenzie, 
Marchbank, and Moore) 1786. First Dublin 
Edn.? H. title, 26pp, disbound. Good. Rare. 
(1)� €150 - €200

798. 
Astronomy: Smith (Adam) The Principles 
which lead and direct Philosophical 
Enquiries Illustrated by the History of 
Astronomy, 8vo Mangalore (Basel Mission 
Press) 1880. [4], 124pp, orig. ptd. wrappers, 
worn & torn. Scarce. (1)� €80 - €130

799. 
Astronomy: Dreyer (J.L.E.) An Historical 
Account of the Armagh Observatory, 
8vo Armagh 1883 Printed for Private 
Circulation 20pp, orig. printed pink 
wrappers. Good. (1)� €120 - €180

800. 
Astronomy:  Crampton (Rev. Josiah) 
Rector of Killesher, Co. Fermanagh, 
Being an Account of The Meteoric Shower 
of Nov. 13th & 14th, 1866, Sm. 8vo Lond. 
(William Macintosh) n.d. [1867] First Edn., 
Fold. frontis, one text illus., 38pp., orig. 
printed green wrappers, V. good. Ex. 
Scarce. (1)� €220 - €320

801. 
Astronomy:  Ellis (Hercules) Observations 
on The Corona, 12mo Dublin (Edward 
Purdon) 1871. Sole Edition 12pp 
Dedication dated Sept. 1871. Disbound. (1)  
* In it he requests that astronomers 
should test the correctness of these notes 
by actual observation of the total eclipse 
of the Sun in December 1871. Very Scarce. 
(1)� €180 - €250

802. 
Astronomy:  Crampton (Rev. Josiah) 
Rector of Killesher, Diocese of Kilmore, 
in South Fermanagh. The Great Solar 
Eclipse of March 15, 1858, Sm. 8vo Dublin 
(George Herbert) 1858 (misprinted on 
title, MDCCCXLVIII). First Edn., title with 
sm. illus., Preface dated Enniskillen March 
5th, 1858, with 6 text illus., 48pp orig. ptd. 
yellow wrappers, V. good. Ex. Scarce. (1)  
* He mentions in the text, ‘There will 
be no total eclipse in England again till 
February 1916.’� €220 - €320

803. 
Birr Castle  A piece of the original 
Speculum of The Great Telescope of Birr 
Castle, mounted in a plastic display block, 
approx. 6cms x 10cms. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 
� €150 - €200

804. 
Co. Offaly:  Rare Lithograph The Great 
Telescope erected at Birr Castle, by the Earl 
of Rosse, President of the Royal Society. 
[Lord Rosse directing the conveyance of 
the Great Speculum to it’s position at the 
base of the Tube, North Side,] engraved 
by W. Bevan, from a drawing by Miss 
Henrietta M. Crompton, figures by Herbert 
Crompton Herrier, approx. 32cms x 49cms 
(15” x 19”) Mounted and framed. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 
� €300 - €400

805. 
	 Rare Coloured Lithograph 
	 of the Great Telescope  
Co. Offaly: A coloured Lithograph, The 
Great Telescope erected at Birr Castle, in 
Ireland, by the Earl of Rosse, President of 
the Royal Society, [Lord Rosse directing 
the conveyance of the Great Speculum 
to it’s position at the base of the tube, 
North Side], engraved by W. Bevan after a 
drawing by Miss Henrietta M. Crampton - 
figure by Herbert Crompton Herries, hand 
coloured, approx. 32cms x 49cms (15” x 
19”) Mounted and framed. Very good. 
Scarce. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 
� €400 - €500
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1ebcec6b43453fe4222f103d9273da9c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-797/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1ebcec6b43453fe4222f103d9273da9c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-797/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/51b4ae052fa4bb75b02722cf5cbae23a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-798/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/51b4ae052fa4bb75b02722cf5cbae23a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-798/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/91e638e792e041fe4fa11df502a4d486/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-799/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/91e638e792e041fe4fa11df502a4d486/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-799/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9f44bb178ec8aa48949debc8363f757/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-800/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9f44bb178ec8aa48949debc8363f757/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-800/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9f44bb178ec8aa48949debc8363f757/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-800/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/691ef5c5893fdc22316efd5d7394008c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-801/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/691ef5c5893fdc22316efd5d7394008c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-801/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/495ba58e79cdf95ee12fa2a150539f3f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-802/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/495ba58e79cdf95ee12fa2a150539f3f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-802/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/495ba58e79cdf95ee12fa2a150539f3f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-802/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/495ba58e79cdf95ee12fa2a150539f3f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-802/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aa6ea4e8f9743a41f2466c76bec79205/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-803/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aa6ea4e8f9743a41f2466c76bec79205/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-803/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5ab36a6666d368ab4fd7ebdbc5a6cfb8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-804/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5ab36a6666d368ab4fd7ebdbc5a6cfb8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-804/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/36240385cdc12f224780d4eb0108e19d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-805/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/36240385cdc12f224780d4eb0108e19d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-805/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/36240385cdc12f224780d4eb0108e19d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-805/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/36240385cdc12f224780d4eb0108e19d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-805/
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806. 
[Gayer (J.)] An Act for Granting to his Majesty for One Year therein Mentioned for Granting to 
his Majesty the Duties therein mentioned upon Hides and Skins and Manufactures of Leather, 
D. (G. Grierson) 1795, unbound; together with two issues of Donnybrook Parish Magazine 
July 1921, and April 1924, as a lot, w.a.f. (4)� €120 - €140

807. 
Architectural Pamphlet: [Brettingham (R.), Bonomi (J.), Carr (J.), Sir Wm. Chambers,... 
James Payne, N. Rivett, John Soane, James Wyatt & others,] Resolutions of the Associated 
Architects; with the Report of a Committee by them Appointed To Consider the Causes of the 
frequent Fires and the best means of Preventing the like in Future, 8vo [Lond. 1793]. drophead 
title [4], 31pp unopened, uncut, orig. grey wrappers. Very Rare. (1) 
* Resolutions.. to be adopted in all new Houses built on the Duke of Bedford’s Estates, or 
Houses belonging to his Grace, let on repairing Leases, in Cases where such Repairs include 
relaying of floors, or resetting the wooden Staircases.� €200 - €300

807

Co. Wicklow:  [WYNNE FAMILY SKETCHBOOK]  A Family Scrapbook 
of Watercolours, Photos and Postcards of the Wynne Family of Tigroney, 
County Wicklow, Titled on upper cover ‘A Trip by Sea and Land’.  Dedicated 
to J.B. Wynne By the Compilers (mother and daughter?) AKW (Alice 
Katherine Wynne) & ACVW (Alice Clara Veronica Wynne). The first 
watercolour is of the family with their luggage about to set off on a 
voyage in the steamer SS Vondel, during the months of March, April 
and May, 1911. The cruise took the family to Portugal, Tangiers, Algiers, 
Genoa, San Remo, Genoa to Florence, Venice, Burano, Padua, etc. 
There are some 75 watercolours, 32 photographs and 35 cards (some 
coloured) pasted neatly into the scrapbook. Home-made large quarto 
album in original brown wrappers, titled in manuscript with watercolour 
decorations and picture of ‘SS Vondel’ laid on upper cover, surrounded 
by seagulls and dolphins, a steam train through high mountains (Alps) is 
depicted in the lower half.  A most attractive and artistic item. 
Contents includes watercolours of : The Family; Arthur Augustus 
Wynne parting from his beloved Slasher; Last Minutes at Avoca Station; 
Friends at Waterloo Station; Southampton Water, Isle of Wight, Last 
View of English Coast, Portuguese Coast; Mouth of the Tagus; Flock of 
Lambs, Tangiers, Arab Costumes; In the Native Town; J.B. Wynne as Lace 
Connoisseur shopping for Alice Katherine Wynne; The Party in desperate 
straits, befriended by Signore Romanelli; Consumption of Pasta, Signora 
Scappini; The Signorine Giannini, etc.  
Emily Adelaide Wynne (1872-1958) Irish textile artist at Avoca Woollen 
Mills, was born in Germany in 1872. Her parents were Albert Augustus 
Wynne, a civil and mining engineer, and Alice Katherine (nee Wynne). 
She was the eldest of five children, with three sisters, Winifred Frances 
(1873-1969), and Alice Clara ‘Veronica’ (1890-1969), and two brothers 
John Brian (1877-1977) known as Jack and Charles (1895-1917). The 
Wynne family were originally from Hazelwood or Annagh, County 
Sligo, and were related to Dr. Kathleen Lynn and Constance Markievicz.  
Their family home was the Georgian Tigroney House, beside the Avoca 
Woollen Mills in the village of Avoca, County Wicklow. Along with his 
brother, Wyndham, their father held mining interests in Germany, with 
the family frequently visiting the country.    
Following the collapse in value of their mining investments, the Wynne 
brothers pulled out of German mining in 1908, and refocused on local 
Irish projects.  This focused Wynne’s mother on her daughters’ need 
to develop a vocation to support themselves, encouraging them in 
intellectual and creative pursuits. 
The Wynne sisters were most likely educated at home by governesses. 
Frances trained in designing patterns for damask work from around 
December 1901 to March 1902 at Andrew S. Robinson Designing 
Rooms, Wellington Place, Belfast. Having attempted to sell her designs 
to some Belfast linen mills, she learnt the practical and economic 
realities of creating a design suitable for production. Wynne, her sisters 

and her mother ran a lace repair and sales business from around 1905 
to 1916, to supplement the family’s income.  Wynne ran the business 
again after World War I using her contacts in Europe. Both of Wynne’s 
brothers fought in the war, with Charles dying in France from injuries he 
sustained.  Wynne also wrote a novel with her sister Alice Clara Veronica, 
“Every Dog” (1929), published under the pseudonyms E. and B. Pringle-
West.   
The sisters took over the running of the Avoca Woollen Mills in 1927, 
which was originally founded in 1723. The mill became known for its 
strong and unusual colours, which at the outset are reported to have 
been by accident. The Wynne’s capitalised on this reputation, using 
unusual colours in their cloth with new lines, which proved a success 
overseas. The mill was soon supplying fabrics to fashion designers in 
France and woollen items to the United States. Wynne developed her 
own signature pink, along with other colour derived from her botanical 
knowledge allowing her to source and grow plants in their large walled 
garden for dyes. She became known for cultivating primulas including 
one named “Julius Caesar”.   
The Avoca Woollen Mills products were sold through the Country 
Shop on 23 St. Stephen’s Green, Dublin, and supplied tweed to the 
designer Elsa Schiaparelli. Wynne visited Schiaparelli in Paris in 1933 
and 1937. She also made a trip to New York and Boston in 1935 with 
the American agent Carol Brown. They opened a shop in London in the 
1930s, overseen by Wynne’s cousin, Barbara Donovan, acting as the mill’s 
English agent.   The company was at its peak in the 1940s, employing 70 
men and producing 500 yards of cloth a week. Papers, diaries and other 
archival material from Wynne and her sisters are held in the Manuscript 
collection of the Library of Trinity College, Dublin.  As an Album, w.a.f. 
A unique and interesting item.  (1)� €750 - €1250

808.	 Important Travel Sketch Book

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6b565a148cd74cd8d366cb88de4cf4ad/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-806/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6b565a148cd74cd8d366cb88de4cf4ad/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-806/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/11720cb85c90ae33a3c268fbda7322a5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-807/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/11720cb85c90ae33a3c268fbda7322a5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-807/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/11720cb85c90ae33a3c268fbda7322a5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-807/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4bff9f1a9647b48158ab54fb3ec7a8ca/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-808/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4bff9f1a9647b48158ab54fb3ec7a8ca/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-808/
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809. 
Bookplates: An Album of approx. 
120 Irish, English & some Continental 
Bookplates, tipped into an oblong folio 
Album, put together by William Kearney. 
There are examples for Egerton Castle, 
Lord Powerscourt, Gerald Fitzgibbon, 
George Fottrel, Earl of Fingall, Robinson 
of Rokeby, Chas. Kendal Bushe, Lord 
Dunboyne, Louis C. Kinchela, The Carton 
Library, Sir Charles Gairdner, Victoria of 
Schlesnig-Holstein, George Cockburn, 
Stoneleigh, & others, & a few loose, also 
some other items. As a coll., w.a.f. (1) 
� €200 - €300

810. 
	 Signed by the Author  
Fishing: Heaney (E.C.) ‘Black Spider,’ 
Fly-Fishing for Trout and Salmon on the 
Faughan, 8vo Derry 1947. First Edn. in 
Book Form, originally published in a series 
of articles in The Londonderry Standard in 
1946. With photograph of Author Signed, 
illus, & adverts orig. illustrated orig. 
printed wrappers.  Extremely Scarce. (1)
� €325‑€500

811. 
Bigger (Francis Joseph) Irish Penal 
Crosses (1713-1781), 4to Belfast 1909. With 
16 plts. some m/ss comments in Irish, 
wrappers; Lucas (A.T.) Penal Crosses, 8vo 
Dundalk 1954 (55) Reprinted from Co. 
Louth Archaeological Journal Vol. XIII, No. 
2 with illus. plts., orig. wrappers; a later 
Edition (1958) of same work printed by 
National Museum of Ireland. (3) 
� €100 - €150

812. 
Co. Leix:  Broadside. Peat. Coal. talking 
about the benefits of peat, and the 
scarcity of coal, and the price of same. 
Signed, The Derries, Ballybrittas, July 
1867, approx. 27.5cms x 21.5cms (10¾” x 
8½”), framed. (1)� €200 - €300

813. 
Co. Meath: Broadside Poster - Notice. In 
the Matter of the Owenroe or The Moynalty 
Drainage District .. Meeting for Election of 
New Drainage Board, .. on Thursday 5th 
September, 1889, at Court House, Kells, 
approx. 15½” x 10½”, printed by O’Brien & 
Ards, Dublin, framed. (1)� €75‑€125 

814 & 815 – See page 120

816. 
Map:  Racing Interest, Kildare 
and National Hunt - Punchestown 
Steeplechases, published by W.T. Haycock, 
London, c. 1907, folded. as a map. (1) 
� €100 - €150

817. 
English Fox Hunting Maps:  Walker (J. & 
C.) Warwickshire, fold. linen backed map, 
hand-coloured, Lond. c. 1870, approx. 
43cms x 35cms (17” x 13¾”), cloth; & 4 
other sim. but later folding linen backed 
maps, for Belvoir Hunt, South Dorset 
Hunt, Portman, & Quorn Hunt, all cloth 
bindings. As a lot, w.a.f. (5)� €100 - €150

818. 
Irish Map: Moll (Herman) A New Map of 
Ireland divided into its Provinces, Counties 
and Baronies, c. 1714 printed, hand 
coloured in outline, inset with plans of 
Dublin, Cork, Kinsale, Limerick, Waterford 
and Galway, 2 sheets, old folds. (repairs) 
approx. 102cms x 63cms, framed, as a 
map. (1)� €300 - €500

819. 
Irish Map: Homan (J.B.) cartographer 
Hiberniae Regnum tam in praecipuas 
Ultoniae, Connaciae, Laceniae, et 
Momoniae, printed, coloured in outline, 
Nuremberg c. 1712, approx. 58cms x 
48cms (23” x 19”) framed, as a map. (1)
� €250 - €320

820. 
Northern Ireland: G. Rollos - A Map of 
the Province of Ulster, approx. 12cms x 
20cms hd. cold.in outline, engraved for 
the Royal Magazine, c. 1765, framed; & 
a rare View of Londonderry, published 
by John Hempton, The Diamond, Derry, 
approx. 27cms x 38.5cms, browned, 
framed. (2)� €180 - €250809

812 818 819

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/431fcb35e22d3ac9937152fba07e7f13/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-809/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/431fcb35e22d3ac9937152fba07e7f13/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-809/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5cf575da972112c8a4d41c722469b64d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-810/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5cf575da972112c8a4d41c722469b64d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-810/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5cf575da972112c8a4d41c722469b64d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-810/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/020da8b2605f2a45ce9b2c7661347b60/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-811/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/020da8b2605f2a45ce9b2c7661347b60/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-811/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f303f16d4a8d27d25517fe93a5d00683/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-812/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f303f16d4a8d27d25517fe93a5d00683/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-812/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8bf1fbeed1fc7dc3a16103d520a05817/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-813/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8bf1fbeed1fc7dc3a16103d520a05817/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-813/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c6fe018e773896a295700579b975ec7e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-816/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c6fe018e773896a295700579b975ec7e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-816/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/631436c33fbe5f7576da748a7abc893f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-817/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/631436c33fbe5f7576da748a7abc893f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-817/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/631436c33fbe5f7576da748a7abc893f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-817/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/243379ab22211885ceb954ab6aacdc08/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-818/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/243379ab22211885ceb954ab6aacdc08/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-818/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f0476c2f4fcc97007fda93896eec9b44/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-819/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f0476c2f4fcc97007fda93896eec9b44/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-819/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4418f1fbc9d992148bfcee5a4b8edcdf/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-820/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4418f1fbc9d992148bfcee5a4b8edcdf/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-820/
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814. 
	 County Meath Hunting 
	 Illuminated Address  
Co. Meath: Hunting, Ward Union, [Mc 
Connell (J.) Artist] James Brindley on the 
occasion of his Silver Jubilee as Huntsman 
of the Ward Union Stag Hounds, May 
1905, Illuminated title page and four 
manuscript illustrated pages, mounted 
and framed with photographs of James 
Brindley, gilt frame. (1)� €800 - €1200

815. 
	 Harry Clarke, R.H.A. (1889-1931)  
Ward Union Hunt: A magnificent unique 
original illuminated Address issued to 
‘Jim Brindley’ for his 50 years Service to the 
Ward Union Hunt,’ elaborately decorated 
with various hunting motifs in the 
mythical style, Signed H.C. (Harry Clarke) 
dated April 1916, also with pencil Sketch 
drawings of James Brindley and a listing 
of the contributors, in ornate cushion 
frame. Unique. (1)� €4000 - €6000

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1dbfcda5155ad2d6fef9a10a7223b528/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-814/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2033e1ef744fe255c36a4069e55fe659/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-815/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2033e1ef744fe255c36a4069e55fe659/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-815/
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821. 
Irish Sea Chart:  Co. Cork - Wolfe 
(Commd. J.) & others Cork Harbour, L. 
1866, engraved by J. & C. Walker, approx. 
68.5cms x 102cms (27” x 40”) v. good, 
folded. As a chart, w.a.f. (1)� €100 - €150

822. 
Irish Map: Railwayana [Arrowsmith (J.)] 
Skeleton Map of Ireland having Delineated 
there on the Course of the Several Projected 
Railways, which have been deposited at the 
Board of Trade for the Session 1846, printed 
in parts (backed as one and folded) worn, 
with some loss, as a map, approx. 180cms 
x 145cms (71” x 57”).  Scarce. (1) 
� €300 - €400

823. 
Co. Westmeath: Manuscript Map - 
Byron (Sam.) cartographer, A Survey 
of Ballrowan, Kerynstown, & Clonecully in 
the Barony of Farbill, Parish of Killucan and 
County of Westmeath, The Estate of the Rt. 
Hon. Hercules Langford Rowley, 1787. Lg. 
hd. cold. manuscript map, linen back & 
rolled. With descriptions of the Different 
holdings with acreage; 1 other item sim. 
As a m/ss., w.a.f. (2)� €150 - €200

824. 
Irish Manuscript Map: [Co. Down] 
Ballynahinch Spa, c. 1866, a manuscript 
and hand coloured scale Map, 
containing roads, churches, and houses, 
(cartographer unknown) for the area of 
Ballynahinch Spa, Co. Down, Northern 
Ireland, approx. 12½” x 9½”. As a map. (1)
� €350 - €500

825. 
	 Estate Map of the Burrin  
Co. Clare: Mac Namara (Mar.) A Map of 
the Lands of Lisseneh, .. Barony of Burrin 
and County of Clare, part of the Estate of 
Pierce Creagh ... containing approx. 690 
acres,.. Surveyed in February 1728/9. A 
colourful map on vellum, approx. 53cms 
x 42cms (21” x 16 12”) framed. V. good 
condition. as a map, w.a.f. Very Rare. (1)
� €400 - €600

826. 
	 19th Century Irish School  
Mallow, 1825, pencil drawing, depicting 
Fishermen in foreground by the Bridge 
with Castle Ruins in the distance and 
village, approx. 27cms x 35cms, inscribed 
lower right and dated ‘Mallow, October 
1825,’ mounted. (1)� €200 - €300

827. 
	 19th Century Irish School  
“Powerscourt Waterfall, at the Royal Visit 
in 1827,” pencil drawing, depicting large 
crowds gathered to welcome the arrival 
of King George IV, approx. 40cms x 51cms 
(16” x 20”),mounted, unsigned.  (1) 
� €200 - €300

827

Co. Kerry: After William Fitzroy Knight, Irish (b. c. 1823)  
A rare Set of 4 coloured Lithographic Prints as follows: 
* View of Knightstown on the Island of Valentia and Ferry 
House from the Railway Terminus at Reenard Point;  
* View from Island of Part of the Inner Harbour with the River 
up to Caherciveen; 
* Western Entrance of the Harbour with the Skelligs Islands 

and Lighthouse in the distance; 
* Side View of the Two Northern Entrances of Valentia 
Harbour, with Cromwell’s Fort and Light House. 
Engd. by Day & Son, published London 1849, each approx. 
36cms x 56cms (14” x 22”) unframed. (4)

* An exceptionally fine set.� €700 - €900

822

824

826

828.
Attractive & Rare coloured Views of Valentia

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4bf5ff9823026696e0544e6e20dc8d6e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-821/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4bf5ff9823026696e0544e6e20dc8d6e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-821/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4bf5ff9823026696e0544e6e20dc8d6e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-821/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7e9fb9b8a7f31308c0c212b5b2eb1fd4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-822/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7e9fb9b8a7f31308c0c212b5b2eb1fd4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-822/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c06aebba4562a7983a6f4fd59cc37a43/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-823/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c06aebba4562a7983a6f4fd59cc37a43/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-823/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c06aebba4562a7983a6f4fd59cc37a43/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-823/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/42af8eae7fd2addd401c457bd708ad3c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-824/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/42af8eae7fd2addd401c457bd708ad3c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-824/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8ada9d07dfe0e77f8d6b095e64b54be6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-825/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8ada9d07dfe0e77f8d6b095e64b54be6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-825/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8ada9d07dfe0e77f8d6b095e64b54be6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-825/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d3a23663f222fae53c23b8ae4689012a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-826/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d3a23663f222fae53c23b8ae4689012a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-826/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6a4b2103b7a57a056a98619a1ee53b5f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-827/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6a4b2103b7a57a056a98619a1ee53b5f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-827/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e102b6e10f04b6f509e9f6ac81bcd925/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-828/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e102b6e10f04b6f509e9f6ac81bcd925/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-828/
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829. 
	 After Thomas Walmsley, 
	 Irish (1763-1806)  
Roughty Bridge, County of Kerry,  aquatint, 
engraved by William Cartwright, 
published by James Daniel and Co., 
London c. 1806, mounted, approx. 
42cms x 54cms (16½” x 21”), unframed; 
together with Trim Castle, engraved by W. 
Cartwright, published London by James 
Daniell & Co., c. 1806, mounted, approx. 
42cms x 54cms (16½” x 21”) unframed. (2)
� €250 - €320

830. 
Engraving: Siege of Athlone, (Die Fettiing 
Athlon) 2nd July 1691, atmospheric Battle 
Scene with soldiers in battle with town 
under siege, approx. 32cms x 40cms 
(12½” x 16”), by M.S. Merian c. 1710, 
mounted, clean copy; together with 
another Engraving of The Siege of London-
derry - 1689, depicting central plan with 
both English and Dutch keys, Amsterdam 
(Weduwe Van Steven Stuart) 1689, 
approx.. 46cms x 40cms (18” x 15¾”), 
mounted as maps. (2)� €150 - €200

831. 
	 Sir F.W. Trench, Irish (1775-1859)  
Co. Laois: (Heywood House) a set of 3 
rare printed View of Heywood House and 
Gardens, Ballinakill, Co. Laois, to include: 
* The Dublin Gate at Heywood in the 
Queens County, (June 1821); 
* View from the End Window of the 
Drawing Room at Heywood, Queens 
County (Sept. 1821); 
* View from the Dublin approach to 
Heywood in the Queens County, the 
seat of Frederick Trench (July 6, 1821), 
each approx. 36cms x 50cms (14” x 19”), 
printed C. Hullmandel & others, some 
wear, mounted. Scarce. (3)� €300 - €400

832. 
Birr Castle:  Portfolio of 17 cold. 
& black and white 19th Century 
Prints & Engravings of the Castle, 
some duplication and some dam. As a 
collection, w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate. 
� €150 - €200

833. 
Cuala Press: Yeats (Jack B.) The New 
Ballad, No. 11, hand coloured, approx. 
30cms x 24cms (12” x 9½”) framed. (1) 
� €80 - €120

834. 
Cuala Press: [Mary Cottenham Yeats 
1869-1947], two attractive hand 
coloured Prints to include: “The Christ 
Child,” and “Madonna and Child,” prints, 
unframed. (2)� €150 - €200

835. 
Cuala Press: Meyler (O.) Cashel, hand 
coloured Print, published by Cuala Press, 
no date, approx. 37cms x 25½cms (14½” x 
10”), unframed; Yeats (J.B.) Evening, hand 
coloured Print, published by Cuala Press, 
no date, unframed. (2)� €225 - €350

836. 
	 Augustus John, R.A., N.E.A.C.
	 (1878-1961)  
W.B. Yeats, etching, imp. No. 24 (50). 
Signed  lower right, Fourth State, with m/
ss notes, approx. 28cms x 23cms (11” x 9”) 
overall, mounted. (1)� €600 - €800

837. 
	 Signed by Sir William Orpen  
The Roscommon Dragon, collotype Print 
on woven cream paper, Limited Edn. of 
300 Copies, Signed by the Artist, approx. 
66cms x 52cms (26” x 20½”). (1) 
� €600 - €700

838. 
Map:  American Interest: Map of the 
Union and Connections, Omaha (Herald 
Railroad Printing House, c. 1870's) folding 
Map, some staining, Scarce. (1) 
� €120 - €150

836

829

837

831

838

834

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/17900bfe5cc55531b0407a157e858c4b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-829/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/17900bfe5cc55531b0407a157e858c4b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-829/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/17900bfe5cc55531b0407a157e858c4b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-829/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/788858549cf26a217deed01ddd040aa2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-830/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/788858549cf26a217deed01ddd040aa2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-830/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3a72ecffdd01305aa9aa04d8e7efe5e0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-831/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3a72ecffdd01305aa9aa04d8e7efe5e0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-831/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3a72ecffdd01305aa9aa04d8e7efe5e0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-831/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5ab088c50771baf31e4649c54120e84f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-832/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5ab088c50771baf31e4649c54120e84f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-832/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5ab088c50771baf31e4649c54120e84f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-832/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5ab088c50771baf31e4649c54120e84f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-832/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/493b10325173e7c2d5e85ec2515b8742/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-833/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/493b10325173e7c2d5e85ec2515b8742/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-833/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9fda021800420cff8d64a07e7d232f86/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-834/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9fda021800420cff8d64a07e7d232f86/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-834/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9fda021800420cff8d64a07e7d232f86/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-834/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4f88a4ee3e9c55c366743323345fe089/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-835/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4f88a4ee3e9c55c366743323345fe089/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-835/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/79ecdb65a8d8e881c6454655349a4c7b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-836/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/79ecdb65a8d8e881c6454655349a4c7b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-836/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/79ecdb65a8d8e881c6454655349a4c7b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-836/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c1ca43b24e91d98fa4333cc47173b149/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-837/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c1ca43b24e91d98fa4333cc47173b149/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-837/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a529721255fdccb8d4c2c28407221db2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-838/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a529721255fdccb8d4c2c28407221db2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-838/
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839. 
Northampton: Kip (Wm.) Northamtoniae 
Comitatus Descritio, c. 1690, hd. 
cold.in outline; Morden (Rob.) 
Northamptonshire, dbl. page engd. & 
folding map, Sold by Abel Swale and 
Awnsham, and John Churchill, [London], 
c. 1720; Letts, Son & Co. - Northampton, 
hd. cold.; Cary (J.) Northamptonshire, c. 
1790, hd. cold. in outline; & 4 others sim. 
As a lot of maps, w.a.f. (8)� €125 - €175

840. 
Italian Plates:  Werner (Chas.) Views of 
the Siege of Rome in 1849, oblong folio 
Rome [1849], 12 full page plts. engraved 
by Domenico Amici, orig. ptd. wrappers; 
also Grassi (Ranieri) Rappresentazione 
degli Edifizj piu Cospicui de Pisa. Sm. 
oblong folio Pisa (Ranieri Prosperi) 
1852. First Edn. 12 full page plts. with 
letterpress, orig. printed wrappers. Both 
volumes with exceptionally clean plates. 
As a collection, w.a.f. (2)� €225‑€350

841. 
Tasso (Torquato) Il Gonzaga Secondo, 
overo del Givoco, 8vo Venice (Bernado 
Giunti) 1582. First Edn., Wd. cut device on 
title, wd.-cut initial on dedication page, 
20pp., L. Stamps on front & end leaf, later 
paper wrappers. V. Rare. (1)� €140 - €200

842. 
South America: Vergara (Jose Ignacio) 
Observationes Meteorolojicas Observatorio 
Astronomico de Santiago, roy 8vo Chile 
1885. Vignette title, tables etc., cloth 
backed boards, damp dam. at spine; 
Parsons (Hon. R. Clere) The Sanitary 
Works of Buenos Ayres: Sewage, Drainage 
and Water-Supply, Ed. by James Forrest. 
8vo Lond. 1896. First Edn., Presentation 
Copy to the Hon. The Earl of Rosse, 
inscribed. With 3 lg. fold. plts., sewn. As a 
lot, w.a.f. (2)  
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate. 
� €200 - €300

843. 
West Indies:  Jamaica A collection of 12 
octagonal Doyleys made from the bark 
of the Lagetta - Lintearia tree growing 
in Jamaica, the borders are cut out of 
the Sparta, the sheath of the fruit of the 
Mountain - Cabbage palm, the centres 
are designed with Ferns collected from 
different parts of Jamaica, in an attractive 
blue cover. The Doyleys are sold for the 
benefit of the Orphanage for Girls, in 
Kingston, Jamaica. As a coll., w.a.f. Scarce. 
(1)� €200 - €300

844. 
Binding: A 19th Century French 
carved wooden Renaissance style gilt 
gesso decorated painted Binding (no 
contents) depicting an elegant Lady with 
red hair, and coat of arms, worn. Scarce. 
(1)� €180 - €220

845. 
A rare old Ethiopian Coptic Manuscript 
Prayer Scroll, in red and black script on 
sheep skin written in Ge’ez, the ancient 
liturgical language of Ethiopia, headed 
with the portrait of a Cleric and the bottom 
with an angel, c. 1900, approx. 172cms x 
9cms (68” x 3½”). (1)� €300 - €500

846. 
Photograph:  A three-quarter length 
Photograph of ‘Mussolini,’  approx. 
31.5cms x 21.5cms (12½” x 8 1/4”), Signed  
‘Fot. Petitti - ROME,’ Portrays the subject 
looking right in trench coat, bowler hat & 
with binoculars hanging around his neck, 
mounted on card, inscribed, ‘Mussolini, 
sent me by Commindator’s daughter from 
Florence,’ As a photo, w.a.f. (1)� €120 - €180

850. 
Forde (H.A.) The Fruit of Spirit, 8vo, L. (The 
de La More Press) n.d., illustrated by I. de 
B. Lochyer, unopened, ptd. wrappers. (1) 
� €80 - €120
 
851. 
Cuala Press: The Ancient Mare, a hand 
coloured Card with printed verse, by 
Cuala Press, Dublin, No. 99, approx. 16cms 
x 13cms. Good. (1)� €80 - €120

852. 
Yeats (W.B.)editor, The Arrow, Vol. I, 
No. 2, & No. 3, together 2 numbers (ex. 
5?) 4to Dublin November 24th, 1906, 
& February 23, 1907, First Edns., orig. 
decorated wrappers; also, Abbey Theatre, 
Dublin Twenty-first Birthday Anniversary 
Performance 27th December, 1925, a 
souvenir programme, lg. 4to with 3 
portrait illus. tipped-in of Lady Gregory, 
W.B. Yeats and John M. Synge, orig. pict. 
wrappers; & 1 other item on The Gate 
Theatre, All good. (4)� €100 - €150

841

843

846

845

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c96b4d3950dd64132b89c31e1fe08ec0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-839/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c96b4d3950dd64132b89c31e1fe08ec0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-839/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9a29b76df01b329ac9c6b849e0f71ce8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-840/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9a29b76df01b329ac9c6b849e0f71ce8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-840/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8f9c1948a2b5a5dafb3a10b8a0f5cdf2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-841/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8f9c1948a2b5a5dafb3a10b8a0f5cdf2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-841/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/456072a81559f5042fe02d1bf2fd2d85/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-842/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/456072a81559f5042fe02d1bf2fd2d85/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-842/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a5c2c6fc992faadc16e837565cdbe595/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-843/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a5c2c6fc992faadc16e837565cdbe595/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-843/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0b9b6f1094ca6c22edb4129051eddb49/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-844/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0b9b6f1094ca6c22edb4129051eddb49/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-844/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0b9b6f1094ca6c22edb4129051eddb49/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-844/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0b9b6f1094ca6c22edb4129051eddb49/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-844/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8cdd4313e0851e8cb8beecd4c3566376/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-845/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8cdd4313e0851e8cb8beecd4c3566376/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-845/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8cdd4313e0851e8cb8beecd4c3566376/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-845/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/743aa9a8498f7c5cd48e73a80cbb1a54/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-846/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/743aa9a8498f7c5cd48e73a80cbb1a54/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-846/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9dadb186463ad4adc942de2495a8b16e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-850/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9dadb186463ad4adc942de2495a8b16e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-850/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5c8df74ef7bc92f40130443970b404c6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-851/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5c8df74ef7bc92f40130443970b404c6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-851/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/afb975444fd35833fd7dcc00a246cbf0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-852/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/afb975444fd35833fd7dcc00a246cbf0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-852/
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853. 
	 Original Watercolour Drawing  
Lear (Edward, 1812-1888), artist. A 
sheet of lined writing paper, approx. 8” 
x 5”, bearing a watercolour pictogram 
or pictorial message, with a Lear figure 
removing his hat, leaves, a green pea, a 
flowering branch, and a coastal scene 
with fish, a ship etc., apparently relating 
to ‘Mr. Marshall, Mrs. Marshall, Mr. V. 
Marshall & Mr. Churnside’ (the first three 
being 19th-century Yorkshire relatives 
of the vendor). With some related 
correspondence seeking to decipher 
the message, some published material 
about a Lear exhibition, etc.  An intriguing 
collection, offered w.a.f.  (1) 
The sheet with watercolour is extremely 
fragile, please do not remove from plastic 
cover.  Verso is entirely blank.� €200 - €300

854. 
Abbey Theatre:  A printed 
Handkerchief, inscribed “Sold by the Irish 
Players at $1.00 towards a building to 
save Sir Hugh Lane’s great gift of Pictures 
for Ireland, April 1913,” approx. 47cms 
square, with 8 single portraits after John 
Butler Yeats, and capitalised by a large 
group study of the Abbey Players, as a 
memento, w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance: The Yeats Family. 
� €150 - €200

855. 
	 One of Only 175 Copies 
	  “The Author’s Copy”  
Kinsella (Thomas) The Starlit Eye, 8vo D. 
(The Dolmen Press) 1952, Limited Edn. of 
175 copies, Signed by Author, illustrated 
by Liam Miller, ptd. wrappers, clipped at 
fore-edge. V. Scarce. (1) 
* The author's first book.  
Provenance:  By direct family descent to 
the Vendor.� €400 - €600

856. 
	 “Cast a Cold Eye on Life and Death, 
	 Horsemen Pass By” 
	 W.B. Yeats Prayer Missal   
[Yeats (W.B.)] The Missal for Sundays and 
Principal Feast of the Year, 8vo, Belgium 
1934, illus. frontis, Signed with initials on 
f.e.p. “W.B.Y.” (William Butler Yeats), worn 
leather covered boards. Nice Association 
Copy. (1)  
Provenance: Formerly in the Collection 
of Miss Anne Yeats (Daughter of William 
Butler Yeats.)� €400 - €600

853

854

857. 
Heaney (Seamus) Eleven Poems, 
Festival Publications, Queen's University 
of Belfast [1985], orig. wrappers, First 
Edn., Second Issue with ten-point star 
on upper cover, Inscribed and Signed 
'for Joe Spears and Peggy, 22nd March, 
1969' Fine copy.
His first separately published work. 
A legendary rarity, especially with the 
early signature and dedication. (1)
� €2000 - €3000

856 & detail

855

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/83a22028212e22fee35a620c96a83c18/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-853/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/83a22028212e22fee35a620c96a83c18/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-853/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/83a22028212e22fee35a620c96a83c18/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-853/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/94047f510e42e1199544eecef79dc6f8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-854/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/94047f510e42e1199544eecef79dc6f8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-854/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/94047f510e42e1199544eecef79dc6f8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-854/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e240ebf6e1bdb9d0ab87e834828cd310/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-855/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e240ebf6e1bdb9d0ab87e834828cd310/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-855/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e240ebf6e1bdb9d0ab87e834828cd310/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-855/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e240ebf6e1bdb9d0ab87e834828cd310/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-855/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c73dfe78d9255a04dccf6cf1422d5ba5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-856/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c73dfe78d9255a04dccf6cf1422d5ba5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-856/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c73dfe78d9255a04dccf6cf1422d5ba5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-856/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c73dfe78d9255a04dccf6cf1422d5ba5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-856/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c73dfe78d9255a04dccf6cf1422d5ba5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-856/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/87c4adcb7346da971d225bef26f8a188/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-857/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/87c4adcb7346da971d225bef26f8a188/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-857/
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858. 
Heaney (Seamus) A Lough Neagh 
Sequence, Phoenix Pamphlet Poets 
Press, Manchester 1969, First Edn., orig. 
wrappers, fine. (1)� €250 - €350

859. 
Heaney (Seamus) Stations, Ulsterman 
Publications 1975, orig. wrappers. Fine 
Copy. (1)� €100 - €200
    

860. 
Heaney (Seamus) A Boy Driving His Father 
to Confession, Sceptre Press 1970, No. 73 
of 150 copies, First Edn., orig. wrappers. 
Fine copy. (1)� €300 - €500

861. 
Heaney (Seamus) His Christmas Card for 
1999, with an engraving, bearing lines 
from Beowulf, Signed, Gallery Press for 
SH; with an Autograph Postcard with his 
portrait, Signed, to Dominic Howard of 
Nottingham, 29 April, 2002. (2) 
� €300 - €400

862. 
Heaney (Seamus) Verses for a Fordham 
Commencement, 1984, folio orig. 
wrappers, Nadja, One of 200 Signed 
Copies. Fine. (1)� €300 - €500

863. 
Heaney (Seamus) Hedge School, Sonnets 
from Glanmore with colour woodcuts by 
Claire Van Vliet. Seluzicki, Janus, Vermont 
1979, First Edn., orig. brown wrappers, 
fine, No. 260 (285) Copies Signed by Poet 
and the Artist. (1)� €600 - €800

864. 
Heaney (Seamus) Diary of One who 
Vanished, A song cycle by Leos Janacek, 
in a new version by SH. L. (Faber) 1990, 
wrappers, First Edn.,; with the First U.S. 
Edn., N.Y. 2000, wrappers (sl. marked), and 
another printing of same. (3)� €100 - €200

865. 
	 Seamus Heaney Uncorrected 
	 Advance Proof  
Heaney (Seamus) The Haw-Lantern, 
8vo, L. (Faber & Faber) Advanced Proof 
(Probable Publication dated 1987), 51pps, 
blue printed wrappers. (1)  
Provenance:  Mrs. Jane McCabe to whom 
the Book is dedicated, to the present 
vendor.� €200 - €300

866. 
Heaney (Seamus) I Am Raftery 
[translation, with the original poem in Irish]. 
Single sheet, c. 11 ins x 13 ½ ins, Deerfield 
1996, One of 300 copies, Signed. Traces of 
mounting to lower edge, else VG. (1) 
� €300 - €500

858 863 865

861 866

862 & detail

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1cc505d8272953a463ad8bf51e5908f4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-858/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1cc505d8272953a463ad8bf51e5908f4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-858/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/222057a53028aa4268fb734937e10872/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-859/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/222057a53028aa4268fb734937e10872/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-859/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/169742d55f9c7de023e1e99a32ebe203/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-860/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/169742d55f9c7de023e1e99a32ebe203/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-860/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/42f0cdc07e73fb9ca0f55c2cad3b7622/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-861/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/42f0cdc07e73fb9ca0f55c2cad3b7622/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-861/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8be2ca50789b7e1b1ecbcd2a94b65474/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-862/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8be2ca50789b7e1b1ecbcd2a94b65474/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-862/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b756d629926f4911ad61cdb6ee7632e2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-863/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b756d629926f4911ad61cdb6ee7632e2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-863/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/639bb2dd9167a99eb57ab053eccec080/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-864/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/639bb2dd9167a99eb57ab053eccec080/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-864/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f57f8384585dcae256463228626895b5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-865/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f57f8384585dcae256463228626895b5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-865/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f57f8384585dcae256463228626895b5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-865/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f57f8384585dcae256463228626895b5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-865/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5f7d178f8f33b431e9e6330dba0da2ea/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-866/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5f7d178f8f33b431e9e6330dba0da2ea/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-866/


126IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

Fonsie Mealy’s E
st

.
19

34

867. 
Heaney (Seamus)  Dangerous Pavements,  
Single sheet with col. illus. by Henry 
Pearson, 1994, One of 100 copies, Signed, 
scarce. Slightly marked. (1)� €100 - €200

868. 
Heaney (Seamus) Verses for a Fordham 
Commencement, Fordham Univ., May 
23, 1982, 4pp sm qto, lightly mounted, 
Signed at foot of first page and inscribed 
to ‘George, Sláinte! May 25th, 1982’.  
[‘George’ was George W. Conaty, an Irish-
American criminal defence lawyer in New 
York, who shared a convivial flight to 
Dublin with the writer.] (1)� €300 - €500

869. 
	 Signed by Four Poets  
(Seamus) The Four Elements, poems 
by Heaney, Laurie Lee, Lawrence Sail & 
Jennie Joseph, each with an engraving 
by Gwenda Morgan. Cheltenham 1991, 
Whittington, four sheets in a custom 
portfolio with engraving, each No. 42 of 
125 Copies, Signed by Heaney and the 
other poets (each under his/her poem).  
Fine. (1)� €180 - €250

870. 
	 Signed by Seamus Heaney  
Heaney (Seamus)trans. Hallaig - 
Somhairle MacGill - Eain, 8vo, Edinburgh 
(Lateral Line) 2002, Signed Limited 
Edition, with ticket loosely inserted for 
the ‘Edinburgh Book Festival 2002,’ ptd, 
wrappers. Scarce. (1)� €200 - €300

871. 
	 Signed Limited Edition  
Heaney (Seamus) Commencement 
Address - The University of North Carolina 
at Chapel Hill, May 12th, 1996, 8vo, 
Vermont (Stinehour Press) 1996, Signed 
Limited Edition No. 49 (500) Copies, 
ptd. wrappers; The Gravel Walks, 16mo, 
N.C. (Shadowy Waters Press) 1992, ptd. 
wrappers. Scarce. (2)� €200 - €300

872. 
	 Signed by Seamus Heaney  
Heaney (Seamus) The Sounds of Rain, 
8vo, N.C. (Shadowy Waters Press) 1988, 
Signed and dated, Limited Edition, ptd. 
blue wrappers, together with issuing 
envelope. Good copy. (1)� €200 - €300

873. 
	 Signed Lettered Copy  
Heaney (Seamus) A Keen for the Coins, 
sm. 16mo, N.C. (Shadowy Waters Press) 
2002, Signed, Lettered Q, frontis, marbled 
hand made paper wrappers, ptd. label. 
Scarce. (1)� €350 - €500

867

871 & detail 872

868

873

870 & detail

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a7dd0a785f94d2f32615531eddf8db4b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-867/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a7dd0a785f94d2f32615531eddf8db4b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-867/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9a7e8d2349844905bb7b5dc4c2547ec/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-868/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9a7e8d2349844905bb7b5dc4c2547ec/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-868/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b39d16cdff80423b06e855864d767b28/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-869/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b39d16cdff80423b06e855864d767b28/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-869/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b39d16cdff80423b06e855864d767b28/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-869/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bcee6c255e3be03564fa3a5cf8b78432/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-870/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bcee6c255e3be03564fa3a5cf8b78432/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-870/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bcee6c255e3be03564fa3a5cf8b78432/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-870/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f660535e17f5ad5a9433f0d31053e81e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-871/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f660535e17f5ad5a9433f0d31053e81e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-871/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f660535e17f5ad5a9433f0d31053e81e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-871/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/90e6b03c73fbfc5dee15d9806cbe4e70/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-872/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/90e6b03c73fbfc5dee15d9806cbe4e70/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-872/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/90e6b03c73fbfc5dee15d9806cbe4e70/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-872/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/54a5a1ec801cd77ec44709cf5b09c9ba/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-873/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/54a5a1ec801cd77ec44709cf5b09c9ba/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-873/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/54a5a1ec801cd77ec44709cf5b09c9ba/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-873/
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874. 
	 Signed by Heaney and Hammond  
Heaney (Seamus) Something to Write 
Home About, a Meditation for Television, 
8vo, Belfast (Nicholson & Bass) 2001, 
Signed Limited Edition No. 36 (50) Copies, 
illus. by Basil Blackshaw, ptd. wrappers. (1)
� €300 - €400

875. 
Heaney (Seamus) I Sing of a Maiden, 
card, Meath (The Gallery Press) 2003, 
Signed, illus. by Catherine Heaney, Scarce; 
Ballynahinch Lake, ptd. card, Privately 
Printed 1999, Limited Edition No. 160 
(500) Copies. Scarce. (2)� €250 - €320

876. 
	 One of 101 Copies  
Heaney (Seamus) The Loose Box, 8vo, 
N.Y. (The Oliphant Press) n.d., No. 61 (101) 
Copies, ptd. wrappers; In their Element, 
4to, Belfast (Dorman & Sons) 1977, illus. 
ptd. wrappers; Gravities, oblong 4to, 
Newcastle (Charlotte Press) 1979, illus., 
ptd. wrappers. (3)� €200 - €300

877. 
	 One of 110 Copies  
Heaney (Seamus) Sweeney Praises 
the Trees, 8vo, N.Y. (Kelly / Winterton 
Press) 1981, Limited Edn. 103 / 110 
Copies, illustrated by Henry Pearson, 
ptd. wrappers, with envelope Signed by 
Seamus Heaney. (1)� €200 - €300

878. 
Heaney (Seamus) Robert Lowell [address 
and elegy], Faber 1978, Privately Printed. 
Scarce;  Among Schoolchildren, John 
Malone Memorial Committee 1983, 
wrappers;  the same, Q.U.B. 1984, 
wrappers; An Upstairs Outlook, Poems 
by Heaney & Michael Longley, Linenhall 
1989, wrappers; and three more, various, 
pamphlets, all VG. (as a lot)� €100 - €200

879. 
	 Signed by the Contributors  
[Cheltenham Festival of Literature] The 
Four Elements: 
* The Fire Gaze,(Seamus Heaney) 
* First Spring Dawn, (Jenny Joseph) 
* The Three Winds, (Laurie Lee) and 
* Water, (Lawrence Sail), each Signed 
by the Author, illustrated by Hellmuth 
Weissenborn, No. 116 (125) Copies, loose, 
housed in brown pocket, ptd. label. (1)
� €300 - €400

880. 
	 One of 100 Signed Copies  
Heaney (Seamus) Mint, broadside, 
Mass. (Firefly Press) 1991, Signed Limited 
Edition No. 42 (100) Copies, illustrated by 
Mary Azarian. Scarce. (1)� €300 - €400

881. 
Heaney (Seamus) Iron Spike (broadside 
poem). 1992, New Hampshire, single 
sheet folio, with vignette by Gino Lee, 
One of 100 copies ‘Signed by the Author’ 
[but this copy NOT signed]. With a 
covering letter (2006) from the printer 
John Kristensen of Firefly Press; together 
with Mint,  Broadside poem, with 
engraving, single sheet folio, No. 2 of 100 
Copies, Firefly Press, Massachusetts, 1991, 
Signed and inscribed by Heaney to ‘Don 
and Jane’, 12.v.91. Fine copy.  (2) 
� €300 - €400

882. 
Heaney (Seamus) Stern (broadside 
poem), in memory of Ted Hughes, 
Woolmer, Pennsylvania, No. 11 of 50 
copies, Signed; together with Heaney 
(Seamus) & Stratis Havarias Castalian 
Spring / Loose for a Little While, One poem 
by each Author, each Signed, single sheet 
c. 11 ins x 15 ins, Bow & Arrow, 2000, 
letter T of 26 lettered Signed Copies. Both 
fine. Scarce. (2)� €300 - €400

874 880

875

882

877
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884. 
Heaney (Seamus) The Fire I’ The Flint, 8vo, 
Oxford (U.P.) 1974, Signed, ptd. wrappers; 
Something to Write Home About, 8vo, 
Belfast (Nicholson & Bass) 1998, Signed 
by David Hammond, ptd. wrappers; Arion, 
A Poem by Alexander Pushkin, 8vo, San 
Francisco (Arion Press) 2002, ptd. wrappers; 
Place and Displacement, 8vo, Cumbria 
(Dove Cottage) 1985, ptd. wrappers; From 
the Republic of Conscience Amnesty, 8vo, D. 
(Amnesty) 1985, ptd. wrappers; together 
with nine other offprints or contributions 
by or about Seamus Heaney. As a 
collection, w.a.f. (1)� €350 - €450

885. 
Heaney (Seamus) Dánta idir Ghaeilge 
agus Bhéarla, Wake Forest 1984, wrappers, 
Poems by Heaney and others; and a large 
collection of periodicals with contrib. by 
or concerning Heaney, all wrappers; and a 
few other items incl. two scholarly books 
on Heaney’s work. (as a lot)� €150 - €200

Irish Political & Historical 
Items: Lots 890 - 936

890. 
Republican Newspapers: A tall folio 
bound Volume of original First Editions 
of Republican Newspapers, including The 
Nation, 3 issues, 1849-1852; The Irishman, 
5 issues, March-November 1849; The 
Talbot, 10 issues, Jan. 1850-Nov. 1851; & 1 
issue of The Citizen, New York, December 
2, 1854, all bound as one, cont. hf. mor. 
mor. label. As a coll. of newspapers, 
bound as one, w.a.f. (1)� €150 - €200

891. 
Political Prints:  Vanity Fair -  Dec. 7th, 
1881, Force No Remedy - Parnell and Dublin 
in Kilmainham, coloured Lithograph by 
Vincent, Brooks, Day Ltd., framed; Dublin 
University - Sir Edward Carson, coloured 
Lithograph by Vincent, Brooks, Day & Son, 
Ltd., framed.(2)� €180 - €250

892. 
	 An Irish Nationalist Leader, 1889, 
	 in Clonmel Gaol  
Manuscript Document: Entitled 
“Mr. William O’Brien’s Statement of His 
Treatment in Clonmel Jail 31st Jan. to 5th 
Feb. 1889. Dictated but not afterwards seen 
by him.” (8 pp, incomplete). 
William O’Brien (1852-1928), 
revolutionary leader, agrarian 
campaigner, and social reformer, was 
imprisoned several times during the 
turbulent years of 1881-1891, famously 
refusing to wear prison clothes. The 
gaolers’ attempts to force him to do so 
during his sojourn in Clonmel are the 
main subject of this statement. As a m/ss., 
w.a.f. (1)� €120 - €180

893. 
Co. Waterford:   Photograph - Ports 
and Harbour Tribunal, at Waterford 1st to 
5th May, 1928, group Photograph with 
printed list of sitters including Harbour 
Master W.J. Farrell, and Austin A. Farrell, 
Secretary and General Manager Harbour 
Commissioners, approx. 30cms x 36cms 
(12” x 14”) overall, framed. (1)� €150 - €200

894. 
Photographs:  Political, Fine Gael, a 
black and white Photograph with James 
Dillon shaking hands with Richie Ryan 
(22nd October, 1959) Signed by James 
Dillon; together with another black and 
white Photograph of Ryan shaking hands 
with Richard Mulcahy whose seat he had 
taken in the bye-election, Signed, both 
framed, as Photographs, w.a.f. (2) 
� €200 - €300

895. 
Photograph: -  [Political Interest] 
1917, The Irish Convention - Trinity 
College, Dublin, August 21st, 1917, group 
photograph, with printed names, 
included are various titled figures and 
political leaders (The Earl of Dunraven, Dr. 
Harty, Sir Horace Plunkett, John Redmond 
and others of note), mounted approx. 
40cms x 50cms, as a photograph, w.a.f. (1)
� €180 - €250

892

883.
Rare Heaney Limited Edition 

of 125 Copies 
Heaney (Seamus) Ugolino, D. 
(Andrew Carpenter & Dolmen 
Press) 1979, Limited Edn. NO. 
82 (125) Copies Signed by 
author (Heaney) artist (Louis 
le Brocquey) printer (Liam 
Miller) and publisher (Andrew 
Carpenter), uncut, illus., red 
paper endpapers, black boards, 
blind text, front cover (lacks 
slipcase) ptd. label. (1)

* V. good. Extremely scarce. 
� €1500 - €2000
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896. 
	 The Éire Society of Boston’s 
	 Visit to Ireland, 1959  
Photographs:  Approx. 140 negatives 
(numbered 1-111 and 191-220) and 
30 prints depicting members of the 
Society visiting Limerick and elsewhere. 
Not captioned, but there are several 
identifiable sights: the high altar of a 
church or cathedral, a 17th-century 
wall monument, and the “Treaty Stone” 
erected in 1865 at Limerick’s Thomond 
Bridge. As photographs, w.a.f.  
The Éire Society of Boston was founded 
in 1937 to promote all aspects of Irish 
culture and to spread awareness of it, 
especially in the United States. (1) 
� €200 - €300

897. 
	Charlie Haughey on the Campaign Trail  
Photographs: Political, a collection of 
black and white Photographs depicting 
Charles J. Haughey meeting and greeting, 
meeting the Press, speaking with 
Supporters, with his wife and family, and 
group photographs of the Fianna Fail 
Party, approx. 26 Press Photographs, as a 
collection. (1)� €200 - €300

898. 
Political Interest: Unionist Convention 
for Provinces of Leinster, Munster and 
Connaught (June 1892) Report of 
Proceedings, List etc., 8vo D. (Humphrey 
& Armour) 1892, frontis, illus., decor. 
boards; The Irish Roads Congress, Record 
of Proceedings Dublin 1910, photo frontis, 
fold. plans throughout, green cloth. (2)
� €180 - €220

899. 
	 Padraic Pearce’s First Book  
Pearse (P.H.) Three Lectures on Gaelic 
Topics, sm. 8vo D. (M.H. Gill & Son) 1898. 
First Edn., uncut, orig. gilt lettered green 
cloth. A fine Copy. V. Scarce. (1) 
� €300 - €400

900. 
Suffragette Pamphlet: Housman 
(Laurence) Sex-War and Woman’s 
Suffrage, sm. narrow 8vo London 
(Women’s Freedom League) 1912. Sole 
Edition, A lecture given at The Large Essex 
Hall, May 7th 1912, 58pp, with 2 order 
forms at end, in orig. ptd. wrappers, with 
adverts on inside covers. V. Scarce. (1)
� €200 - €300

901. 
O’Cathasaigh (P.) The Story of the Irish 
Citizen Army, 8vo D. (Maunsel & Co.) 1919, 
First Edn., hf. title, ptd. wrappers. (1) 
� €100 - €150

902. 
Proceedings of The First Dail Eireann: 
Dail Eireann. Tuairisc Infhedidh meach ar 
Sheiseon an Mheithimh, 17adh - 19adh 
(Session June 17 - 19, 1919). Printed 
text in Irish followed by English version, 
reporting the Dail business and debates 
in detail, including appointment of 
Arthur Griffith as Acting President in 
the Absence of the President, Eamon de 
Valera. Business included a resolution 
of thanks to American Congress, Acting 
-Presidents’ Address, Departmental 
Reports, Ministerial proposals, etc. 8vo 
16pp, orig. ptd. wrappers, somewhat 
browned. An exceptionally rare item. (1)
� €300 - €400

903. 
O’Reilly (Stephen) Spirit Flowers (poems 
and essays). ‘Who in company with his 
gallant brother fell... on that great day... 
when Ireland’s Army smote by Liffey’s side the 
Custom-House of Britain,’ D. 1923, ‘Gael’ Co-
op, orig. wrappers. Scarce. (1)� €100 - €150

904. 
1916 Rebellion: The Sinn Fein Rebellion 
1916, Picture Souvenir, oblong 8vo Belfast 
(W. & G. Baird) 1916, 31 pictures; Murphy 
(T.W.) Photographer, Dublin After the Six 
Days Insurrection, oblong 8vo D. (Mecredy 
Percy & Co.) 1916, 31 illus. Both orig. ptd. 
wrappers. Scarce. (2)� €140 - €200

905. 
[1916 Interest] Hely Limited -The Sinn 
Fein Revolt Illustrated, oblong 8vo, D. 
(Helys Ltd.) 1916, illustrated, adverts, ptd. 
wrappers. Clean copy. (1)� €180 - €220

906. 
	 Contemporary Illustrated Account  
	 from Sinn Fein Prisoner  
Byrne (Joseph) Prisoners of War, 8vo D. 
(The Art Depot) 1917. First Edn., illus. & 
illus. ptd. wrappers. Rare.(1)  
* Some Recollections of an Irish Deportee.
� €100 - €150

907. 
Ashe (Thomas) [1885-1917] In 
Memoriam of Commandant T. Ashe, who 
died for Ireland on the 25th September 
1917. Broadside Poster with portrait, and 
Ashe’s poem ‘Let me Carry your Cross for 
Ireland Lord’, Limerick printing, n.d., fold 
marks. V. scarce. (1)  
*Thomas Ashe, from Lispole in Kerry, led a 
Volunteer column which defeated an RIC 
force at Ashbourne in Easter Week 1916; 
he died due to forcible feeding while on 
hunger strike in prison.� €300 - €400

900 903 907
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/efe80f9598f32f5e721a39bef5c7907e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-907/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/efe80f9598f32f5e721a39bef5c7907e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-907/
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908. 
	 Signed by Arthur Griffith, Founder  
Griffith (Arthur) The Sinn Fein Policy, 
National Council Pamphlets - B. 8vo D. n.d. 
[1908] 36pp., orig. printed wrappers. (1)  
* Signed on title by ‘Arthur Griffith, 
26/1/08’ Griffith himself devised the 
Sinn Fein Policy which was initially 
disapproved of by Republicans, was its 
President and founder, and yet stood 
down in favour of Dev. at October 1917 
National Convention.� €200 - €300

909. 
	 The Black and Tans in Kilkenny  
Photograph: Republican Interest - Co. 
Kilkenny, an original black and white 
Photograph of Black and Tans and 
Auxiliaries at Woodstock House, Kilkenny, 
in full military attire holding weapons, 
standing at the front of the building, the 
ground floor room windows show stacks 
of sandbags, c. 1920/21, prior to the 
destruction of the building by fire in 1922. 
As a photograph. Scarce. (1)� €250 - €320

910. 
‘Kosmos’ Official Catalogue of the Fete, 
May 16th to 20th 1893. Wilson Hartnell, 
D., stained, good.; with Aeridheacht, 
Grand Souvenir Programme, 29 July 1917, 
in aid of the Special Fund to provide a 
seaside holiday for the children of the 
men who died for Ireland in 1916, with 
photo reproductions. Both orig. wrappers, 
worn. (2)� €100 - €150

911. 
Political Prints:  Weekly Freemen, 
a large Bundle of Photographic and 
Cartoon Pen Pictures of various Political 
figures from 1798-1920’s, relating to 
Ireland, including Napper Tandy, Joseph 
Devlin, Gladstone, members of the United 
Irish League in America, John Redmond, 
Douglas Hyde, Thomas Francis Meagher, 
religious and other literary figures, as a 
Collection. (1)� €150 - €200

912. 
Postcard:  Political, Republican Triplets, 
Constance, Kathleen and Grace, born July 
1917 - daughters of Mr. & Mrs. Fullerton 
- I.C.A. with Countess Markievicz and Dr. 
Kathleen Lynn, blank verso, as a card. (1)
� €30 - €40

913. 
O’Donovan-Rossa (Margaret) My Father 
and Mother were Irish, 8vo N.Y. (Devin - 
Adair) 1939. Presentation copy inscribed 
on f.e.p., ‘To Mr. Sean Collins / In grateful 
memory of your kindness ... December 
1949’ Laid in is a copy of Terence Mac 
Swiney’s rare pamphlet ‘Rossa,’ published 
1916, also a letter about the present 
book to a previous owner from Eamon de 
Barra. Full limp morocco. As a group, w.a.f. 
Scarce. (1)� €150 - €200

914. 
Garda Siochana: A collection of 
Booklets and other Pamphlets, 
including: Manual of Criminal 
Investigation, D. 1946, Information Annual 
1987, Garda Siochana Guide (Fifth Edn.), 
Constitution of the Free State, as a lot, 
w.a.f. (1)� €80 - €100

915. 
Republican Autographs: A leather 
bound oblong Autograph Book, mainly 
republican, including the signatures of 
Maire Ni Suibhne T.D. [Sister of Terance 
Mc Swiney] Erskine Childers dated Jan. 
1922, Harry Boland, 11-1-22, Joseph 
Mac Donagh, Sean Etchingham with 
a poem, and Aibhistin de Staic [Stack] 
6.2.22, Cait, Bean Mhichil ni Cheallachain, 
T.D. Limneach 11.1.22. In good clean 
condition. As a manuscript, w.a.f. (1) 
� €180 - €220

916 – See page 131

917. 
	 Cumann na mBan  
Irish Civil War: Cumann na mBan, North 
Dublin Union, A detailed 4 pp manuscript 
Report by the Prisoners’ Council, 
pencil and ink on two scraps of rough 
notepaper, dated 3rd October 1923, 
complaining about the condition of the 
North Dublin Union when the prisoners 
were first moved there, of the “terrorism 
and ill treatment” of prisoners following 
the escape attempt of 6th May “The Army 
came in to effect the count, the prisoners 
refused, and many of them were pulled, 
kicked and beaten down a stone stairs by 
the soldiers and police,” also complaints 
about a search of the prisoners’ cells on 
August 26th and the Catholic Church’s 
refusal to grant absolution to the majority 
of the prisoners on “political grounds” and 
giving a general account of the prison 
regime.  Some creasing, otherwise good 
condition, rare and interesting. (1)  
* The search of prisoners’ cells on 26th 
August followed a raid on the Suffolk 
Street headquarters of Sinn Fein, during 
which uncensored correspondence 
smuggled out of the North Dublin Union 
had been discovered.  
The Catholic Church did not refuse to 
grant absolution to the female prisoners 
on political grounds, but because they 
were engaged in hunger strikes that 
could have resulted in self inflicted death 
(a mortal sin) 
This document was smuggled out of the 
North Dublin Union to the Intelligence 
Section of the Anti-Treaty forces for use as 
anti-government propaganda in “Poblach 
na hEireann Irish War News”. As a m/ss. Ex. 
Rare.� €250 - €320

908

909 917

915

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/efc93d880bcf7fd303225ae731d1f027/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-908/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b2b152f0af0bdfc7d16ecc0d1f605d24/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-909/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b2b152f0af0bdfc7d16ecc0d1f605d24/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-909/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/598639b8563a43a0bc53be1f5388bbf4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-910/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/67f53bbf99b588ac02c831b247ea24fd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-911/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/67f53bbf99b588ac02c831b247ea24fd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-911/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ac3321bdb1a7a2661b75236c2bb0bc1b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-912/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ac3321bdb1a7a2661b75236c2bb0bc1b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-912/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bd5dc220466c2f043d235064796b8e6b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-913/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bd5dc220466c2f043d235064796b8e6b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-913/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7313d16e5d70c42ab3937410b2e08b56/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-914/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7313d16e5d70c42ab3937410b2e08b56/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-914/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7313d16e5d70c42ab3937410b2e08b56/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-914/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c71c31e7efaaf61d8b746bef0d86df76/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-915/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c71c31e7efaaf61d8b746bef0d86df76/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-915/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/abcb885ef0cd1c1f0e058db624bce2ee/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-917/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/abcb885ef0cd1c1f0e058db624bce2ee/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-917/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/abcb885ef0cd1c1f0e058db624bce2ee/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-917/
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O’Malley (Ernie), Republican. A 
remarkable ALS, 2 pp (single sheet), from 
Kilmainham Prison, 26/11/1923, to ‘Dear 
K’ (evidently a Republican comrade), 
asking for books to be sent to him,  
‘Here I am again on the flat of my back as 
the [hunger] strike terminated on 23/11. 
I believe I will never be strong again, and 
may pull round somewhat in time, but 
what’s the odds. My spirit is the same 
whatever about the body, and after all 
that’s the main thing. My sight is bad and 
I nearly kicked it several times but I had 
not the luck to die.’   
He expects he will not be released 
before Easter, and in the meantime he 
needs reading material, particularly 
literature and art books.  He gives a long 
list of writers and painters, starting with 
Shakespeare and Botticelli, and says he 
can send £5, and perhaps ‘some of the 
enthusiasts out there’ may do something 
for him. ‘I have work to do for Ireland yet, 
and can be educating myself as best I can 
with what books I can lay my hands on’. 
He says ‘Frank [Aiken] is still at the helm, 
and thank God for that. He understands 
the Northern question and will pay due 

attention to it & help to represent a better 
Ireland unpartitioned. He is to my mind 
the best man by far that we have & I 
expect great things from him.’  
He wishes ‘K’ success with his or her 
mission, which apparently is in America. 
‘I will pray for you and for your success 
and will offer up Communion for you; 
unfortunately I get it only once a week. It 
was a terrible trial to be so long without it  
.. Ever  your friend, Ernie.’  
Ernie O’Malley was very seriously 
wounded in November 1922, while 
resisting capture in a Dublin ‘safe house’. 
At that time he was assistant chief of 
staff of the Anti-Treaty IRA.  He spent five 
months in a prison hospital, and then 
went on a forty-day hunger strike. He 
was released on medical advice in 1924. 
He partly recovered his health, and went 
to Spain and the United States, where 
he wrote the classic, ‘On Another Man’s 
Wound’.  
A fine revealing letter, which well 
captures the man, his spirit and his 
courage. Letters from O’Malley are very 
uncommon. (1)� €1000 - €1500

916.
Chronicles of Jails and Prisoners, with Signatures 

Figgis (Darrell) A Chronicle of Jail, (bound with) A Second Chronicle of Jails, Dublin, Talbot, 1917 & 1919, bound 
together in cloth, orig. wrappers bound in. 
The first item with inserted prelims signed by former prisoners including Aibhistin de Staic (Stack), with a 
list of nine jails in which he was detained; Peadar Mac Fhlannchadha (Clancy), listing five jails. Diarmuid Ua 
Loingsigh, Sean Mac an tSaoi (Mc Entee), David R. Kent (Brother of Eamon), Eamon de Valera (dated 11.7.17 
at Ennis), Labhras Mag Fhionnaghail (Ginnell); Art O Griobhthaigh (Arthur Griffith) and others; also Signed 
by the author Darrell Figgis during the East Clare election, 2.7.(19)17.  
A remarkable collection of signatures, many of them evidently collected during the East Clare Election 
Campaign of July 1917, when De Valera was the successful Republican candidate. De Valera’s signature is 
dated on the day after polling day. Peadar Clancy’s signature is very rare; he was shot dead with Commdt. 
Dick McKee on the evening of “Bloody Sunday,” 1920, while allegedly trying to escape from a British Army 
guardroom in Dublin. (1)� €1000 - €1500

918. ‘My Spirit is the Same’

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5f366ecf9c461e79376b88b697a6771a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-916/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5f366ecf9c461e79376b88b697a6771a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-916/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5f366ecf9c461e79376b88b697a6771a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-916/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7c102f5176c0deb5ab47b2f8b73cb5fc/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-918/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7c102f5176c0deb5ab47b2f8b73cb5fc/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-918/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7c102f5176c0deb5ab47b2f8b73cb5fc/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-918/
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919. 
Markiewicz, Constance de (Countess) 
A file of Correspondence relating to 
Fianna Eireann and its relations with the 
Post-Treaty I.R.A., 1923-25, approx. 23 
letters, draft letters and memos, mostly 
unsigned typescript carbon copies from 
various I.R.A. officers but including five 
manuscript letters and memos in the 
Countess’ hand and two T.L.S. by her, 
ending early in 1925, two years before 
her death, and a year before she joined 
Fianna Fail on its launch.  
The File was presumably compiled by 
someone in I.R.A. HQ.  It begins with a 
letter from the Countess to [Chie]f of Staff 
dated 30.8.23, saying she has ‘received 
a letter from “T.R.” stating that he has 
been appointed by you to reorganize 
the Fianna.’ She explains that the Fianna 
is a distinct organization, with its own 
headquarters staff & deciding its own 
policy – and so by implication is not to be 
reorganized by anyone appointed by the 
I.R.A. The Chief of Staff (unnamed) replies 
that they have no intention of taking 
over the Fianna, but they tried some 
months ago to get in touch with some 
of the old Fianna G.H.Q. staff and could 
find none [the Countess may have been 
in jail at the time]. ‘I am very glad you are 
still interested in the Fianna Organisation 
and I am sure T.R. and yourself can come 
to a satisfactory arrangement  ..’ Later 
letters include a request for a small loan 
to pay expenses of witnesses at ‘the 
pending court marshall [sic] of Sean 
Harling’, difficulties in contacting B[arney] 
Mellows, an appeal from the Countess 
for financial assistance with the bill 
for reprinting the Fianna Handbook, a 
collection for funds to assist Fianna ex-
prisoners (24.11.24), etc.  

Condition varies but generally good.  
The Correspondence illustrates the 
decline and disarray of the Anti-Treaty 
Republican groups after the end of 
the Civil War, and shows a degree of 
mutual impatience between its various 
components. Fianna Eireann was founded 
in 1909 by the Countess and Bulmer 
Hobson as a national alternative to the 

Boy Scout movement; a few years later it 
became effectively the youth wing of the 
Irish Volunteers.     
The Countess’s Manuscript Letters are on 
large sheets of flimsy paper and are very 
fragile, please handle carefully. 
As a collection, w.a.f.  (1)
� €5000 - €7000

920.
Any Particulars .. For ‘The Big Fellow’ 

Collins (Michael) A collection including an envelope 
addressed in Collins’ hand to P. O’Delaney, with a note 
signed M.C. saying ‘Art knows who this is’; also a cryptic 
ALS signed Art Ua Briain dated 28/11/19 to ‘A chara’, 
saying ‘Michael Collins requests me to ask you if you are 
in a position to supply him with any particulars such 
as those which you used to give him in Dublin’, etc.; a 
postally used envelope addressed to Collins at a West 
Kensington address; and a receipt issued to Collins for £3 
- 2s., returns from MacHale concert, signed MacDonnell, 
dated 15.3.1915.  
Art O Briain was President of the Sinn Fein Council 
of Great Britain. His reference to ‘particulars’ strongly 
suggests there is an intelligence connotation. 
As a collection, w.a.f.  (1)� €1500 - €2000

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/51651d0cd7191000d9e64741f3c8f3c4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-919/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/51651d0cd7191000d9e64741f3c8f3c4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-919/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55b34ed6d61f9cd2cdf0fc5ec9161e7b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-920/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55b34ed6d61f9cd2cdf0fc5ec9161e7b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-920/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55b34ed6d61f9cd2cdf0fc5ec9161e7b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-920/
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921. 
Michael Collins’ Personal Copy 

Collins (Michael) His personal copy of 
Thom’s Official Directory, 1922, specially 
bound for him in full red morocco, gilt 
and with his name ‘M. O’Coileain,’ in 
gilt letters on upper cover. In excellent 
condition. (1)  
*A superb association item, which Collins 
must have consulted frequently in his 
successive capacities as Chairman of the 
Provisional Government, Minister for 
Finance, and Commander-in-Chief of 
the Free State Army, before his untimely 
death on a country road in Co. Cork on 22 
August, 1922. Of the utmost rarity, items 
which can be definitively certified as 
having belonged to Collins personally are 
extremely rare, since his lifestyle did not 
lend itself to accumulation of property.  
Provenance: The family of the late 
General Michael Collins.� €2000 - €3000

922. 
Irish Politics: Ghall (Sean) & others, 
Arthur Griffith and Michael Collins, lg. 4to 
D. (Martin Lester) 1922, First Edn., illus. 
throughout, ptd. wrappers with design by 
Harry Clarke. Good Copy. (1)� €150 - €200

923. 
Proclamation of The Republic 

of South Tipperary 

Large Broadside Poster: Poblacht na 
hEireann - Proclamation, approx. 30” x 20” 
‘Whereas the Irish Republican Army was 
established to maintain the Irish Republic..’ 
‘Whereas the setting up of the Free Sate 
Government is inimical to the established 
Republic .. We urge upon the nation to 
save the still unsullied honour of this great 
Gaelic people by refusing to sell their 
nationhood for the shameful gains of a 
false peace and a shameful prosperity...’ 
‘Signed on behalf of the Council of South 
Tipperary Brigade. Seamus Robinson O.C., 
Denis Lacey Vice-Cdt., Sean Fitzpatrick, 
Michael Sheehan, Jerome Davin, Patrick 
Ryan, Tadgh O’Dwyer, Brian Shanahan, 
Patrick Dalton, Sean Prendergast, Sean 
Walsh, & Seamus Gilmartin.’  
* An extremely rare document. (1)

€700 - €900

924. 
Poster:  Political Poster [David Allen 
& Sons Ld., Dublin & Belfast] Vote for 
Brown - Clayton - Duggan, Hosey Richards, 
a satirical cartoon poster depicting 
Gentleman in suit holding a pack of 
dogs, each with political subjects on their 
backs, with a cat on the wall entitled ‘Rate 
Payer’, ‘If the Leads Break, I’m Finished’, 
approx. 30” x 40” (76cms x 101cms) As a 
Poster, w.a.f. (1) 
* V. rare. Would have been so vulnerable 
because of its size.� €200 - €300

Political Patriot / Religious Banner 
A large and impressive painted and 
embroidered Banner, 188cms x 148cms 
(74" long x 58" wide), headed 'The Sun 
Bursts Forth [on] Loved / Ireland / And 
the Harp shall Sound Again,' with a fine 
painted portrait of an aged white-
bearded harper, with wolfhound, Celtic 
cross and round tower, surrounded 
by wreaths of shamrocks, and on 
reverse 'God Save Ireland / Faith and 
Fatherland,' with painted portrait of 
Saint Patrick with crook. Signed  under 
the harper, W. O'Grady, Dublin 1884.
This impressive item has been in the 
custody of a Donegal family since its 
manufacture. The original purpose 
is not now known, but clearly it was 
used in community religious/patriotic 
parades or functions. it is in excellent 
condition considering its age, with a 
few minor repairs.  Includes its original 
pole and storage sack, w.a.f. (1) 
Provenance:  Important Private 
Donegal Collection.� €3000 - €5000

921

923

925.
Important Irish Land League Banner

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b250d1765e2aa412ee849839390dc270/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-921/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4a06fb270e0763eb172943dfb511f858/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-924/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4a06fb270e0763eb172943dfb511f858/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-924/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4a06fb270e0763eb172943dfb511f858/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-924/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/17be6e7db6e7313a12aea640bd7f9298/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-925/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/17be6e7db6e7313a12aea640bd7f9298/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-925/
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926. 
A rare 19th Century Fenian Soldiers 
bronze Belt Buckle, the bow shaped 
design with central harp and pierced 
strings, surmounted with medieval 
crown, surrounded by scrolling 
shamrocks, approx. 9cms x 6.5cms (3½” x 
2½”). Scarce. (1)� €400 - €600

927. 
Medal: [Political] A rare 19th Century 
silvered circular Medal, the obverse 
designed in overlay with garland of 
shamrocks and inscribed “Ireland a Nation 
Forward - 82 Club,” the reverse inscribed 
“Presented to the Grattan Club Liverpool by 
Caroline Marchioness of Queensbury,” with 
original green suspension ribbon and 
support. Scarce. (1)� €300 - €400

928. 
Medal:  County Limerick, A rare circular 
enamel and silvered Medal, the obverse 
decorated with central green shamrock 
and inscribed “The Countess of Limerick 
Shamrock League,” inside bright blue 
enamel border, the reverse a two shilling 
one florin Coin, dated 1901 - with scroll 
suspension. Scarce. (1)� €180 - €250

926

927

929. 
Medals: Co. Galway: [War of Independence & Emergency] A collection of Medals 
awarded to Mr. Morrin, Gort, Co. Galway, for Cogadh na Saoirse with black and tan ribbon 
and suspension bar, Emergency Medal ‘Re na Prainne’ 1939-46 Medal (lacks ribbon), and 
War of Independence 1971 ‘Jubilee Medal’ with ribbon and bar, as a collection, w.a.f. (3)  
Provenance: The Morrin Family by descent to the present vendor.� €800 - €1000

930. 
The Frank McPartlin (GPO Garrison) 

Collection of Medals & Artefacts 

Medals - 1916-45, A collection of important Medals 
relating to the 1916 Rising, War of Independence 
and Emergency, all awarded to Mr. Frank McPartlin, 
Dublin (G.P.O. Garrison) to comprise of:
* �Fianna Eireann Medal, 1916 Volunteers Medal, War 

of Independence Medal (Comrach), Jubilee Medal 
(1921-71), Seirbhis Naisiunta (1939-45), all with 
suspension bars and original ribbons (associated 
boxes);

* �A collection of tri-colour Ribbons with m/ss notes 
including (a) armband as Steward for Roger 
Casement’s Memorial (Banna Strand), Michael 
Collins Commemoration, Cork, Beal na Blath, and 
President Erskine Childers’ Funeral (1974);

* �A tricolour Ribbon from a wreath of General 
Michael Collins’ Grave (1922), also from Austin 
Stack’s grave;

* �Other Personal Ephemeral Items, (Cards, Buttons, 
Photographs) etc. 
As a collection, w.a.f.

Provenance:   By direct Family descent to the 
present Vendor.� €4000 - €5000

928

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4157b833080e1d1f39e2bfb9d7b6c627/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-926/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4157b833080e1d1f39e2bfb9d7b6c627/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-926/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4157b833080e1d1f39e2bfb9d7b6c627/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-926/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/977aaecffd51d19914878e0be2527790/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-927/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/977aaecffd51d19914878e0be2527790/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-927/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/977aaecffd51d19914878e0be2527790/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-927/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/02741db251986fcf8d2a6d2b68440569/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-928/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/02741db251986fcf8d2a6d2b68440569/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-928/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7a36043d79ad1de0c0d584856ddba4c1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-929/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7a36043d79ad1de0c0d584856ddba4c1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-929/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e8c8189d6f4bb7201a4a147e187e32a7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-930/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e8c8189d6f4bb7201a4a147e187e32a7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-930/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e8c8189d6f4bb7201a4a147e187e32a7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-930/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e8c8189d6f4bb7201a4a147e187e32a7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-930/
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934. 
[Dan Breen] An In Memoriam Card 
with black and white Photograph of 
Daniel Breen (date 27 December, 1969), 
Signed on reverse by Fellow Military 
Comrade ‘Tom Barry’, an unusual and rare 
association. (1)� €150 - €220

935. 
Civil War in County Sligo 

Brig. J. Corcoran A memorial Banner to 
Brig. J. Corcoran, ‘Oglach calma / a fuair 
bás ar son na bhÉireann / Killed in action 
April 1921 / ar dheis láimh Dé go raibh a 
anam,’ Signed Henry McNicholas, Sligo 
Prison, 20.9.24. Embroidered canvas, 
with crossed swords, I.R. flags and lilies, 
etc., circa 26” x 28”. Stained and marked, 
with a few small holes (no significant 
loss), frayed at edges, but generally in 
acceptable condition, approx. 74cms x 
74cms (29” x 29”). (1)� €400 - €600

936. 
Curragh Internment Camp Tokens: 
A collection of four original metal 
Currency Tokens inscribed ‘Curragh 
1940’ in 1d, 6d, 1/- & 2/- denominations, 
the first and second brass coloured, the 
others grey, with blank backs, attractively 
mounted in a wooden frame. (1)  
* Evidently these were issued to inmates 
of the Curragh Internment Camp, where 
some 400 Republican sympathisers were 
detained in 1940. Very Scarce. 

€150 - €200

Section 6: 940 - 1063

940. 
Blunt (Lady Anne) A Pilgrimage to Nejd, 
the Cradle of the Arab Race. 2 vols. L. 
1881 First Edn., Two hf. titles, 1 fold. map 
& 15 illus. plts. include frontis, etc., by the 
author, 24pp cat end Vol. II, some slight 
browning, orig. decor. cloth, gilt. (2) 

€250 - €350

941. 
Blunt (Lady Anne) Bedouin Tribes of The 
Euphrates, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 1879. First 
Edn., Two hf. titles, fold. cold. map, 2 
frontis + 10 plts., 32pp. cat. end of Vol. II, 
some endpapers pasted down at gutter, 
some dust stains, orig. gilt decor. cloth, 
worn. (2)� €425 ‑ €650

942. 
Fishing: Hofland (T.C.) The British Angler’s 
Manual, or, The Art of Angling in England, 
Scotland, Wales and Ireland. Sm. 8vo Lond. 
1839. First Edn., engd. frontis & 13 full 
page pls. & 39 wd. cut illus. in text, orig. 
blind stamped cloth. (1)� €130 - €180

931. No Lot

932. 
Irish Political Badge (Police 1916 etc.) A 
varied collection to include a metal Garda 
Siochana Cap Badge, an R.I.C. (Royal Irish 
Constabulary) Whistle by J. Hudson, 
Birmingham, with chain, a Royal 
Engineers Cap Badge, and other 1798 and 
1916 Commemorative Badges, as a lot, 
w.a.f.; together with Medal: [1916] A 
Commemorative Miniature, 1916, 
'Seachtain na Caisce,' Volunteers Medal, 
with green and orange ribbon, the 
obverse of starburst design and central 
fallen Cuchulain, the reverse in scribed 
'Seachtain na Casga - E 1779 - 1916 
(Michael) Scully ai Ialocondti, as a Medal.  
(2)         € 150 / 200

934 935

933.
Dan Breen’s Cut-Throat Razor & Strap

An early 20th Century German made Gentleman cut throat Razor 
with resin handle housed in original box, together with associated 
strap, once the property of Daniel “Dan” Breen, Irish Volunteer and 
key Figure in the I.R.A.’s South Tipperary Brigade, as is, w.a.f. (2)  
Provenance:  Given by Dan Breen to Min Maher, and by direct family 
descent.� €600 - €800

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9c476de2020f234cc70e5482108b5f58/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-932/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9c476de2020f234cc70e5482108b5f58/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-932/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/997e6d1de04cb2a2e5c412662db6e511/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-933/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/997e6d1de04cb2a2e5c412662db6e511/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-933/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/53016b8a8c63d9fa996a25c5a6b35278/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-934/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/53016b8a8c63d9fa996a25c5a6b35278/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-934/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2bc9d734f42a9be12dfb6f080e9850f8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-935/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2bc9d734f42a9be12dfb6f080e9850f8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-935/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2bc9d734f42a9be12dfb6f080e9850f8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-935/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/15442ab0d9733311676f93c472da0646/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-936/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/15442ab0d9733311676f93c472da0646/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-936/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/15442ab0d9733311676f93c472da0646/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-936/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/15442ab0d9733311676f93c472da0646/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-936/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7a56d098307ad1f089fe432d2673122f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-940/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7a56d098307ad1f089fe432d2673122f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-940/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/be80d42d45f0d36d0a625d18efcbc166/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-941/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/be80d42d45f0d36d0a625d18efcbc166/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-941/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/64e00a4b9af4d24ff16290cdebc8384f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-942/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/64e00a4b9af4d24ff16290cdebc8384f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-942/
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943. 
	 Both Signed Presentation Copies  
Fishing: Pickard (F.W.) Sixteen British 
Trout Rivers, 8vo N. York 1936. First Edn., 
frontis & plt. orig. cloth; and Trout and 
Salmon Fishing in Ireland, 8vo N. York 
1938. First Edn., frontis & plts., orig. cloth, 
both orig. illus. d.w.’s V. good. (2) 
* Both Signed Presentation Copies. 
� €180 - €240

944. 
Agriculture: Young (Arthur) A Course of 
Experimental Agriculture: Containing An 
exact Register of all the Business Transacted 
during Five Years on nearly Three Hundred 
Acres of various Soils, 4 vols. 1771. First 
Dublin Edn., Two hf. titles, & 4 plts. (2 fold.) 
cont. mottled calf, badly worn, but text 
very good. (4)� €200 - €300

945. 
	 Signed by Author  
de Burca (Seamus) The Soldiers Song, - 
The Story of Peadar O’Cearnaigh, 8vo D. 
(P.J. Bourke) 1957. First Edn. Thus., Signed 
Presentation Inscription on front loose 
blank, illus. thro.-out cloth, orig. cold. d.w., 
black flap torn away, but present. (1) 
� €130 - €180

946. 
O’Flaherty (Liam) The Tent, 8vo L. (J. 
Cape Ltd.) 1926, First Edn., Signed and 
inscribed on f.e.p. ‘To H.R. Christie with 
Affectionate Regards from Liam O’Flaherty, 
Hazelbrook, June 1927, green cloth, 
ptd. label, d.j.; Spring Sowing, 8vo, N.Y. 
(A.A. Knopf) 1926, First U.S. Edn., decor. 
cloth; Skerrett, 8vo, N.Y. (Ray Long) 1932, 
First U.S. Edn., red cloth, black lettering, 
pictorial d.j. (3)� €180 - €220

948. 
	 One of 50 Copies Only  
Douglas (Alfred Bruce)trans. Salomé, 
A Tragedy in One Act Translated from the 
French of Oscar Wilde, sm 8vo Portland, 
Maine (Thomas B. Mosher) 1911, Limited 
Edn. No. 20 of 50 Copies, (Printed on 
Japan Vellum) pale boards, & ptd. label. 
Good Copy. (1)� €180 - €220

949. 
	 Very Good Association  
Gibbon (Monk) Seventeen Sonnets, 8vo, 
L. (Joiner and Steele) 1932, First Edn., 
Signed and Inscribed to ‘Winifred Letts 
from Monk Gibbon, green cloth. (1) 
� €100 - €120

950. 
Mundy (F.N.C.) Needwood Forest and 
the Fall of Needwood with Other Poems, 
sm. 8vo, Derby (T. Richardson) 1830, First 
Edn., Inscribed on f.e.p. ‘Constance Talbot 
at Markeaton, August 1852’ Ex. Libris J.O. 
Edwards (bookplate) hf. leather, green 
buckram boards, gilt decor spine. Good 
copy. (1)� €80 - €120

951. 
	American Tour by Co. Tipperary Priest  
Meagher (Rev. W.) Templemore, Leaves 
from My Note-Book; or, A Year’s Ramble 
Through the United States and Canada, in 
the Years 1871 and ‘72, Sm. 8vo Dublin (J. 
Duffy & Sons) n.d. c. 1884. First Edn., hf. 
title, [8], orig. wrappers repaired & bound 
in at end, recent full green cloth. V. Scarce. 
(1)� €180 - €250

947.
Rare Signed Limited Edition

O’Flaherty (Liam) The Assassin, 8vo L. (Johnathan Cape) 1928, Signed Special Edition 
No. 7 (150) Copies. Hf. title, Publishers card loosely inserted, blue cloth, gilt lettering, orig. 
decorated d.j. (price clipped). V. Good Copy. Scarce in any condition. (1)� €600 - €800

943 945

946

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e95ae542a178cc2782b86b0de1b25c08/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-943/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e95ae542a178cc2782b86b0de1b25c08/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-943/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e95ae542a178cc2782b86b0de1b25c08/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-943/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5e95af5d20f497ffc09013ccf0371076/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-944/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5e95af5d20f497ffc09013ccf0371076/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-944/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/88415d06a6009d7e43ce65c718a66135/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-945/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/88415d06a6009d7e43ce65c718a66135/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-945/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/88415d06a6009d7e43ce65c718a66135/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-945/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/addad8d175359ca186c983ecd75dc30f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-946/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/addad8d175359ca186c983ecd75dc30f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-946/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cd3126173845bac106a5fd7618efabd5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-947/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cd3126173845bac106a5fd7618efabd5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-947/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cd3126173845bac106a5fd7618efabd5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-947/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9dba4f67e9df1450a7a3636477d21012/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-948/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9dba4f67e9df1450a7a3636477d21012/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-948/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9dba4f67e9df1450a7a3636477d21012/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-948/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/94a222ee704ea9b3fe14a8ec745a9ec4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-949/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/94a222ee704ea9b3fe14a8ec745a9ec4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-949/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/94a222ee704ea9b3fe14a8ec745a9ec4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-949/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6ea157cedddcddfaa72f4569262ce6f2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-950/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6ea157cedddcddfaa72f4569262ce6f2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-950/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/02ebc2c86b8f24e2db2e5a7ea1c296cb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-951/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/02ebc2c86b8f24e2db2e5a7ea1c296cb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-951/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/02ebc2c86b8f24e2db2e5a7ea1c296cb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-951/
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953. 
Joyce (James) Two Tales of Shem and 
Shaun, 8vo L. (Faber & Faber) 1932, First 
UK Edn., blue boards, d.j. (1) 
[Slocum & Cahoon A37]� €100 - €150

954. 
Joyce (James) Pomes Penyeach, 24mo, 
Paris (Shakespeare and Company) 1927, 
First Edn., errata slip at back coming 
loose, original pale green boards, glassine 
cover. [Slocum and Cahoon A24]. (1) 
� €100 - €150

955. 
	 German Edition of Joyce’s Ulysses  
Joyce (James) Ulysses, 2 vols., 8vo, Zurich 
(In Rhein-Verlag) 1930, First General 
German Edition (Second) oatmeal cloth, 
dust jackets. (2) 
[Slocum and Cahoon D 45]� €100 - €150

956. 
Fishing: Blacker (Wm.) Blacker’s Art of 
Fly making, etc, Comprising Angling, & 
Dyeing of Colours,... 12mo Lond. 1855. 
Rewritten & Revised by the Author. 
[Second Edn.] Hf. title, engd. title, & 18 hd. 
cold. pls.(include frontis) + 3 bl. & white 
plts., text thro.-out within decor. borders, 
later full mor. gilt tooled border, gilt 
lettered spine, with bookplate of Sir John 
Robert Gladstone, Bart., and now in fine 
velvet lined blue mor. backed box, raised 
bands, mor. label. Extremely good copy. 
(1)� €450 - €650

957. 
Ducerceau (Fr.)trans. The History of 
the Revolution of Persia: Taken from the 
Memoirs of Father Krusinski, Procurator of 
the Jesuits at Isaphan;.. 2 vols. in one, 8vo 
D. (S. Powell) 1729. First Dublin Edn., Fold. 
engd. map, XXII, 326, XVIIIpp., small worm 
holes, in margins (generally not affecting 
text), mostly in Index at end, cont. panel 
calf, worn & repaired, new mor. label. (1)
� €250 - €350

958. 
Fishing: [Fitzgibbon (Ed.)] & A. Young, 
The Book of the Salmon: In Two Parts by 
Ephemera. Sm. 8vo Lond. 1850. First Edn., 
Hand-coloured frontis & 7 other cold. 
plts. plus 1 bl. & white, a few gatherings 
loosening, orig. cloth. (1)� €200 - €300

959. 
Fishing:  Greendrake (Gregory) The 
Angling Excursions of Gregory Greendrake, 
Esq., in Counties of Wicklow, Meath, 
Westmeath, Longford & Cavan, With 
additions by Geoffrey Greendrake. Sm. 
8vo Dublin (Grant & Bolton) 1832. Fourth 
Edn., Engd. frontis & map plate, errata 
slip, rebound, recent hf. calf, raised bands, 
mor. label. V. good copy. (1)� €300 - €400

958

953

954 956

952.
Inscribed by Signatory of the 1916 Proclamation 

[Mac Donagh (Thomas)] Colum (Padraic) The Fiddler’s House, 8vo D. (Maunsel & Co.) 
1907, First Edn., Signed on title page by the Author, and Signed and dated 1907 on hf. title 
“Thomas Mac Donagh, 1907” ptd. wrappers, rebacked, housed in custom container. (1) 
� €800 - €1000

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/88e629ef278fb7ffe02c50a88eca0b04/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-952/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/88e629ef278fb7ffe02c50a88eca0b04/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-952/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/88e629ef278fb7ffe02c50a88eca0b04/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-952/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9a1db57863698a0c4ef5cedeb642bfa5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-953/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9a1db57863698a0c4ef5cedeb642bfa5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-953/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9a73f4e654d853fd6d5203bd16443d43/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-954/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9a73f4e654d853fd6d5203bd16443d43/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-954/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a44de529566bdc6e3d0fb19c503c442b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-955/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a44de529566bdc6e3d0fb19c503c442b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-955/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a44de529566bdc6e3d0fb19c503c442b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-955/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bf24f8898eeb5d553c452c50206c2e06/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-956/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bf24f8898eeb5d553c452c50206c2e06/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-956/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4ee51fe3f3470463b11e2ba16075a904/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-957/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4ee51fe3f3470463b11e2ba16075a904/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-957/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ef278ddc15adbb6b6dccd9c178386813/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-958/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ef278ddc15adbb6b6dccd9c178386813/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-958/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a503e15f78d3e5886e4fecbab2934f5e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-959/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a503e15f78d3e5886e4fecbab2934f5e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-959/
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960. 
Fishing: Robertson (N.K.) Further Thrifty 
Fishing, 8vo Lond. n.d. [1948] First Edn., 
hf. title, frontis & 8 plts. plus illus. by Olivia 
Robertson, Manning & L.A. Robertson, 
orig. cloth, & fine orig. d.w. V. good copy. 
Scarce. (1)� €120 - €180

961. 
[Shakespeare Interest] Sullivan (Sir E.) 
Verulamania, 12mo, L. (Bedford Press) 
1904, 57pps, ptd. wrappers; Canto 
(G.) Ein Zeugniss Zu Gunster Der Bacon 
Shakespeare - Theorie, 12mo Halle 1897, 
32pps; Cantor (G.) Ressectio Divi Quirini 
..., 12mo, Hallis 1896; Shakespeare’s Secret 
and Bacon’s Promus; Loughborough 
n.d., Second Edn., Hull Platt (I.) Bacon 
Cryptograms in Shakespeare and other 
Studies, 12mo, Boston 1905; Bormann 
(Ed.) The Quintessence of the Shakespeare 
Secret, L. (A. Siegle) 1905; [Offprint - 
Temple Bar Lord Bacon’s Married Life]; 
Theobald (W.) Bacon versus Shakespeare, 
Salterhan 1899; Theobald (W.) On the 
Authorship of the Sonnets, Attributed 
to Shakespeare, Sutterton 1896; The 
Shakespeare Anograms as used by Ben 
Johnson, L. 1952; Platt (G.H.) Are the 
Shakespeare Pleas, Signed  by Francis 
Bacon?, Philadelphia 1897; Arbuthmot 
(Rev. G.) An Illustrated Guide to The 
Collegiate Church,; Emerson (J.M.) 
Two Anagrams, Liverpool 1912; other 
pamphlets by Emerson, Holzer, Theobald 
O’Neill, and Ewing.  
As a collection, bound together in blue 
cloth, m/ss label. (1)� €200 - €300

962. 
Fishing: A very good leather fold-
over Fly-fisher’s Wallet, with approx. 
95 fully dressed flies, some tied to gut, 
on vellum leaves, together with some 
manuscript notes on fishing in the West 
of Ireland, Gweedore, Achill, Rosnowlagh, 
Ballinahinch etc. The front flap Signed by 
A.E. Bor, an Irish clergyman, with some 
typed notes on his family loosely inserted. 
As a collectors lot, w.a.f. (1)� €280 - €380

963. 
[Thackeray (W.H.)] The Irish Sketch-Book, 
by Mr. M.A. Titmarch, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 
(Chapman & Hall) 1845 Second Edn., 2 hf. 
titles, 2 frontis, text illus. vignettes, orig. 
blind stamp cloth, v. good set; also [Hole 
(Dean)] A Little Tour in Ireland, sm. sq. 8vo 
Lond. 1859. First Edn., lg. fold. hd. cold. 
frontis, 4 plts. & text illus., advert. leaf at 
end, gilt decor. cloth. (3)� €150 - €220

964. 
Fishing:  Niven (Richard) The British 
Anglers Lexicon, 8vo Lond. n.d. [c. 1892] 
Frontis, illus. pls. & text illus. adverts at 
end, recent hf. crushed green mor., raised 
bands, gilt lettered spine. V. good. (1) 
� €100 - €150

965. 
	 Very Fine Clean Copy  
[A’Beckett (Gilbert A.)] The Comic 
Blackstone, 12mo Lond. (Publ. at Punch 
Office) 1846. First One Volume Edn. 
Etched frontis, red & bl. title with vignette 
& text illus. by Geo. Cruikshank, t.e.g. cont. 
full calf, with treble gilt fillet borders, 
raised bands, & profusely gilt spine in 
panels, mor. labels by Riviere & Son, & 
with original gilt stamped cloth bound in. 
V. good copy. (1)� €200 - €300

966. 
1798: Stewart (John Watson) The 
Gentleman’s and Citizen’s Almanack for 
the Year of Our Lord 1798, Sm. thick 8vo 
Dublin 1798. Includes English Registry, 
and Wilson’s Dublin Directory, with fac-
simile map, cont. calf, recent reback, mor. 
labels. V. good copy. (1)� €200 - €300

967. 
Americana:  Glazier (Capt. W.W.) The 
Capture, the Prison Pen, and the Escape, 
Giving a Complete History of Prison Life 
in the South, 8vo N. York (United States 
Publishing Company) 1868. Engd. port. 
frontis & 12 plts. orig. gilt decor. blue 
cloth; also same Author Three Years in the 
Federal Cavalry, N. York (R.H. Ferguson & 
Co.) 1874. Hf. title, port. frontis & 9 plts. 
lacks front loose end, orig. gilt decor. 
brown cloth; and Down the Great River; 
... discovery of the True Source of the 
Mississippi, 8vo Philadelphia (Hubbard 
Bros.) 1888. Frontis port. & fold. map, & 32 
plts. & maps, orig. gilt decor. green cloth, 
stained somewhat. All clean. (3) 
� €220 - €350

968. 
Fishing etc: Rooper (Geo.) A Month in 
Mayo, comprising Characteristic Sketches 
(Sporting and Social) of Irish Life. Sm. 
8vo Lond. 1876. First Edn., cloth; Gaffey 
(Laurie) Freshwater Fishing in Ireland, 
sm. 8vo Dublin c. 1958, Signed Pres. 
Copy, cloth, also Under the Irish Rainbow, 
Dundalk 1951. Signed Pres. Copy, 
wrappers; & A Free Lance Angler in Ireland, 
8vo Dublin n.d., illus. cloth; & 3 other 
small books on Irish fisheries. As a lot, 
w.a.f. (1)� €150 - €200

961 962 968

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/98452e9637ee587629975d2609b48e6f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-960/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/98452e9637ee587629975d2609b48e6f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-960/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f2b813fd313d98282a10896f473cac35/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-961/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f2b813fd313d98282a10896f473cac35/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-961/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e2a821a40e5d9678b294a26ef4a828d1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-962/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e2a821a40e5d9678b294a26ef4a828d1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-962/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e2a821a40e5d9678b294a26ef4a828d1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-962/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b12110af4e4f3a5d0d9835968cddd606/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-963/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b12110af4e4f3a5d0d9835968cddd606/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-963/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/052223f4005e6955203bca02b8bdd4a1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-964/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/052223f4005e6955203bca02b8bdd4a1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-964/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ed5361c54489560e85f6d7eaec5f1129/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-965/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ed5361c54489560e85f6d7eaec5f1129/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-965/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ed5361c54489560e85f6d7eaec5f1129/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-965/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d118bf723c689fc94174e3662d8b9d8a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-966/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d118bf723c689fc94174e3662d8b9d8a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-966/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/88a2af498c44e117063fa13cbd6bdff8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-967/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/88a2af498c44e117063fa13cbd6bdff8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-967/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/235f7f9a581791839167cd678f6cc56b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-968/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/235f7f9a581791839167cd678f6cc56b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-968/
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969. 
	 Both with Irish Content  
Fishing: Barry (W.) Moorland and Stream, 
With Notes and Prose Idyls on Shooting 
and Trout Fishing. 8vo Lond. 1871. First 
Edn., hf. titles, orig. cloth backed boards, 
with gilt stamp of a fly; also Powell 
Hopkins (Maj. F.) Fishing Experiences of 
Half a Century, 8vo Lond. 1893. First Edn., 
hf. title, 8 plts. (include frontis) & text illus., 
orig. pictorial gilt decor. green cloth. Both 
v. good. (2)  
* The second item has chapter on fishing 
in Achill Island.� €140 - €200

970. 
Yeats (W.B.) Per Amica Silentia Lunae, 
8vo, L. (MacMillan) 1918, First Edn., hf. 
title, blue cloth front cover, designed by 
‘Sturge Moore’; The Cutting of an Agate, 
8vo, L. (MacMillan & Co.) 1919, First Edn., 
hf. title, blue cloth, gilt decor. cover and 
spine; and A Full Moon in March, 8vo, L. 
(MacMillan & Co.) 1935, First Edn., hf. title, 
green cloth. As a lot. (3)� €250 - €320

971. 
Yeats (W.B.) Responsibilities and Other 
Poems, 8vo, L. (MacMillan & Co.) 1916, 
First Edn., hf. title, gilt decorated blue 
cloth designed by Sturge Moore; together 
with 1917 similar designed cover; also 
Reveries Over Childhood and Youth, 8vo, L. 
(MacMillan) 1916, First Edn., cold. frontis, 
gilt decor. blue cloth designed by Sturge 
Moore. Good Copies. (3)� €200 - €300

972. 
Yeats (W.B.) Poems, 8vo, L. (T. Fisher 
Unwin) 1904, First Edn., hf. title, portrait 
frontis, profusely gilt decor. blue cloth 
uncut; Poems, 8vo, L. (T. Fisher Unwin) 
[1912], Third Edn., blind decor. front cover, 
gilt decor spine; and Wheels and Butterflies, 
8vo, L. (MacMillan) 1934, First Edn., hf. title, 
green cloth. As a lot. (3)� €180 - €250

973. 
Heaney (Seamus) Hailstones, Gallery 
1984, wrappers, One of 750 copies; 
Crediting Poetry, Gallery 1995, wrappers; 
Anything Can Happen. Townhouse 2004, 
wrappers; Henryson, The Testament of 
Cresseid, trans. Heaney, Faber 2009,  cloth 
in d.w.; Homage to Robert Frost, Essays by 
Brodsky, Heaney & Walcott, N.Y. 1996; all 
fine. (5)� €100 - €200

974. 
Illuminated Facsimile: Faksimile Verlaig 
Luzern - The Belles Heures of Jean, Duke 
of Berry, 4to, Luzern 2003, illuminated 
volume, Limited Edn. No. 22 (980) Copies, 
bound in full goatskin with gilt tooled 
designs at the Steinbrenner bookbinders, 
together with commentary volumes in 
Perspex Presentation Box. (4)� €350 - €420

975. 
	 One of 250 Sets  
Yeats (William Butler) The Collected 
Works in Verse and Prose of William Butler 
Yeats, 8vols. 8vo Stratford-on-Avon 
(Shakespeare Head Press) 1908, First Edn., 
Limited Issue, red & black title pages, 
portrait frontis (Vols. 1, 3, 5, 6) all recent 
vellum backed cloth, gilt lettering, some 
restoration, overall good clean set. (8) 
[Wade 75-82]� €1500 - €2000

976. 
	 Signed by Seamus Heaney  
Heaney (Seamus) District and Circle, 8vo, 
L. (Faber & Faber) 2006, Signed by the 
Author, green boards, d.j., clean copy. (1)
� €250 - €320

973974 975

969 970 972

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fd8da5c5027f0b99b18f822f74a8b169/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-969/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fd8da5c5027f0b99b18f822f74a8b169/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-969/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fd8da5c5027f0b99b18f822f74a8b169/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-969/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cb0596910917e079c32bfdf00f4aa5b7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-970/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cb0596910917e079c32bfdf00f4aa5b7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-970/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/99df8b82e61a2a66b7db204d3a863f99/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-971/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/99df8b82e61a2a66b7db204d3a863f99/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-971/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/24eff7bb44b1c5be11cede562ca9b57d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-972/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/24eff7bb44b1c5be11cede562ca9b57d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-972/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/798a40325cae0bd0fcd1b6432adcec3e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-973/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/798a40325cae0bd0fcd1b6432adcec3e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-973/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a6d7b59cc6d4f37c5ab1d3997c02de25/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-974/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a6d7b59cc6d4f37c5ab1d3997c02de25/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-974/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a6d7b59cc6d4f37c5ab1d3997c02de25/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-974/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0704957a5ebe694855f1604acc4680ba/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-975/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0704957a5ebe694855f1604acc4680ba/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-975/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0704957a5ebe694855f1604acc4680ba/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-975/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3b61f46600d29c86ffff06db521e9921/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-976/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3b61f46600d29c86ffff06db521e9921/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-976/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3b61f46600d29c86ffff06db521e9921/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-976/
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977. 
[Erotica / Worship] [Anon] Phallic 
Worship, A Description of the Mysteries of 
the Sex Worship of the Ancients with with 
The History of the Masculine Cross, 8vo, N.P. 
Private Circulation 1886 (Reprint) 70pps., 
cloth boards, red text front cover. Scarce. 
(1)� €120 - €180

978. 
Fishing: Gwynn (Stephen) Duffer’s Luck 
A Fisherman’s Adventures, 8vo Edin. & L. 
1924. First Edn., hf. title, orig. gilt decor. 
cloth. V. Scarce.; Hodgson (W. Earl) How 
to Fish, A Treatise on Trout & Trout-Fishers, 
Lond. 1907, First Edn., Hf. title, cold. frontis 
& 7 plts. text illus., orig. decor. cloth, good; 
Sinclair (C.E.R.) Coarse Fishing in Ireland, 
Lond. 1947, First Edn., Illus., cloth & d.w.; 
O’Malley (C. Conor) With A Fishing Rod in 
Ireland, 8vo N. York 1975. First Edn., illus., 
d.w.; Markham (Gervase) The Pleasure 
of Princes or Good Men’s Recreations, 4to 
Lond. (Cresset Press) 1927 Limited Edition 
No. 122 of 650 copies Only. orig. vellum 
backed boards; & 1 other Anglers Guide to 
Ireland, D. 1957. As a lot. Good. (6) 
� €130 - €180

979. 
	 Signed b the Author  
Gogarty (O. St. John) An Offering of 
Swans, 8vo, L. (Eyre & Spottiswoode) 
[1929] First Edn., Signed and Inscribed 
‘To the Tall Mrs. Browne from her Friend 
Oliver Gogarty, Dublin, 1.VI.1929,’ cloth, gilt 
lettering. (1)� €120 - €140

980. 
Sybil Le Brocquy 1892 - 1973 Memorial 
Committee Booklet, D. 1976, specially 
bound in qtr. morocco slipcase, with 
Signatures include. Andrew Carpenter, 
Colm Garvey, Kevin Nowlan, [her son] 
Louis le Brocquy and Cearbhall Ó Dálaigh. 
Fine. (1)� €100 - €150

981. 
Boswell (James) The Journal of a Tour to 
the Hebrides, with Samuel Johnson, L.L.D., 
8vo Lond. 1813. Sixth Edn., engd. port. 
frontis vignette title, later full calf, dble. 
gilt fillet borders, gilt spine mor. label; 
also ditto. Glasgow 1817, with Remarks 
by the Rev. D. M’Nicol. port. frontis, cont. 
diced calf, tooled spine mor. label. Good. 
(2)� €100 - €150

982. 
	 Travels by a Distinguished 
	 United Irishman  
1798: Macrevin (Wm. James) A Ramble 
through Swisserland, in the Summer and 
Autumn of 1802, 8vo Dublin (J. Stockdale) 
1803 First Edn., Hf. title, lacks end loose 
blanks, cont. tree calf, worn, orig. mor. 
label, spine worn above label. Scarce. (1)
� €200 - €300

983. 
Harris (Walter B.) A Journey through The 
Yemen, and Some General Remarks upon 
that Country, 8vo Edin. & Lond. 1893. First 
Edn., hf. title, frontis fold. cold. map at 
end, & 2 other maps, 23 other full page 
pls. & text illus., 32pp. cat. at end, in orig. 
cloth, gilt lettered, & gilt stamp upr. cover. 
V. good copy. (1)� €200 - €300

984. 
[Guinness] Moyne (Lord Walter Edward 
Guinness) Lord, Walkabout A Journey 
in Lands between The Pacific & Indian 
Oceans, .. Illus. by Photographs by Lady 
Broughton. 8vo Lond. (Wm. Heinemann) 
1936. First Edn., hf. title, port. frontis, title 
with red device, illus. with numerous 
photos, maps on end papers, cond. 
buckram backed decor. boards. Good. (1)
� €100 - €150

985. 
	 Fly-fishing in Connemara  
Fishing: Anon. [Smith (R. Bowden)] Fly-
Fishing in Salt and Fresh Water, With Six 
Plates, Representing Artificial Flies, Etc., 
roy 8vo Lond. (J. Van Voorst) 1851. First & 
Only Edition. Hf. title, hand-cold. frontis & 
6 other plts. (5 hd.-cold.) illustrated map 
of Lake Ina in text, various advert. leaves 
at end, a few leaves at start strengthened 
at gutter, orig. cloth. Extremely Scarce. V. 
good. (1) 
* With detailed accounts of fishing in 
Connemara.� €550 - €750

986. 
Fishing: Newland (Rev. Henry) The Erne, 
its Legends and its Fly Fishing, 8vo Lond. 
(Chapman & Hall) 1851. First Edn., add. 
engd. hd. cold. title, fold. map, hand-cold. 
frontis & 4 engd. bl. & white plts., recent 
hf. calf, raised bands, mor. label & gilt 
motifs in panels, & matching slipcase. V. 
good. (1)� €400 - €600

987. 
Fishing: [Maxwell (W.H.)] Wild Sports 
of The West, With Legendary Tables and 
Local Sketches. 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 1832. 
First Edn., 5 litho plts. (include 2 frontis) & 
vignettes in text, attractive crushed dark 
blue mor. raised bands, gilt etc. by Bickers. 
V. good set. (2)� €220 - €350

988. 
Fishing: O’Gorman (The) The Practice of 
Angling, Particularly as Regards Ireland, 2 
vols. 8vo Dublin 1845. First Edn., engd. 
port. Vol. I, hf. title Vol. II, some spotting, 
orig. cloth. (2)� €180 - €240

976 980 986

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a8c118e6df89dfa32041bbca26dc4009/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-977/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a8c118e6df89dfa32041bbca26dc4009/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-977/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/deb6888a53972703eac2274b22e0c9d5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-978/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/deb6888a53972703eac2274b22e0c9d5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-978/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3f950d0e16da7d558506e80058ff3214/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-979/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3f950d0e16da7d558506e80058ff3214/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-979/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3f950d0e16da7d558506e80058ff3214/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-979/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c751721b60abbe0108229b3ca0ccc45f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-980/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c751721b60abbe0108229b3ca0ccc45f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-980/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2d4836ae80a5fe40bb0d957285e285ee/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-981/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2d4836ae80a5fe40bb0d957285e285ee/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-981/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bdcbd081a0bd745267c4a3b8c07a5e32/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-982/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bdcbd081a0bd745267c4a3b8c07a5e32/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-982/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bdcbd081a0bd745267c4a3b8c07a5e32/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-982/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bdcbd081a0bd745267c4a3b8c07a5e32/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-982/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f38f48774ede5dd0ec62623ee97a4a30/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-983/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f38f48774ede5dd0ec62623ee97a4a30/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-983/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d1c722bdd22423f509f37f7f4fe01ae6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-984/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d1c722bdd22423f509f37f7f4fe01ae6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-984/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d1c722bdd22423f509f37f7f4fe01ae6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-984/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/58d5af76b51c3343520d8d2bfbd71334/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-985/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/58d5af76b51c3343520d8d2bfbd71334/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-985/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/58d5af76b51c3343520d8d2bfbd71334/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-985/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/69cf33d19ba1c3abb740360420888ef2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-986/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/69cf33d19ba1c3abb740360420888ef2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-986/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ec98314e80420b1f69a14a95fbef35a8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-987/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ec98314e80420b1f69a14a95fbef35a8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-987/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55a0fdd9eacafd84bd6e4f96a19cc032/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-988/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55a0fdd9eacafd84bd6e4f96a19cc032/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-988/
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989. 
Fishing: [Allan (Robert)] The Sportsman 
in Ireland, with his Summer Route through 
the Highlands of Scotland. 2 vols. 8vo (H. 
Colburn) 1840. First Edn., 2 litho frontis, 
Vol. II has hf. title & advert leaf at end, 
adverts end of Vol. I ,also, & 18 wd. cut 
vignettes in text, orig. embossed cloth, 
rebacked, orig. spine laid down. (2) 
� €160 - €220

990. 
Edwards (Bryan) The History, Civil and 
Commercial, of the British Colonies in 
the West Indies, 2 vols. 8vo Dublin (Luke 
White) 1793. First Dublin Edn., Lg. fold. 
engd. map, 5 fold. tables in 6, orig. tree 
calf, tooled gilt mor. labels. A very good 
copy. (2)� €280 - €380

991. 
	 Attractive Facsimile Book of Hours  
[Faksimile Verlag Luzern] - Evan (Mark 
L.)intro. The Sforza Hours, add m/ss 
34294 of the British Library - Vol. 1, 12mo, 
Switzerland (Verlag) 1993, Limited Edn., 
No. 278 (980) Copies, bound with hand 
stitching and covered in red velour and 
decorated with chased silver plated 
clasps, together with explanatory booklet 
housed in complimentary velour clam 
box. (1)� €450 - €650

992. 
Joyce (James) Ulysses, thick 4to, Paris 
(Shakespeare and Company) [Dijon 
for Sylvia Beach by Maurice Darantiere 
1924] Fifth Printing, hf. title, additional 
correction at end, (4pps) recased cream 
cloth gilt lettered spine (blue cloth d.j.) 
wrappers not present, all edges cut. (1)  
* This was the Fifth of 11 printings done 
by Sylvia Beach.� €400 - €500

993. 
Davy (Sir Humphry) Elements of 
Agricultural Chemistry, In a Course of 
Lectures for The Board of Agriculture. 8vo 
Lond. 1814. Second Edn., 10 fold. plts., 
some spotting, recent rebind, calf backed 
marble boards, raised bands, gilt lettered 
spine. Good. (1)� €200 - €300

994. 
Walker (Joseph C.) Historical Memoirs 
of the Irish Bards; An Historical Essay on 
the Dress of the Ancient and Modern Irish; 
and ... Armour and Weapons of the Irish,2 
vols. 8vo Dublin 1818. Second Edn., list 
of subscribers, 18 engd. plts.(include 2 
frontis), some pps. of music, some damp 
stains Vol. II, recent hf. calf, marble sides, 
gilt spines. (2)� €180 - €240

995. 
Hind (Henry Youle) Explorations in 
the Interior of The Labrador Peninsula, 
The Country of the Montagnais and 
Nasquapee Indians. 2 vols. roy 8vo 
London 1863, First Edn. 2 hf. titles, 2 cold. 
frontis, neat stamp of ‘Museum of Irish 
Industry Library,’ 2 maps (1 fold.) & 10 
cold. plts. (chromo-lithographs) full page 
bl. & white illus in text, complete. v. good. 
In orig. green mor., gilt lettered spine. V. 
good copy. (2) � €200 - €300

996. 
O’Flaherty (Liam) The Wild Swans and 
other Stories, 8vo L. (Wm. Jackson) 1932, 
Ltd. Edn., No. 95 (550), Signed Copy, 
illus. by P.V. Moon, cloth, gilt lettering, 
good copy; The Fairy Goose and Two 
Other Stories, sm. 4to, N.Y. (Crosby Gaige) 
1927, Signed, unopened, cloth backed 
decorated boards, d.j. Good copy. (2) 
� €180 - €220

997. 
Arthur (Helen) The Single Malt Whisky 
Companion, A Connoisseurs Guide, 8vo, 
L. (Past Times) 1998, illus., cloth & d.j.; 
Resnick (Jane) International Connoisseurs 
Guide to Cigars, tall 8vo, N.Y. (Black Day & 
Leventhal) 1996, illus., ptd. boards; Heald 
(Tim) The Best After Dinner Stories, 8vo 
L. (folio) 2003, illus. by Paul Cox, decor 
boards. As a lot. (3)� €100 - €150

998. 
Kochanowski (Jan) Laments, trans. 
Seamus Heaney and Stanislaw Baranczak, 
Faber 1995; the same, Gallery 2009, both 
cloth in d.w., fine. (2)� €100 - €200

995991

992 994

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c4b3dc7ad46179d898b081979c9e75a4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-989/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c4b3dc7ad46179d898b081979c9e75a4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-989/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e22b9df9cfca70b6f625ef038a43ff9c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-990/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e22b9df9cfca70b6f625ef038a43ff9c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-990/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/518c1f9050056017cc1ab6bfa319baa1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-991/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/518c1f9050056017cc1ab6bfa319baa1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-991/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/518c1f9050056017cc1ab6bfa319baa1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-991/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/518c1f9050056017cc1ab6bfa319baa1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-991/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ef30c9a38e8aabc7a1be673953b08e3a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-992/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ef30c9a38e8aabc7a1be673953b08e3a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-992/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eb09dfb19df36ec7f1328be73f4711e3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-993/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eb09dfb19df36ec7f1328be73f4711e3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-993/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/003fe232436237044034f44c732a6fe7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-994/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/003fe232436237044034f44c732a6fe7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-994/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/142b0c2e5c1bf6415d2f261728bc18e9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-995/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/142b0c2e5c1bf6415d2f261728bc18e9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-995/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/06532e247e4348963d77c8386a8190a7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-996/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/06532e247e4348963d77c8386a8190a7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-996/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d2290d13692b80a33ef905598df2bae0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-997/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d2290d13692b80a33ef905598df2bae0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-997/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3f2ac2e0f2a3fa2439cd75a652a8fba0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-998/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3f2ac2e0f2a3fa2439cd75a652a8fba0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-998/
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999. 
	 Signed Limited Editions  
Heaney (Seamus)  Midsummer Feast,  
Poems and Prose [by Heaney and various 
relatives and friends]. Incline Press, 
Oldham 2002, marbled boards, cloth 
spine, folded contents list laid in, No. 6 
of 230 copies, Signed rear by Publisher;  
After Summer, Deerfield/Gallery 1978, 
cloth in d.w., illus. by Timothy Engelland, 
One of 250 Signed Copies, both fine. (2)
� €300 - €400

1000. 
Heaney (Seamus) The Tree Clock, Belfast 
1990, Linenhall Lib., One of 870 copies 
in cloth, d.w., fine. The Midnight Verdict 
[version of sections of the Irish-language 
The Midnight Court]. Loughcrew, Gallery 
1993, One of 1000 copies, cloth in d.w., 
fine. (2)� €200 - €300

1001.  
Illuminated Facsimile: The Life of St. 
Edmund, King and Martyr, 4to, Cambridge 
(University Press) 2004, illustrated, bound 
in full Nigerian goatskin with leather 
onlays, blocked with design by David 
Eccles, Limited Edn., No. 55 (1010) Copies, 
together with Commentary Volume, 
housed in custom clam box. (2) 
� €350 ‑ €420

1002. 
Fishing:  Hampton (J. Fitzerald) Modern 
Angling Bibliography Books Published on 
... 1881 to 1945, 8vo Lond. 1947. First Edn., 
d.w.; also Reprints, Cummins (J.) The 
Library of the late John Gerard Hecksher of 
N. York City, 3 parts, Sold. 1909. roy 8vo 
N.Y. 1992, a priced catalogue; Cummins 
(J.)ed. Bibliotheca Piscatoria, .... by T. 
Westwood & T. Satchell, 1883. 8vo N.Y. 
1991; & 1 other sim. Lim. Edn.; also Robb 
(James) Notable Angling Literature, roy 
8vo Ashburton, Devon (The Fly Fishers 
Classical Library) 1998. Lim. Edn. No. 48 of 
950 Copies, cloth in matching slipcase. As 
a lot, w.a.f. (5) � €130 - €180

1003. 
Fishing: Wilkinson (Sidney Berdoe) 
Reminiscences of Sport in Ireland, 8vo 
Lond. 1931. Privately Printed. Hf. title port. 
frontis illus., orig. cloth, fac-simile, d.w.; 
[Allan (Rob.)] The Sportsman in Ireland, 
roy 8vo Lond. 1897. Second Edn., cold. 
plts. in fine hf. crimson mor., raised bands, 
gilt decor. in panels; Barrington (Chas. 
Geo.) Seventy Years’ Fishing, Lond. 1906. 
First Edn., port. frontis cloth; & Hodgson 
(W. Earl) Trout Fishing, Lond. 1904. First 
Edn., lacks prelims, cold. plts. orig. gilt 
cloth. As a lot, w.a.f. (4)� €130 - €180

1004. 
Pamphlets: Irish Loyal and Patriotic Union 
- Publications issued during the Year 1888, 
8vo Dublin 1888. Numerous Publications, 
a most interesting collection of political 
interest, full crimson cloth, triple gilt fillet 
border, raised bands. (1)� €160 - €240

1005. 
Griffiths (Arthur) The Chronicles of 
Newgate, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 1884. First 
Edn., 2 frontis & plts. & text illus., hf. 
crimson mor. (2)� €100 - €150

1006. 
Wilson (Wm. Rae) Travels in The Holy 
Land, Egypt, 2 vols. L. 1831. Third Edn., 
13 aqua plts. include frontis, complete, 
v. clean, cont. cloth. Vol. I stained, gilt 
lettered spine, clean copy. (2)� €180 - €240

1007. 
Heaney (Seamus) The Last Walk, trans. 
from Pascoli, paintings and drawings by 
Martin Gale, Gallery 2013, One of 500 
numbered copies, cloth in plain d.w., 
Spelling It Out, Gallery 2009, paper covers, 
both fine. (2)� €100 - €200

1008. 
Heaney (Seamus) A Shiver (poems), 
Clutag Press 2005, No. 105 of 300 Copies, 
wrappers;  The Place of Writing, Atlanta 
1989, cloth in d.w.; Aeneid Book VI 
(translation), N.Y. 2011, cloth in d.w., all 
fine.  (3)� €100 - €200

1009. 
Le Vaillent (M. August-Nicolas) Travels 
into the Interior Parts of Africa, By the Way 
of the Cape of Good Hope; 2 vols. 8vo L. 
1796. Second Edn., 1 engd. frontis & 10 
engd. plts. (ex. 11), 2 fold. some stains, 
cont. hf. calf, mor. labels. (2)� €100 - €150

1010. 
Staunton (Sir Geo.) An Authentic Account 
of An Embassy from the King of Great 
Britain to the Emperor of China, 3 vols. 8vo 
Lond. (G. Nicol) 1797. with rare printed 
notice in Vol. I, from G. Nicol, printer, 
& J. Archer, Dublin (for Dublin Edition) 
explaining why maps are absent because 
of delay, but guaranteeing they will be 
delivered to the purchaser as soon as 
available. Uncut, partly unopened, orig. 
boards, rebacked. A very clean copy. Rare. 
(3) � €180 - €250

1009

999 1001 1008

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1e07f0a0e2654fc10867879b178af675/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-999/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1e07f0a0e2654fc10867879b178af675/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-999/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1e07f0a0e2654fc10867879b178af675/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-999/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bb71013cc97a344ba9c2e8742d512ded/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1000/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bb71013cc97a344ba9c2e8742d512ded/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1000/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7d8dc7da0e8055d8d54015237dfec286/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1001/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7d8dc7da0e8055d8d54015237dfec286/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1001/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3e563456e2f15374065175e33fec0664/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1002/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3e563456e2f15374065175e33fec0664/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1002/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7ad74f2c70dd59cd6a30d77519910f8e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1003/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7ad74f2c70dd59cd6a30d77519910f8e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1003/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fa8ff796b847e76d0534232010dfd239/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1004/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fa8ff796b847e76d0534232010dfd239/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1004/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/183254a136919cad4dc8a6e323144495/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1005/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/183254a136919cad4dc8a6e323144495/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1005/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b517b334b192ac67d1066d7c94d34e20/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1006/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b517b334b192ac67d1066d7c94d34e20/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1006/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ec05cb6bf4dcbc610ab62ce9c883de7f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1007/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ec05cb6bf4dcbc610ab62ce9c883de7f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1007/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6fe92a4b8eb87207ad4ecd24b1cc1443/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1008/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6fe92a4b8eb87207ad4ecd24b1cc1443/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1008/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/47879cdd7fb12657893174fe42227392/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1009/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/47879cdd7fb12657893174fe42227392/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1009/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fbce317ad5fd66aaa47bc71fdb9dadb3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1010/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fbce317ad5fd66aaa47bc71fdb9dadb3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1010/
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1011. 
	 With Illustrations by J.B. Yeats  
Synge (J.M.) The Aran Islands, 8vo D. 
(Maunsel & Co. Ltd.) 1907, First Edn., hf. 
title, illus. frontis by Jack B. Yeats and 
11 other black and white plates, uncut, 
original full blue cloth, gilt lettering. Fair 
Copy. (1)� €300 - €400

1012. 
	With Colourful Plates by Jack B. Yeats  
Yeats (Jack B.) Life in the West of Ireland, 
4to D. (Maunsel & Co.) 1912, First Edn., 
cold. frontis, & 39 plts. (7 cold.) & 16 black 
and white (reproductions), full blue cloth, 
gilt lettering & design. Good clean copy. 
(1)� €350 - €420

1013. 
Binding: Stanfield (Clarkson) Stanfield’s 
Coast Scenery, A Series of Views in the 
British Channel. roy 8vo L. 1836. First Edn., 
engd. frontis, add. engd. title, & 38 engd. 
plts., a.e.g., cont. gilt stamped mor., tooled 
gilt spine. V. good clean copy. (1) 
� €100 - €150

1014. 
Newell (Rev. R.H.) The Poetical Works 
of Oliver Goldsmith, 4to, L. (Suttabay et 
al) 1820, First Edn. Thus., frontis, engd. 
dedit., & 5 aquatint plts., later mor. backed 
marked boards; Poems by Goldsmith and 
Parnell, 8vo, L. (W. Bullmer & Co.) 1804, 
engd. t.p., dedit, 5 plts., text illus., cont. 
full calf, rebacked. (2)� €150 - €200

1015. 
Anon: Korea and the Ten Lost Tribes 
of Israel, with Korean, Japanese, and 
Israelitish Illustrations Dedicated to Great 
Britain, America, Germany, France and the 
other Teutonic Nations of Europe... and 
to the Jews or Judah, who are with them 
also to China, Japan and Korea. Oblong 
sm. folio Published for the Author, Partly 
at C. Levy and  the Sei Shi Bunsha Co. 
Yokohama and Engraved in Tokyo 1879. 
First Edn., [5], 23pp, 23 engd. plts., orig. 
decor. silk brocade. V. good. Ex. Scarce.(1)
� €500 - €700

1016. 
Heaney (Seamus) The Door Stands Open,  
Czeslaw Milosz 1911-2004. Irish Writers 
Centre 2005, One of 250 Signed Copies 
in stainless steel covers wrapped in cloth, 
orig. folding case, fine. (1)� €400 - €600

1017. 
	 Signed by the Authors  
Carson (Ciaran) Collected Poems, 8vo, 
Meath (Gallery Press) 2008, Limited Edn., 
(Hors Commerce) Signed by Author, 
cloth backed boards, matching slipcase; 
Mahon (Derek) Collected Poems, 8vo, 
Meath (Gallery Press) 1999, Limited Edn. 
(Hors Commerce)  Signed, cloth backed 
boards, matching slipcase; Murphy 
(Richard) Collected Poems, 8vo, Meath 
(Gallery Press) 2000, Limited Edn., (Hors 
Commerce) Signed, cloth backed boards, 
matching slipcase. (3)� €400 - €500

1018. 
	 Special Limited Edition  
Fishing: Hanna (Thos. J.) Fly-Fishing 
in Ireland, Some Practical Hints on 
Procedure Locality and New Methods of 
Fly-Dressing. Special Lim. Edn. No. 15 of 
50 Copies New Edn., mor. backed, & with 
folder with other material by author, both 
in a slipcase. (2)� €130 - €200

1019. 
	 Signed by the Author  
Mahon (Derek) Night Crossing, 8vo L. 
1968, Signed & inscribed, ptd. wrappers; 
The Chimeras, 8vo Gallery Press 1982, 
Signed & dated, cloth & d.j.; The Hunt 
by Night, 8vo Oxford 1982, Signed & 
dated, ptd. wrappers; The Yellow Book, 
8vo, Gallery Press 1997, Signed, cloth 
& d.j.; Words in the Air, 8vo Gallery Press 
1998, Signed, cloth & d.j.; Roman Script, 
8vo, Gallery Press 1999, ptd. wrappers; 
Haughton (H.) The Poetry of Derek Mahon, 
8vo, O.U.P., 2007, illus., cloth & d.j. As a lot. 
(7)� €200 - €300

10191017

1011 1012 1016

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0ec12f4e04eabbe5044af55fc7b1e6ef/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1011/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0ec12f4e04eabbe5044af55fc7b1e6ef/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1011/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0ec12f4e04eabbe5044af55fc7b1e6ef/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1011/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c06950b15371f516bf0593b96fa74d58/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1012/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c06950b15371f516bf0593b96fa74d58/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1012/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c06950b15371f516bf0593b96fa74d58/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1012/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6e09423993aa9b6044a41dfe975a6bb8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1013/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6e09423993aa9b6044a41dfe975a6bb8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1013/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0f34618b90b12acba9cd442af9f62afa/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1014/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0f34618b90b12acba9cd442af9f62afa/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1014/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/86aba007946e6bf6d4e7608bb3158327/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1015/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/86aba007946e6bf6d4e7608bb3158327/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1015/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f010a3a2b972c13e8663976c6e359aee/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1016/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f010a3a2b972c13e8663976c6e359aee/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1016/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5a2f2d2c0e1e5fbf6d5523d6a09b5a6b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1017/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5a2f2d2c0e1e5fbf6d5523d6a09b5a6b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1017/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5a2f2d2c0e1e5fbf6d5523d6a09b5a6b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1017/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ec6de20b833d8ed66bef6436d3d6db89/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1018/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ec6de20b833d8ed66bef6436d3d6db89/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1018/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ec6de20b833d8ed66bef6436d3d6db89/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1018/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aa16353286020a3f8adbd1c1151011f0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1019/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aa16353286020a3f8adbd1c1151011f0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1019/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aa16353286020a3f8adbd1c1151011f0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1019/
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1020. 
[Harte (Walter)] Essays on Husbandry, 
Essays I & Essay II, 8vo Lond. 1764. First 
Edn., 5 engd. plts. (mis-numbered) & wd. 
cut illus. thro.-out text, orig. calf, raised 
bands, lacks label; also The Gentleman 
Farmer: Being An Attempt to improve 
Agriculture. Roy 8vo Edin. 1802. Fifth Edn. 
Port. frontis, 3 engd. plts. uncut, orig. hf. 
calf. Good. (2)� €175 - €250

1021. 
Plunkett (James) Strumpet City, 8vo 
L. (Hutchinson) Reprint, Inscribed 
Compliments and Best Wishes - James 
Plunkett, cloth and d.j.; The Earl of 
Longford & O’Neill (T.P.) Eamon de 
Valera, 8vo L. (Gill & MacMillan) 1970, 
Signed by O’Neill and Longford, cloth & 
d.j., as a lot, w.a.f. (2)� €100 - €150

1022. 
Longley (Michael & Sarah) Out of the 
Cold, Drawing & Poems for Christmas, 
8vo, Newry (Abbey Press) 1999, Signed 
Limited Edition NO. 393 (500),  cloth 
and d.j.; Hartnett (Michael) Inchicore 
Haiku, 8vo D. (Sprint) 1999, ptd. boards; 
Kennelly (Brendan) The Crooked Cross, 
8vo D. (Allan Figgis) 1963, First Edn., cloth 
and d.j. As a lot, w.a.f. (3)� €150 - €220

1023. 
	 Signed Association  
Behan (Dominic) My Brother Brendan, 
8vo, L. (Leslie Frewin) 1965, First Edn., 
portrait frontis, illus. throughout, 
inscribed ‘Do Brendáin, An Poblhact Abú!’ 
green cloth, pictorial d.j. (1)� €120 - €140

1024. 
	 Rare Cavan Provincial Printing  
[Maxwell (Henry)] Royal Descents of 
Henry Maxwell, K.P., Seventh Lord 
Farnham, 8vo, Cavan (William Johnston) 
1850, First Edn., Signed and dedicated 
to ‘The Marquis of Kildare with Lord 
Farnhams Compliments,’ inscribed on t.p., 
interleaved with numerous m/ss notes; 
bound together with Royal Descent from 
Henry the Third .. of Lady Amelia Sophia 
Stanley, Marchioness of Athol, 8vo, Cavan 
(W. Johnston) 1850, First Edn., interleaved, 
m/ss notes, contemp. hf. calf, gilt lettered 
spine. Scarce. (1)� €500 - €700

1025. 
	 Signed by William Butler Yeats  
Yeats (W.B.) The Trembling of the Veil, 
8vo L. (T. Werner Laurie Ltd.) 1922 
[Privately Printed] Signed Limited 
Edition No.79 (1000) Copies, portrait 
frontis, uncut, paper backed boards, ptd. 
label (worn), otherwise good copy. (1)
� €500 - €600

1026. 
Colum (Padraic) The Flying Swans, 8vo, 
N.Y. (Crown) 1957, Second Large Printing 
Signed and Inscribed ‘Dear Fran, For You 
with Good Wishes, Padraig Colum,’ cloth, 
d.j. (1)� €120 - €150

1027. 
	 County Tipperary Author  
Ryan (Chas. E.) With An Ambulance 
During the Franco-German War, Personal 
Experiences and Adventures with both 
Armies 1870-1871. 8vo Lond. 1896. First 
Edn., Port. frontis, fold. map, orig. cloth, 
stained. V. Scarce. (1) 
* Author lived at Glenlara, Tipperary. 
The book is inscribed by T. Dunne, C.C., 
Bansha [Co. Tipp.] 1896.� €140 - €200

1028. 
	 Inscribed Presentation Copy  
Hingston (R.W.G.) A Naturalist in 
Hindustan, roy 8vo Lond. 1923. First Edn., 
Inscribed from Author on hf. title, May 
1923, frontis & plts. some text illus. orig. 
brown cloth & orig. pict. d.w. (1) 
� €80 - €140

1029. 
Brun (Daniel) The Cave Dwellers of 
Southern Tunisia, Recollections of a 
Sojourn with the Khalifa of Matmata. 8vo 
Lond. 1898. First Edn. in English. Port. 
frontis & 37 illus. in text, some full page, 
adverts at end, in orig. pictorial brown 
cloth, stamped in gilt on upper cover & 
spine. V. good copy. (1)� €160 - €240

1030. 
Westermarck (Ed.) Marriage Ceremonies 
in Morocco, 8vo Lond. 1914, First Edn., Hf. 
title, advert. leaf, t.e.g., full dark blue mor., 
triple gilt fillet borders, raised bands, gilt 
line decorated spine by Roger de Coverly 
& Sons. V. good copy. (1)� €160 - €2401029

1022 1023 1025

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e016753186454c0ad98ff7852f59aa9a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1020/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e016753186454c0ad98ff7852f59aa9a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1020/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/993497d0a8ba5d9a4857f5fc9fe85ed6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1021/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/993497d0a8ba5d9a4857f5fc9fe85ed6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1021/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f90493d5f939c89d4ad5de108b514022/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1022/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f90493d5f939c89d4ad5de108b514022/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1022/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9f6cd031ec1b659df1801282e6548ff3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1023/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9f6cd031ec1b659df1801282e6548ff3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1023/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9f6cd031ec1b659df1801282e6548ff3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1023/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/21052d4559f09dfab27a6dd491100b6b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1024/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/21052d4559f09dfab27a6dd491100b6b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1024/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/21052d4559f09dfab27a6dd491100b6b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1024/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d8f595aeae7a447861556077b04d142e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1025/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d8f595aeae7a447861556077b04d142e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1025/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d8f595aeae7a447861556077b04d142e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1025/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a3b8e17f5b64cd1e7d5b458362787d8e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1026/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a3b8e17f5b64cd1e7d5b458362787d8e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1026/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2b9d6ca320ba61d9289f594ee75aec42/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1027/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2b9d6ca320ba61d9289f594ee75aec42/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1027/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2b9d6ca320ba61d9289f594ee75aec42/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1027/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dab11707a54261c77536b70bac595edd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1028/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dab11707a54261c77536b70bac595edd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1028/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dab11707a54261c77536b70bac595edd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1028/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/52184de50bfd19e7663f1939aac9458d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1029/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/52184de50bfd19e7663f1939aac9458d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1029/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9f27fbfc04d6f1bdbc88b467e0dc1ff4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1030/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9f27fbfc04d6f1bdbc88b467e0dc1ff4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1030/
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1031. 
	 Inscribed Presentation Copy  
Buxton (Ed. North) Short Stalks: or 
Hunting Camps North, South, East and 
West, roy 8vo Lond. 1893. Second Edn., 
full page & others illus thro-out, orig. 
decor. oatmeal buckram, spine faded. 
Inscribed on half title. (1)� €100 - €150

1032. 
	 In Fine Full Green Morocco Binding  
Genealogy: O’Hart (John) Irish Pedigrees; 
or The Origin and Stem of the Irish Nation, 
2 vols. thick 4to New York (P. Murphy & 
Son) 1915. Limited American Edn., a.e.g., 
in Special full green mor., gilt line borders 
the corners decorated with shamrocks 
& each cover with central gilt armorial, 
raised bands, and spine decor. in panels, 
shamrocks etc., in a sim. green slipcase. 
Exquisite Set. (2)� €250 - €400

1033. 
	 Limited Edition In Fine Binding  
Hennessy (Wm. M.)ed. The Annals of 
Loch Ce, A Chronicle of Irish Affairs from 
A.D. 1014 to A.D. 1590, 2 vols. lg. thick 8vo 
Castlebar (De Burca Reprint) 2000, Third 
Edn. Fold. cold. frontis, No.8 of 10 Copies 
in Special hf. green mor., raised bands, 
mor. label & gilt Celtic decorations, in 
matching slipcase. V. good set. (2) 
� €200 - €300

1034. 
Borlase (Wm. Copeland) The Dolmens of 
Ireland, 3 vols. sm. folio Dublin (De Burca 
Reprints) 2013. Lim. Edn. No. 35 of 300 
Copies, Signed by Publisher. Fold. maps, 
illus. etc., cloth, gilt and orig. slipcase. (3)
� €150 - €200

1035. 
	 Limited De-Luxe Edition - Signed  
Fishing: Goddard (John) The Trout - Fly 
Patterns of John Goddard, 2 vols. (text + 
samples) imp. 8vo Elstead, Surrey (Creel 
Press) 2003. First De-Luxe Edition, No. 
12 of 55 (61) Copies, Signed by Author. 
Orig. photo frontis, the second volume 
mounted with 34 orig. flies tied by John 
Goddard, & Signed by him, bound in full 
green mor., with cloth slipcase. (2) 
� €350 - €450

1036. 
Icons: Pepper (T.) & Troupeteler (H.) 
Audrey Hepburn - Portrait of an Icon, 4to, 
L. & N.Y. 2015, illus., cloth & pictorial 
d.j.; Dherbier (Y.B.) & Verlhac (P.H.)
eds. Grace Kelly, A Life in Pictures, 4to 
L. (Pavillion) 2006, illus., cloth & d.j.; 
Baldridge (L.) In the Kennedy Style - 
Magical Evenings in the White House, 4to, 
N.Y. (Double Day) 1998, profusely illus., 
cloth and d.j.; Dherbier (Y.B.) & Verlhac 
(P.H.)ed. John Fitzgerald Kennedy - A Life in 
Pictures, 4to L. (Phaidon Press Ltd.) 2003, 
illus., cloth & d.j. As a lot. (4)� €100 - €150

1037. 
Bibliography: Taylor (M.) & Sewell (B.) 
Saint Dominic’s Press - A Bibliography 
1916-1937, Sm. folio Herefordshire (The 
Whittington Press) 1995. Lim. Edn. No. 
171 of 400 Copies, tipped - in cold. & bl. & 
white illus. etc., orig. cloth backed boards, 
& slipcase. As new. (1)� €120 - €180

1038.
Fine quality Facsimile Heures de Turin-Milan 

[Faksimile Verlag Luzern] Van Buren (A.H.), Marrow (J.H.), Pettenati (S.) 
commentators, Heures de Turin-Milan, 3 parts, Switzerland (Verlag Luzern) 1994, 
Limited Edn. No. 461 (980) Copies, illustrated, bound in attractive blind decorated 
green velour with gilt embossing, housed in Perspex container. (3)� €1000 - €1500

1031 1032 1036
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1039. 
	 Facsimile Volume of Die Tres Belles 
	 Hewes de Notre-Dame  
[Faksimile Verla Luzern] Konig 
(Eberherd) commentator Die Tres Belles 
Heures de Notre-Dame des Herzog Von 
Berry, 3 parts, Switzerland (Verlag Luzern) 
1992, Limited Edn. No. 303 (980) Copies, 
illustrated, bound in full gilt decorated 
armorial morocco, together with 
Commentary Volumes, housed in Perspex 
container. (3)� €1000 - €1500

1040. 
Scurry (James) Remarks on the 
Irish Language, with a Review of its 
Grammars, Glossaries, Vocabularies and 
Dictionaries; to which is added, a model 
of a comprehensive Irish Dictionary. 4to 
Dublin. Printed for the Transactions of the 
Royal Irish Academy, 1828, 86pp recent 
cloth, mor. label. (1)� €100 - €150

1041. 
	 Signed by John B. Keane,  
	Bryan Mac Mahon & Brendan Kennelly  
Boland (Bob) Thistles and Docks, sm. folio, 
Tralee (Kenno Ltd.) 1993, Limited Edn. 
134(200) Copies. Full leather, gilt lettering 
a.e.g., in matching slipcase. Good copy. (1)
� €70 - €100

1042. 
	Signed Limited Edition of 200 Copies  
MacDiarmid (Hugh) Direadh 1,2,3, 4to, 
Italy (Christopher Murray Grieve) 1974, 
Signed Ltd. Edn., No. 92 (200) Copies, in 
full handmade leather binding with blind 
decorated dove on front cover. (1) 
� €200 - €300

1044. 
Willis (N.P.) & Bartlett (W.H.) Canadian 
Scenery Illustrated, 2 vols. lg. 4to Lond. 
1842. First Edn., 2 add. engd. titles, 2 
frontis (1 port.) engd. map & 116 engd. 
views, complete, very clean, cont. hf. mor. 
attractive gilt tooled spines. (2) 
� €160 - €240

1045. 
Robertson (Wm.) An Historical 
Disquisition concerning The Knowledge 
which the Ancients had of India, and 
the Progress of Trade with the Country 
prior to the Discovery of the Passage to 
it by the Cape of Good Hope. with an 
appendix,... 4to Lond. (A. Strahan, & T. 
Cadell) 1791. First Edn., hf. title, 2 lg. fold. 
maps, XI, 364, [XI]pp (Index), & errata on 
end leaf, cont. hf. calf, marble sides, raised 
bands, joints cracked. Clean. (1) 
� €200 - €300

1046. 
Clarke (Harry) illus. Fairy Tales by Hans 
Christian Anderson, 4to, L. (G.G. Harrap) 
1931, cold. frontis illus. t.p., and 39 plates 
(15 cold.) red decor. cloth & d.j.; The Years 
at the Spring, 4to, L. (G.G. Harap) 1920, 
First Edn., cold. frontis and decor. t.p. and 
hf. title, & 23 cold., black and white prints, 
cream cloth lettered front cover and 
spine, some wear otherwise both good 
copies.(2)� €400 - €600

1047. 
Fishing - Fly-fisher’s Classic Library: 
Scrope (Wm.) Days and Nights of Salmon 
Fishing, roy 8vo Devon 1991; Malone 
(E.J.) Irish Trout and Salmon Flies, roy 8vo 
Devon 1993; [Fitzgibbon(Edw.)] The 
Book of Salmon: In Two Parts, roy 8vo 
Devon 1995. All cold. & other illus., t.e.g., 
orig. bindings & slipcase. Pristine. (3) 
� €220 - €320

1048. 
D’Alton (John) History of Drogheda, 2 
vols. in one, reprint, leather bound; Feely 
(F.) Dublin City Development Plan 1980, 
8vo, D. 1980, fold. map, cloth; Dublin Crisis 
Conference (A Report), 4to, D. 1986, illus. 
ptd. wrappers. As a lot. (3)� €80 - €120

1049. 
Fishing:  Malone (E.J.) Irish Trout and 
Salmon Flies, 1984; also Tying Flies in the 
Irish Style, Trout and Sea-Trout Pattern. 
roy 8vo Otley (Smith Settle) 2000. Signed 
Pres. Copy; Waltham (James) Sea Trout 
Flies, Lond. 1988; O’Reilly (Peter) Trout & 
Salmon Rivers of Ireland, An Angler’s Guide, 
1993 Second Edn.; Bailey (John) Fly 
Fishing in Ireland, 4to Dublin 2003; Bates 
(J.D.) The Art of the Atlantic Salmon Fly, lg. 
4to 1990; Frodin (Mikael) Classic Salmon 
Flies, History & Patterns, folio 1991; & 1 
other. all orig. pict. d.w.’s. V. good. (8) 
� €150 - €220

1050. 
Fishing: Grimble (Augustus) The Salmon 
Rivers of Ireland, 2 vols. lg. 4to Lond. 1903. 
First Edn., Lim. Edn., 250 Copies Only, 
publishers note, 2 hf. titles, 2 frontis maps, 
33 full page illus. & text illus. throughout, 
recent fine hf. crimson mor. marble sides 
gilt spines. V. good copy. (2)� €300 - €400
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1052. 
The Lindisfarne Gospels [Illustrated 
Volumes] Evangeliorum Quattuor, Codex 
Lindisfarenis, 2 vols., Ottent Lausanne 
(Urs Graf ) 1956 - 59, sm. folio, No. 600 
(680) Copies, Facsimile Edition, 34 
tipped in colour plts., and various other 
monochrome plts., Vol. 1 in full blind 
decorated vellum, & Volume 2, hf. vellum, 
oatmeal cloth boards, paper wrappers, 
and original card boxes as issued. (2)   
* A fine facsimile Copy of one of the most 
significant books from Anglo-Saxon 
England.� €700 - €1000

1053. 
The Book of Durrow: Evangeliorum 
Quattuor Codex Durmachensis, 2 vols. 
folio Olten, Lausanne, and Freiburg (Urs 
Graf-Verlag) 1960. No. 373 of Lim. Edition, 
650 Copies Only. Numerous coloured & 
other plts. Volume of illustrations, in orig. 
blind stamp tan mor. in Celtic design, text 
volume in orig. tan mor. backed boards, 
spines uniformly titled in green, orig. 
plain dust wrappers, & in publisher’s box. 
V. good set. (2)� €600 - €800

1054. 
[Duft (J.) & Meyer (Peter)] The Irish 
Miniatures in the Abbey Library of St. Gall, 
Folio Olten, Berne & Lasuanne 1954. Lim. 
Edn. 172 (600) Copies, 19 cold. plts., orig. 
full calf, with blind Celtic design, good in 
orig. slip case. (1)� €500 - €700

1055. 
Crotch (Wm.) Specimens of Various Styles 
of Music Referred to in A Course of Lectures 
Read at Oxford and London and Adapted 
to Keyed Instruments, Folio 2 vols. in One, 
Lond. c. 1808, First Edn.,? recent hf. tan 
calf, tooled gilt spine, mor. labels. V. good 
copy. Rare. (1)� €100 - €150

1056. 
Irish Music:  Moffat (A.) The Minstrelsy 
of Ireland, 200 Irish Songs. Folio Lond. 
n.d. [1897] Second Edn., attractive gilt 
decor. cloth harp & shamrocks; Balfe 
(M.W.) Moores Irish Melodies, folio Lond 
& N.Y. n.d. cloth; Stanford (C. Villiers) 
Songs of Erin, folio Lond. (Boosey & Co.) 
1929, recent cloth; Moloney (Colette) 
The Irish Music Manuscripts of Edward 
Bunting (1773-1843) An Introduction and 
Catalogue. Folio Dublin 2000. First Edn., 
illus. pict. boards. (4)� €100 - €150

1057. 
[Faksimile Verlag Luzern] Der Neue 
Michelangelo, 3 vols., Switzerland (Verlag 
Luzern) 1989, Limited Edn., illustrated 
(fold. plts.), each volume full red leather, 
gilt leather in associated decorated 
slipcases. Fine Set. (3)� €700 - €900

1058. 
	 One of 200 Signed Copies  
Pinter (Harold) & Cohen (H.) illus., The 
Home Coming, folio, L. (Karnac Curwen) 
1968, Signed Limited Edn., No. 177 (200) 
Copies, illus., green decor cloth, matching 
slipcase. (1)� €300 - €400

1059. 
T.C.D. Catalogue: [Todd (J.H.) & 
others] Editors, Catalogus Librorum 
Impressorum qui in Bibliotheca Collegii 
Sacrosanctae et Individuae Trinitatis, 
Reginar Elizabethae Juxta Dublin, 
Adservantur, 8vols. plus Supplement. 
Together 9 vols. lg. folio Dublin (E. 
Typographeo Academico) 1864-1887. All 
orig. full cloth. V. clean set. (9) 
� €150 - €200

1060. 
	 One of 25 Numbered Copies  
Scott (Paul) After the Funeral, 4to, L. (The 
Whittington Press) 1979, Signed by illus. 
and contributor, No. XV (XXV) Copies, 
illus., bound in full Nigerian goatskin by 
Weatherby Woolnough, with marbled 
endpapers, in matching slipcase. (1) 
� €350 - €420

1051.
The Book of Kells

Most Sumptuous Edition Facsimile - Verlag, Luzern, Publishers:  
The Book of Kells, the most precious illuminated manuscript of 
the early Middle Ages, now reproduced, the FIRST AND ONLY 
COMPLETE FINE ART FACSIMILE EDITION, published by Authority 
of the Board of Trinity College, Dublin. Lg. thick 4to, Luzern 1990, 
LIMITED EDN., in fine white tawed leather over wooden boards. 
Contained in a specially created presentation box, the embossed 
surface with blind & gilt tooled Celtic decoration and silver and 
brass mounts. Together with a large Commentary Volume, with 
illus., leather backed cloth, and orig. advertising portfolio. An 
unique opportunity to acquire a complete facsimile of one of the 
World’s greatest Art Treasures. As a lot. (2)� €3000 - €5000
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/da52d935ca98b6f13f159e086af6ef3e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1053/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4c67d49180c586775bf7d6cb1d274a61/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1054/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4c67d49180c586775bf7d6cb1d274a61/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1054/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f4b1e0bc33a2467b06252e5b86541635/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1055/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f4b1e0bc33a2467b06252e5b86541635/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1055/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0524b684546a9eef906fb5f50c408830/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1056/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0524b684546a9eef906fb5f50c408830/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1056/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/251b996ebbaed83d798697e5fc1d22dc/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1057/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/251b996ebbaed83d798697e5fc1d22dc/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1057/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7821fbe46fc552e5e5f0ce29ade25f51/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1058/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7821fbe46fc552e5e5f0ce29ade25f51/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1058/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7821fbe46fc552e5e5f0ce29ade25f51/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1058/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2d7fc54884718568eaa706f36e0e3df8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1059/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2d7fc54884718568eaa706f36e0e3df8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1059/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2d7fc54884718568eaa706f36e0e3df8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1059/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9dab245535ece9ef8b50f3dafa86ecc1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1060/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9dab245535ece9ef8b50f3dafa86ecc1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1060/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9dab245535ece9ef8b50f3dafa86ecc1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1060/
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1061. 
Large Volumes: Horner (Arnold) 
Mapping Offaly in the Early Nineteenth 
Century, lg. sq. folio Bray 2006; Thomas 
Ryan Oil Paintings, lg. sq. folio 2009. 
First Edn., Signed by Artist to Gerry 
Lyne; Laffan (Wm.)ed. Painting Ireland 
Topographical Views from Glin Castle, lg. 
sq. folio Tralee 2006. Pres. Copy to Gerry 
Lyne; Maher (L.S.) & Conor Brady, Ceád 
Bliain Faoi Rath - The Story of Cistercian 
College, Roscrea, 1905-2005, folio 2005 
Delamer (Ida) 500 Years of Irish Silver, 
folio D. 2005. Pres. Copy to Gerry Lyne; & 3 
others, as a lot. (8)� €140 - €180

1062. 
Photographs & Postcards:  H.R.H. The 
Duchess of Connaught. A large oblong 
folio Photograph Album, containing some 
scarce interior and other photographs 
of The Palace, Malta, Egypt House, 
Cowes, some ship portraits, and many 
photographs on board, during various 
cruises, photographs of Egypt and other 
ports of call, ships menus, some portraits, 
crew photographs, and some of Irish 
interest, many of big houses in England, 
mostly collected by Miss Anastasia 
Murphy who spent many years in the 
employment of The Duchess. Also two 
Albums of postcards, mostly addressed 
to Miss Murphy c/o H.R.M. The Duchess 
of Connacht, British Agency, The Palace, 
Malta. A very interesting collection. As 
photographs, etc., w.a.f. (3)� €180 - €250

1063. 
	Signed Limited Edition of 150 Copies  
O’Broin (Liam) Dante Alighieri Inferno, 
folio, Belfast (Nicholson & Bass) 2021, 
Signed Limited Edn., No. 26 (150) Copies, 
illus., mor. backed red cloth, gilt lettering, 
matching slipcase. (1)� €220 - €320

Coins, Medals & Artefacts
Lot 1070 - 1107

1070. 
[Celtic Torc]  An original heavy bronze 
Torc or Wrist Ornament, Celtic design, 
double strand of twisted pattern, turned 
at each end, circa 4” x 4”, ¾” thick, dating 
possibly from early Celtic times, patina of 
age but generally in excellent condition. 
Extremely Rare. (1)� €2000 - €3000

1071. 
Militaria: An early forged metal Short 
Sword, with spear type handle, concave 
base and base nubbin (lacks handle) 
approx. 56cms (22”) long overall, as a 
weapon, w.a.f. (1)  
Provenance: Important Irish Collector 
and by direct Family descent. 
� €300 - €400

1072. 
Artefact: A Medieval carved wooden 
Figure, of a standing Knight in armour 
with standing sword to front, on later base, 
approx. 21cms (8½”) high. (1)� €200 - €300

1073. 
[Penal Cross]  An early 20th Century 
bronze “Knights of Columbanus” 
Penal Cross Pendant, the obverse with 
crucified Christ, the reverse inscribed with 
date “1729” presented to Knights Elect. (1)
� €180 - €220

1074. 
Postal History: Co. Tipperary, A rare 
engraved brass top Postal Stamp for 
“Bruff” with crowned harp and shamrocks 
with shaped wooden handle, approx. 3½” 
long. (1)� €80 - €1201073

1074

1070

1071 1072

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1df1fd053007fb380494817f140bb2c7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1061/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1df1fd053007fb380494817f140bb2c7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1061/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aebdebc825adf07b8c824ef5d1242598/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1062/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aebdebc825adf07b8c824ef5d1242598/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1062/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aebdebc825adf07b8c824ef5d1242598/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1062/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b81b32b9c0f1fddb9a7e58b444dbdf05/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1063/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b81b32b9c0f1fddb9a7e58b444dbdf05/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1063/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b81b32b9c0f1fddb9a7e58b444dbdf05/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1063/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e88ae3879322742af10cfe8caadc864f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1070/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e88ae3879322742af10cfe8caadc864f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1070/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e88ae3879322742af10cfe8caadc864f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1070/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4761fe86a897f7417898e0fb756f1480/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1071/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4761fe86a897f7417898e0fb756f1480/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1071/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4761fe86a897f7417898e0fb756f1480/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1071/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3ed94e9851075c2a8dfdc8b01cca91f0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1072/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3ed94e9851075c2a8dfdc8b01cca91f0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1072/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3ed94e9851075c2a8dfdc8b01cca91f0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1072/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a58b870bd158b01c5e194b1c433cfe7c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1073/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a58b870bd158b01c5e194b1c433cfe7c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1073/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a58b870bd158b01c5e194b1c433cfe7c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1073/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a58b870bd158b01c5e194b1c433cfe7c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1073/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/86babbcf04f7ffc071f4d48287ea731a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1074/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/86babbcf04f7ffc071f4d48287ea731a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1074/
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1075. 
Postal History: Co. Tipperary  A rare 
engraved brass top Postal Stamp for 
“Roscrea” with crowned harp and 
shamrocks with shaped ebonised 
wooden handle, approx. 4” long. (1) 
� €80 - €120

1076. 
Medal: Military (Co. Cork) A rare 19th 
Century brass circular Medal, the obverse 
inscribed “Friendly Association - Bantry 
Garrison,” the reverse with central 
embossed design of mast ships on rough 
seas in battle, designed by Mossop, 
inscribed “Affidavit Deus et Dissipantur 
- Jan MDCCXCVII,” suspension removed. 
Scarce. (1)� €200 - €300

1077. 
[Friendly Brothers of Saint Patrick] 
A small 19th Century bronze circular 
Medal, the obverse with St. Patrick’s 
Cross charged with heart surmounted 
by celestial crown with motto ‘Fideles 
Constans,’ the reverse with the arms of the 
Order surrounded by wreath, crest with 
helmet and wolfhound, two dolphins, 
and motto scroll ‘Quis Seperabit’ approx. 
1.22” diameter. Scarce. (1)� €180 - €220

1078. 
Medal: [Political, Religious] A rare 
19th Century silvered circular Medal, 
the obverse with central overlay motif 
depicting ‘Maid of Eireann with harp 
and hound surmounted ‘ by a border of 
interlaced shamrocks and inscribed ‘The 
Order of Liberators - Ireland as she ought 
to be,’ stamped T. Parkes, the reverse with 
central cross sword and hands inscribed 
‘In the Signo Vinces - Eire Go Brath,’ 
with shamrock surround and original 
suspension bar. Scarce. (1)  
* Awarded to John Ennis M.P. (Athlone)  
- Independent Irish and Liberal Politician 
that sat in the house of Commons 
(1857-1865) and was governor of the 
Bank of Ireland.� €300 - €400

1079. 
Medal: Naval Interest: John Henning 
the Elder (1771-1851) A Medal 
commemorating the appointment of the 
Duke of Clarence as Lord High Admiral, 
an attractive and large gilded circular 
Medal, the obverse with side profile of 
the Duke of Clarence, the edge inscribed 
H.R.H. William Duke of Clarence Lord 
High Admiral of Great Britain and Ireland 
- George IV Rex 1828,” the reverse with 
Britannia standing on the waves with 
trident and shield looking towards the 
fleet, inscribed ‘Her March is o’er the 
Mountain wave, Her House is on the 
Deep,” as a Medal, w.a.f. (1)� €250 - €350

1080. 
Naval Interest:  A 19th Century bronze 
and embossed makers Badge, for 
Marine Engineers ‘Ellott and Garrood - 
(Makers & Batentees) Beccles, Suffolk, 
England, with pierce holes and Royal 
Cypher, stamped size F.H., No. 1354, C’ship 
unknown, as is. (1)  
* Elliot and Garrood where founded in 
1868, they pioneered the manufacturing 
of steam components. They closed 
operations in 1978.� €300 - €400

1081. 
Coins:  [British] A large and varied 
quantity of silver Coins, including: 
* Queen Victorian Sixpence, Hf. Crowns & 
Crowns, and others; 
* George V Sixpence’s, Florins, Shillings, 
Hf. Crowns, Crowns, also some Edward VII 
& Queen Elizabeth II Coins, mostly worn, 
as a collection, w.a.f.� €300 - €400

1082. 
Tokens:  Irish and English, an 18th 
Century brass Trade Token, the obverse 
with central figure inscribed “For the 
Honor and use of Trade,” the reverse 
with central salt stack and brandy bottle, 
dated 1794, and inscribed ‘Talbort 
Fyan, Grocer, Poolbeg Street, Dublin, 
some wear, Scarce; together with an 
1896 Queen Victoria silver Crown, some 
wear, as a lot. (2)� €100 - €150

10801077

1075

1078

1076

1079

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8ac689e2c5427f55288a142a2640aaee/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1075/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8ac689e2c5427f55288a142a2640aaee/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1075/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5fb8daa5c6ca78d5d7ee5922ac30f9e5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1076/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5fb8daa5c6ca78d5d7ee5922ac30f9e5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1076/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e216fadf8a84c419e38ef6cc5a76f9de/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1077/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e216fadf8a84c419e38ef6cc5a76f9de/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1077/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e216fadf8a84c419e38ef6cc5a76f9de/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1077/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e216fadf8a84c419e38ef6cc5a76f9de/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1077/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dd4de2fdbf709a59a862134af0c3c36f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1078/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dd4de2fdbf709a59a862134af0c3c36f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1078/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/df66e03236edb4ea262a1b37e9ef91f4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1079/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/df66e03236edb4ea262a1b37e9ef91f4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1079/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/df66e03236edb4ea262a1b37e9ef91f4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1079/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d553caab4c145ecd9e2242d5566b251a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1080/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d553caab4c145ecd9e2242d5566b251a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1080/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d553caab4c145ecd9e2242d5566b251a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1080/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c2ae975dacb25685acfcb2915745d216/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1081/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c2ae975dacb25685acfcb2915745d216/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1081/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/03257c83440d9ba87a508cd4e95ab31e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1082/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/03257c83440d9ba87a508cd4e95ab31e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1082/
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1082A. 
Coin: [Gold] A young Victoria full 
Sovereign, 1876, after a design by William 
Wyou, with George and dragon verso, 
with "S" (Sydney) mark, slight wear. Good. 
(1)� €400 - €500

1083. 
Coins:  Sovereign, An 1887 “Jubilee 
Head,” gold Queen Victoria Full Sovereign 
(mild wear); together with a collection 
of silver Coins from Victorian, Indian and 
South African Coins, as a collection, w.a.f. 
(1)� €300 - €400

1084. 
Coins:  Sovereigns, Two 1889 ‘Jubilee 
Head’ Queen Victoria full Sovereigns, 
some wear, as coins, w.a.f. (2)� 550 - €750

1085. 
Coins: Sovereigns:   1892, 1893 and 
1897 Jubilee head Queen Victoria full 
Sovereigns, all good. As coins, w.a.f. (3)
� €700 - €1000

1086. 
Gold Coin: Royal Mint, The 1982 Proof 
Sovereign, cased, with card. (1) 
� €250 - €320

1087. 
Gold Coin: Royal Mint - 2000 Millennium 
gold Sovereign, cased, with card. (1) 
� €250 - €320

1088. 
Gold Coin:  Royal Mint - Her Majesty The 
Queen, 1952 - Golden Jubilee - 2002, 22ct 
gold Five Pound Coin, cased, with card, 
and box. (1)� €800 - €1000

1089. 
Gold Coin:  Royal Mint, The 2002 United 
Kingdom gold Proof Sovereign, cased, 
with card. (1)� €250 - €320

1090. 
Gold Coin - Royal Mint - A Masterpiece 
2007 UK gold Proof Sovereign, cased with 
card. (1)� €250 - €320

1091. 
Gold Coin - Royal Mint, A 2008 United 
Kingdom gold Proof Sovereign, cased 
with card. (1)� €250 - €320
1092. 
Gold Coin:  Royal Mint, The 2009 UK 
Sovereign gold Proof Coin, cased with 
card. (1)� €250 - €320

1093. 
Gold Coin:  A 2013 pure gold ‘Angel,’ 
¼ ounce, depicting Saint Michael 
Archangel and portrait of Queen 
Elizabeth, cased with certificate. (1) 
� €300 - €400

1094. 
Gold Coin:  Royal Mint - The Sovereign 
2017 gold Proof Coin, cased, with card. (1)
� €250 - €320

1095. 
Gold Coin: Dublin Mint Office, A 1986 
USA Eagle ¼ ounce gold Coin, cased, with 
paperwork. (1)� €300 - €400

1084

1092

1088

1086

1094

1090

1085

1093

1089

1087

1095

1091

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/182e6f9ba7072c44744e3fedcd3b7637/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1082a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/182e6f9ba7072c44744e3fedcd3b7637/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1082a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a14f056a7e14b8663ce10357375e2dfc/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1083/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a14f056a7e14b8663ce10357375e2dfc/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1083/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9541a74746b08e8377aa98a4e47ef17a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1084/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9541a74746b08e8377aa98a4e47ef17a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1084/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2cc46808fcb23d0296fcfbe44d80c2e8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1085/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2cc46808fcb23d0296fcfbe44d80c2e8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1085/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0fe97c5058a27e8ad9083daaac3ad524/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1086/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0fe97c5058a27e8ad9083daaac3ad524/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1086/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/83d918af5bf09b644f7cc272340a32ed/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1087/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/83d918af5bf09b644f7cc272340a32ed/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1087/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fbc53616700b6a8ac5ea71a3361914c3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1088/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fbc53616700b6a8ac5ea71a3361914c3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1088/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/993df479899a9caf12b67985b28ce86e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1089/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/993df479899a9caf12b67985b28ce86e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1089/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a29cccdfa8707f31d5426d1d0b004b68/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1090/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a29cccdfa8707f31d5426d1d0b004b68/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1090/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/940dd52b56290cbd9b5f9f965666446a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1091/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/940dd52b56290cbd9b5f9f965666446a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1091/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0153a4fef77870d9e1c4cf938fbb8b92/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1092/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0153a4fef77870d9e1c4cf938fbb8b92/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1092/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cc3f340ae59405cd2688dacf12479cc7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1093/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cc3f340ae59405cd2688dacf12479cc7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1093/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/533c5c100153488744b754882c5fb8e9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1094/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/533c5c100153488744b754882c5fb8e9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1094/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/30268434513f7821587580760bb97cd8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1095/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/30268434513f7821587580760bb97cd8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1095/
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1096. 
Coin: Dublin Mint Office - Saint 
Christopher gold Commemorative, layer 
gold Coin, cased, with card. (1)� €80 - €120

1097. 
Coin: Dublin Mint Office, The 2012 
Super Crown Size Titanic Centenary 
Commemorative layered gold Coin, 
cased, with card. (1)� €30 - €40

1098. 
Gold & Silver Coins - Dublin Mint Office, 
Gold standing Liberty Quarter 2016 (with 
card), silver standing Liberty 1917 (type 
1) with card, Limited Edn. No. 53 (100), 
cased. (2)� €400 - €500

1099. 
Gold Coin: Dublin Mint Office, ‘John F. 
Kennedy,’ 10 Dollar gold Coin, cased, with 
paperwork. (1)� €300 - €400

1100. 
Gold Coin: Dublin Mint Office ‘John F. 
Kennedy’ 5 Dollar gold Coin, cased, with 
paperwork. (1)� €150 - €200

1101. 
Silver & Gold Coins: Dublin Mint 
Office - The Seven Signatories of the 1916 
Proclamation Commemorative Collection, 
all silver (Limited Edition) together 
with The Seven Signatories 9ct gold Coin 
(Limited Edition) 4 grams, in presentation 
pack (each coin cased) with paperwork. 
(2)� €500 - €700

1102. 
Gold Coin: Dublin Mint Office, an Easter 
Rising 100th Anniversary ¼ ounce gold 
Medal, cased with paperwork. (1) 
� €300 - €450

1103. 
Gold Coin: Dublin Mint Office, an Easter 
Rising 100th Anniversary 1/2 ounce gold 
Medal, cased, with paperwork. (1) 
� €400 - €600

1104. 
Gold Coin - Central Bank of Ireland - 
100th Anniversary of the Irish Republic 
100 gold Proof Coin - 1916, cased, and 
with card. (1)� €600 - €700

1105. 
Gold Coin: Central Bank of Ireland, 
“Michael Collins - 1890-1922, designed by 
Thomas Ryan, gold Proof €20 Coin,” cased, 
with card. (1)� €100 - €150

1106. 
Commemorative Coin: [Michael Collins] 
Irish Free State 90th Anniversary Michael 
Collins silver and gilt Proof Set, a silver 
Coin (side profile), gilt Token showing 
Collins in uniform, cased with certificate. 
(1)� €100 - €150

1107. 
Coins: A pair of ‘Taurus’ 5p Irish Coins 
- Eire 1971 & 1978, gilded, converted to 
cufflink, cased. (2)� €10 - €15 

1096

1101

1099

1103

1098

1102

1100

1105

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aaf5186d8d3aa9051afa3f9c2ee7c26f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1096/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aaf5186d8d3aa9051afa3f9c2ee7c26f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1096/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b926ac27ce26784b905e4f0f923428c9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1097/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b926ac27ce26784b905e4f0f923428c9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1097/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2f3adb1b55d2df40228e689c5321adb4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1098/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2f3adb1b55d2df40228e689c5321adb4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1098/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/37c1a84b56a061c79bfee6119abf0218/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1099/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/37c1a84b56a061c79bfee6119abf0218/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1099/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bd6b811b9a9fb0285d10286cda914e96/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1100/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bd6b811b9a9fb0285d10286cda914e96/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1100/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e0003ee2cc70d220eda289c19e5d5278/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1101/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e0003ee2cc70d220eda289c19e5d5278/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1101/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e0003ee2cc70d220eda289c19e5d5278/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1101/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/757e952dec2d37a15da46203c6d55d31/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1102/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/757e952dec2d37a15da46203c6d55d31/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1102/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d087ed46960d653e6f7a28b4b0eb01cf/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1103/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d087ed46960d653e6f7a28b4b0eb01cf/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1103/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/37ebe67768ea8ca088fda2536f1f3eac/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1104/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/37ebe67768ea8ca088fda2536f1f3eac/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1104/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/37ebe67768ea8ca088fda2536f1f3eac/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1104/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/37ebe67768ea8ca088fda2536f1f3eac/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1104/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/03026738421981778f27861380f7457e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1105/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/03026738421981778f27861380f7457e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1105/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dcf0eb55e94c2f3ac2067f8326191e49/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1106/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dcf0eb55e94c2f3ac2067f8326191e49/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1106/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/35053046245aa5c12b7cec142aee14db/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1107/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/35053046245aa5c12b7cec142aee14db/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1107/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/35053046245aa5c12b7cec142aee14db/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1107/
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Theatre & Cinema
Lot 1108 - 1119

1108. 
Cartoon: Warner Bros: Bugs Bunny the 
King, a working drawing Sketch with 
heightened colour, on glassine, Signed ‘C. 
Warner Bros. Inc. 1979’, framed. (1) 
� €120 - €140

1109. 
Cinema: Island of Love, starring Robert 
Preston, Tony Randall, and Georgia Moll, 
produced by Marken da Csta, portrait 
folded, as a Poster, w.a.f. (1)� €60 - €80

1110. 
Cinema: House of Secrets, starring Michael 
Craig, Brenda de Banzie, Barbara Bates, 
Gerard Oury, produced by Julian Wintle, 
portrait, folded, as a Poster, w.a.f. (1) 
� €60 - €80

1111. 
Cinema:  Captain Lightfoot, 1955, starring 
Rock Hudson, Barbara Rush, Jeff Morrow, 
portrait (some repair), folded, as a Poster, 
w.a.f. (1)� €80 - €100

1112. 
Cinema: Irish Interest. Ryan’s Daughter, 
a collection of twelve black and white 
Photographs, of the set with actors and 
together with other Pre-view Promotional 
Material including Lobby Cards etc., also 
a large Portrait and large quad shaped 
French Poster for the Movie Le File de 
Ryan, as a collection, w.a.f. (4)� €250 - €320

1113. 
Cinema: Irish Interest, “The Rising of the 
Moon,” starring Eileen Crowe, Cyril Cusack, 
Jimmy O’Dea, and Noel Purcell, a set of 
8 Photographic printed Promotional / 
Lobby Cards. As Photograph, w.a.f. (1)
� €120 - €140

1114. 
Cinema: Irish Interest, “Dublin 
Nightmare,” starring William 
Sylvester, Marla Landi and Richard 
Leech, a set of 8 Photographic printed 
Promotional Stills. As Photographs, w.a.f. 
(8)� €120 - €140

1115. 
Cinema Poster: Irish Interest, “Brian 
Friel’s Dancing at Lughnasa,” starring Meryl 
Streep, Michael Gambon, Kathy Burke, 
quad, folded, as a Poster, w.af.. (1) 
� €60 - €80

1116 – See page 153

1117. 
	 Important Collection of 
	 Irish Showband Signed 
	 Photographs & Cards  
Irish Music: [The Showband Era], An 
important Collection of Signed  material 
including: 
Photographs, Postcards, Promotional 
Material, some Signed, to include: 
* The Dixie Landers, Dermot O’Brien & 
his Clubmen, The Carlton Show, Johnny 
McEvoy, Tony and the Graduates, The 
Magnificent Seven, Jordens, The Nomads, 
The Drifters & Joe Dolan, Royal Blues, 
Dickie Rock, The Clipper Carltons, Royal 
Showband, Freshmen, Eileen Reed, 
Gregory, Big Tom, The Miami Showband, 
Shay O’Hara, Gene Stuart, Big 8; as a 
collection, w.a.f. (1)� €400 - €500

1117

1108 1111 1112

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cda79eee8e4d623d2b119e0b4c6e3cc3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1108/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cda79eee8e4d623d2b119e0b4c6e3cc3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1108/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/71eb9012a96e21aaa68d80b589619905/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1109/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/71eb9012a96e21aaa68d80b589619905/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1109/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/60710ef907f730717faf1763d10fe16a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1110/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/60710ef907f730717faf1763d10fe16a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1110/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b5298513904779cb2a674f33b8d4576a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1111/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b5298513904779cb2a674f33b8d4576a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1111/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9472c4d8869e92a89e5b1d429a2b55fa/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1112/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9472c4d8869e92a89e5b1d429a2b55fa/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1112/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ad09eeb73cb561d1429c0515c7796570/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1113/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ad09eeb73cb561d1429c0515c7796570/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1113/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/067de1693b65b10066820192038c3e9b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1114/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/067de1693b65b10066820192038c3e9b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1114/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a47dba9d6e0c5b1750b5e22646f7ffba/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1115/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a47dba9d6e0c5b1750b5e22646f7ffba/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1115/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2694daf70d91c557fc51e77225a942f2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1117/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2694daf70d91c557fc51e77225a942f2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1117/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2694daf70d91c557fc51e77225a942f2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1117/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2694daf70d91c557fc51e77225a942f2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1117/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2694daf70d91c557fc51e77225a942f2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1117/
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1116.
Unique Signed Copy

Gate Theatre  A leather-bound copy of the Gate Handbook, 1934, 
edited by Bulmer Hobson, Lim. Edn., No. 461, from the collection of 
the producer and writer Seamus de Burca, extra-illustrated with a 
wonderful and unique collection of autographs and photographs of 
actors and others associated with The Irish and World Theatre, many 
with personal messages, including Sara Allgood, Betty Chancellor, 
Hugh Leonard, John Arden, Eamon Morrisey, Fionnuala Flanagan, 
Beatrice Behan, Paudge Behan, Eileen Colgan, Niall Buggy, Brendan 
Kennelly, Brendan Smith, Emlyn Williams, Sybil Thorndike, Ann Casson, 
Hugh Hunt, Micheal O’Briain, Jack McGowran, Mairead Ní Ghráda, 
Reginald Jarman, Seamus Forde, Aodhan Madden, Frank McGuinness, 
Denis Johnston, Alan Stanford, Eithne Dunne, Máire ní Scolaí, Coralie 
Carmichael, Francis Stuart, Donal McCann, Maire O’Neill, Brinsley 
Macnamara, Walter Starkie, Arland Ussher, Vincent Dowling, Stephen 
Rea, Angela Newman, Lennox Robinson, Breffni O’Rourke, May Cluskey, 
Christopher Casson, Donal Donnelly, Roy Irving, Cathleen Delany, 
Paulette Goddard, Anew McMaster, Maureen Delany, Olwen Fouéré, 
Bryan MacMahon, W.B. Yeats (tipped in), Phyllis Ryan and scores 
more, far too many to list. The book itself somewhat worn, as is to be 
expected, but generally in good condition. 
Undoubtedly the best extant collection in one book of photos and 
autographs from the golden age of the Irish theatre, completely 
unrepeatable as most of those featuring are now alas deceased. 
As a collection of Autographs, w.a.f. (1)� €3000 - €5000

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aac8b1c551690c78365962b025f8af2d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1116/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aac8b1c551690c78365962b025f8af2d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1116/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aac8b1c551690c78365962b025f8af2d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1116/
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1119. 
	 Signed by Frank Sinatra  
Music: [Sinatra (Frank)] The Tommy 
Dorsey Sessions Vols. 1 - 3 with Frank 
Sinatra (Old Blue Eyes), each sleeve Signed  
and dated in silver ‘Love Frank Sinatra ‘84’ 
Vol. 1 also Signed ‘Love and Bet Wishes 
Frank Sinatra,’ each in original sleeves, as 
a lot. (1)  
Provenance:  Acquired by Faye Dunaway 
from Frank Sinatra for a Charity Auction in 
Dublin in the 1980’s from where acquired 
by the present Vendor.	 €800 - €1000

General & Sporting 
Memorabilia
Lot 1120 - 1136

1120. 
Railwayana Poster: Co. Cork, Excursion 
to Youghal, Sun 6th September, 1959, 
Non Stop Special Train will leave Cork 
at 10.45am returning at 11.55pm, 
Return Fare Third Class 7s 6d, travel in 
comfort, approx. 24” x 18 ½” (63cms x 
47cms),manuscript text, as a poster, w.a.f. 
framed. (1)� €300 - €400

1120A. 
	 Co. Waterford Irish Cricket, 1898 
Medal: Waterford Irish Cricket, [1898], 
a silver shield shaped Medal, the obverse 
with pierced decoration and rose gold 
central overlay marked with initials, 
the reverse inscribed "W & D.C.L. 1898" 
(Waterford and District Cricket League, 
1898), hallmarked in original case. Scarce. 
(1)� €200 - €300

1121. 
	 The Day Munster Conquered  
	 the All-Blacks  
Rugby: Munster R.F.C., a large printed 
black and white Photograph Poster, 
Limerick (Limerick Leader) 1978, 
depicting a collage (with key on reverse 
of the famous Munster Team that 
conquered the All-Black’s at Thomond 
Park, 31st October 1978) on a score line of 
12-0, double sided, as a Poster. (1) 
� €80 - €100

[Tara Records] [George O’Reilly] An important Collection of L.P. 
Records by Bing Crosby to include: 
* South Rampart St. Parade; Hello Young Lovers; Here Ends the 
Rainbow; Changing Partners; What Am I Gonna do About You; I 
Still See Elisa; Till the End of the World; Moonlight Bay; When You 
and I were Young; Play a Simple Melody; Down by the Riverside; A 
Crosby Christmas Betsy; Personality; Gone Fishing; 
All Signed by Bing Crosby for his friend George O’Reilly, together 
with a collection of L.P. Records by Nat King Cole to include: 
Funny; For You My Love; Lover, Come Back to Me; Nature Boy; 
Orange Coloured Sky; Walking My Baby Back Home; a Weaver of 
Dreams; Because You’re Mine; The Ruby and the Pearl; Mule Train; 
If You Stub Your Toe on the Moon; Answer Me; Mother Nature and 
Father Time;  
All Signed  by Nat King Cole personally for George O’Reilly, Tara 
Records; 
a collection of L.P. Records by Roy Rogers to include: 
The Kiwi Bird; You’ve got a Rope around my Heart; Oh Dear Golden 
Slippers; Blue Shadows on the Trail; The Kid with the Rip in his 
Pants, and others All Signed  by Roy Rogers and ‘Trigger,’  
also four L.P.’s by Frankie Laine to include: 
To be Worthy of You; Jealousy; The Girl in the Wood; On the Sunny 
Side of the Street; All Signed  by Frankie Laine for George O’Reilly, 
Tara Records, Dublin. 
A unique Collection of L.P. Records Signed  by some of the Great 
American Singers of the 50’s & 60’s. As a collection, w.a.f. (1) 
� €1000 - €1500

1119

1118.
The George O’Reilly Collection of Records,  

Signed by Bing Crosby and Nat King Cole, Roy Rogers & Frankie Laine

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6b164d789c3858156b4a2a48cada274e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1118/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6b164d789c3858156b4a2a48cada274e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1118/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6b164d789c3858156b4a2a48cada274e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1118/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/832847dc092d4e44387b5be5b2794e31/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1119/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/832847dc092d4e44387b5be5b2794e31/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1119/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/832847dc092d4e44387b5be5b2794e31/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1119/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c4d8d0d9d0936a2ec8a668aaf6624bd8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1120/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c4d8d0d9d0936a2ec8a668aaf6624bd8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1120/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b78d8fca0e95f837fcbcf86d858a9778/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1120a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b78d8fca0e95f837fcbcf86d858a9778/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1120a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b78d8fca0e95f837fcbcf86d858a9778/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1120a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4e38ebcca99bacfaac3c96d100722d34/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1121/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4e38ebcca99bacfaac3c96d100722d34/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1121/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4e38ebcca99bacfaac3c96d100722d34/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1121/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4e38ebcca99bacfaac3c96d100722d34/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1121/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6b164d789c3858156b4a2a48cada274e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1118/
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1121A. 
	 England Versus Ireland, 1933  
Programme: [Rugby] 1933, R.F.U. - 
Official Match Programme, England v. 
Ireland, Twickenham 11th February 1933, 
4to, L. (Walker & Co.) 1933, 2pps, ptd. 
wrappers. Scarce.  
* In the 28 Series of the Competition 
Ireland were captained by Eugene Davy. 
They won 1 of the three Games losing this 
game on a score line of 17.6.� €120 - €170

1122. 
Programme:  Soccer, F.A.I. 1930, 
Match Programme, Football Association 
of the Irish Free State Challenge Cup 
Final, Shamrock Rovers v. Brideville, at 
Dalymount Park, Dublin, St. Patrick’s Day, 
1930, 8vo D. 1930, 8pps, ptd. wrappers. (1) 
* Shamrock Rovers beat Brideville on a 
score line of 1 - 0.� €100 - €120

1123. 
Programme:  Football, F.A.I. 1931, Match 
Programme, Irish Free State v. Spain, at 
Dalymount Park, Dublin, 13th December 
1931, (International) 8vo D. 1931, 8pps, 
adverts, ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1) 
* The Spanish beat the Free-State on a 
score line of 5-0.� €120 - €140

1124. 
Programme: Football, F.A.I, 1934, 
Official Match Programme International, 
Irish Free State v. Hungary, Dalymount 
Park,Sunday 16th Dec. 1934, 8vo, D. 
(Curtis & Co.) 1934, 6pps, adverts, ptd. 
wrappers. Scarce. (1) 
* Hungary beat the Irish Free State 4 - 2. 
� €200 - €300

1125. 
Programme: Football, F.A.I., 1936, 
Official Match Programme, International 
Match - Ireland v. Hungary at Dalymont 
Park, Dublin, 6th December 1936, 8vo D. 
(Independent) 1936, 4pps, ptd. wrappers. 
Scarce. (1) 
* Hungary won the contest on a score line 
of 3 goals to 2.`� €200 - €300

1126. 
Programme: Football, F.A.I., 1936, 
Official Match Programme International 
Match, Ireland v. German at Dalymont 
Park, 17th October, 1936, illus. & adverts 
ptd. wrappers. Good copy. Scarce. (1) 
* An historic event and occasion in Irish 
Football History. The men in green beat 
Germany 5-2.� €200 - €300

1127. 
Programme: Football, F.A.I., 1937, 
Official Match Programme, International 
League Match, Yugoslavia v. Irish Free-
State, St. Patrick’s Day, March 1937, 8vo, D. 
(Juvena Press) 1937, illus., & adverts, ptd. 
wrappers. Good copy. Scarce. (1) 
* The Irish Free State beat Yugoslavia on a 
score line of 3 - 2.� €120 - €180

1128. 
Programme: Football, F.A.I., 1938, 
Official Match Programme International 
Match, Ireland v. Poland, Dalymount 
Park, 13th November, 1938, 8vo, D. 
(Rapid Printing) 1938, illus. & adverts, ptd. 
wrappers. Good Copy. Scarce. (1) 
* Ireland beat Poland on a score line of 3 
goals to 2.� €120 - €140

1129. 
Programme: Football, F.A.I, 1938, 
Official Match Programme, Ireland v. 
Switzerland at Dalymount Park, Dublin 
18th September 1938, 8vo, D. (Rapid 
Printing) 1938, illus. & adverts, ptd. 
wrappers. Good Copy. Scarce. (1) 
* Ireland beat Switzerland on a score line 
of 1-0.� €120 - €140

1126 1129

1122 1124 1125

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cc3804b0350157cc018a96321fa8765d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1121a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cc3804b0350157cc018a96321fa8765d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1121a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cc3804b0350157cc018a96321fa8765d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1121a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d0864ee47e44134a7c36e78eeb65e87e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1122/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d0864ee47e44134a7c36e78eeb65e87e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1122/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4c214d08b4a1684d29c7e6f67c31cf1b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1123/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4c214d08b4a1684d29c7e6f67c31cf1b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1123/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9fb592cd7993c732a12dbeb76a8d52a4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1124/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9fb592cd7993c732a12dbeb76a8d52a4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1124/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/78762523c3e45123effe82433bd98994/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1125/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/78762523c3e45123effe82433bd98994/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1125/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/51bbdce70155955f73a5bebaa59abf25/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1126/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/51bbdce70155955f73a5bebaa59abf25/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1126/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f6fe9bf23a7217b0dca470d979ff60d3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1127/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f6fe9bf23a7217b0dca470d979ff60d3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1127/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/24f9cd2a7776570c82e8a7a2b205e4d1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1128/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/24f9cd2a7776570c82e8a7a2b205e4d1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1128/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/13e5fe0caec211f806f13ec91533dcc8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1129/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/13e5fe0caec211f806f13ec91533dcc8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1129/
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1130. 
Programme: Football, I.F.A., Official 
Match Programme - Ireland v. Scotland, 
Windsor Park, Belfast 8th October, 1938, 
8vo, (Belfast News Letter) 1938, illus. 
& adverts. ptd. wrappers. Good Copy. 
Scarce. (1) 
* Scotland won on a score line of 2 goals 
to nil.� €80 - €120

1131. 
Programme:  Football, F.A.I., Official 
Match Programme, Ireland v. Switzerland 
at Dalymount Park, Dublin, 5th December 
1948, 8vo D. (Hibernia) 1948, illus. & 
adverts., ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1) 
* The Swiss beat the Irish on a score line 
of one goal to nil.� €80 - €100

1132. 
	 Irish Soccer Internationals (1950-59)  
Programmes: Soccer F.A.I. (1950-
59), a collection of 20 Official Match 
Programmes for Irish Internationals at 
Dalymount Park, Dublin, games include: 
Norway (2), Argentina, Austria, France, 
Luxemburg, Yugoslavia (controversial 
fixture) Holland, Spain, Germany, 
Denmark and others, all 8vo, illus. & 
adverts, ptd. wrappers. As a collection, 
w.a.f. (1)� €200 - €300

1133. 
Programmes: Soccer, Shamrock Rovers 
[1950’s] a collection of Official Match 
Programmes for Home and Away 
Matches, in the League, Challenge 
Matches, Europe, including games 
against Shelbourne, Waterford, Charlton 
Ath., Dundalk, Norwich City, [Nice, 
Manchester United (Europe)], all 8vo, illus. 
& adverts, ptd. wrappers, as a collection, 
w.a.f. (1)� €80 - €120

1134. 
Programmes:  Soccer: Waterford A.F.C. 
& others (1960’s - 80’s) a collection of 
Official and Souvenir Programmes to 
include:
* �Versus Vormaerts (Germany) Dalymount 

Park (European) 1966;
* �Versus Shamrock Rovers, Glenmalure 

Park (L.O.I.) 1966;
* �Versus Cork Hibernians, Kilcoran Park 

(L.O.I.) 1966;
* �Versus Manchester United, Lansdowne 

Road (Europe) 1968, (signed by some 
players) & also Souvenir Pendant & 
Programme

* �Versus Manchester United, Old Trafford 
(Europe last 16) 1968 & together with 
ticket stub;

* �Versus Shamrock Rovers, Dalymount 
Park (F.A.I. Final) 1968;

* �Versus Manchester United, Kilcoran Park 
(Challenge Match) 1969;

*� Versus Glasgow Celtic, Lansdowne Road 
(Europe) 1970;

* �Versus Saint Patrick’s Athletic (Mitre 
Challenge Cup Final) 1980;

* �Versus Chelsea, Flower Lodge, Cork 
(Charity Match)

* �Shamrock Rovers v. Glasgow Celtic, 
Dalymount Park (Charity / Challenge) 
1968;

* Shamrock Rovers v. Limerick, Dalymount 
Park, (Cup Final) 1966, all illus. & adverts, 
ptd wrappers. As a collection, w.a.f. (1)
� €250 - €350

1136. 
	 They Think It’s All Over,It is Now !  
Soccer: Photograph. A Limited Edition 
Signed Photographic Print, depicting 
Geoff Hurst scoring for England in the 
1966 World Cup, Signed, Limited No. 60 
(100) Copies, framed; together with a 
Photograph poster Signed by Ron Harris 
and Peter OsgoodPcelebrating Chelsea 
F.A. Cup Triumph beating Leeds 2.1 (a.e.t) 
framed, as autographs. (2)� €150 - €200

GAA Photographs
Lot 1137 - 1147

1137. 
	 Tipperary’s First Football 
	 All-Ireland Winning Team 1889  
G.A.A.: Photograph, Co. Tipperary, 1889, 
an original sepia Team Photograph of 
The Bohercrowe Football Team, the team 
that won the County’s First Football title 
beating Laois in the Final 3.6 to 0.0. It took 
place in Inchicore in front of a small crowd 
of 1,500. As a photograph, mounted, 
stamped J. Wynne (photographer), Co. 
Tipperary. (1)� €250 - €320

1137

1131

1135.
	 Waterford United’s First League Title Medal 
Medal: Soccer, F.A.I. (1965/66) A 9ct gold Medal, the circular shaped design 
with obverse overlaid with central Provincial Coats of Arms and inscribed around 
“The Football Association of Ireland” the reverse inscribed “Winners 1965-66,” hall 
marked, H. & H. (Hopkins & Hopkins) Recipient Unknown. (1) 
* With Mick Lynch as top scorer on 17 goals, Waterford claimed their First Title after 
22 games with 36 points.� €800 - €1000

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0bc49631ab95eeb3caeb9e7d462666f4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1130/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0bc49631ab95eeb3caeb9e7d462666f4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1130/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d0055c181ac9849d7e4516e4856ecb66/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1131/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d0055c181ac9849d7e4516e4856ecb66/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1131/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/313e20d790ce864d14b2de3736ec9eed/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1132/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/313e20d790ce864d14b2de3736ec9eed/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1132/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/313e20d790ce864d14b2de3736ec9eed/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1132/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/313e20d790ce864d14b2de3736ec9eed/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1132/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4d569025e6d0c60cc0ad4fd4cf0d55a1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1133/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4d569025e6d0c60cc0ad4fd4cf0d55a1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1133/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/03bffb19085e73b4cde0723bc9962eb4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1134/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/03bffb19085e73b4cde0723bc9962eb4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1134/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ac77609549f0aed027c84b7559126d6e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1135/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ac77609549f0aed027c84b7559126d6e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1135/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ac77609549f0aed027c84b7559126d6e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1135/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bf115171294335258abea8a907900b64/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1136/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bf115171294335258abea8a907900b64/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1136/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bf115171294335258abea8a907900b64/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1136/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3f428d35c9e396264ac83f0f6430832e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1137/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3f428d35c9e396264ac83f0f6430832e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1137/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3f428d35c9e396264ac83f0f6430832e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1137/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3f428d35c9e396264ac83f0f6430832e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1137/
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1138. 
	The 1895 Football All-Ireland Winners  
G.A.A.: Photograph, Co. Tipperary, 
1895, an original black and white Team 
Photograph of the victorious Arravale 
Rovers (who represented Tipperary) 
in what was the First All-Ireland at 
Jones Road (new Croke Park) to claim 
the County’s Second Title. They beat  
Meath on a score line of 0.4 to 0.3, as a 
photograph, mounted. (1)� €250 - €320

1139. 
G.A.A.: Photograph - Dublin, 1906, 
an original black and white Team 
Photograph of the 1906 All-Ireland 
Football Winning Team, Dublin, who beat 
Cork under the Captaincy of Jack Grace 
(dual player) who was born in Kilkenny. 
Mounted on card, as a Photograph. 
Scarce. (1)� €150 - €180

1140. 
	 1920 All-Ireland Football Champions  
G.A.A.: Photograph, Co. Tipperary 
[1920] an original black and white Team 
Photograph of the victorious 1920 All-
Ireland Football Champions, Tipperary, 
the match was the First Time both Dublin 
and Tipperary played each other since the 
infamous event on 21st November 1920 
known as ‘Bloody Sunday.’ The 1920 final 
was delayed till 11th June 1922, and saw 
Tipperary win 1.6 to 1.2, mounted as a 
photograph, w.a.f. (1)� €200 - €300

1141. 
G.A.A.: Photograph, Co. Dublin, 
1922, an original black and white Team 
Photograph of Dublin G.A.A. Team 
[Faughs] (County Champions 1922) 
taken by F. Hosback, Summerhill, Dublin, 
mounted. As a photograph, w.a.f. (1) 
� €80 - €120

1142. 
G.A.A.: Photograph, [Munster Army 
1925], an original black and white 
Team Photograph of the 1925 [Munster] 
Army Hurling Team at Croke Park, as a 
photograph, w.a.f. mounted. (1)� €80 - €120

1143. 
	 The Year Tipperary Did The Treble  
G.A.A.: Photograph, Co. Tipperary, an 
original black and white Photograph of 
‘Tipperary All-Ireland Hurling Champion 
Winners, 1930 (Seniors, Juniors and 
Minors) with printed names, as a 
photograph, w.a.f. (1)� €150 - €200

1144. 
G.A.A., Photograph, Tipperary 1930, 
an original black and white Team 
Photograph of the 1930, All-Ireland 
Hurling Champions Tipperary, taken by 
W. Denenfeld, N.Y.C. (New York) while on 
tour, with printed team names, mounted, 
as a Photograph. (1)� €120 - €140

1145. 
G.A.A.:  Photograph, an original black 
and white Team Press Photograph of 
the 1939 All-Ireland Winning Kilkenny 
Team, who played in the “Thunder and 
Lightning Final,” as a photograph, w.a.f. (1) 
� €120 - €140

1147. 
G.A.A.: [Photographic Prints] Co. Kerry, 
a collection of Photographic Prints of 
all Kerry’s All-Ireland Wining Teams, and 
also Captains, published by (Kerry’s Eye) 
1976, as a fund drive for Telefis Chiarrai, 
planned to start Autumn 1977. Clean Set. 
(1)� €120 - €140

1146. 
G.A.A.:  Photographs, Co. Kerry- Football & Hurling (1918 - 1941), a collection of 5 
original Photographs to include:
* Boherbee Football Team - Winners of League 1918, with printed names by R. Healy & Son, 
Tralee, approx. 23cms x 28cms (9" x 11") mounted on card; 
*Hurling 1918-1919, Kerry Senior Hurling Club Champion, Tralee Parnells 1918 & 1919 
Champions, approx. 24cms x 29cms (9½" x 11½") mounted on card;  
* Kerry Senior Football Team - All-Ireland Champions 1924, with printed names, by R. 
Sparkes, College Studios, Dublin, approx. 24cms x 29cms (8" x 11½"); 
* Kerry Senior Football Winners, 1939, with printed names and additional overlaid pex 
photos of absent members, by Healy & Son, Tralee, approx. 23cms x 29cms (9" x 11¼") 
mounted on card, as a photo, w.a.f. ;   
* Kerry Senior Football Team Winners, 1941 All-Ireland and Fifteenth Title, with printed 
names, approx. 22cms x 29cms (8½" x 11½") as a photograph, mounted on card, by Healy & 
Son, Tralee. As a collection, w.a.f. � €800 - €1200

1138

1139 1141

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0c23a35dd190231a50ca706311b2b807/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1138/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3ffcc1adee4d8b48f0312d954e819db1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1140/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3ffcc1adee4d8b48f0312d954e819db1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1140/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3ffcc1adee4d8b48f0312d954e819db1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1140/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0fa5d0e147ebeaef91222e697f5ee12e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1141/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0fa5d0e147ebeaef91222e697f5ee12e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1141/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0fa5d0e147ebeaef91222e697f5ee12e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1141/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f36a4766f927866f62c3699534ecd654/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1142/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f36a4766f927866f62c3699534ecd654/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1142/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f36a4766f927866f62c3699534ecd654/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1142/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/28b426e04c2830ef8794a3818b345305/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1143/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/28b426e04c2830ef8794a3818b345305/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1143/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/28b426e04c2830ef8794a3818b345305/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1143/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2a39e2c61c35fc6d72db9188034fae06/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1144/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2a39e2c61c35fc6d72db9188034fae06/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1144/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9b4ce551583c74def8782e3b53d584f1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1145/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9b4ce551583c74def8782e3b53d584f1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1145/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eeea0921937e9dd47c3c273261b4be20/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1146/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eeea0921937e9dd47c3c273261b4be20/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1146/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/23f605f27613d6b7bead994fb948a35c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1147/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/23f605f27613d6b7bead994fb948a35c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1147/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/21753fdd7bc3e5e8bfffb231c0ddcdb6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1139/
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1148. 
	 The 1904 County Cork G.A.A. Appeal  
G.A.A.: Co. Cork, (1904), An important 3 page typed Appeal, 
regarding Financial and other ‘illegal’ Events that occurred at the 
G.A.A. Cork County Board Annual Convention. The document 
highlights many irregularities that took place at the Event which shed 
poor light on the way the organization was being monitored and run 
during the early stages of the Associations Establishment. it is Signed  
by Michael O’Sullivan of Nils (Hon. Sec.) P.J. Walsh and others, dated 
November 1st, 1904, as a document, w.a.f. (1)� €500 - €700

‘Bloody Sunday’ An original Admission Ticket to Croke Park, 
Great Challenge Match (Football), Tipperary v. Dublin, Sunday, 
November 21,1920. Pink card, 3 ins x 4 ¼ ins, overall good 
condition, minor creasing.  
It was at this match that British soldiers opened fire on the pitch 
and crowd, killing a player and twelve spectators. This followed 
Michael Collins’ operation against British secret service agents 
earlier that morning, in which fourteen British officers were shot 
dead. The period 1918 - 1920 was a turbulent and dangerous 
period in Irish History. Martial Law was enforced in many areas, 
and the activities of the G.A.A. and other Sporting Organisations 
were severely curtailed. The behaviour of the British Forces in 
Ireland forced many young men to join the Irish Volunteers, and 
other Republican Organizations despite having no background 
in the movement. Especially in Tipperary, many young men of 
the time, and particularly those involved in Gaelic Games joined 
in the struggle for Irish Independence. With such exciting events 
as the Rescue of Sean Hogan at Knocklong Railway Station in 
May 1919, several of the country’s leading Footballers became 
involved in the War of Independence. By early March 1920 the 
number of Gaelic Games played almost came to a standstill. This 
trend continued into the early summer when normally the volume 
of activity should have been increasing. In October there came a 
sudden and brief revival of Inter-County Fixtures. However, the 
following month was to have a tragic outcome. In early October, 
approximately five thousand spectators who had so far that year 
had little exciting fare were entertained by a rousing Challenge 
Football Match in Croke Park, between Dublin and Kildare, which 

Dublin won. Soon afterwards, the Tipperary County Board issued 
a challenge to Dublin. A match was arranged for 2.45 p.m. on 
Sunday November 21st, again at Croke Park. The game was well 
organised, and advertised as The G.A.A. Challenge Match. It was 
intended that the money raised from the match would help the 
Association for the Dependents of the I.R.A. who had been killed or 
imprisoned. The events which occurred at that game, now known 
as ‘’Bloody Sunday,’’ followed the early morning assassination 
of eleven British Intelligence Agents, ‘’The Cairo Gang,’’ in an 
operation organized by Michael Collins. When the British retaliated 
later that day, it was to Croke Park that the Military and Auxiliary 
Forces came, recognizing that the Stadium was the centre and 
symbol of Irish Nationalism and Nationalistic Aspirations. ‘’Then 
suddenly and without any warning, Croke Park was the scene of 
a holocaust ‘’ They fired into the crowd indiscriminately, killing 
twelve people and wounding about sixty, ‘’On the field Michael 
Hogan, one of the Tipperary backs (and one of only two Irish 
Volunteer Officers on the Tipperary Team) lay mortally wounded, 
while within seconds a dozen spectators were dead or dying, 
many more seriously wounded.’’ This was Bloody Sunday. Nothing 
more strikingly illustrates the close connections between the 
G.A.A. and the Republican Movement between 1916 and 1922, 
than ‘’Bloody Sunday”; together with a black and white pen 
photograph of Thomas McPartin in his ‘Na Fianna Eireann Uniform,’ 
and his enamel Fianna Eireann Badge, as a collection. (3)  
Provenance:   Mr. Thomas McPartlin (Fianna Eireann) who 
attended the Game with his older brother Frank. By direct family 
descent.� €3000 - €5000

1149.	 "Bloody Sunday" 
	 and Na Fianna Eireann

GAA Ephemera: Lot 1148 - 1157

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/99210b4061124fc5fb15c916fa34acf9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1148/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/99210b4061124fc5fb15c916fa34acf9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1148/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/99210b4061124fc5fb15c916fa34acf9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1148/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/02881996558b46c9428888389ef3895d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1149/
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1156

1150. 
G.A.A.:  Booklet - Football 1933, 
Irish Echo, Ball and Official Reception to 
Kerry Football Champions at the Hotel 
Commodore (N.Y.C.) Friday May 19th, 1933, 
8vo, N.Y. 1933, illus., ptd. wrappers, some 
wear. Scarce. (1)� €150 - €200

1151. 
G.A.A.: Co. Waterford, 1934 - Cumann 
Luith - Cleas Gaedheal Coilte Conntae 
Portlairge - Bye Laws 1934 (sanctioned by 
Council), 12mo, Waterford (News) 1934, 
18pps, ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1) 
� €120 - €140

1152. 
G.A.A. Co. Meath, 1935, A printed 
Invitation to the Annual Comortas in the 
Town Hall, Donnycarney, 21 April 1935, 
presided by Padraig O’Caoimh (numbered 
196). Scarce. (1)� €40 - €60

1153. 
O’Ceallaigh (Seamus P.)ed. History of the 
Limerick G.A.A., 8vo, Tralee (The Kerryman) 
1937, First Edn., port. frontis, illus., ptd. 
wrappers, some wear. Scarce. (1) 
� €150 - €200

1154. 
G.A.A.: McGahon (A.) Hours of Glory, 
recalling Great Moments in the Story of the 
G.A.A., 8vo, D. (Harpers) c. 1948, illus. & 
adverts, ptd. wrappers; [Mehigan (P.D.)] 
Carberry’s Annual, 1949-50, 8vo, Tralee 
(Kerryman) 1949, adverts, ptd. wrappers. 
(2)� €150 - €200

1155. 
G.A.A., Co. Tipperary 1930, Tipperary 
Treble Crown, The Prize Poem (Mr. Tom 
Keating) other Poems by Frank McGrath, 
Dan English, Francis Phillips etc., 8vo, 
Thurles (Tipperary Star) 1930, 16pps, ptd. 
wrappers. Scarce. (1)� €120 - €140

1156. 
G.A.A. Programme: Official Opening of 
New Hogan Stand in the 75th Year of the 
Gaelic Athletic Association, Sunday 7th 
June 1959, 8vo, D. 1959, illus. & adverts, 
ptd. wrappers; together with an Official 
Match Ticket. (2)� €80 - €100

1157. 
G.A.A.:  Co. Tipperary, 1966, Feaste San 
Priomh Halla Durlas Eile ar an 23rd January 
1966, Ceili - Mor, Dinner Menu, Signed  by 
Past Tipperary Captains and Players, 2pps, 
as signatures. (1)� €120 - €140

GAA Medals  
& Programmes
Lot 1158 - 1185

1158. 
	 “To Win Freedom” 
	 Wolfe Tone Memorial Presentation  
G.A.A.: Griffith (Arthur)ed. Meagher of 
the Sword, 8vo, D. (M.H. Gill) 1916, First 
Edn., frontis & illus, inset on f.e.p. printed 
noting that the intention was to present 
members of the winning Tipperary team 
with ‘Wolfe Tone’s Autobiography,’ [and 
have chosen substitutes including the 
above title] for match at Croke Park, 
Dublin, Aug. 13th, 1916,’ Signed  of by 
Rev. O’Houlihan, J.J. Kennedy and Frank 
McGrath, green cloth. Nice Association. 
(1)� €200 - €300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a50e06b439b42e23c93efd3e8b449379/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1150/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/26cd768480d25c62a7b6bcb4fd9f81b4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1151/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dd97d64656b4d099bb19cfcfa0d17015/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1152/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dd97d64656b4d099bb19cfcfa0d17015/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1152/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0a99285196f4c63dacd3e2f20ec74957/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1154/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e224ec0d72cafa8445eb21fee5441619/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1155/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e224ec0d72cafa8445eb21fee5441619/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1155/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f5d6cd656b1087f0ca35c5dba4a9d920/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1156/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f5d6cd656b1087f0ca35c5dba4a9d920/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1156/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/161e6123c2b1504e96876f846db5e20a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1157/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/161e6123c2b1504e96876f846db5e20a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1157/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/38dc7a2579bcc42effb863f87426152e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1158/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/38dc7a2579bcc42effb863f87426152e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1158/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/38dc7a2579bcc42effb863f87426152e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1158/
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Medals, G.A.A.: 1924-34, An important Collection of gold 
Sporting Medals, won by Mick Darcy for Dublin & Tipperary, 
including: 
* All-Ireland Hurling C’ship Medal 1924, won by Dublin, Celtic Cross 
design with pierced obverse and central harp overlay inscribed 
reverse and hallmarked;
* Laochar Iomaint na Mumhan (Seirn) 1925 - Tiobradh - Arainn 
do buaidh, circular design and pierced centre with enamel crest 
overlay inscribed on reverse, hallmarked;
* All-Ireland Senior Hurling Championship 1925, won by Tipperary 
(Boherlahan Selection) Celtic Cross design with pierced obverse 
and central harp overlay, inscribed on reverse, hall marked;
* M.H. Final (Souvenir) Medal 1926, circular design, the obverse of 
etched design and shield enamel coat of arms overlay, inscribed 
on reverse, hallmarked;
* Munster Senior winner Medal of circular and pierced form with 
etched coat  of arms for Munster, the reverse inscribed ‘M.O. D. 
Orcheudhe,’ hallmarked.
* National Hurling League (GAA) 1st Division 1927, won by 
Tipperary - the obverse with attractive enamel coat of arms on 
pierced Celtic Cross design and circular etched central overlay with 
typical motifs, inscribed on reverse, hallmarked;
* Senior Hurling Championship 1934, won by UCD, HC (University 
College Dublin, Hurling Club) Jubilee Year 1884-1934, the obverse 
of circular form with pierced centre and Dublin coat of arms 
and inscribed Curaidhing, Co. Bhaile Atha Cliath - G.A.A., reverse 
inscribed, hallmarked (as manager);
* ‘Comortas Iomanuidheachta Naoimh Eanna,’ the obverse of Celtic 
Cross design each with Celtic design and central profile of Padraig 
Pearse, the reverse inscribed, hallmarked.
As a collection, w.a.f. 
Provenance:  By family descent, gifted to the Present Vendor. 
Note:  Jack and Mick Darcy were born in Grange, Nenagh. Jack was 
born in 1898 and Mick in 1901. They received their early education 
in the Convent National School and in Nenagh C.B.S. Fr. William 
O’Kennedy, a family relation, was on the staff of St. Flannan’s 
College, Ennis and the brothers were sent there to complete their 
secondary education. 
Jack played for Flannans in the Munster Colleges’ Hurling league, a 
competition which pre dated the Harty Cup hurling competition. 
He was the contemporary of the great Tommy Daly, who was a 
student in Flannan’s when he won a Junior All Ireland with Clare in 
1914. Mick was to continue the link with Tommy Daly later.  
The Harty Cup was presented in 1918 by Archbishop J.M. Harty, 
Archbishop of Cashel, for a hurling competition between the 
secondary schools and colleges in Munster. This was organised 
by the Dr. Harty Cup Committee and was not directly affiliated to 
the G.A.A. Flannan’s entered this competition but did not have any 
success. Mick was a member of the Harty Cup team.
Jack Darcy went to U.C.G. and became an engineer with Cork 
Corporation. He played inter county hurling for Tipperary from 
1919 – 1927. Transport was scarce at the time and he travelled 
from Cork on his motorbike for training and matches. Micheál Ó 
Muircheartaigh has described him as “The original Hell’s Angel”.  
Mick Darcy went to U.C.D. where he continued his hurling career. 
In 1923 he played in the Fitzgibbon cup with U.C.D. This team 
was captained by Tommy Daly of Clare. In 1923 and ’24 he played 
Senior hurling for Dublin. He won a senior All Ireland Medal in 

1924 when Dublin defeated Galway on a scoreline of 5-3 to 2-6. 
Two other famous non-Dublin natives who were on that team 
were Tommy Daly of Clare and Garret Howard of Limerick.  
1924 also saw the revival of the ancient Tailteann Games. 
The Government donated 10,000 Pounds to help fund the 
competitions. It was decided that one of the events would be a 
hurling match between Ireland and the exiles. The brothers were 
selected to play on the Irish team, Jack at corner back and Mick at 
centre field. In modern times they were the first brothers to receive 
All Star Awards on the same team.  
In 1925, having completed his studies in U.C.D., Mick declared for 
Tipperary and both brothers lined out for Tipperary. Tipperary 
defeated Cork and Waterford in Munster, Antrim in the semi final 
and Galway in the final.  
In 1926 it was decided that the Tipperary team would undertake 
a tour of America. The tour would last from May to July. Not all 
members of the Government were happy with the tour as they 
felt that it was a cover for fund raising for the I.R.A. Both Darcy 
brothers were in “Government jobs”, Jack with Cork Corporation 
and Mick with the Civil Service. They were refused permission to 
go on the trip and were told that if they did go, they would “have 
no jobs to come back to”. Their mother decided that they should 
remain at home reminding them that they had permanent and 
pensionable jobs. Jobs were scarce in the 1920’s and she was not 
going to allow her sons to abandon their careers over hurling. She 
had her way and the boys remained at home.  
The tour took place. Tipperary played six games beating Offaly 
who were American Champions, a Cork selection, Chicago, Buffalo, 
San Francisco and New York. The publicity for the match in Chicago 
read “Come for an eyeful of sport, fifteen hundred years old. 
Arms and legs snap occasionally”. The victorious Tipperary team 
returned in July. They called themselves “The World Champions”. 
When the team returned, the Darcy brothers rejoined the panel. 
Tipperary beat Limerick in the Munster semi final and faced Cork 
in the final. The match was fixed for the Athletic Grounds, Cork. 
Over 26,000 people paid in. Spectators were almost on the pitch. 
After 16 minutes the match was abandoned as the spectators were 
constantly spilling onto the pitch. Tipperary were leading by 1-2 
to no score. The replay took place in Thurles. It was the first Gaelic 
Match to be broadcast. It ended in a draw Cork 4-1 Tipperary 3-4. 
The second replay was also played in Thurles. After ten minutes 
Tipperary mid fielder Martin Mockler was sent off. From then on 
Tipperary were fighting a rear guard battle. Cork were the winners 
on a scoreline of 3-6 to 2-4.  
Neither brother was to win another All Ireland medal. Mick 
continued his association with hurling through U.C.D. where he 
was a trainer and selector for many years. He became private 
secretary to Dan Morrissey, a fellow Nenagh man in the second 
inter-party government ’54-’57. When Dan Morrissey retired from 
politics to form a highly successful auctioneering business, he 
retired from the Civil Service to join him. He died in Dublin in 1964. 
Jack Darcy continued to work for Cork Corporation and became 
City Engineer. He married a Clare woman, Ivy Hannan from 
Newmarket on Fergus. He died in Cork in 1972. 
  
Ref.: John and Mike Darcy Hurling in the Shadows, pgs 56-57. 
� €7000 - €9000

1160.
The Mick Darcy Tipperary & Dublin

G.A.A. Medal Collection

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a478d65efe46fbb9352f1a6a5fbed4f8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1160/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a478d65efe46fbb9352f1a6a5fbed4f8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1160/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a478d65efe46fbb9352f1a6a5fbed4f8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1160/
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 "Tipperary All-Ireland Winning Team, 1925"

"Dublin All-Ireland Winning Team, 1924"
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1159. 
	 1940 Camogie Championship   
Medal: G.A.A., Camogie, 1940 - a silver 
crossed hurls design Medal, the reverse 
inscribed “Craobh Sinnsear 1940”, hall 
marked. (1)  
* This was the 9th year of the 
championship with the Cork Ladies 
(The Rebels) winning 4.1 to 2.2 beating 
Galway.� €600 - €800

1160 – See pages 160 & 161

1161. 
Medal:  G.A.A. (Munster-Hurling) 
1928-29, a miniature 9ct gold circular 
Medal, the obverse with typical Celtic 
design and pierced centre, inscribed 
“C.G. na Gcleas- Craobh na Mumhan,” the 
reverse inscribed “28-29 Iomaindeacht 
na Sinnsear, do Buaidh,” hallmarked M.R. 
(Cork), Scarce. (1)  
* Issued to the members of the victorious 
Cork Team who beat both Clare in 1928 
(replayed) and Waterford in 1929. 
		  €400 - €600

1162. 
	 Cork v. Dublin, All-Ireland 1941  
Programme, Hurling 1941, All-Ireland 
Senior Hurling Final, Cork v. Dublin, Croke 
Park, Sunday 28th September 1941 
[Official Programme] 8vo, D. (Sackville 
Press) 1941, 2pps. ptd. wrappers, worn & 
loss. Scarce. (1)  
* Captained by Con Buckley, Cork beat 
Dublin in the Final to secure there 12th 
Title and First of Four in a Row. The 
Championship was disrupted due to the 
outbreak of foot and mouth.� €400 - €500

1163. 
	 Cork v. Dublin, All-Ireland 1944  
Programme - Hurling 1944, All-Ireland 
Hurling Final, Cork v. Dublin  at Croke Park, 
Sunday 3rd September, 1944, 8vo, 2pps, 
pencil scored, ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1)  
* Captained by Sean Condon, the 
Leesiders beat the Liffey Men on a score 
line of 2.13 to 1.2 to be the First Team to 
achieve four in a row in hurling. 
		  €400 - €500

1164. 
	Kilkenny v. Tipperary - All-Ireland 1945  
Programme, Hurling 1945, All-Ireland 
Hurling Finals, Kilkenny v. Tipperary, Croke 
Park, Sunday 2nd September, 1945, 8vo, 
2pps, ptd. wrappers, worn, otherwise 
Scarce. (1)  
* Tipperary beat Kilkenny on a score line 
of 5.6 to 3.6 to claim their 13th title. 
� €300 - €400

1165. 
	 1952 All-Ireland Hurling Final  
G.A.A.: Programme 1952, Craobh 
Iomana na hEireann ibPairc an Chrocaigh 
7.9.1952, Dublin v. Cork, 8vo D. 1952, 
20pps., ptd. wrappers. (1)  
* This was Cork’s first of 3 in a row as they 
beat Dublin 2.14 to 0.7 to claim their 17th 
Title. (1)� €80 - €100

1166. 
	 1954 All-Ireland Hurling Final  
G.A.A. Programme, Hurling 1954, 
Craobh Iomana na hEireann Cork v. 
Wexford 5.9.54, Croke Park, illus. & 
adverts, ptd. wrappers. Clean copy. * M/ss 
Scores. (1)� €80 - €120

1159 1161 1162

1163 1164 1165

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cb8aa693efd8c72532a4a075d35b4976/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1159/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cb8aa693efd8c72532a4a075d35b4976/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1159/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cb8aa693efd8c72532a4a075d35b4976/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1159/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/93b8904014ccfb97acb4d49709749996/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1161/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/93b8904014ccfb97acb4d49709749996/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1161/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/93b8904014ccfb97acb4d49709749996/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1161/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9fa27e0a555c920aabf6b7faba146f1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1162/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9fa27e0a555c920aabf6b7faba146f1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1162/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9fa27e0a555c920aabf6b7faba146f1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1162/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d798c3b3b48ae3dd92bf1434213999ef/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1163/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d798c3b3b48ae3dd92bf1434213999ef/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1163/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d798c3b3b48ae3dd92bf1434213999ef/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1163/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0a08f410fbb72fc6ee9afd406a63c321/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1164/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0a08f410fbb72fc6ee9afd406a63c321/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1164/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0a08f410fbb72fc6ee9afd406a63c321/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1164/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/34537f5fb04b8efbdc9631488a8ad2d3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1165/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/34537f5fb04b8efbdc9631488a8ad2d3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1165/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/34537f5fb04b8efbdc9631488a8ad2d3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1165/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7a4f78eb94fe4317ed34c9e2e0aa9e09/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1166/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7a4f78eb94fe4317ed34c9e2e0aa9e09/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1166/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7a4f78eb94fe4317ed34c9e2e0aa9e09/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1166/
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1167. 
	 1956 All-Ireland Hurling Final   
G.A.A.: Hurling 1956, Clár Oifigiúil 
Craobh Iomana na hEireann i bPairc an 
Chroiaigh 23.9.1956, Cork V. Wexford, 
8vo, D. 1956, illus & adverts, 20pps, ptd. 
wrappers. (1)� €80 - €120

1168. 
	 All-Ireland Hurling Final 1957 
	 - Kilkenny v. Waterford  
G.A.A.: Programme: Hurling 1957, Clair 
Oifigiuil Craobh Iomana na hEireann, 
Croke Park, 1.9.1957, 8vo illus. & ptd. 
wrappers. (1)  
* The Cats beat Waterford 4.10 to 3.12 
in front of 70,594 spectators, under the 
captaincy of Mick Kelly.� €80 - €100

1168A. 
Programmes:  G.A.A. - Munster 
1957/58, two Official Match 
Programmes for Munster Senior Hurling 
Championships to include: 
* Cork v. Tipperary, 30th June 1957, at 
Limerick Gaelic Grounds, 8vo, Limerick 
(key Printing) 1957, 8pps, printed 
wrappers, Tipperary beat Cork 6.6. to 4.4 
* Cork v. Tipperary, 22nd June 1958, 
Gaelic Grounds, 8vo Limerick (key 
Printing) 1958, folding ptd. wrappers 
(Tipperary won 2.6 to 2.4) as programmes. 
Scarce. (2)   � €150 - €200

1169. 
	 1959 All-Ireland Hurling Programme   
G.A.A.: Programme 1959, Clar Oifigil 
Craobh Iomana na hEireann i bPairc an 
Chrocaigh. Kilkenny v. Waterford 6th 
September 1959, 8vo D. 1959, 20ps., illus. 
& adverts, ptd. wrappers. (1)  
* Waterford beat Kilkenny in the 72nd 
year of the competition on a scoreline of 
3-12 to 1-10 after a replay.� €70 - €100

1170. 
	 Wexford v. Tipperary, 1960   
G.A.A.: Hurling 1960, All-Ireland Hurling 
Final, Wexford v. Tipperary, 4.9.1960 at 
Croke Park, 20pps, illus. & adverts, ptd. 
wrappers, some wear, otherwise fine. (1)  
* The Model County Boys beat the Tipp 
Men on a score line of 2.15 to 0.11, 
winning their 4th All-Ireland Title. 
� €60 - €80

1171 – See page 164

1172. 
Medal: G.A.A. - [Garda Siochana] the 
obverse with pierced Celtic design and 
enamelling inscribed “Garda Siochana na 
hEireann,” the reverse “Police Inter Club 
Tournament R.U.C. V. Garda,” hallmarked. 
(1)� €150 - €200

1173. 
	 1944 All-Ireland Football Final 
	 Back to Back Titles for Roscommon  
Programme: G.A.A., 1944, Clar 
Oifigeamhail Craobh Peile na hEireann, 
Ciarraidhe (Kerry) v. Ros Comain 
(Roscommon) i bPairc an Chrocaigh, 
24.9.44, 8vo, D. (Clo Oirig Ui Chaoite) 
1944, 14pps, adverts., ptd. wrappers. 
Good Copy. Scarce. (1)  
* In front of a crowd of 79,245, 
Roscommon claimed back to back titles 
on a score line of 1.9 to 2.4 .� €500 - €600

1174. 
	 Meath v. Mayo, 1951  
G.A.A.: Football, 1951, Clár Oifigíl 
Ceannais Peile na hEireann, Croke Park, 
23.9.51, Meath v. Mayo, 8vo D. 151. illus. & 
adverts, ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1) 
� €120 - €140

1175. 
G.A.A.: Football 1954, Official Match 
Programme, All-Ireland Minor Football 
semi-final Armagh v. Kerry, 22.8.54 [All-
Ireland Junior Hurling] semi-final, Antrim 
v. Wicklow, 8vo, D. (Clo-Oifig Ui Chaoilte) 
1954, 2pps., ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1) 
� €70 - €90

1176. 
G.A.A., Programmes, Connaught 
1959-63, Official Match Programmes, to 
include:
* �Connaught Senior Football 

Championship, semi-final Replay Leitrim 
v. Mayo at St. Coman’s Park, July 12th, 
1959, 8vo, Roscommon (Champion) 
1959, ptd. wrappers;

* �Connaught Senior Football 
Championship semi-final Roscommon 
v. Leitrim, at Markievicz Park, Sligo, 19th 
June 1960, 8vo, Sligo (Champion) 1960, 
ptd. wrappers;

* �Connaught Senior Football semi-final 
Roscommon v. Leitrim, Markievicz Park, 
23rd June 1963, 8vo Sligo (Champion) 
1963, ptd. wrappers. 

As a lot, w.a.f. (3)� €100 - €150

1177. 
Dublin v. Kerry G.A.A. Football, 1955: 
Craobh Peile na hEireann i bPairc an 
Chrocaigh, 25.9.55, Dublin v. Kerry, 8vo 
D. 1955, 20pps., illus. & adverts, v. clean 
copy. (1)   
* Kerry claimed their 18th All-Ireland Title 
with 3 points to spare on a score line of 
0.12 to 1.6.� €70 - €90

1167

1176

1173 1174

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/79e9f69b40c83e7c77bc9c5c55e2f92f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1167/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/79e9f69b40c83e7c77bc9c5c55e2f92f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1167/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/79e9f69b40c83e7c77bc9c5c55e2f92f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1167/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/96958e543c2457b88385f884a5aa8e20/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1168/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/96958e543c2457b88385f884a5aa8e20/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1168/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/96958e543c2457b88385f884a5aa8e20/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1168/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/96958e543c2457b88385f884a5aa8e20/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1168/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5e3542d1320c50e3c0d18433fee07df4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1168a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5e3542d1320c50e3c0d18433fee07df4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1168a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5e3542d1320c50e3c0d18433fee07df4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1168a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9e56031178904a52ff0402fd820b3b36/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1169/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9e56031178904a52ff0402fd820b3b36/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1169/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9e56031178904a52ff0402fd820b3b36/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1169/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/069acc6a8272ec70ecd4d32aa616fe80/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1170/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/069acc6a8272ec70ecd4d32aa616fe80/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1170/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/069acc6a8272ec70ecd4d32aa616fe80/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1170/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/81bb119c4f2c46e9dfbc2b80b682b29d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1172/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/81bb119c4f2c46e9dfbc2b80b682b29d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1172/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/79df54f4d678b7ac0832095ab1e7c298/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1173/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/79df54f4d678b7ac0832095ab1e7c298/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1173/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/79df54f4d678b7ac0832095ab1e7c298/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1173/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/79df54f4d678b7ac0832095ab1e7c298/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1173/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7b585004aaf059faba47b2e18790fdb9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1174/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7b585004aaf059faba47b2e18790fdb9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1174/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7b585004aaf059faba47b2e18790fdb9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1174/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a24cbf6362b0eee79bb4d6414da28d69/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1175/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a24cbf6362b0eee79bb4d6414da28d69/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1175/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/be1328fc9920548da694587c4cae8d37/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1176/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/be1328fc9920548da694587c4cae8d37/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1176/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/be1328fc9920548da694587c4cae8d37/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1176/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/511cc0d6f843cbaefef214ff7e72c5c0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1177/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/511cc0d6f843cbaefef214ff7e72c5c0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1177/
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Medal: G.A.A. - Football, 1887: A magnificent 9ct gold Medal 
issued to commemorate the first ever All-Ireland football 
Championship, 1887, hall marked, & with name of retailer A. 
Duffner, Tipperary. 
The Medal was won by Jeremiah Kennedy of Limerick 
Commercials, Limerick, who beat Young Irelands of Louth, on 
a score line of 1-4 to 0-3. The match was played on a field in 
Clonskeagh known as ‘The Big Bank’ on April 28, 1888.  
The style of the Medal is in what is now known as the 
traditional G.A.A. Celtic Cross design., of a cross super imposed 
on a circle, & with the engraved arms of Munster on a shield 
overlaid in centre, the obverse inscribed ‘Central Council-Eire-
G.A.A. C.Ship,’& with the left & right points of the cross with 
the date 18-87, the reverse is engraved, ‘First All Ireland F. 
Championship, Won by Lmck. Commercials, J.J. Kennedy.’  
The Limerick team of 1887, were not photographed on the 
occasion of their win, they received no trophy, & really no 
recognition until they were issued with this medal in 1912, the 
occasion when the above photograph was taken. By that time 
a lot of the excitement generated by the initial championship 
had dissipated, and some of the team emigrated, as with the 
recipient of the above medal.  

The following Year 1888, the championship was unfinished, 
owing to the famous ‘U.S.A. Invasion’ by G.A.A. athletes. Having 
won the inaugural championship of 1887, Limerick won 
again in 1896, & these two years remain the only occasions in 
the proceeding years when Limerick collected the honours. 
Excessively Rare. (1)� €15,000 - €20,000

1171.
First Ever All-Ireland Football Medal, 1887 

Won by Limerick Commercials

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/472ce792e88214e5bea29ab73c03cd5d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1171/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/472ce792e88214e5bea29ab73c03cd5d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1171/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/472ce792e88214e5bea29ab73c03cd5d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1171/
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1178. 
Programmes: G.A.A - 1958, Clar 
Oifigiuil, National Hurling League Final, 
Loch Garman (Wexford) v. Luimneach 
(Limerick) 11.5.58, Croke Park, 4to, 
D. 1958, ptd. wrappers; Clar Oifigiuil, 
National Football League (semi-final) 
Kildare v. Tyrone, 27.4.58, (preceded by 
All-Ireland Challenge Football Final) 4to, 
D. 1958, as programmes, w.a.f. 
� €120 - €140

1179. 
	 Kerry v. Galway, 1959  
G.A.A.: Football, 1959, Clár Oifigiúil, 
Craobh Peile na hEireann, Croke Park, 
27.9.59, Kerry v. Galway, 8vo, D. 1959, illus. 
& adverts, 320pps., ptd. wrappers. (1)  
* This was Kerry’s third All-Ireland title in 
the 1950’s, beating Galway 3.7 to 1.4. 
� €60 - €70

1180. 
	 Down’s Back to Back Titles, 
	 1960 & 1961  
G.A.A.: Football 1960 & 1961, Clár 
Oifigiúil, Craobh Peile na hEireann, 
Down v. Kerry, 25.9.1960 Croke Park, 
8vo D 1961, 20 pps., illus & adverts, ptd. 
wrappers; Clár Oifigiúil, Cluichí Ceannais 
Peile na hEireann Down v. Offaly, 24.9.61, 
Croke Park, 8vo, D.1961, 20pps., illus and 
adverts., ptd., wrappers. (2)  
* 1960 was Down’s first appearance in an 
All-Ireland where they beat Kerry 2.10 to 
0.8. They retained their title beating Offaly 
3.6 to 2.8 in front of the largest crowd at 
the Old Croke Park (90,556 spectators)
� €150 - €200

1181. 
Programme:  G.A.A. 1962,  Junior 
All-Ireland Semi-Final, Leitrim v. Meath 
at Sean O’Heslin Memorial Park, 
Ballinamore, 26th August 1962, 8vo, 
Carrick on Shannon (Observer Works) 
1962, 2pps, ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1) 
� €70 - €90

1182. 
	 Kerry v. Roscommon, 1962  
G.A.A.: Football, 1962, Clár Oifigiúil, 
Cluichí Ceannais Peile na hEireann, 
23.9.62, Kerry v. Roscommon, Croke Park, 
8vo, D. 1962, 20pps., illus. and adverts, 
ptd. wrappers. (1)  
* This was Kerry’s 20th All-Ireland Title; 
they beat Roscommon 1.12 to 1.6. 
� €70 - €90

1183. 
G.A.A.:  Co. Cork, [Christy Ring], an 
award presented to the family of Christy 
Ring for Ireland’s Hurling Top 20, with 
engraved plaque with hurling sliother 
surmounted with typical motifs; together 
with Ephemera relating to Patrick Hanleys 
Hurling & Football Club, with ‘Best Wishes 
from Christy Ring,’ as a lot. (1)  
Note:  The Award Ceremony was 
organised by journalist Colm Keane. The 
Ring Family refused to accept the award 
on the night. They felt that Christy Ring 
had been portrayed as a ‘Rough’ Player 
rather than a ‘Tough’ Player, therefore the 
award was never presented.� €200 - €300

1184. 
G.A.A.: Cork, “Souvenir Programme from 
the Official Unveiling of Christy Ring 
Memorial,” by Mr. Jack Lynch, at Cloyne, 
1st May 1983, 4to Cork (Ciste na Ban Ban 
Teo) 1983, illus. Signed by Jack Lynch, 
Bobbie Rackard, John Doyle, Pat Stakelum 
& others. Nice Association Item, ptd. 
wrappers. (1)� €150 - €180

1185. 
	 Jimmy Barry Murphy 
	 Railway Cup Jersey 1979  
G.A.A., Munster, A 1979 match worn 
Railway Cup Jersey, the blue ground 
design with white cuffs and collar, the 
light blue and yellow crest dated 1979, 
stitched on, made by Euro Sportsgear Int., 
inscribed in black marker, number ‘11’ on 
back and Signed. (1)  
Provenance:  A gift to the present vendor 
from Jimmy Barry Murphy.� €300 - €400
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/684ea17231b70d499319841ff78f534a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1178/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/684ea17231b70d499319841ff78f534a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1178/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8e462dbe19d49cfd140ff554c265c64a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1179/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8e462dbe19d49cfd140ff554c265c64a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1179/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8e462dbe19d49cfd140ff554c265c64a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1179/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6c949249eff9455ebe813e1ffd398aa6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1180/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6c949249eff9455ebe813e1ffd398aa6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1180/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6c949249eff9455ebe813e1ffd398aa6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1180/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6c949249eff9455ebe813e1ffd398aa6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1180/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f4b56f63c68ae9240ad5f9e9537dfb86/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1181/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f4b56f63c68ae9240ad5f9e9537dfb86/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1181/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/054890f4fd85a5bad5f324b30bd271fb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1182/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/054890f4fd85a5bad5f324b30bd271fb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1182/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/054890f4fd85a5bad5f324b30bd271fb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1182/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ab3606e7afe0536c24f97b0b5c7987e7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1183/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ab3606e7afe0536c24f97b0b5c7987e7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1183/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3db52cef2eef7c439b62f08ba6c07700/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1184/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3db52cef2eef7c439b62f08ba6c07700/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1184/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ceb164cbb243c172d82bc484ac279abf/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1185/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ceb164cbb243c172d82bc484ac279abf/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1185/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ceb164cbb243c172d82bc484ac279abf/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1185/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ceb164cbb243c172d82bc484ac279abf/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-lot-1185/
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Fonsie Mealys, hereinafter called “the auctioneer” exercises all 
reasonable care to ensure that all descriptions are reliable and 
accurate, and that each item is genuine unless the contrary is 
indicated. However, the descriptions are not intended to be, 
are not and are not to be taken to be, statements of fact or 
representations of fact in relation to the lot. They are statements 
of the opinion of the auctioneers, and attention is particularly 
drawn to clause 5 set out below. Comments and opinions, 
which may be found in or on lots as labels, notes, lists, catalogue 
prices, or any other means of expression, do not constitute part 
of lot descriptions and are not to be taken as such unless they 
are made or specifically verified by the auctioneers.

Clause 1
(a) Each lot is put up subject to any reserve price imposed by 
the vendor
(b) Subject to sub-clause (a) of this clause, the highest bidder for 
each lot shall be the purchaser thereof
(c) If any dispute arises as to the highest bidder the auctioneer 
shall have absolute discretion to determine the dispute and 
may put up again and resell the lot in respect of which the 
dispute arises.

Clause 2
(a) The bidding and advances shall be regulated by and at the 
absolute discretion of the auctioneer and he shall have the right 
to refuse any bid or bids. NOTE: Where an agent bids, even on 
behalf of a disclosed client, the auctioneer nevertheless has the 
right at his discretion to refuse any such bid.
(b) The purchaser of each lot shall immediately on its sale, if 
required by the auctioneer, give him the name and address of 
the purchaser and pay to the auctioneer at his discretion the 
whole or part of the purchase money. If the purchaser of any lot 
fails to comply with any such requirement the auctioneer may 
put up again and re-sell the lot; if upon such re-sale a lower price 
is obtained than was obtained on the first sale the purchaser in 
default on the first sale shall make good the difference in price 
and expenses of re-sale which shall become a debt due from 
him.
(c) Where an agent purchases on behalf of an undisclosed 
client such agent shall be personally liable for payment of the 
purchase money to the auctioneer and for safe delivery of the 
lot to the said client.

Clause 3
(a) The auctioneer reserves the rights to bid on behalf of clients 
including vendors, but shall not be liable for errors or omissions 
in executing instructions to bid.
(b) The auctioneer reserves the rights, before or during a sale, 
to group together lots belonging to the same vendor, to split 
up and to withdraw any lot or lots at the auctioneer’s absolute 
discretion and without giving any reason in any case.
(c) The auctioneer acts as agent only, and therefore shall not be 
liable for any default of the purchaser or vendor.

Clause 4
(a) Each lot shall be at the purchaser’s risk from the fall of 
the hammer and shall be paid for in full before delivery 
and taken away at his expense within one day of the 
sale. The buyer will be responsible for all removal, storage 
and insurance charges in respect of any lot which has 
not been collected within one day of the date of sale. 
(b) If any purchaser fails to pay in full for any lot within 21 days 
of the date of sale such lot may at any time thereafter at the 
auctioneer’s discretion be put up for sale by auction again or 
sold privately; if upon such re-sale a lower price is obtained 
than was obtained on the first sale the purchaser in default on 
the first sale shall make good the difference in price and the 
expenses of re-sale which shall become debt due from him.
(c) Interest at 2 per cent per month and legal costs (if any) for 
recovery of monies due shall be payable by the purchaser on 
any overdue account.

Clause 5
(a) All lots are made available for inspection before each sale 
and each buyer, by making a bid, acknowledges that he has 
satisfied himself as to the physical condition, age and catalogue 

description of each lot (including but not restricted to whether 
the lot is damaged or has been repaired or restored).
(b) All lots are sold with all faults and imperfections and errors 
of description and the Auctioneer and its employees, servants 
or agents shall not be responsible for any error of description or 
for the condition or authenticity of any lot, save for Clause 5 (c) 
below. Written or verbal condition reports may be supplied by 
the Auctioneer on request but these are merely statements of 
opinion, and any error or omission in these reports may not be 
taken as grounds for a cancellation of sale or refund of any part 
of the purchase price or the cost of any repairs to the lot or lots 
reported on
(c) A purchaser shall be at liberty to reject any lot if he - (i) gives 
the auctioneer written notice of intention to question the 
genuineness of the lot within seven days from the date of sale; 
AND (ii) proves that the lot is a deliberate forgery and (iii) returns 
to the auctioneer within 20 days from the date of sale the lot in 
the same condition as it was at the time of sale; provided that 
the auctioneer may, at his discretion, on receiving a request 
in writing from the purchaser, extend for a reasonable period 
the time for return of the lot to enable it to be submitted to 
expertisation. NOTE: The onus of proving a lot to be a deliberate 
forgery is on the purchaser.
(d) Where a lot has been submitted to expertisation, all costs 
of such expertisation shall be paid by the person who retains 
the certificate of expertisation and item or items to which the 
certificate relates.
(e) Where the purchaser of a lot discharges the onus and acts 
in accordance with sub-clause (b) of this clause, the auctioneer 
shall rescind the sale and repay to the purchaser the purchase 
money paid by him in respect of the lot.
(f ) No lot shall be rejected if, subsequent to the sale, it has been 
marked by an expert committee or treated by any other process 
unless the auctioneer’s permission to subject the lot to such 
treatment has first been obtained in writing.
(g) Any lot listed as a “collection, range, portfolio etc.” or stated to 
comprise or contain a collection or range of items which are not 
described shall be put up for sale not subject to rejection and 
shall be taken by the purchaser with all (if
any) faults, lack of genuineness and errors of description and 
numbers of items in the lot, and the purchaser shall have 
no right to reject the lot; except that, notwithstanding the 
foregoing provisions of this sub-clause, where before a sale a 
person intending to bid at the sale gives notice in writing to, 
and satisfies the auctioneer that any such lot contains any item 
or items undescribed in the sale catalogue and that person 
specifically describes that item or those items in that notice, 
then that item or those items shall, as between the auctioneer 
and that person, to be taken to form part of the
description of the lot. Clause 6 The respective rights and 
obligations of the parties shall be governed and interpreted 
by Irish law, and the buyer hereby submits to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the Irish Courts.

Clause 6
The respective rights and obligations of the parties shall be 
governed and interpreted by Irish law and the buyer hereby 
submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of the 
Republic of Ireland.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS
a) The buyer shall pay the Auctioneer a commission at the rate of 
25% of the purchase price (which excludes VAT at the prevailing 
rate under The Margin Scheme and which is not reclaimable).
(b) The Auctioneer or its employees, servants or agents may, 
on request organise packing and shipping of lots purchased or 
may order on the buyer’s behalf third parties to pack or ship 
purchases. Under no circumstances does the Auctioneer accept 
any liability whatsoever for any loss or damage howsoever 
occasioned in the course of such service.
(c) The buyer authorises the Auctioneer to use any photographs 
or illustrations of any lot purchased for any or all purposes as the 
Auctioneer may require. The placing of a bid will be taken as full 
agreement to all the above conditions.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
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